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CAUTION: READ THIS BEFORE OPERATING YOUR UNIT.
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To assure the finest performance, please read this manual
carefully. Keep it in a safe place for future reference.

Install this sound system in a well ventilated, cool, dry, clean

place with at least 10 cm on the top, 10 cm on the left and right,
and 10 cm at the back of RDX-E700 — away from direct
sunlight, heat sources, vibration, dust, moisture, and/or cold.
Locate this unit away from other electrical appliances, motors, or
transformers to avoid humming sounds.

Do not expose this unit to sudden temperature changes from cold
to hot, and do not locate this unit in an environment with high
humidity (i.e. a room with a humidifier) to prevent condensation
inside this unit, which may cause an electrical shock, fire,
damage to this unit, and/or personal injury.

Avoid installing this unit where foreign object may fall onto this
unit and/or this unit may be exposed to liquid dripping or
splashing. On the top of this unit, do not place:

— Other components, as they may cause damage and/or
discoloration on the surface of this unit.

— Burning objects (i.e. candles), as they may cause fire, damage
to this unit, and/or personal injury.

— Containers with liquid in them, as they may fall and liquid
may cause electrical shock to the user and/or damage to this
unit.

Do not cover this unit with a newspaper, tablecloth, curtain, etc.
in order not to obstruct heat radiation. If the temperature inside
this unit rises, it may cause fire, damage to this unit, and/or
personal injury.

Do not plug in this unit to a wall outlet until all connections are
complete.

Do not operate this unit upside-down. It may overheat, possibly
causing damage.

Do not use force on switches, knobs and/or cords.

When disconnecting the power cable from the wall outlet, grasp
the plug; do not pull the cable.

Do not clean this unit with chemical solvents; this might damage
the finish. Use a clean, dry cloth.

Only voltage specified on this unit must be used. Using this unit
with a higher voltage than specified is dangerous and may cause
fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury. YAMAHA will
not be held responsible for any damage resulting from use of this
unit with a voltage other than specified.

To prevent damage by lightning, keep the power cord and outdoor
antennas disconnected from a wall outlet or the unit during a
lightning storm.

Do not attempt to modify or fix this unit. Contact qualified
YAMAHA service personnel when any service is needed.

The cabinet should never be opened for any reasons.

‘When not planning to use this unit for long periods of time (i.e.
vacation), disconnect the AC power plug from the wall outlet.
Be sure to read the “TROUBLESHOOTING” section on
common operating errors before concluding that this unit is
faulty.

Before moving this unit, press STANDBY/ON to set this unit in
standby mode, and disconnect the AC power plug from the wall
outlet.

Condensation will form when the surrounding temperature
changes suddenly. Disconnect the power cable from the outlet,
then leave the unit alone.

When using the unit for a long time, the unit may become warm.
Turn the power off, then leave the unit alone for cooling.

This unit is not disconnected from the AC power source as
long as it is connected to the wall outlet, even if this unit itself
is turned off. This state is called the standby mode. In this
state, this unit is designed to consume a very small quantity of
power.

FOR CANADIAN CUSTOMERS

To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide
slot and fully insert.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian
ICES-003.

DANGER

When this unit is plugged to the wall outlet, do not place your
eyes close to the opening of the disc tray and other openings to
look into inside.

The laser component in this product is capable of emitting
radiation exceeding the limit for Class 1.

WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR
MOISTURE.

B For U.K. customers

If the socket outlets in the home are not suitable for the plug
supplied with this appliance, it should be cut off and an
appropriate 3 pin plug fitted. For details, refer to the instructions
described below.

Note

The plug severed from the mains lead must be destroyed, as a
plug with bared flexible cord is hazardous if engaged in a live
socket outlet.

B Special Instructions for U.K. Model

IMPORTANT
THE WIRES IN MAINS LEAD ARE COLOURED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODE:

Blue: NEUTRAL
Brown: LIVE

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this appa-
ratus may not correspond with the coloured markings
identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:
The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to
the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured
BLACK. The wire which is coloured BROWN must be
connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter L
or coloured RED.

Making sure that neither core is connected to the earth

terminal of the three pin plug.
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FEATURES

¢ Plays DVDs, Video CDs, Audio CDs, MP3 CDs, ¢ Full function remote control

WMA CDs, DivX CDs and JPEG CDs. e On Screen Display (OSD) Menu
e Easy operation with the MULTI JOG e DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT jack
About this manual

« In this manual, operations that can be performed using either the DVD receiver or its remote control are explained using the remote

control.

* Remote control descriptions and illustrations in this manual are based on the U.K. and Europe models unless otherwise specified.

« 3¢ indicates a tip for your operation.

* Notes contain important information about safety and operating instructions.

* This manual is printed prior to production. Design and specifications are subject to change in part as a result of improvements, etc. In
case of differences between the manual and the product, the product has priority.

SUPPLIED ACCESSORIES

This product includes the following accessories. Before connecting speakers or a TV to this product, make sure you received all of the

following parts.

Remote Batteries (x2) Video pin
control (AA, R06, UM-3) cable
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CONTROLS AND FUNCTIONS

Front panel

©e© ©

=z
=
=)
(©)
=)
c
Q
=
(©)
=z

@YAMAHA

=0

=

STANDBY/ON
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® © © @ ®
@ STANDBY/ON

Turns this unit on. Press this button again to set the unit to
the standby mode (page 14).

® A

Opens and closes the disc tray. Pressing & during
standby mode turns on the DVD receiver and sets the input
source to DVD/CD.

(® Disc tray
Holds a disc to be played.

(@ Display
Displays playback information or settings (page 4).

® O
Stops disc playback.

® INPUT
Selects an input source.

@ o>l
Starts and pauses disc playback.

PHONES jack

Connects headphones.

v/

@ @ @
@ TIMER

Sets the DVD receiver to the timer play mode or sleep
mode.

DISPLAY

Displays the status information such as the elapsed time of
current track/chapter.

@ SOUND
Switches the sound settings to be adjusted.

@ MULTI JOG

Adjusts various settings and the frequency when tuning
radio station. You can also skip chapters or tracks when
the input source is set to DVD/CD.

@ MODE
Supports MULTI JOG and enables various operations.

Remote control sensor
Receives signals from the remote control.

@® VOLUME
Adjusts the volume level.




CONTROLS AND FUNCTIONS

Display
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(1 Playback mode indicator
Displays the icon for the selected playback mode.

(@ Pause icon
Lights up when disc playback is paused.

(3 Playback icon
Lights up during disc playback.

@ MUTE

Lights up when the mute function is activated.

(® PROGRESSIVE

Lights up when the progressive scan function is activated.

® SLEEP
Lights up when the sleep timer function is activated.

GNC)

Lights up when the timer play function is activated.

ul

Lights up when receiving a strong radio signal when the
input source is set to AM or FM.

(@ Display mode indicator
Lights up depending on the disc type.

ST
Lights up when receiving a strong FM radio signal in the
FM stereo mode.

# MEMORY
Lights up or blinks when presetting an FM/AM radio
station.

@ Display
Displays various information such as a title, chapter or
track number, or elapsed playing time.



CONTROLS AND FUNCTIONS

Remote control
DVD/CD FM/AM Note S
* Playback * Radio station L. . . . . =
« Subtitle and tuning Remote control descriptions and illustrations in this manual are o
audio language « Radio station based on the U.K. and Europe models unless otherwise specified. 8
selection, etc. preset, etc. [
Y 3 The DVD receiver has two main operation modes. Before g
’ R operating functions in each mode, you need to select a g
DVD/CD mode '0 .’ TUNER mode to change the remote control button assignments.
mode

To switch the operation mode

« DVD/CD mode: Press DVD/CD.

 TUNER mode: Press TUNER. For details on tuner
operations, refer to “TUNING RADIO STATIONS”

H [ (page 33).
=) v oo You can also operate the TV and other components connected to
E ? lm% DVD/CD the DVD receiver using the remote control. For details, refer to
CIC = TUNER “CONTROLLING EXTERNAL COMPONENTS” (page 42).
| PIANOCRAFT 1
LT
B Common functions Operations common to all modes
@ Infrared signal transmitter
Sends signals to the DVD receiver.
(7~ )
STANDBY/ON POWER @ STANDBY/ON (d)/l)
@ @ Turn the DVD receiver on, or set it to the standby mode
OO E (page 14).
e @ MUTE
DIMMER SLEEP
L= ) Turns off the volume. Press again to resume the volume.
nEPEnI,—‘T @
e — @ NIGHT
== Switches the night listening mode on or off (page 41).
 EQ
=] Switches the EQ MODE (page 40).
@) S22 @) ® DIRECT
e» Switches the DIRECT mode on or off.
BEYE @ SLEEP
ALY B S Sets the sleep timer (page 17).
® = e
— . i DIMMER
@ = =l Changes the brightness of the display (page 18).
i | il © VOLUME +—
usts the overall volume level.
@ SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO Adj h 11 1 1 1
Input selection buttons
PR Selects the input source of the DVD receiver (page 14).

N



H DVD/CD mode
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Operations available only in DVD/CD mode

@ Number buttons (1 to 9, 0)
Press these buttons to enter numbers.

(@ REPEAT
Enables the Repeat Play mode (page 25).

® 0O
Stops disc playback.

@® oo
Pauses disc playback.

® >

Starts disc playback.

® <, >

Skips to the start of the current chapter/track or next
chapter/track.

@ GUI
Displays the status information such as the elapsed time of
current track/chapter on the TV screen.

SET UP
Displays the OSD menu on the TV screen (page 19).

(® SUBTITLE
Selects subtitle language (page 28).

ANGLE

Selects a viewing angle (page 28).

® A-B

Enables the A-B Repeat mode (page 26).

@© PROG
Enables the Program Play mode (page 23).

1 RANDOM
Enables the Random Play mode (page 24).

MENU
Displays the DVD menu on the TV screen (page 27).

@ TOP MENU/RETURN
Returns the DVD menu to the previous screen (page 27).

1~ 1< 1]> /ENTER
Operates the OSD menu (page 19).

@ AUDIO
Selects audio language (page 28).

ZOOM
Zooms in a specified part of picture (page 29).



CONNECTING SPEAKERS

Follow the procedure below to connect speakers to the DVD receiver. Here, the connection example uses the YAMAHA
NX-E700 (consisting of two speakers) and its supplied cables. For information on your speakers, refer to the owner’s
manual for the speakers.

Mo

o

You can also use commercially available speakers (see page 8).

Notes

* Do not connect the power cable of the DVD receiver until all cable connections are completed.

* Be sure to connect the left channel (L), right channel (R), “+” (red) and “~" (black) properly. If the connections are faulty, no sound
will be heard from the speakers, and if the polarity of the speaker connections is incorrect, the sound will be unnatural and lack bass.

* Do not let the bare speaker wires touch each other or do not let them touch any metal part of this unit. This could damage the DVD
receiver and/or the speakers.

* Use speakers with the specified impedance shown on the rear panel of this unit.

« Use magnetically shielded speakers. If this type of speakers still creates the interference with the monitor, place the speakers away
from the monitor.

R speaker L speaker
g &
N N

Speaker cable

Speaker cable y

DVD receiver

MAINS

¢

— SPEAKERS =——qr SUBWOOFER

® @ o out

DIGITAL FM ANT :

OPTICAL 750 UNBAL.

—— TUNER —

Pe|

6Q MIN. /SPEAKER

viDEo | compoNENT out IN N

\4 VIDEO OUT AUX T™v J 7
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CONNECTING SPEAKERS

Connecting speakers

Connecting a subwoofer

Remove approximately 10 mm (3/8 in) of
insulation from the end of each speaker
cable and twist the exposed wires of the
cable together to prevent short circuits.

10 mm (3/8 in)

N

Press and hold the lever.

Red: positive (+)
Black: negative (-)

3

Insert one bare wire. By releasing the lever,
the lever is replaced.

o

Ve Red: positive (+)
Black: negative (-)

B Notes on the speaker cord

A speaker cord is actually a pair of insulated cables
running side by side. One cable is colored or shaped
differently, perhaps with a stripe, groove or ridge. Connect
the striped (grooved, etc.) cable to the “+” (red) terminals
on the DVD receiver and your speaker. Connect the plain
cable to the “—” (black) terminals on the DVD receiver
and your speaker.

Connect the SUBWOOFER OUT jack on the DVD
receiver to the INPUT jack on the subwoofer
using the subwoofer cable.

Subwoofer

—

Notes

* Do not connect the power cable of the DVD receiver or
subwoofer until all cable connections are completed.

* The low frequency range of the downmixed sound is output at
the SUBWOOFER OUT jack.



CONNECTING ATV

Follow the procedure below to connect your TV to the DVD receiver using the supplied video pin cable and audio cables
(sold separately). Also, you can enjoy high-quality pictures with a component video connection or a scart connection
(U.K. and Europe models only). For information about your TV, refer to the supplied manual.

Notes

* Do not connect the power cable of the DVD receiver until all cable connections are completed.
* Turn off the TV before connecting it to the DVD receiver.

B Other connection methods

To make a component video connection or a scart
connection (U.K. and Europe models only), a
corresponding cable is required.

Component video connection

Connect the VIDEO OUT COMPONENT jacks on the
DVD receiver to the component video input jacks on your
TV using a commercially available component video

@0V |

NOILVHVvd3dd

TV

Video pin
cable
(supplied)

Audio cable
(sold separately) cable.

)

| ‘5

Component video jacks

Scart connection (for U.K. and Europe models)
Connect the AV terminal on the DVD receiver to the scart
input terminal on your TV using a commercially available
scart cable.

1 Connect the VIDEO jack on the DVD receiver
to the video input jack on your TV using the
supplied video pin cable.

(U.K. and Europe models)

2 To output sound from the speakers
connected to the DVD receiver, connect the
TV IN jacks on the DVD receiver to the audio
output jacks on your TV using an audio pin
cable (sold separately).

1000000001
goooooonnn

AV terminal RGB/YUV selector switch

RGB/YUV selector switch

Selects the terminal where the video signals are output at.
Slide this switch to the YUV position to output the
component signals at the COMPONENT jacks.

Slide this switch to the RGB position to output the RGB
signals at the AV terminal.

Note

When the RGB/YUYV selector switch is set to “RGB”, Progressive
Scan (page 31) is not available.




CONNECTING ANTENNAS

To enjoy radio on the DVD receiver, you need to connect AM and FM antennas to the DVD receiver. This product
includes an AM loop antenna and indoor FM antenna. If there is a problem of weak radio wave reception in your area or
you want to improve radio reception, we recommend that you use optional outdoor antennas. For details, consult the
nearest authorized YAMAHA dealer or service center.

Indoor FM 3 Insert the AM loop antenna lead wires into

Coupoliod) the AM ANT terminal.

AM loop
antenna
(supplied)

4 Release the tab.

NN Ground
\M_F Q\\\ (GND terminal)
N =0
B About grounding m

For maximum safety and minimum interference, connect

the antenna GND terminal to a good earth ground. A good

earth ground is a metal stake driven into moist earth. -
5 Repeat steps 2 to 4 to insert the AM loop

Cannecting the AM loop antenna antenna lead wires into the GND terminal.

6 Place the antenna away from the DVD
receiver and speaker cables.
While listening to the radio, rotate the antenna head
to find the best angle for reception.

1 Attach the antenna stand to the antenna.

When attaching the antenna to the wall, you do not
need to use the antenna stand.

Connecting the FM antenna

1 Connect the supplied indoor FM antenna to
the FM ANT jack on the DVD receiver.

2 Place the antenna away from the DVD
receiver and speaker cables.

10



CONNECTING EXTERNAL COMPONENTS

You can connect external components such as a CD recorder or MD recorder to the following jacks on the DVD receiver.
This section provides an example of other equipment connections. For information on your equipments, refer to the
manuals for them.

Connecting a CD recorder or MD T
recorder B A Gy
D
If you connect a CD recorder or MD recorder to the DVD o & cﬁﬂiﬁiﬁﬁ;ﬁ” o
receiver using optical cables, you can record audio sources %
played on the DVD receiver digitally. Also, you can enjoy | — g
audio sources played on the recorder with the DVD \ o)
N\ .
receiver. ) Optical 2
1 T cable o]
NOA w0 % =2
AM/FM broadcasts cannot be output from this unit’s DIGITAL Audi
; = e © 1] udio
OPTICAL OUT jack. To record AM/FM broadcasts, use a //7’ cable
commercially available audio cable to connect the AUX OUT LIRS — | P
jack on the DVD receiver to the analog input jack on your v i
recorder. t® @
© ©
Notes =TT
 Turn off the component before connecting it to the DVD
receiver.
* Do not connect the power cable of the DVD receiver until all 1 Connect the DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT jack on
cable connections are completed. the DVD receiver to the digital input jack on

the recorder using an optical cable.

2 Connect the AUX OUT jacks on the DVD
receiver to the analog input jacks on the
recorder using an audio cable.

3 Connect the AUX IN jacks on the DVD
receiver to the analog output jacks on the
recorder using an audio cable.

11



CONNECTING EXTERNAL COMPONENTS

B About the AUX jacks .

* The signal input from the AUX IN jack is not output Cﬂﬂﬂectlﬂy the Power Cahles
from the AUX OUT jack.

+ The DVD receiver’s digital and analog signal circuits After you made all connections, connect the power cables
are independent of each other. Analog input signals are of the DVD receiver and subwoofer (optional).
output only from analog output jacks.

B About the DIGITAL jack

* The digital jack is compatible with PCM, Dolby
Digital and DTS signals.

» The digital jack is designed based on EIA standards. To
make a digital connection, use an optical cable that
meets EIA standards.

To an AC wall outlet
S0

This unit can output a DTS signal digitally. To reproduce a DTS

encoded source, connect the DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT jack on

the DVD receiver to the digital input jack on a component that

features a DTS decoder.

12



INSTALLING BATTERIES IN THE REMOTE CONTROL

Press /\

Bl To replace the batteries
Change all of the batteries if the operation range of the remote
controls decreases.

Notes

* Do not use an old battery together with new one.

* Do not use different types of batteries (for example, alkaline
and manganese) together. Each type of battery has its own
characteristics even if they are similar in shape.

« If the batteries run out, immediately remove them from the
remote control to prevent an explosion or acid leak.

« Dispose of the batteries according to the regional regulations.

« If a battery starts leaking, dispose of it immediately. Be careful
not to let leaking battery acid come into contact with your skin
or clothing. Before inserting new batteries, wipe the
compartment clean.

* Replace the batteries within two minutes to preserve the
memory in the remote control.

1 Press the ~ mark on the battery cover and
open the cover.

2 Insert the two supplied batteries (AA, R06,
UM-3) into the battery compartment.
Make sure you insert the batteries according to the
polarity markings (+ and —).

3 Close the battery cover.

USING THE REMOTE CONTROL

S

Within 6 m
(20 feet)

Ll
|
;
30° 30°
|

Use the remote control within 6 m (20 feet) of the DVD
receiver and point it toward the remote control sensor
(page 3).

Notes

 Be careful not to spill liquid on the remote control.

 Be careful not to drop the remote control.

* Do not leave the remote control in the following places:
—hot or humid places, such as near a heater or in a bathroom
—extremely cold places
— dusty places

13
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TURNING THE POWER TO ON/STANDBY

Press STANDBY/ON once to turn on the DVD
receiver.

H /wnmn o\ Press STANDBY/ON again to set the DVD
STANDBY/ON ((v/1) @ “&"5“ receiver to the standby mode.
e Nen ey e
You can set the DVD receiver to the eco standby mode by
ERQEN DR pressing DISPLAY on the front panel during standby mode. In
[ I R | this mode, all display in the DVD receiver turns off. To cancel the
eco standby mode, press DISPLAY during eco mode.
== y mode, p :

SELECTING AN INPUT SOURCE

You can enjoy various sources with the DVD receiver. After connecting the TV, speakers, antennas, or other equipment,
follow the procedure below to select an input source you want to play on the DVD receiver. For information on
connection methods, refer to pages 8§ to 12.

B To select an input source using INPUT

Nt — N
on the front panel
5
. - Press INPUT repeatedly.
- —— ' Each time you press INPUT, the input source changes as
EQ v DVDICD follows:
v — [ DVD/CD
AUX—r—=——=—= ] (> — TUNER —» DVD/CD
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO ¢
P FM
1 PIANOCRAFT 1 ¢
\ @YAMAHA ) AM
Perform one of the following operations TV/SCART*
To switch to DVD/CD input: AUX
Press DVD/CD. S|

To switch to external source input (external * SCART is applicable only for U.K and Europe models.

equipment connected to the DVD receiver):
Press AUX.

To switch to TV input:
Press TV.

U.K. and Europe models only

You can switch the input signals between signals
input at the TV IN jacks and signals input at AV
terminal (page 20).

To switch to tuner input (AM/FM radio):
Press TUNER.

Each time you press TUNER, the input source
switches between AM and FM.

14



ADJUSTING THE VOLUME LEVEL

Press VOLUME + to increase the volume level
S = and VOLUME - to decrease.

— — VOLUME +/-

quququ

@®YAMAHA

M
MUTING THE SOUND (MUTE)

N>~ ) Press MUTE to mute the sound.
To restore audio output to the previous volume level, press
VOLUME +/— MUTE again or press VOLUME +/—.

MUTE

(]
T
m o
> &
36
(@]
2
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ADJUSTING THE CLOCK

1 Press TIMER on the front panel to select

] O “TIME” and then press MULTI JOG.

a
IR
N

MMMMMM Rotate MULTI JOG to adjust the hour and

=

I |(

,M I @ 50 @ then press MULTI JOG.
—

3 Rotate MULTI JOG to adjust the minute and
then press MULTI JOG.

[
[

TIMER MULTI JOG

4 Press MULTI JOG again to set the time.

Note

You cannot set timer unless you adjust the clock.

SETTING THE TIMER

You can set the timer function so that the DVD receiver turns on at the specified time and begins to play the selected input
source automatically.

1 Press TIMER on the front panel to select
“TIMER” and then press MULTI JOG.

2 Rotate MULTI JOG clockwise to select
“TIMER ON” and then press MULTI JOG.
The current timer setting is displayed.

TIMER  MULTI JOG 3 Set the time that timer play begins using the
MULTI JOG, and then press MULTI JOG.

4 Rotate MULTI JOG to select the input source
to be played and then press MULTI JOG.

5 Rotate MULTI JOG to set the duration (30 to
90 min) and then press MULTI JOG.
You can set the duration in 10 minutes steps.

B To cancel the timer
Select “TIMER OFF” in step 2.

16



SETTING THE SLEEP TIMER

If you set the sleep timer, the DVD receiver automatically turns to the Standby mode after the specified time.

() Press SLEEP repeatedly to set the duration for
o o] the sleep timer.

Each time you press SLEEP, the duration changes as
(KR N EN N follows:

(I
5o n&u.zln ﬁ SLEEP —» SLEEP-30

<
SLEEP-60
=)

ionE P1Y SEEK ST SLEEP-120

PRESET. APRESET

<+
=) Sleep timer off

= — I

O=20

RO
e» * The DVD receiver automatically turns to the dimmer mode.
SET UP " V?FrE'l‘Iﬁ;‘P‘f o
gv)vol. vol.ga NOtes H v}
MUTE . . ms) >
./  The sleep timer only works for the DVD receiver. It does not p )
' aHT ' turn off other equipment connected to the DVD receiver. (_—; (¢
 The sleep timer is canceled if you turn the DVD receiver to the =2
() Standby mode.
I%I &I TUNER * The DVD receiver stores the mode or playback settings in its

memory when it automatically turns to the Standby mode. You
can use those settings when you turn on the DVD receiver next
time.

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

o
B To set the sleep timer using MULTI JOG

Press TIMER on the front panel repeatedly until “SLEEP”
appears in the DVD receiver display.

Rotate MULTI JOG to set the duration (5 to 240 min).
You can set the duration in 5 minutes steps (5 to 60 min),
10 minutes steps (60 to 120 min), or 30 minutes steps (120
to 240 min).

B To cancel the sleep timer

Press SLEEP repeatedly until “SLEEP” disappears from
the DVD receiver display.

You can also cancel the sleep timer using MULTI JOG.
Press TIMER on the front panel repeatedly until “SLEEP”
appears in the DVD receiver display, and then rotate
MULTI JOG to select “SLEEP-00".

17



CHANGING THE BRIGHTNESS OF THE DISPLAY

You can change the brightness of the DVD receiver display.

—
H H Press DIMMER.

STANDBY/ON POWER
C Each time you press DIMMER, the brightness of the
display switches between Dimmer on and Dimmer off.

O M@
(| H To cancel the dimmer mode

DIMMER SLEEP .
@™ L) O DIMMER Press DIMMER again.

REPEAT| m

Vet FREQTEXT

=J|&=)

MODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET., APRESET

=) (=) (=)

[ MENU

OO

.ﬁ mmzuu
SETUP ' ETURN

Y8

TVVOL VOLUME
MUTE

(=)

[ 1 [ 1

e =

Ea ™ oweo

I

DIRECT AUX TUNER
I |

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N
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CHANGING DVD SETTING ON THE TV

(OSD MENU)

You can change various settings for DVD playback using the OSD (on-screen display) menu displayed on the TV screen
connected to the DVD receiver. For details on the available menu items, refer to “OSD guide” (page 20).

Operating the 0SD menu 1 Press DVD/CD and then press SET UP to
display the OSD menu on the TV screen.

(ng\%

SEEI méék 2 Press ~\ or ~ to select a menu item, then
press ENTER repeatedly to select the setting
[ o for the item.
G ©
DIMMER SLEEP -SETUP-
E E D D LANGUAGE ENGLISH
e P
FREQITEXT EV\CS(I:T:’\L‘ OSUTF'UT I?g:vg
o0 Y SEECS DivX Gode sty
APRESET %
i m W
A 3 Press SET UP to exit the OSD menu. D >
36
ENTER o
=
SET UP
N
DVD/CD

DIRECT AUX TUNER
I ]

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N
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0SD guide

Menu Function

LANGUAGE Sets the language for the OSD menu and messages. Select a setting from English, German, French, Spanish, Italian, and
Simplified Chinese. Simplified Chinese is available only for General model. This setting also changes the language for
audio. If the selected language is not available on the DVD, one of the actual recorded language is automatically selected.

SUBTITLE Sets the language for subtitle. Select a setting from off, English, German, French, Spanish, Italian, etc. If the selected
language is not available on the DVD, one of the actual recorded language is automatically selected.

TV TYPE Sets the screen aspect of your TV. Select a setting from “4:3 PS” (4:3 Pan&Scan), “4:3 LB” (4:3 Letter Box) and “16:9”.

TV SYSTEM Sets the video signal system of your TV to “PAL”, “NTSC” or “AUTO”.

When using a TV compatible with both NTSC and PAL, set this to “AUTO”.
R
You can change the video signal system by pressing GUI when the OSD menu is displayed.

Notes

* If you play a PAL-formatted disc with the “NTSC” setting or an NTSC-formatted disc with the “PAL” setting, the
video quality may deteriorate.
* Depending on the video format, the “AUTO” setting may not work properly. In this case, try the “NTSC” or “PAL” setting.

PARENTAL Sets the restriction level for the DVD playback.

LOCK Some DVD discs contain a restriction level which enables parents to remove scenes or prevent playback of discs by
children. You can change a password to prevent children from changing a level.
<PASSWORD>

Use the number buttons to change the “PARENTAL LOCK?” settings.
The default password is set to “1234”.

<RATING>

UNLOCK: “PARENTAL LOCK?” is disabled.

LEVEL 1 to 7: The lower the level, the stricter the restrictions.
ADULT: Select this when you want to play all DVDs.

<CHANGE PASSWORD>

Enter a new password in both the “NEW PASSWORD” field and the “CONFIRM PASSWORD” field.
DOWN Sets the LPCM 48 kHz down sampling to “OFF” or “ON”.
SAMPLING OFF: The audio signal output from the DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT jack is not down sampled.

ON: The audio signal output from the DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT jack is down sampled to LPCM 48 kHz.
DIGITAL Sets the output signal of the DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT jack to “RAW” or “PCM”.
OUTPUT RAW: Outputs all types of digital signal that the DVD receiver can produce.

PCM: Converts the signal (except for DTS sources) to PCM before outputting it.

Note
Signals are not output from the speakers or AUX OUT jacks during playback of DTS sources.

P-SCAN Sets the output signal of the VIDEO OUT COMPONENT jacks.
OFF: Interlace signals are output from the VIDEO OUT COMPONENT jacks.
ON: Progressive signals are output from the VIDEO OUT COMPONENT jacks.

Mo

RO
You can turn on or off the Progressive Scan mode by pressing ZOOM when the OSD menu is displayed.

SCREEN Sets the screen saver function (page 22).
SAVER ON: The screen saver works.

OFF: The screen saver does not work.
TV INPUT (U.K and Europe models only)

Switches the input signals when the input source is set to TV between signals input at the TV IN jacks and signals
input at AV terminal.

NORMAL RCA: Signals input at the TV IN jacks are reproduced.

SCART: Signals input at the AV terminal are reproduced.

DivX Code The DivX®VOD (Video On Demand) registration code appears.

Use this registration code to purchase or rent the videos from DivX®VOD service at www.divx.com/vod. Follow the
instructions and download the video onto a CD-R/RW for playback on this receiver. Note that all the videos downloaded
from DivX®VOD can only be played back on this receiver. For more information, go to www.divx.com/vod.
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SUPPORTED DISC TYPES

You can enjoy movie or music discs with the DVD receiver. Since some DVD receiver disc operations are limited to
specific disc types, the supported disc types are indicated using the icons shown below. Each icon means that the
operation is limited to the corresponding disc type. For information on supported disc standards and disc usage notes,
refer to “Disc Information” (page 48) and “Handling a disc” (page 49). Operations with no icon indicated are available

for all disc types.
DVD video Video CD Music CD
DVD-V VCD CcD

About MP3, WMA, DivX® and JPEG discs
You can play MP3, WMA and DivX® files recorded on a
CD-R or CD-RW with similar uses as a music CD or a
DVD. The DVD receiver regards folders in the disc as
albums, and files as tracks (as shown below). Also you can
play JPEG picture files recorded on a CD-R or CD-RW.
For details about how to play these files, refer to
“ENJOYING MULTIMEDIA FILES ON DISCS”

(page 32).

Root

[ Album (Folder)
%‘j [) Track (File)

What is MP3?

“MP3 (MPEG-1 Audio Layer-3)” is a standard technology
and format for compressing an audio sequence into a
small-sized file. However it preserves the original level of
sound quality when it is played.

Notes

* Depending on recording conditions such as recording software
settings, the DVD receiver may not be able to play the disc or
play tracks in the order they were recorded.

* The DVD receiver is compatible with a bit rate range of 32, 64,
96, 128, 192, 256 or 320 kbps and variable bit encoded MP3
files.

¢ The DVD receiver is compatible with a sampling frequency of
16, 32, 44.1, or 48 kHz.

What is WMA?

“WMA (Windows Media Audio)” is a Microsoft file format for

encoding digital audio files similar to MP3 though can compress
files at a higher rate than MP3.

What is JPEG?

“JPEG” is a compression format for still images. With
only a slight drop in image quality (part of the data is
removed), still image data can be compressed to
approximately 1/10 to 1/100 of its original size.

Note

This unit does not support the progressive JPEG format.

What is DivX®?

“DivX®” is a video compression technology developed by
DivX® Networks, Inc. It compresses digital video data to
sizes small enough to be transported over the Internet
without reducing the original video quality. You need
DivX® codec software to play back DivX® movies or
convert data to the DivX® format.
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BASIC PLAYBACK OPERATIONS

Follow the procedures below to carry out basic disc playback operations. The DVD receiver also provides various useful
functions for disc playback. For details, refer to “USEFUL PLAYBACK OPERATIONS” (page 23).

ffrg\\\

STANDBY/ON

Number
buttons

Bl To start playback
Press =>.

My

RO

« If you do not perform any operations for 180 minutes after a
menu screen appears on your TV, the DVD receiver turns into
the screen saver mode. To cancel the screen saver mode, press
any button. If you do not perform any operations for 30 minutes
after the DVD receiver turns into the screen saver mode, the
DVD receiver turns into the standby mode.

. You can play back the first 10 seconds of each track by

pressing and holding =>. Press => again to play back the
current track.

B To stop playback
Press 1.

My

RO
Whenever you stop playback, the DVD receiver automatically
memorizes the stopping position, and “RESUME” appears in the
front panel display. If you press =, playback resumes from
where it left off.

22

B To pause playback
Press [0.
To return to normal playback, press =>.

¢

If you do not perform any operations for 15 minutes after you
stop or pause the disc playback, the DVD receiver turns into the
screen saver mode. To cancel the screen saver mode, press any
button. If you do not perform any operations for 30 minutes after
the DVD receiver turns into the screen saver mode, the DVD
receiver turns into the standby mode.

B To fast reverse or fast forward

S

To fast reverse, press and hold <I. To fast forward, press and
hold >I>1.

Once fast reverse or fast forward starts, you can change the speed
(2X, 4X, 8X, or 20X) by pressing <I<] or > repeatedly. Press
> to resume the normal playback.

Note

The speakers do not produce any sound if you fast
forward/reverse while playing a Dolby Digital disc.

B To skip chapters (tracks)

To skip to the start of the current chapter (track), press
<.

To skip to the next chapter (track), press >I>1.

To skip to the previous chapter (track), quickly press <&l
twice.

Note

The Skip feature may not work properly when using Playback
Control (page 27) to play a video CD.

B To specify a track for playback

Use the number buttons to enter the track number you
want to play and then press =>.

To enter 2-digit number, press a number button for the
second digit place, then press a number button for the first
digit place.



USEFUL PLAYBACK OPERATIONS

You can enjoy movie or music discs with various useful features on the DVD receiver. For information on basic disc
playback operations, refer to “BASIC PLAYBACK OPERATIONS” (page 22).

Customizing playback order 1 Press DVD/CD, then press PROG while the
(Program Play) disc playback is stopped.
The “Program Input” screen appears on the TV
You can customize the playback order. You can also screen.
display the playback order or clear all Program Play
contents after customizing the playback order. 2  Press number buttons to enter a track or title/
Note chapter pair to be programmed.
To cus i layback ord: he TV d to th
D(;,%Nr:l?f:f ayback order, turn on the TV connected to the 3 A Q / [> to move the cursor to the next
field.
—
[[[ smavosvion rouen || 4 Repeat steps 2 and 3 until you store all desired
© tracks.
(ER N Number You can store up to 12 tracks or title/chapter pairs.

B [T buttons

5 Press ~ 1 ~7 1< /> to select “Play
Program” and then press ENTER.
The “PROG” indicator lights up in the DVD receiver

(©)
)
m
=
d
(®)
=z

- REPEAT m

FREQITEXT

== PROG ) :
T e display, the OSD menu disappears, and Program Play
starts automatically. If playback does not start
=) A automatically, press =>.
[ I MENU
Note
<] D The program play function is not available when the video CD
Playback control feature is turned on.
AV R

ENTER You can play the programmed tracks repeatedly (page 25).

EQ v DVDICD.

9 O C>——DvD/CD

DIRECT AUX TUNER
I

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

L)
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USEFUL PLAYBACK OPERATIONS

Playing back randomly
(Random Play)

You can shuffle tracks or chapters.

Notes

* Random Play may not work depending on DVD disc types.

« If you press >I>{ during random playback, the next track or
chapter will be randomly selected and played. If you press
I, the currently played track or chapter will be played from
the beginning. A track or chapter cannot be replayed during

random playback.

©
xn lew i i)
EoOm®

DIMMER  SLEEP

N A

W FREQTEXT

WODE PTY SEEKSTART

VINPUT RANDOM

r@%

PRESET. APRESET

24

OO

TV VOL VOLUME

MUTE
-
[ ]
(-] e, (]
-

EQ v DVD/CD
[

DIRECT AUX TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

RANDOM
>

Press RANDOM.
The “RANDOM?” indicator lights up in the DVD receiver
display.

B To cancel Random Play
Press RANDOM again.



USEFUL PLAYBACK OPERATIONS

Playing back repeatedly 1 Play back the disc, title, chapter or track you
(Repeat Play) want to repeat.
For details, refer to “BASIC PLAYBACK
You can repeat single chapter (track), single title, or entire OPERATIONS” (page 22).
disc. Also, you can set two points (start and end points) to
repeat the specified section of a title (track) with A-B 2  Press REPEAT repeatedly.
Repeat (page 26).

The REPEAT indicator (&) lights up in the DVD
receiver display.

Notes . oo .
Each time you press REPEAT, the indicator in the
* Repeat Play may not work depending on DVD disc types. DVD receiver display changes as follows:
* Repeat Play does not work while playing back a video CD using
the Playback control feature (page 27). DVD-V
P —————\ —» > The CHAP indicator flashes
(7 R\ (Repeat Play for currently playing chapter)
V/DN P%“ ¢
S The TITLE indicator flashes
(E N EN RN (Repeat Play for currently playing title)
=l 3
O @™ D&MT |5Lf'i The REPEAT indicator turns off
(Normal playback)
FREQITEXT REPEAT 1 %
m @
e 32
N 533
PRESET\ APRESET D S o
E] (Repeat Play for currently playing track) =z
GUI MENU
O O
S0 N
© Fep
WW (Repeat Play for currently playing disc)
SET UP /RETURN
O +
YOy IOt The REPEAT indicator turns off
— (Normal playback)
i NIGHT = _I
[ O S B To cancel Repeat Play
S o Press REPEAT repeatedly until the REPEAT indicator
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO turns off.
PIANOCRAFT

N
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USEFUL PLAYBACK OPERATIONS

B To repeat between two points
(A-B Repeat)

You can repeat the specified section of a title (track) by

setting two points (start and end points).

Notes

* A-B Repeat may not work depending on DVD disc types.
* You can use A-B Repeat only within one title (track).

%

©
xn i en lfx )
e ff ez )

DIMMER  SLEEP

N Y |
AB

et FREQIEXT

MODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET. APRESET

=) =) =)
PNe

<22

o

TV VOL VOLUME

MUTE
-
[ 1 [ 1
- NIGHT -
-
EQ TV DVD/CD
o s
DIRECT. AUX TUNER
-

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N/
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1 Play back the title or track that includes the
section you want to repeat.
For details, refer to “BASIC PLAYBACK
OPERATIONS” (page 22).

2 At the position where you want to set as the
start point of the repeat section, press A-B.
The“ > A-” indicator lights up in the DVD receiver
display.

3 Atthe position where you want to set as the
end point of the repeat section, press A-B
again.

A-B Repeat starts.
The “ > A-B” indicator lights up in the DVD
receiver display.

B To cancel A-B Repeat

Press A-B again.

The “> A-B” indicator turns off, and A-B Repeat is
canceled.



USEFUL PLAYBACK OPERATIONS

B To operate the video CD Playback

Control menu
If you play back a video CD that includes the Playback
Control feature, the menu automatically appears on the
TV screen. To operate the Playback Control feature with
the remote control, use the following buttons.

Operating disc menus (DVD menu/
Video CD Playback Control)

Many DVDs and video CDs include original navigational
menus called “DVD menus” and “video CD Playback
Control menus”. These menus provide a convenient way
to operate the disc. Follow the procedure below to use a
DVD menu or video CD Playback Control with the DVD
receiver.

Note

Menu contents or operation method of each disc may vary. For
information about the disc you are using, refer to the operating
instructions in the disc’s menu or on its jacket.

H To operate the DVD menu

S '—C MENU
< D
ENTER
N

EQ v DVDICD.

DIRECT AUX TUNER
I

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

1 Press MENU.
The DVD menu appears on the TV screen.
R
Depending on the disc, the DVD menu may automatically appear
after the disc is loaded.

2 Press ~ /~7 /<|/]> to select a menu item,
then press ENTER.

MENU: Turns on or off the Playback Control feature.
Number buttons: Selects an item.

g%
1 STANDBY/ON POWER 1
@
OmDE @
—— Number
(N buttons
Enfxn) i ]
GUI MENU
MENU
@) Q G
serup TeuEy TOP MENU/
¢ = > (L RETURN

D>I>1: Moves to the next screen.
Il or TOP MENU/RETURN: Returns to the previous

screen.

NOILvHd3dO
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SELECTING AUDIO, SUBTITLE AND ANGLE

You can select audio and subtitle languages for DVD playback. You can also select a viewing angle for DVD playback.
Note

This selection is available only with multi-language or multi-angle compatible discs. For information about the disc you are using, refer
to the operating instructions in the disc’s menu or on its jacket.

Selecting Audio and Subtitle Selecting a Viewing Angle
Languages

MUTE

i '

TV VOL VOLUME
MUTE

]
L)

)

— — 3

' NIGHT ' Tv DVD/CD
N Y I Y

DIRECT AUX TUNER SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO
e ANGLE I

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO ‘

SUBTITLE G AUDIO PIANOCRAFT

2. \ G®YAMAHA J
I)IANL)CRAI-‘T
\ @YAMAHA ]

While playing a disc or pausing, press AUDIO or
SUBTITLE repeatedly to select the language you
want to use for audio or subtitle.

The audio language or subtitle language appears on the
TV screen.

While playing a disc, press ANGLE repeatedly to
select the viewing angle.

H To turn off the subtitle
Select “Off”.
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ZOOMING IMAGES

You can zoom in a specified part of picture during DVD or video CD playback.

[ s mcevon H 1  While playing a disc or pausing, press

® zoom. .

o0& E The current zoom setting appears on the TV screen.
2]

= © Dﬁn SEEP 2 Press ZOOM repeatedly to select the

B oE s zooming scale.

Each time you press ZOOM, the zooming changes as

follows:

9

= &

Cao@

Qs
u.= s +

OK=>YO Q4

N7 ¢ (@)
TVVOL e VOLUME v
- Zoom Off m

| >

' g ' (__>|
— —ﬁ ovop Bl To return to the original scale >
DIRECT AUX TUNER Select “Zoom Off™.

CJC

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO :‘(5{:

L ZOOM You can also zoom VCD, JPEG and DivX® images.

PIANOCRAFT

s
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You can view various information of the currently played disc on the TV screen and specity an elapsed time where you
want to start playback.

T\ 1 While playing a disc or pausing, press GUI.
STANDBY/ON POWER The disc type, elapsed time, remaining time, title/
© © chapter/track information, angle information, audio
O3 ™ Numb information, subtitle information and bitrate are
———Number .

O © buttons displayed.

En e =

DVD VIDEO 00:08:32  02:07:27

TVCH FREQTEXT Title 1/5 CHAPTER 4/52 Angle &1 1/1

(SR g il Audio Ca 1/3 0a 6ch Eng
— mmi ms"m Preferred Sub B Off
E - % Bitrate 7.168Mbps
GUI GUI MENU
2 Press GUI again.
The elapsed time input screen appears.
ENTER !
i — 3 Use the number buttons to enter the elapsed
CJ time where you want to start playback and

e Y e Y then press ENTER.

I If you press GUI without pressing the number
SUSITLE ANGLE Z0QM  AUDIO buttons, the elapsed time input screen disappears.
OO0 0O p p pp

PIANOCRAFT

)
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ENJOYING HIGH-QUALITY VIDEO

(NTSC/PROGRESSIVE SCAN)

Progressive Scan is video that represent a frame with one pass of sequential scan lines whereas interlace output video,
which is usually adopted for most TVs, represents a frame with two passes. Progressive Scan provides better video
quality by reducing picture noises. To enjoy DVDs with Progressive Scan, you need to connect the DVD receiver to a TV
that has component video input jacks compatible with Progressive Scan. For details on connections, refer to “Other
connection methods” (page 9).

B To turn on the Progressive Scan mode

a ~ While disc playback is stopped, press SET UP to
O @ O display the OSD menu and then press ZOOM.
e» The Progressive Scan mode is activated and the
s R “PROGRESSIVE” indicator lights up in the DVD
SET UP <D
QOL 79 receiver display.
= B To turn off the Progressive Scan mode
' () - While disc playback is stopped, press SET UP to
®  _w owo display the OSD menu and then press ZOOM.
o Y i Py P
DIRECT AUX TUNER :‘(5)’,_
“SUBTTLE ANGLE Zoow AUDIO * When the Progressive Scan mode is off, the DVD receiver
| ZOOM provides video with interlace output mode.

* During playback, you cannot switch between the Progressive
Scan mode and the interlace output mode.

PIANOCRAFT

)

Notes

* If you play video with a 4:3 aspect ratio on a 16:9 wide television screen, Progressive Scan may fill the screen top to bottom. In this
case, change the screen aspect setting of your TV with the OSD menu (page 19). If you cannot adjust the ratio, press SET UP to
display the OSD menu and then press ZOOM to turn off the Progressive Scan mode (use the interlace output mode).

*« CONSUMERS SHOULD NOTE THAT NOT ALL HIGH DEFINITION TELEVISION SETS ARE FULLY COMPATIBLE WITH
THIS PRODUCT AND MAY CAUSE ARTIFACTS TO BE DISPLAYED IN THE PICTURE. IN CASE OF 525 PROGRESSIVE
SCAN PICTURE PROBLEMS, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU SWITCH THE CONNECTION TO THE “STANDARD
DEFINITION” OUTPUT. IF THERE ARE QUESTIONS REGARDING YOUR VIDEO MONITOR COMPATIBILITY WITH THIS
UNIT, PLEASE CONTACT OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTER.

* This unit is compatible with the complete line of projectors and plasma displays made by YAMAHA.

For U.K. and Europe models only

When the RGB/YUYV selector switch (page 9) is set to “RGB”, Progressive Scan is not available.
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ENJOYING MULTIMEDIA FILES ON DISCS

This DVD receiver can play MP3, WMA, DivX® and JPEG files on a personally recorded CD-R/RW disc or commercial
CD.

H( cooron ) 1 Load a disc in the disc tray.
® The disc menu appears on the TV screen.

(XN EN N | 00:00:06

—— Number
£3 ROOT ]
= © buttons

JIMMER _SLEEP 3 JPEG 3 Pat 1
) @O . ‘ﬁ MP3 ‘ impressions.MP3 2

£ WMA one_for_rose.MP3 3
& :

pro— sunny.MP3
—

Song: Impressions Artist: Baiyina
Album: Blueprint Year: 2005
Genre: Jazz Comment: Fast

The disc reading time may exceed 30 seconds due to
the complexity of the directory/file configuration.

2 Press /\ /<7 to select a desired folder and
press ENTER to open the folder.
To move to the upper folder, select the folder icon
with two dots.

3 Press A\ /< to select a file and press

SmE Mo zoon Amo ENTER to confirm.
| O ZOooM Playback will start from the selected file to the end of
PIA_NO%AFT the folder.

1 Mm\/ H When you select a JPEG file, a slide show of the

current folder automatically begins. Press [0 to pause
the slide show or press [ to display the list screen.
To select the previous/next file, press kI / >I>1.

Mo

RO

* You can select a file by pressing number buttons.

* Depending on the JPEG CD, you can display the thumbnail
screen by pressing MENU. Press k<< / >I>1 to move to the
previous/next pages, and then press 2\ / N\ / <] / [> and
ENTER to select a picture to be displayed in full screen.

* You can rotate the displayed image by pressing 2\ / <] / [>
when a picture is displayed in full screen.
* You can zoom and pan the displayed image by pressing ZOOM

and then 2 / <7 /<[ /> when the slide show is paused.
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TUNING RADIO STATIONS

The DVD receiver provides several methods for tuning AM/FM radio stations, such as Auto Tuning, Manual Tuning and
Preset Tuning. Follow the procedure below to tune your favorite radio stations.

About the display

O
| |

& &
@ ST indicator
Lights up when receiving a strong FM radio signal.
@ ul indicator

Lights up when receiving a strong radio signal.

(® Preset number
Displays the preset number (page 36).

® Band
Displays the band (AM or FM).

® Frequency
Displays the frequency.

Tuning radio stations
automatically (Auto Tuning)

If the radio wave reception is strong in your area, Auto
Tuning is a quick and useful way to tune radio stations.

1 Press INPUT on the front panel repeatedly to
select AM or FM.
Each time you press the button, the mode changes
between “AM” and “FM”.

2 Press MODE to select “TUNING MODE” and
then rotate MULTI JOG clockwise quickly.
The DVD receiver automatically detects radio
stations that have strong signals for your selection.

Mo

RO

You can switch the tuning mode for FM radio stations. Press [
on the remote control to switch the tuning mode between stereo
and mono.

B To switch the frequency step

(General model only)
Because the interstation frequency spacing differs in
different areas, you may need to switch the frequency step
mode.

North, Central and South America:

100 kHz/10 kHz

Follow the procedures below to set the frequency steps.
While the DVD receiver is set to the standby mode, press
and hold both SOUND and INPUT on the front panel,
then press and hold STANDBY/ON on the front panel for
4 seconds or longer.

The frequency step mode will be set to 100 kHz/10 kHz.

INPUT

\\\\\

/

MULTIJOG MODE

Tuning radio stations manually
(Manual Tuning)

If the radio wave reception is weak in your area, tune radio
stations manually.

1 Press INPUT on the front panel repeatedly to
select “AM” or “FM”.

2 Press MODE to select “TUNING MODE” and
then rotate MULTI JOG to adjust the
frequency.
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TUNING RADIO STATIONS

Selecting preset radio stations
(Preset Tuning)

If you preset your favorite radio stations with Auto Preset
(page 36) or Manual Preset (page 36) on the DVD
receiver, you can tune the radio stations simply by
selecting the preset number.

f@Q

STANDBY/ON

OOEEM
&O©EE

- |t 55

IVicH FREQTEXT

POWER

Number
buttons

WODE PTY SEEK START

VT

PRESET APRESET
=] (=] (=3

[ MENU

O.=n0

PRESET N PRESET v

Use the number buttons or press PRESET A /v
repeatedly to select the preset number of the
radio station you want to listen to.

¢
You can also select preset radio stations by rotating MULTI JOG
on the front panel.

Receiving FM Radio Data System
stations
(U.K. and Europe models only)

The Radio Data System is a transmission system for FM
stations used mainly in the U.K. and Europe. The Radio
Data System transmissions include various types of
information such as PS (Program Service), PTY (Program
Type), RT (Radio Text), and CT (Clock Time). Follow the
procedure below to receive FM stations by the Radio Data
System transmissions on the DVD receiver.

ClE) e FREQ/TEXT
PTY SEEK Il = | e PTY SEEK
—all EZF START
PRESET v ] = PRESET A
=N
7\
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B To switch frequency and Radio Data
System modes

While receiving an FM Radio Data System
station, press DISPLAY.

Each time you press the button, the mode changes as
follows:

1

PS

d

PTY

N

RT

N

CT

|

About information type
The Radio Data System includes the following types of
information.

« PS (Program Service)
Displays the station name.

e PTY (Program Type)
Displays the program type (genre).

¢ RT (Radio Text)
Displays text information related to the Radio Data
System broadcast. (Shows an under bar for a non-
identifiable character.)

¢ CT (Clock Time)
Displays the current time. (Shows the message “CT
WAIT” when time data cannot be received properly.)

Notes

 The available Radio Data System information types vary
depending on the station.

* If the FM Radio Data System station’s signal transmission is
too weak, the DVD receiver may not be able to receive Radio
Data System information completely. In particular, RT (Radio
Text) information uses a lot of bandwidth, so it may not be
available even when other modes are selectable.

* The Radio Data System information may not transmit under
weak radio wave conditions. In this case, press 00 on the remote
control to let the DVD receiver’s radio wave reception mode
automatically change to the monaural mode to increase the
signal quality.



TUNING RADIO STATIONS

B To select stations by program type
(genre)

You can tune FM Radio Data System stations by selecting

a program type (genre). Once you select a program type,

the DVD receiver automatically searches for FM Radio

Data System stations currently broadcasting the

corresponding programs.

1 Press FREQ/TEXT (PROG) repeatedly to
select PTY.
Each time you press FREQ/TEXT, the display
changes as follows:

1

PS

N

PTY

2

RT

$

CT

1

Radio Data System mode off

W
>
(2
3)

2 Press PTY SEEK MODE.
The program type you selected last time appears in
the DVD receiver display.

(©)
)
m
=
d
(®)
=z

3 Press PRESET A/ to select the program
type you want to listen to.

4 Press PTY SEEK START.

The DVD receiver starts searching for preset Radio
Data System stations.

H To cancel PTY SEEK MODE
Press PTY SEEK START.
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PRESETTING RADIO STATIONS

You can preset your favorite radio stations to tune the stations simply by selecting the preset number. The DVD receiver can

store up to 20 AM stations and 30 FM stations in its memory.

Presetting radio stations
automatically (Auto Preset)

Follow the procedure below to preset radio stations
automatically.

Presetting radio stations manually
(Manual Preset)

Follow the procedure below to preset radio stations
manually.

uuuuuuu

uuuuu

MULTI JOG

MULTI JOG

Press and hold MULTI JOG for 3 seconds or
longer.

Auto preset starts at the lowest frequency toward the
highest frequency.

The DVD receiver automatically applies a preset number
to each detected stations.

Note

You can preset up to 20 AM stations and 30 FM stations with
Auto Preset.

Mo

O

You can delete the currently selected preset station by pressing
. You can also delete all the preset stations by pressing and
holding [ for 3 seconds or longer.
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1 Tune the radio station you want to preset.
For details, refer to “TUNING RADIO STATIONS”
(page 33).

2 Press MULTI JOG.
The MEMORY indicator blinks in the DVD receiver
display for about 5 seconds.

3  Within4 seconds, rotate MULTI JOG to select
the preset number (1 to 20 for AM, 1 to 30 for
FM) to where you want to store the currently
selected station.

4 Press MULTI JOG.

Mo

RO

You can delete the currently selected preset station by pressing
. You can also delete all the preset stations by pressing and
holding [ for 3 seconds or longer.



PRESETTING RADIO STATIONS

Editing the name of preset radio
stations

Follow the procedure below to edit the name of preset
radio stations.

.....

I
(C |l |

J

MULTIJOG MODE

1 Select the preset radio station you want to
edit the name.
For details, refer to “Selecting preset radio stations
(Preset Tuning)” (page 34).

NOILvHd3dO
Jlsvd

2 Press and hold MODE for more than 4
seconds.
The cursor flashes in the DVD receiver display.

3 Rotate MULTI JOG to select a character, then
press MULTI JOG to enter the character.
The cursor moves to the next.
You can enter alphabets (A to Z) and numbers
(0t09).
To enter a blank space, select
“0”.
To delete the previously input character, press (. To
delete all the characters, press [ for more than 3
seconds.

«

” between “Z” and

4 Repeat step 3 until you finish entering.

9 Press MODE.
The name of the preset station is stored.
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PLAYING BACK EXTERNAL SOURCES

If you connect an external component to DVD receiver, you can enjoy sources played back on that component with DVD
receiver. For details on connection methods, refer to “CONNECTING A TV” (page 9) and “CONNECTING
EXTERNAL COMPONENTS” (page 11). Also, you can operate your TV using the remote control by setting a remote
control code (page 42).

Note

Make sure you read the owner’s manual for your external component before making any connections or operating it.

TV playback

If you connect the TV L/R jacks on the DVD receiver to
the audio output L/R jacks on your TV using an audio pin
cable (page 9), you can enjoy TV sounds with the DVD

Other component playback

If you connect the AUX IN L/R jacks on the DVD receiver
to the audio output L/R jacks on your component using an
audio cable (page 11), you can enjoy the sources played

receiver. back on the component with the DVD receiver.
(7 =\ ,( \
STANDBY/ON STANDBY/ON POWER
STANDBY/ON — %) @ STANDBY/ON — %) 10
(O/1) O o (/1) OmEm
(I | G &
DIMMER  SLEEP DIMMER ~ SLEEP /
L / - |
g g ; B —
e
EQ v DVD/CD TV
DIRECT AUX_ TUNER D : — AUX
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO
PIANOCRAFT PIANOCRAFT

)

1 Turn on the TV, then press STANDBY/ON

(®/1) to turn on the DVD receiver.

2 PressTV.
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1 Turn on the component, then press

STANDBY/ON (/1) to turn on the DVD

receiver.

2 Press AUX.

3 start playback on the connected component.



RECORDING SOURCES WITH EXTERNAL COMPONENTS

If you connect an external recorder to the DVD receiver, you can record sources played back on the DVD receiver. For
details on the connection methods, refer to “CONNECTING EXTERNAL COMPONENTS” (page 11).

Note

Make sure you read the manuals for your equipment to operate them.

Recording audio sources with the g =N
- (7 )
STANDBY/ON
DVD receiver stanoavion L5 o)
g \}//]o)u conpect thehDIGI.TAlLd.Ol.’TlI.CAL OUl"f jack on the (&1 OomEm
receiver to the optical digital input jack on an
Y g put] = m
external recorder such as a CD recorder or MD recorder T
using optical cables (page 11), you can record audio A 'E@_C/I_—/
sources from the DVD receiver. T = | i —
Notes EQ Tv DVD/CD
ien | e rowen Input
 Radio stations are not output from the DIGITAL OPTICAL (| o selection
OUT jack. To record AM/FM broadcasts, use a commercially 5”&‘5“ ‘85 28" oD buttons
available audio cable to connect the AUX OUT L/R jack on the
DVD receiver to the analog input jack on your recorder. DUANGCRAFT

* Be sure to perform a test recording before an actual recording. \ GRYAMAHA J
* Turning off the external recorder connected to the DVD receiver M

may distort playback sounds or reduce the volume. In this case,

turn on the external recorder. 1 Turn on the recorder, then press
* The volume level and audio quality have no effect on the

recorded sound during recording. However, if the input source STANDBY/ON (/1) to turn on the DVD o

is set to DVD/CD, the output sound for recording may cut off if receiver. ) ]U>

the headphones are connected/disconnected. g §
* Depending on the recorder, some DTS software audio signals 2 Use the Input selection buttons to select the E' %

may not record properly. input source om
* Audio recordings that you make cannot be used for any purpose ) =20

other than private enjoyment without the consent of the

copyright holder. 3 start recording on the recorder, then start

playback.
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ADJUSTING SOUNDS

You can adjust following sound settings: BASS, TREBLE, L/R BALANCE, EQ MODE, and the DIRECT mode.

.....

L= =}

/

SOUND

Note

These settings have no effect on the recorded sound during
recording.

Adjusting Sound Settings

/
MULTI JOG

2 Rotate MULTI JOG to adjust each setting.

BASS: Adjusts the BASS level.
(=10 to +10 dB)
TREBLE: Adjusts the TREBLE level.

(-10 to +10 dB)

40

Press SOUND repeatedly to select the setting
you want to adjust.

Each time you press SOUND, the display changes as
follows:

1

BASS

TRE. (TREBLE)

BAL. (L/R BALANCE)
EQ MODE*

DIRECT

L1

* The currently selected EQ mode is displayed in the DVD
receiver display.

L/R BALANCE: Adjusts the speaker balance.
(L+6 dB to R+6 dB)

EQ MODE: Selects the equalizer mode.
(ROCK, POP, JAZZ, CLASSIC,
FLAT)

DIRECT: Turns on/off the DIRECT mode.
When this is set to ON, a sound
comes directly without Digital
Signal Processor (DSP) processing.

3 Press MULTI JOG.

Mo

Sz

* You can select the EQ MODE by pressing EQ on the remote
control repeatedly.

* You can turn on/off the DIRECT mode by pressing DIRECT on
the remote control.



ADJUSTING SOUNDS

Night listening mode Press NIGHT.

Each time you press NIGHT, the night listening mode

Since night listening mode tones down large sound effect changes as follows:

and clears speech or vocal sounds, you can enjoy sources
even at low volume. NIGHT OFF

— +
( \ NIGHT ON

STANDBY/ON POWER

©

) (=) B To cancel the Night listening mode
ENRER Press NIGHT repeatedly to select “NIGHT OFF”.

DIMMER  SLEEP

(I I |

vicH FREQITEXT

WODE PTY SEEK STRRT

VINPUT RANDOM

PRESET APRESET

= =)&)

GUI MENU

OO

PN B

TVVOL VOLUNME

[ 1] 1]
: = NIGHT

DIRECT AUX TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

o
T
m<
=2
40
m
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CONTROLLING EXTERNAL COMPONENTS

In addition to controlling this unit, you can operate external components with the remote control for the DVD receiver by
selecting the appropriate remote control code (refer to “LIST OF REMOTE CONTROL CODES” at the end of this
manual).

Note

Depending on the product, the remote control may not be able to operate the external component. In this case, use the remote control
supplied with the product.

Setting remote control codes 1 Press TV or AUX to set the input source of

the DVD receiver to the component you want

You can set a remote control code for TV on the TV i
to operate with the remote control.

button on the remote control, and a remote control code
for Cable TV or Digital Broadcast Satellite tuner on the

AUX button on the remote control. 2 While holding down PROG, press TV or AUX,
then while still holding down PROG, press
X the number buttons to enter the three-digit
RN mévjﬁ remote control code (refer to “LIST OF
REMOTE CONTROL CODES” at the end of
] CJ Number this manual) for the manufacturer of your
& © buttons component.
3 Refer to “Available operations” (page 43) and
&} E’fm; PROG try one of the button operations for your
JIoBE TS component to check that the setting is
T ongser working properly.
If the button operation does not work properly, the
O @ O remote control code may be incorrect. In this case,
e» perform step 1 again.
Ie) '@‘ (m) Notes
Iﬁl E ¢ Even if you seF a remote control code, it wi‘ll be cleared abgut
— — two minutes after the remote control batteries run out. In this
- I%I case, store remote control codes again after replacing the
R o batteries. (Be careful not to press the remote control buttons
(- — v while replacing the batteries. Doing so may clear the settings.)
e AUX « If the manufacturer of your component has more than one code,
sugu ANOGI.E Z00m  AuDIo try each of them until you find the correct one.

PIANOCRAFT

N/
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CONTROLLING EXTERNAL COMPONENTS

Available operations

By carrying out step 1 in “Setting remote control codes”
(page 42), you can operate the following functions on the
external components using the remote control.

//fa% f@\\,
G —® Cr—®
O&EOE® OmE®
oo © O oo
o [ ) 0o _Ii
@ @ TVC" FREQITEXT
=) b= E] =
=] =] (=)
SANENAS ©
) ?
VLY E
e
a—i) = ] ®
- = =
33
A Ee m<
1 PIANOCRAFT 1 1 PIANOCRAFT 1 =) >
a8
&J &d om
20
Functions for TV operation (TV) Functions for Cable TV and Digital
@ Number buttons Broadcast Satellite tuner operation (AUX)
Enters a channel number. (@ Number buttons
@ TV CH +/- Enters a channel number.
Switches the TV channels. @ TV CH +/-
@ TVINPUT Switches the channels.
Switches the TV inputs. ® TVINPUT
@ TV VOL +/- Switches the TV inputs.
Adjusts the TV volume level. @ TV VOL +/-
6 POWER TV Adjusts the TV volume level.
Turn the TV on, or set it to the standby mode. & POWERTV

Turns the Cable TV or Digital Broadcast Satellite tuner
on, or set it to the standby mode.

® MENU

Displays the OSD menu (Digital Broadcast Satellite tuner
only).

@ 1~ 1< 1]>, ENTER
Operates the OSD menu.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If there is any problem with your DVD receiver system, check the following items. If you cannot solve your problem with
the following remedies or if your problem is not listed below, turn off and unplug the DVD receiver, then consult the
nearest authorized YAMAHA dealer or service center.

General

Problem Cause Solution
Power turns on but The power cable may be connected Make sure the power cable is plugged
immediately shuts off. improperly. into the outlet firmly (page 12).

The speaker cable may be shorted. Make sure all speaker cables are
connected properly (page 8).

The DVD receiver may receive a Set the DVD receiver to the Standby

strong electrical shock such as froma | mode, then disconnect the power cable.

lightening bolt or excessive static Wait for about 30 seconds, then connect

electricity. the power cable and turn on the DVD
receiver.

The speakers make no The volume may be set to minimum | Adjust the volume level (page 15).
sound. level.

The Mute function may be enabled. Cancel the Mute function (page 15).

The input source may be incorrect. Select the correct input source (page
14).

The cables may be connected Make sure all cables are connected

improperly. properly (page 7).

The disc loaded into the DVD Make sure you use a disc supported by

receiver may be not compatible. the DVD receiver (page 21).

You are playing a DTS source. Make a digital connection to a
component that features a DTS decoder
and select “RAW” for “DIGITAL
OUTPUT” with OSD menu (pages 12
and 20).

The TV shows no picture. The cables may be connected Make sure all cables are connected

improperly. properly (page 9).

Sound suddenly turns off. The sleep timer (page 17) might be Turn on the DVD receiver and play the
set. source again.

Sound is too low on one The cables may be connected Make sure all cables are connected

side. improperly. properly (page 7).

The volume does not The power of the equipment Turn on the power of the equipment

increase or sounds are connected to the DVD receiver’s connected to the DVD receiver’s output

distorted. output jack may be turned off. jack.

A source being played back | You may be trying to make a digital Use the analog recording method

on the DVD receiver (DVD, recording of an AM/FM broadcast. (pages 11 and 39).

CD, AM/FM broadcast, etc.)

does not record when using

an external component.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Cause Solution

The DVD receiver does not | The DVD receiver may receive a Set the DVD receiver to the Standby mode,

operate properly. strong electrical shock, such as from | then disconnect the power cable. Wait for
a lightening bolt or excessive static about 30 seconds, then connect the power
electricity, or drop in power supply. cable and turn on the DVD receiver.

A digital equipment or The DVD receiver may be placed Place the DVD receiver further away from

high-frequency equipment | close to the digital equipment or such equipment.

produces noises. high-frequency equipment.

Sound played on the DVD | You may be trying to make a digital | Use proper audio sources.

receiver cannot be recording with an analog source.

recorded with an external

recorder.

The clock setting has The power to the DVD receiver may | Make sure the power cable is plugged into

been cleared. be lost more than a week. outlet firmly, then set the clock again

(page 16).
Remote control
Problem Cause Solution

The remote control does not | The remote control may be operated | For information on the remote control
work for operating the DVD outside the remote control operation | operation range, refer to “USING THE

receiver. range. REMOTE CONTROL” (page 13).
The remote control sensor on the Change the lighting or DVD receiver’s
DVD receiver may be exposed to orientation.

direct sunlight or lighting (inverted
fluorescent lamps).

The remote control mode selection Select the mode that suits your purpose
may be improper. (page 5).
The batteries may be worn out. Replace the batteries with new ones.
(page 13).
The remote control does not | The remote control code may be Set the correct remote control code
work for operating TV. incorrect. (page 42). Depending on the model and

year of the product, the remote control
may not be able to operate it partly or
wholly. In this case, use the remote
control supplied for the product.

NOILVINHO4NI
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Disc playback

Problem

Cause

Solution

Some button operations do
not work.

Some discs do not support certain
DVD receiver functions.

Playback does not start
immediately when pressing
>,

The disc may not be set in the disc
tray properly.

Set the disc in the disc tray properly.

The disc may be dirty.

Wipe the disc clean.

The disc loaded into the DVD receiver
may be not compatible.

Make sure you use a disc supported by
the DVD receiver (page 21).

When moved the DVD receiver from
a cold place to warm one,
condensation may be form on the
disc reading lens.

Wait for one to two hours, then try
again.

An audio or subtitle
language does not switch.

The disc may not support the multi-
language feature.

Make sure you use a disc that supports
the multi-language feature.

No subtitles appear.

The subtitle may be set to “Off”.

Select a subtitle language you want to
display (page 28).

The disc may not contain subtitle
data.

Make sure you use a disc with subtitle
data.

When using the A-B Repeat function,
the subtitle may not appear at the
parts other than the selected section.

Cancel the A-B Repeat function
(page 26).

A viewing angle does not
switch.

The disc may not support the
multi-angle feature.

Make sure you use a disc that supports
the multi-angle feature.

DVD videos cannot be
copied with the VCR.

You may be trying to copy a
copy-protected DVD.

Most commercially available DVDs
include copy protect features. You
cannot make a copy of these DVDs.

Picture looks poor.

In some cases, picture may look poor
while fast forwarding or reversing,
but this is not a defect.

The TV (monitor) does not
show the picture properly.

The picture settings may be
improper.

Adjust the picture settings with the
OSD menu (page 19).

The Progressive Scan mode may be

used with a TV that does not support it.

Turn off the Progressive Scan mode
(page 31).

The screen size of the TV
(monitor) looks strange.

The picture settings may be
improper.

Adjust the picture settings with the
OSD menu (page 19).

When the Progressive Scan mode is
activated, image with a 4:3 aspect
ratio are played on a 16:9 wide
television screen.

Change “TV TYPE” with the OSD
menu (page 19).

If you cannot adjust the ratio, turn off
the Progressive Scan mode and use the
interlace output mode (page 31).

The TV shows overlapped
picture partly.

The disc content does not match the
Progressive Scan mode due to the
editing method or other conditions.

Turn off the Progressive Scan mode
(page 31).

The disc is ejected without
an operation.

The disc loaded into the DVD receiver
may be not compatible.

Make sure you use a disc supported by
the DVD receiver (page 21).

The message “No Disc”
appears in the DVD receiver
display even though a disc
is inserted.

The disc may not be set in the disc
tray.

Set the disc in the disc tray properly.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Radio reception
H FMW/AM
Problem Cause Solution
The Preset Tuning function The preset (memory) may have been | Preset radio stations again (page 36).
(page 34) does not work. erased.
The preset station settings The power to the DVD receiver may | Make sure the power cable is plugged
have been cleared. be lost more than a week. into outlet firmly, then preset the
stations again (page 36).
H FM
Problem Cause Solution
Too much noise is The FM antenna may be connected Make sure the FM antenna is connected
generated during stereo improperly. properly (page 10).
broadcast. The radio station you selected may Try Manual Tuning to increase the
be far away from your area or radio signal quality (page 33) or use a
wave reception is weak in your area. | multi-channel outdoor antenna.
Even with an outdoor Multipath reflection or other radio Change the antenna’s height, direction,
antenna, radio wave interferences may occur. or placement.
reception is weak (audio is
distorted).
The Auto Tuning function The radio station you selected may Try Manual Tuning to increase the
(page 33) does not work. be far away from your area or radio signal quality (page 33) or use a multi-
wave reception is weak in your area. | channel outdoor antenna.
H AM
Problem Cause Solution
Too much noise is The noises may be generated from Connect an outdoor antenna and
generated. atmospheric electricity, lightening, establish better grounding to decrease
fluorescent lights, motors, or noises. However, it is difficult to
thermostat electric devices. eliminate these types of noises.
If too much noise is generated Place the DVD receiver further away
especially in the evening, the DVD froma TV.
receiver may be placed close to a TV.
The Auto Tuning function The AM loop antenna may be Make sure the AM loop antenna is gl JU>
(page 33) does not work. connected improperly. connected properly (page 10). oo
: . - > e
The radio station you selected may Try Manual Tuning to increase the =
be far away from your area or radio signal quality (page 33). :_’| CZ)
wave reception is weak in your area. g IE
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Disc Information
The following tables explain the disc types supported by the DVD receiver.

Video Discs

Type of Disc Disc Logo Mark

DVD Video M DVD

TYIDET=> VIDEO

SVCD [ﬂcommcr

(Super Video CD) Ug@

DIGITAL VIDEO

Video CD é [ﬂﬁ%m@

VIDEOCD

COMPACT COMPACT Video CDs made by copying an MPEG
[ﬂ movie file onto a CD-R or CD-RW

DIGITAL AUDIO DIGITAL AUDIO

Recordable ReWritable

This DVD receiver can play: Region code of
— MP3, WMA and picture (Kodak, JPEG) files Destination DVD receiver Playable discs
recorded on CD-R(W).
— JPEG/ISO 9660 format U-S.A. () o) (o)
. Canada 1 1 AL
— DivX® recorded on CD-R[W]/DVD+R[W]/
DVD-R[W](3.11, 4.x and 5.x) Nt N— s
DVD region codes UK. o AN\
The region code (an ID number assigned to each market Europe 2 2 ALL
region) is set for normal DVD players and DVD video e/ J
discs. The DVD receiver supports the discs with the region -
codes shown in the right table. For details, read the Australia ( ) ( \ ( )
information on the disc jacket. 4 4 ALL
—/ N
Korea — N\
General
Asia 3 3 &ty
—/ )
Music Discs
Type of Disc Disc Logo Mark
COMPACT
Music CD (Compact disc PIGITAL Auplo
digital audio) compact compacT  Music CDs made by copying onto a CD-R or CD-RW (including
[ﬂ MP3 or WMA format files)
DIGITAL AUDIO DIGITAL AUDIO

Mo
Nod

Disc logo marks are printed on the disc and the disc jacket.
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Notes

* The following discs cannot be played on the DVD receiver.
CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM, CDV. (This product can
play some types of DVD-R (Video format only), DVD-RW
(Video format only), DVD+R or DVD+RW discs.)

The DVD receiver cannot play a CD-R, CD-RW, DVD-R,
DVD-RW, DVD+R or DVD+RW disc that has not been
finalized. Finalizing is a process that prepares a disc for
playback on a compatible device.

Only use discs from a reputable manufacturer. Some discs
cannot be played back, depending on recording conditions and
disc characteristics.

Do not use discs with non-standard shapes or sizes.

Some DVD video or video CD discs may operate and function
differently than noted in this manual. That is by manufacturer
design and not a defect in this unit. For details read the
information on the disc jacket.

This unit can play the disc types associated with the logos
shown on page 48. (Do not attempt to load any other type of
disc into the unit, or the unit may be damaged.)

Some discs cannot be played depending on the recording
conditions such as PC environment and application software.
Failure can also result from disc characteristics and condition,
like material quality, scratches or curvature.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Handling a disc

* Do not touch the surface of the
disc. Hold a disc by its edge and
center hole.

Do not leave a disc in the tray when
you are not playing it.

Do not write on the disc with a pencil or other marker.

Do not stick tape, seals or other attachments to a disc, and do
not bring into contact with glue.

Do not use a protective cover to prevent scratches.

Do not use a disc whose surface can be printed with a
commercially available label printer.
Do not put a disc in a place with
direct sunlight, high

temperature, high humidity or a

lot of dust.

If a disc becomes dirty, wipe it
with a clean, dry cloth from the
center out to the edge. Do not use
record cleaner or paint thinner.

To avoid malfunction, do not use a
commercially available lens
cleaner.
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GLOSSARY

Audio formats

B Dolby Digital

Dolby Digital is a digital surround sound system that gives
you completely independent multi-channel audio. With 3
front channels (left, center, and right), and 2 surround
stereo channels, Dolby Digital provides 5 full-range audio
channels. With an additional channel especially for bass
effects, called LFE (low frequency effect), the system has
a total of 5.1-channels (LFE is counted as 0.1 channel).
The DVD receiver downmixes the multi-channel audio to
2 channel so that you can enjoy Dolby Digital sources
easily.

B Linear PCM (LPCM)

A signal that is changed to digital format without
compression. A CD is recorded with 16-bit sound at

44.1 kHz, while DVD recording is anywhere from 16 bits
at 48 kHz to 24 bits at 192 kHz, which makes it a higher
quality sound than CD. This signal also has a type called
Packed PCM (P.PCM) that can be compressed without any
loss of data.

50

Audio information

B Dynamic range

The difference between the smallest sound that can be
heard above the equipment noise and the biggest sound
that can be heard without distortion is the dynamic range.

B Sampling frequency and quantized bit
rate
When converting an analog signal to digital, the number of
times the signal is sampled per second is called the
sampling frequency, while the degree of fineness when
converting the sound level into a numeric value is called
the quantized bit rate.
The frequency band that can be played back is determined
by the sampling rate, while the dynamic range expressing
the difference in sound level is determined by the
quantized bit rate. In principle, the higher the sampling
rate, the wider the frequency range that can be played
back, and the higher the quantized bit rate, the finer the
sound that can be reproduced.

B Track (CD/Video CD)
A CD or Video CD can be divided into a number of
segments (tracks). Each division is called a title number.



GLOSSARY

Video signal information

B Component video signal

With the component video signal system, the video signal
is separated into the Y signal for the luminance and the Ps
and Pr signals for the chrominance. Color can be
reproduced more faithfully with this system because each
of these signals is independent. The component signal is
also called the “color difference signal” because the
luminance signal is subtracted from the color signal.

B Decoder
A device that converts encoded data on DVD and other
media back to its original audio or video signal.

B Film and video data
In general, DVD media can be classified into the 2 types
below.
¢ Film Data
Video recorded at 24 frames/second. (The film used for
shooting movies is recorded at 24 frames/second.)
Recently 30 frames/second progressive video has made
its debut.
¢ Video Data
Video recorded at 30 frames/second.
DVD receiver will automatically recognize whether the
source recorded on DVD is film or video, then select the
best method to convert it into progressive output.

B Interlace and progressive outputs

Up to now the standard video signal has been NTSC with
525i (i: interlaced) scan lines. In contrast, 525p

(p: progressive) is a high-density signal with double the
number of scan lines.

H NTSC

NTSC is a video signal system (525 lines, 30 frames per
second) used in North America, Central America, a
number of South American countries, and some Asian
countries, including Japan.

H PAL

PAL is a video signal system (625 lines, 25 frames per
second) used in the United Kingdom, much of the rest of
western Europe, several South American countries, some
Middle East and Asian countries, several African
countries, Australia, New Zealand, and other Pacific
island countries.

B Title, Chapter (DVD Video)

DVD video lets you divide a disc in a big way by titles or a
small way by chapters. Each division is either called a title
number or a chapter number.

Copyright and logo marks

This product incorporates copyright protection technology
that is protected by method claims of certain U.S. patents
and other intellectual property rights owned by
Macrovision Corporation and other rights owners. Use of
this copyright protection technology must be authorized
by Macrovision Corporation, and is intended for home and
other limited viewing uses only unless otherwise
authorized by Macrovision Corporation. Reverse
engineering or disassembly is prohibited.

0] poLey|

DIGITAL
Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.
“Dolby” and the double-D symbol are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories.

“DTS” and “DTS DIGITAL OUT” are trademarks of
Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

MPEG Layer-3 audio decoding technology licensed from
Fraunhofer IIS and Thomson multimedia.

“DivX”, “DivX Certified”, and associated logos are trademarks of
DivXNetworks, Inc and are used under license.
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SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER SECTION

* Minimum RMS output power per channel (20 kHz Factory LPF)
(6Q, 1kHz, 0.18% THD) 20W+20W

* Maximum RMS output power per channel (20 kHz Factory LPF)

(6Q, 1kHz, 10% THD).....ccooeeteieieeeeeeeeene 30W+30W
¢ Total Harmonic Distortion

AUX etc (1 Channel Driven, 1 kHz)..................... less than 0.08%
« Input sensitivity/Impedance

AUX LC ittt nes 300 mV/47 kQ
 Frequency Response

AUX LC ettt 10 Hz to 22 kHz +3dB

« Signal to Noise ratio
(20 kHz Factory LPF, IHF-A network, Shorted)

AUX etc (0 dB INPut) ..c..ceevveeenieinieiniciieinecnecneceeeeceeenes 93 dB
VIDEO SECTION
* Video Signal Level

Video ... 1 Vp-p/75 Q

1 Vp-p/75 Q (Y)

Component s
0.7 Vp-p/75 Q (PB, PR)
Signal to NOISe ratio........cccccciviviiiriiiiiiiiiiiiicccceccee 72 dB
TUNER SECTION
FM Section

* Tuning Range ...87.50 to 108.00 MHz
« Signal to Noise ratio (Mono)
o Sensitivity (S/N 30 dB) ...ccovveveueeeieniriieieecceereeeeeeea 1.0 pv
AM Section
* Tuning Range
U.S.A. and Canada models ....
Other models.........cccoevenenene
* Signal to Noise ratio
* Sensitivity (S/N 20 dB)

CD/DVD PLAYER SECTION
« Signal to Noise ratio
* Total Harmonic Distortion .
* Separation

AUDIO FORMAT
* Dolby Digita/MPEG decode (not decode DTS)
* PCM DATA: 16 bit
* LPCM DATA: 20/24 bit
Fs: 44.1, 48 kHz support/88.2, 96 kHz downmix support

e MP3: 32 kbps to 320 kbps, 16 kHz to 48 kHz sampling rate
* WMA: Up to 192 kbps (not support 32 kbps),

32 kHz, 44.1 kHz, 48 kHz sampling rate
* Support mono and stereo WMA/MP3 and VBR files

530 to 1700 kHz
522 to 1629 kHz
....... 32dB
...700 uV

52

GENERAL

* Power Supply
U.S.A. and Canada models......
Australia model ................
U.K. and Europe models
Korea model....

....AC 120V, 60 Hz
.AC 240V, 50 Hz
....AC 230V, 50 Hz
AC 220V, 60 Hz
Asia model... . AC 220-240V, 50/60 Hz
General model .... AC 110-120V, 50/60 Hz
* POWer CONSUMPHION .....c.ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicecceceeee e 30 W
« Standby Power consumption
U.S.A. and Canada models
Australia model
U.K. and Europe models
Korea model....
Asia model...

General model ..................

* Laser Pickup

TYPC et Semiconductor laser GaAIAs
Wave length .... 650 nm (DVD), 790 nm (VCD/CD)
Output Power .. 1.45 mW (DVD), 1.13 mW (VCD/CD)
¢ Dimensions (W x Hx D). 215 x 112.8 x 295.9 mm
(8.46 x 4.44 x 11.65 inch)
© WEIZNL ...ttt 2.65 kg
(5.84 1bs)
+5 to +35°C (41 to 95°F)
...51t0 90% (No Condensation)

 Operating Temperature Range....
 Operating Humidity Range

Specifications are subject to change without notice.
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ATTENTION: VEUILLEZ LIRE CE QUI SUIT AVANT D’UTILISER

L'APPAREIL.

Pour utiliser I’appareil au mieux de ses possibilités, lisez
attentivement ce mode d’emploi. Conservez-le soigneusement
pour référence.

Installez cet ensemble audio dans un endroit frais, bien aéré, sec
et propre; ménagez un espace d’au moins 10 cm au-dessus,

10 cm a gauche et a droite et 10 cm a I’arriere du RDX-E700 —
veillez a ce qu’il soit a I’abri de la lumiere du soleil, des sources
de chaleur, des vibrations, des poussieres, de I’humidité et du
froid.

Placez I’appareil loin des équipements, moteurs et

transformateurs électriques, pour éviter les ronflements parasites.

N’exposez pas ’appareil a des variations brutales de température,
ne le placez pas dans un environnement trés humide (par exemple
dans une piece contenant un humidificateur) car cela peut
entrainer la condensation d’humidité a I’intérieur de 1’appareil
qui elle-méme peut étre responsable de secousse €lectrique,
d’incendie, de dommage a 1’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.
Evitez d’installer I’appareil dans un endroit ot des objets peuvent
tomber, ainsi que 1a ot I’appareil pourrait étre exposé a des
éclaboussures ou des gouttes d’eau. Sur le dessus de 1’appareil,
ne placez pas:

— D’autres appareils qui peuvent endommager la surface de
I’appareil ou provoquer sa décoloration.

— Des objets se consumant (par exemple, une bougie) qui
peuvent étre responsables d’incendie, de dommage a I’appareil
ou de blessure corporelle.

— Des récipients contenant des liquides qui peuvent étre a
I’origine de secousse électrique ou de dommage a I’appareil.

Ne couvrez pas I’appareil d’un journal, d’une nappe, d’un rideau,

etc. car cela empécherait 1’évacuation de la chaleur. Toute

augmentation de la température intérieure de I’appareil peut &tre
responsable d’incendie, de dommage a 1’appareil ou de blessure
corporelle.

Ne branchez pas la fiche du cordon d’alimentation de 1’appareil

sur une prise secteur aussi longtemps que tous les raccordements

n’ont pas été effectués.

Ne pas faire fonctionner 1’appareil a I’envers. Il risquerait de

chauffer et d’étre endommagé.

N’exercez aucune force excessive sur les commutateurs, les

boutons et les cordons.

Pour débrancher la fiche du cordon d’alimentation au niveau de

la prise secteur, saisissez la fiche et ne tirez pas sur le cordon.

Ne nettoyez pas 1’appareil au moyen d’un solvant chimique, ce

qui pourrait endommager la finition. Utilisez un chiffon sec et

propre.

N’alimentez I”appareil qu’a partir de la tension prescrite.

Alimenter 1I’appareil sous une tension plus élevée est dangereux

et peut étre responsable d’incendie, de dommage a I’appareil ou

de blessure corporelle. YAMAHA ne saurait étre tenue
responsable des dommages résultant de 1’alimentation de

I’appareil sous une tension autre que celle prescrite.

Pour empécher tout dommage causé par les éclairs, déconnectez

le cordon d’alimentation de la prise murale pendant un orage.

Ne tentez pas de modifier ni de réparer 1’appareil. Consultez le

service YAMAHA compétent pour toute réparation qui serait

requise. Le coffret de I’appareil ne doit jamais étre ouvert, quelle
que soit la raison.

15 Sivous envisagez de ne pas vous servir de I’appareil pendant une
longue période (par exemple, pendant les vacances), débranchez
la fiche du cordon d’alimentation au niveau de la prise secteur.

16 Lisez la section intitulée “GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE” ot
figurent une liste d’erreurs de manipulation communes avant de
conclure que I’appareil présente une anomalie de
fonctionnement.

17 Avant de déplacer I’appareil, appuyez sur STANDBY/ON pour
placer I’appareil en veille puis débranchez la fiche du cordon
d’alimentation au niveau de la prise secteur.

18 La condensation se forme lorsque la température ambiante
change brusquement. En ce cas, débranchez la fiche du cordon
d’alimentation et laissez 1’appareil reposer.

19 La température de I’appareil peut augmenter en raison d’une
utilisation prolongée. En ce cas, coupez I’alimentation de
I’appareil et laissez-le au repos pour qu’il refroidisse.

Cet appareil n’est pas déconnecté du secteur tant qu’il reste
branché a la prise de courant. Il se trouve alors “en veille”. En
mode veille, I’appareil consomme une tres faible quantité de
courant.

POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS CANADIENS
Pour éviter les chocs €lectriques, introduire la lame la
plus large de la fiche dans la borne correspondante de
la prise et pousser jusqu’au fond.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a
la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

DANGER

A partir du moment ol cet appareil est alimenté par le secteur,
n’approchez pas vos yeux de la découpe du tiroir, ni d’ailleurs des
autres découpes, dans le dessein d’examiner I’intérieur du coffret.

Le laser de cet appareil peut émettre un rayonnement
dépassant les limites de la calsse I.

AVERTISSEMENT

POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE OU DE
SECOUSSE ELECTRIQUE, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET
APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A L’HUMIDITE.
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FONCTIONS

e Litles DVD, les CD vidéo, les CD audio, les CD ¢ Boitier de télécommande intégral
MP3, les CD WMA, les CD DivX et les CD JPEG ¢ Menu de I’affichage a I’écran
¢ Facilité d’opération avec le MULTI JOG ¢ Prise DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT

Quelques mots sur ce mode d’emploi

* Dans ce mode d’emploi, les opérations qui peuvent étre exécutées au moyen des commandes du récepteur-lecteur de DVD ou de son
boitier de t€lécommande, sont décrites comme étant exécutées par ce dernier.

* Les descriptions et illustrations qui concernent le boitier de télécommande et apparaissent dans ce mode d’emploi, font référence aux
modeles pour I’Europe, y compris le Royaume-Uni, & moins qu’une mention contraire soit précisée.

* Le symbole == appelle votre attention sur un conseil d’utilisation.

 Les remarques contiennent des informations importantes relatives a la sécurité et a I’utilisation de I’ensemble.

* Ce mode d’emploi a été imprimé avant la fabrication de 1’appareil. Les caractéristiques et la présentation ont pu étre modifiés a fin
d’amélioration, etc. En cas de divergence entre le mode d’emploi et I’appareil, ce dernier prime.

ACCESSOIRES FOURNIS

Cet ensemble doit vous étre livré accompagné des accessoires suivants. Avant de relier des enceintes ou un téléviseur a cet ensemble,
assurez-vous que vous disposez bien de tous les éléments suivants.

Boitier de Piles (x2) Cable vidéo a fiches
télécommande (AA, R06, UM-3)
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COMMANDES ET FONCTIONS

Face avant
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STANDBY/ON
PHONES TIMER  DISPLAY  SOUND

) © 9 9 Q

<D MULTIJOG D>
PUSHENTER

Q

MODE

Q) () vouume

_J

® © © @ ®
@ STANDBY/ON

Cette touche met en service cet appareil. Appuyez une
nouvelle fois sur cette touche pour mettre I’appareil en
veille (page 14).

® A

=
Cette touche ouvre ou ferme le tiroir pour le disque.

Appuyer sur é pendant le mode veille met I’ampli-tuner
DVD en service et sélectionne la source d’entrée sur
DVD/CD.

(® Tiroir pour le disque
Posez le disque a lire dans ce tiroir.

@ Afficheur
Les informations de lecture et les réglages s’affichent ici
(page 4).

® O

Arrét de la lecture du disque.

® INPUT

Cette touche sélectionne une source.

@ =Ml

Commandes de lecture et de pause de la lecture du disque.

Prise PHONES
Cette prise est destinée a recevoir le casque.

v/

@ @ @
@® TIMER

Cette touche place I’ampli-tuner DVD en mode de lecture
programmée ou en mode veille.

DISPLAY

Grice a cette touche, vous pouvez afficher diverses
informations telles que le temps écoulé depuis le début de
la plage ou du chapitre.

@ SOUND
Cette touche permet de sélectionner les parametres de son
arégler.

@ MULTI JOG

Réglage de divers parametres et de la fréquence lors de
I’accord des stations radio. Vous pouvez aussi sauter des
chapitres ou des plages lorsque la source d’entrée est
définie sur DVD/CD.

@ MODE
Prend en charge MULTI JOG et autorise plusieurs
opérations.

Capteur de télécommande
Il recoit les signaux émis par le boitier de télécommande.

@® VOLUME

Cette touche sert a régler le volume.

M
=
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COMMANDES ET FONCTIONS

Affichage

e 75 R S N

| | | =

RNDM PROG | g Ep | PROGRESSIVE SLEEP ®

S A-B SF MUTE ST MEMORY Il —
TITLE TRK CHAP| :

® o @

(» Témoin du mode de lecture D ©®
Le témoin correspondant au mode de lecture sélectionné, Ce témoin s’éclaire lorsque la fonction minuterie d’arrét
s’éclaire. est en service.
Témoin de pause
@ P al

Il's’éclaire pendant la pause de la lecture. Ce témoin s’éclaire lors de la réception d’un signal radio

puissant lorsque la source d’entrée est définie sur AM ou

® Témoin de lecture
FM.

I1 s’éclaire pendant la lecture.

(©® Témoin du mode de d’affichage

® MUTE RN . .
Ce témoin s’éclaire en fonction du type de disque.

Ce témoin s’éclaire lorsque le silencieux est en service.

® PROGRESSIVE ST

Ce témoin s’éclaire lors de la réception d’un signal FM

Ce témoin s’éclaire lorsque le balayage progressif est en . .
4 Yage prog puissant dans le mode stéréo FM.

service.
MEMORY
(® SLEEP ®,.,,. . . P
e . . A Ce témoin s’éclaire ou clignote lors de la mise en mémoire
Ce témoin s’éclaire lorsque la minuterie d’arrét est en . .
service des fréquences des stations.

(2 Afficheur

Diverses informations telles que le numéro du titre, du
chapitre ou de la plage, ou encore le temps de lecture
écoulé, s’affichent ici.



COMMANDES ET FONCTIONS

Boitier de téléecommande

DVD/CD FM/AM Remarque S
* Lecture  Syntonisation sur une L . . . - -
« Sélection de la langue station de radio Les descriptions et illustrations qui concernent le boitier de o
des sous-titres, de celle  * Mise en mémoire des télécommande et apparaissent dans ce mode d’emploi, font 8
des dialogues, etc. fréquences des stations, etc. référence aux modeles pour I’Europe, y compris le Royaume-Uni, c
a moins qu’une mention contraire soit précisée. 2
\3 o =
% O . , . S
Mode %o ¢ Mode L’ampli-tuner DVD présente deux modes principaux de
DvVD/CD TUNER fonctionnement. Avant de pouvoir utiliser une fonction

d’un mode, vous devez adopter ce mode de maniere que
les touches du boitier de télécommande jouent le role
convenable.

Pour sélectionner le mode de fonctionnement
* Mode DVD/CD: Appuyez sur DVD/CD.
* Mode TUNER: Appuyez sur TUNER. Pour de plus

EQ v DVD/CD

CoOCoC= DVD/CD amples détails concernant le fonctionnement en mode

O CO = TUNER syntoniseur, veuillez vous reporter a “ACCORD DES
eI D STATIONS RADIO” (page 33).

086 pag

Mo,

O
H H Le boitier de télécommande peut également agir sur le téléviseur
\ \_/:@W\ / / et d’autres appareils reliés a I’ampli-tuner DVD. Pour de plus
amples détails concernant cette question, reportez-vous a
“COMMANDE DES APPAREILS EXTERIEURS” (page 42).

PIANOCRAFT

B Fonctions communes Opérations communes a tous les modes

(1 Emetteur de signaux infrarouges
Il émet les signaux de commande qui sont captés par

(7 ) I’ampli-tuner DVD.
@) ® @ STANDBY/ON (¢:/1)
O3 @™ Cette touche met I"ampli-tuner DVD en service ou en veille (page 14).
CJ®©® ® MUTE
GO @)= Cette touche coupe les sons. Appuyez une nouvelle fois

@Q

sur cette touche pour rétablir les sons.

REPEAT I,—| o

(=) [rec) @ NIGHT
Met en service, ou hors service, la Mode d’écoute
PRESET.. st nocturne (page 41).
=)
B T —TT ® EQ
OO Sélection du MODE EQ (page 40).
‘TOP MENU DIRECT
SET UP ' ‘ /RETURN @
_(5 <> Active ou désactive le mode DIRECT.
o= K[ | @ SLEEP
@ | ' Cette touche sert a mettre la minuterie d’arrét en service (page 17).
4 —
O ] DIMMER
® e [ = [ © Cette touche modifie la luminosité de I’ afficheur (page 18).
5”8“ ‘6“ ’6‘ ‘”("j" @ VOLUME +/-

Ces touches reglent le niveau sonore.

PIANOCRAFT

\ J Touches de sélection d’entrée

Pour sélectionner la source d’entrée de I’ampli-tuner DVD (page 14).
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COMMANDES ET FONCTIONS

H Mode DVD/CD Opérations possibles uniquement en mode
DVD/CD
(1 Touches numériques (1 a9, 0)
X\ Appuyez sur ces boutons pour saisir les numéros.
o) @ REPEAT
T oo La répétition est possible (page 25).
Oz @ ® O
= ml”&"'"" &5 Arrét de la lecture du disque.
O et es—— @ 00
@ % = ::Zm @ Pause de la lecture du disque.
@ :J ﬁPYVSEEZTr @ @ >
® Commande de la lecture du disque.
®
@ o 6 <, B>
Pour accéder au début du chapitre/de la place actuel(le) ou
du chapitre/de la plage qui suit.
® ® @ GUI

Grice a cette touche, vous pouvez afficher diverses
informations telles que le temps écoulé depuis le début de
la plage ou du chapitre sur I’écran du téléviseur.

&

EQ v DVD/CD

I S B ® SET UP

DIRECT AUX TUNER

B D G [ Cette touche affiche le menu de 1’ affichage a 1’écran sur

veie ANI e z(i)m ot
DIANOCRAFT ©® SUBTITLE

\ MHA/ J Pour sélectionner la langue des sous-titres (page 28).

ANGLE

Pour sélectionner un angle de prise de vues (page 28).

® A-B

La répétition de ’intervalle A-B est possible (page 26).

@ PROG

La lecture programmée est possible (page 23).

@ RANDOM
La lecture aléatoire est possible (page 24).

I’écran du téléviseur (page 19).

©©
@

MENU
Cette touche affiche le menu du DVD sur I’écran du
téléviseur (page 27).

@® TOP MENU/RETURN
Cette touche rétablit la page précédente du menu du DVD

(page 27).

. 1~7 1< /> /ENTER
Ces touches agissent sur le menu de 1’affichage a 1’écran
(page 19).

@ AUDIO

Pour sélectionner la langue des dialogues (page 28).

ZOOM

Agrandissement d’une partie de I’'image (page 29).



RACCORDEMENT DES ENCEINTES

Pour raccorder les enceintes a 1I’ampli-tuner DVD, procédez de la maniere indiquée ci-dessous. Les exemples de
raccordement sont illustrés ici par I’emploi de I’ensemble YAMAHA NX-E700 (constitué de deux enceintes) et des
cables faisant partie de cette fourniture. Pour de plus amples détails concernant les enceintes, reportez-vous au mode
d’emploi qui les accompagne.

My

NOA

Vous pouvez également utiliser des enceintes disponibles dans le commerce (voir page 8).

Remarques

* Ne branchez pas la fiche du cordon d’alimentation de 1I’ampli-tuner DVD aussi longtemps que tous les raccordements ne sont pas
terminés.

« Assurez-vous que I’enceinte gauche (L), I’enceinte droite (R), “+” (rouge) et “~” (noir) sont raccordées convenablement. Si le
raccordement n’est pas effectué correctement, aucun son ne sortira des enceintes et si la polarité du raccordement des enceintes n’est
pas respectée, la restitution du son sera peu naturelle et dénuée de graves.

* Veillez a ce que les fils nus des enceintes ne puissent pas venir en contact, ni entre eux ni avec une pi¢ce métallique de cette unité.
L'ampli-tuner et/ou les enceintes risqueraient d'étre endommaggés.

« Utilisez les enceintes avec l'impédance indiquée affichée sur le panneau arriére de cette unité.

« Utilisez des enceintes a blindage magnétique. Si ce type d’enceinte continue de créer des interférences avec le monteur, placez-les a
distance du moniteur.
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Enceinte droite Enceinte gauche
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Cable d’enceinte

Cable d’enceinte )

Ampli-tuner DVD
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RACCORDEMENT DES ENCEINTES

Raccordement des enceintes

1 Retirez environ 10 mm de gaine de
I’extrémité de chaque cable et torsadez les
fils nus pour éviter les court-circuits.

wl] L )

2 Appuyez sur le levier et maintenez-le relevé.

Rouge: positif (+)
Noir: négatif (-)

3 Insérez un fil nu. En libérant le levier, celui-ci
est relaché.

o

Ve Rouge: positif (+)
Noir: négatif (-)

B Remarques sur le cable d’enceinte

Un cable d’enceinte est composé en réalité de deux cables
électriques cdte a cote. Un cable est coloré ou avec une
forme différente, peut-étre avec une rayure, une cannelure
ou une rainure. Reliez le cable a rayure (cannelure, etc.)
aux prises “+” (rouge) sur I’ampli-tuner DVD et votre
enceinte. Reliez le cable simple aux prises “— (noir) sur
I’ampli-tuner DVD et votre enceinte.

Raccordement du caisson de
graves

Reliez la prise SUBWOOFER OUT de I'ampli-
tuner DVD a la prise INPUT du caisson de graves;
utilisez pour cela le cable du caisson de graves.

SPEAKERS svoorEn
o

Cable du caisson de graves

Caisson de graves

—

Remarques

» Ne branchez pas la fiche du cordon d’alimentation de 1’ampli-
tuner DVD, ni celle du caisson de graves, tant que tous les
raccordements ne sont pas terminés.

» La plage des fréquences couvertes du son remixé sort a la prise
SUBWOOFER OUT.



RACCORDEMENT D’UN TELEVISEUR

Procédez de la maniere indiquée ci-dessous pour raccorder votre téléviseur a I’ampli-tuner DVD en utilisant le cible
vidéo muni de fiches fourni et les cables audio (vendus séparément). Vous pouvez également obtenir d’excellentes
images en effectuant une liaison par les composantes vidéo, ou une liaison péritel (modeles pour I’Europe, y compris le
Royaume-Uni). Pour de plus amples détails concernant le téléviseur, reportez-vous au mode d’emploi qui I’accompagne.

Remarques

» Ne branchez pas la fiche du cordon d’alimentation de 1I’ampli-tuner DVD tant que tous les raccordements ne sont pas terminés.
* Mettez le téléviseur hors tension avant de le relier a I’ampli-tuner DVD.

(%
ceo S
Téléviseur
Cable vidéo Cable audio
a fiches (vendu
(fourni) séparément)

1 Reliezla prise VIDEO de I’ampli-tuner DVD a
la prise d’entrée vidéo du téléviseur; utilisez
pour cela le cable vidéo muni de fiches qui
vous a été fourni.

2 Pour que les sons soient émis par les
enceintes raccordées a I’'ampli-tuner DVD,
reliez les prises TV IN de I'ampli-tuner DVD
aux prises de sortie du téléviseur; utilisez
pour cela un cable audio menu de fiches
(vendu séparément).

B Autres méthodes de raccordement

Pour effectuer une liaison par les composantes vidéo, ou une
liaison péritel (modeles pour I'Europe, y compris le Royaume-
Uni), vous devez vous procurer le cable convenable.

Liaison par les composantes vidéo

Reliez les prises VIDEO OUT COMPONENT de I’ampli-
tuner DVD aux prises d’entrée des composantes vidéo du
téléviseur; utilisez pour cela un céble pour composantes
vidéo, disponible dans le commerce.

Prises des composantes vidéo

Liaison péritel (modéles pour I'Europe et le Royaume-Uni)
Reliez la prise AV de I’ampli-tuner DVD a la prise
d’entrée péritel de votre téléviseur; utilisez pour cela un
cable péritel disponible dans le commerce.

(Modéles pour I’Europe et le Royaume-Uni)

fonononong
poooooonon

Prise AV Commutateur RGB/YUV

RGB/YUV commutateur

Sélectionne la prise de sortie des signaux vidéo.

Tournez le commutateur dans la position YUV pour faire
sortir les signaux de composante aux prises COMPONENT.
Tournez le commutateur dans la position RGB pour faire
sortir les signaux RVB a la borne AV.

Remarque

Lorsque le commutateur RGB/YUV est défini sur “RGB”,
Balayage progressif (page 31) n’est pas disponible.
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RACCORDEMENT DES ANTENNES

Pour capter une station de radio au moyen de I’ampli-tuner DVD, vous devez relier les antennes AM et FM a I’ampli-
tuner DVD. Cet ensemble est fourni avec une antenne cadre AM et une antenne FM intérieure. Si la réception des ondes
est médiocre, ou encore si vous désirez I’améliorer, nous vous suggérons d’envisager I’emploi d’antennes extérieures.
Pour de plus amples détails concernant cette question, veuillez consulter le revendeur YAMAHA ou un service apres-

vente.

Antenne
intérieure FM
(fournie)

Antenne
cadre AM
(fournie)

74@@ QE& Masse (prise GND)

B Quelques mots sur la mise a la masse
Par souci de sécurité et pour que le brouillage soit
minimum, reliez la prise GND de I’antenne a une bonne
masse. Une bonne masse peut étre un pieu de métal
enfoncé dans un sol humide.

Raccordements de I’'antenne cadre
AM

Insérez les fils de sortie de I’antenne cadre
AM dans la borne AM ANT.

Répétez les étapes 2 a 4 pour insérer les fils
de sortie de 'antenne cadre AM a la borne de
terre.

1 Fixezle support a la base de I’antenne.

Si vous désirez accrocher 1’antenne sur un mur, le
support est alors inutile.

Tenez I’antenne éloignée de I'ampli-tuner
DVD et des céables d’enceinte.

Lorsque vous souhaitez écouter la radio, orientez
I’antenne dans la direction qui vous donne la
meilleure réception.

Raccordement de I’antenne FM

10

Reliez I’'antenne FM intérieure fournie a la
prise FM ANT de I’ampli-tuner DVD.

Tenez I’'antenne éloignée de I'ampli-tuner
DVD et des cébles d’enceinte.



RACCORDEMENT D’APPAREILS EXTERIEURS

Vous pouvez raccorder d’autres appareils, comme un enregistreur CD ou MD aux prises suivantes de I’ampli-tuner DVD.
Voici quelques exemples de connexions. Pour de plus amples détails concernant vos appareils, reportez-vous au mode

d’emploi qui les accompagne.

Raccordement d’un graveur de CD
ou d’un enregistreur MD

Si vous reliez un graveur de CD ou un enregistreur MD a
I’ampli-tuner DVD et que vous utilisez des cables a fibres
optiques, vous pouvez enregistrer les signaux audio
appliqués sur I’ampli-tuner DVD numériquement. En
outre, I’ampli-tuner DVD peut restituer les signaux audio
provenant de I’un ou de I’autre de ces appareils
d’enregistrement.

Mo
Nod

Les émissions AM et FM ne sont pas disponibles sur la prise de
sortie DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT de cet appareil. Pour enregistrer
une émission AM ou FM, utilisez un céble audio, disponible dans
le commerce, de facon a relier la prise AUX OUT de I’ampli-
tuner DVD a la prise d’entrée analogique de 1’appareil
d’enregistrement.

Remarques

* Eteignez I’appareil avant de le raccorder a I’ampli-tuner DVD.

* Ne branchez pas la fiche du cordon d’alimentation de 1’ampli-
tuner DVD tant que tous les raccordements ne sont pas
terminés.

DIGITAL
OPTICAL ANALOG
@ © Gy
© @ ¥ Graveur de CD ou
enregistreur MD
\ Al
— |

\\ Cable a fibres

— ti
- optiques
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Reliez la prise DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT de
’ampli-tuner DVD a la prise d’entrée
numérique de I'enregistreur a I’aide d’un
cable optique.

Reliez les prises AUX OUT de I'ampli-tuner
DVD aux prises d’entrée analogiques de
I’appareil d’enregistrement en utilisant un
cable audio.

Reliez les prises AUX IN de I’'ampli-tuner DVD
aux prises de sortie analogiques de
I’enregistreur a I'aide d’un cable audio.

sieduelq
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RACCORDEMENT D’APPAREILS EXTERIEURS

B Quelques mots concernant les prises
AUX

* Le signal appliqué sur la prise d’entrée AUX IN n’est
pas disponible en sortie sur la prise AUX OUT.

e Les circuits analogiques et numériques de 1’ampli-
tuner DVD sont indépendants. Les signaux d’entrée
analogique ne ressortent que par les prises de sortie
analogique.

B A propos de la prise DIGITAL

* La prise numérique est compatible avec les signaux
PCM, Dolby Digital et DTS.

¢ La prise numérique est congue d’apres les normes EIA.
Pour réaliser une liaison numérique, utilisez un cable a
fibres optiques conforme aux normes EIA.

N

Cet appareil peut appliquer un DTS signal numériquement. Pour

reproduire une source codée DTS, reliez la prise DIGITAL

OPTICAL OUT de I’ampli-tuner DVD a la prise d’entrée
numérique d’un appareil présentant un décodeur DTS.

12

Raccordement des cordons
d’alimentation

Apres avoir effectué tous les raccordements, branchez la
fiche du cordon d’alimentation de 1’ampli-tuner DVD et
celle du caisson de graves (en option).

/
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MAINS.
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Vers une prise secteur
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INSTALLATION DES PILES DANS LA TELECOMMANDE

Appuyez
sur A\

B Pour remplacer les piles
Remplacez toutes les piles si la portée de fonctionnement du
boitier de télécommande diminue.

Remarques

* N’utilisez pas tout a la fois une pile neuve et une pile usagée.

* N’utilisez pas, en méme temps, des piles de type différent (par
exemple, une pile alcaline et une pile au manganese). Chaque
type de pile possede des caractéristiques propres, méme si la
forme ou les dimensions sont identiques a un autre type.

 Lorsque les piles sont usées, retirez-les sans tarder du boitier de
télécommande pour éviter qu’elles n’explosent ou ne fuient.

* Mettez les piles au rebut conformément a la réglementation
locale.

* Si une pile fuit, mettez-la immédiatement au rebut. Veillez a ce
que I’électrolyte d’une pile ne vienne en contact ni avec votre
peau ni avec un vétement. Avant de mettre en place les piles,
nettoyez leur logement.

« Effectuez le remplacement des piles en moins de 2 minutes de
maniere a ne pas provoquer 1’effacement du contenu de la
mémoire.

1 Appuyez sur la marque \ située sur le
couvercle du logement des piles et ouvrez le
couvercle.

2 Introduisez les 2 piles fournies (AA, R06,

UM-3) dans le logement.
Veillez a respecter les polarités indiquées dans le
logement (+ et —).

3 Refermezle logement des piles.

UTILISATION DU BOITIER DE TELECOMMANDE

S

©85358

 —

|

Moins de 6 m

Utilisez la télécommande a moins de 6 m de 1’ampli-tuner
DVD et dirigez-la vers le capteur de télécommande

(page 3).

Remarques

* Veillez & ne renverser aucun liquide sur le boitier de
télécommande.

 Ne laissez pas tomber le boitier de t€lécommande.

* Ne conservez pas le boitier de télécommande dans les endroits
suivants:
— Chauds et humides, pres d’un appareil de chauffage ou dans

une salle de bains

—Tres froids
— Poussiéreux

13
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MISE EN SERVICE/MISE EN VEILLE

%

STANDBY/ON

STANDBY/ON (/1) @
(N ER Y
& ©

N N

POWER

Appuyez une fois sur STANDBY/ON pour mettre
I’ampli-tuner DVD en service.

Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur STANDBY/ON
pour mettre ’'ampli-tuner DVD en veille.

¢

Vous pouvez mettre I’ampli-tuner DVD en veille économique en
appuyant sur DISPLAY situé sur le panneau avant pendant le
mode veille. Dans ce mode, tout 1’écran dans I’ampli-tuner DVD
est éteint. Pour annuler le mode veille économique, appuyez sur

DISPLAY pendant le mode économique.

SELECTION DE LA SOURCE

L’ ampli-tuner DVD permet de lire de nombreuses sources. Apres avoir relié€ le téléviseur, les enceintes, les antennes et les
autres appareils audiovisuels, procédez de la maniere indiquée ci-dessous pour sélectionner la source parmi celles
raccordées a I’ampli-tuner DVD. Pour de plus amples détails concernant les raccordements, reportez-vous aux pages

pages 8 a 12.
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MUTE

1

an

NIGHT

ain

3
TV EQ v DVDICD DVD/CD
AUX DIRECT AUX TUNER TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

Effectuez I'une des opérations suivantes

Pour sélectionner I’entrée DVD/CD:
Appuyez sur DVD/CD.

Pour sélectionner I’entrée de la source
externe (appareil externe relié a 'ampli-tuner
DVD):

Appuyez sur AUX.

Pour sélectionner I’entrée TV:
Appuyez sur TV.

Modeéles pour I’Europe et le Royaume-Uni
uniquement

Les signaux d’entrée peuvent étre commutés entre
les signaux transmis aux prises TV IN et les
signaux transmis a la prise AV (page 20).

Pour sélectionner I’entrée syntoniseur
(récepteur radio AM ou FM):

Appuyez sur TUNER.

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur TUNER, la source
d’entrée sélectionne AM et FM.

B Pour sélectionner une source d’entrée
en utilisant INPUT sur le panneau avant

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur INPUT.

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur INPUT, la source

d’entrée change de la fagon suivante:

—» DVD/CD

+

FM

¥

AM
TV/SCART*

AUX
I

* SCART est applicable uniquement aux modeles pour 1I’'Europe
et le Royaume-Uni.




REGLAGE DU VOLUME SONORE

Appuyez sur VOLUME + pour augmenter le
N = { / niveau sonore, et sur VOLUME - pour le

TVVOL
Iﬁl diminuer.

— ] VOLUME +/-

quququ

PIANOCRAFT

o)

COUPURE DES SONS (SILENCIEUX)

U~ Appuyez sur MUTE pour couper les sons.
Fﬂ’i B | pomes Pour rétablir les sons a leur niveau antérieur, appuyez sur
— J|* 1le foi MUTE, ou bi
VOLUME +/— appuyez une nouvelle fois sur , ou bien appuyez sur
5 NNNNN - VOLUME +/-.

MUTE

vy
>
n
m
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REGLAGE DE LHORLOGE

1 Appuyez sur TIMER sur le panneau avant

] ] O pour sélectionner “TIME” puis appuyez a
nouveau sur MULTI JOG.
= ==}
| | J
== =\ = 7\ 2 Faites tourner MULTI JOG pour régler I’heure
? 00 O QO o=
@ @ puis appuyez sur MULTI JOG.
7 7 ; .
TIMER MULTI JOG 3 Faites tourner MULTI JOG pour régler les

minutes puis appuyez sur MULTI JOG.

4 Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur MULTI JOG
pour régler I’heure.

Remarque

Vous ne pouvez pas régler la minuterie sans régler 1’horloge.

REGLAGE DE LA MINUTERIE

Vous pouvez régler la minuterie de sorte que 1’ampli-tuner DVD s’allume a I’heure spécifiée pour que la source
sélectionnée soit lue automatiquement.

1 Appuyez sur TIMER sur le panneau avant

] ‘ O pour sélectionner “MINUTERIE” puis
appuyez sur MULTI JOG.

~ 55355 O =5 W 2 Faites tourner MULTI JOG dans le sens des
aiguilles d’'une montre pour sélectionner
“TIMER ON” puis appuyez sur MULTI JOG.

La valeur actuelle de la minuterie s’affiche.

TIMER  MULTIJOG

3 Réglez I’heure de début de la lecture
programmée en utilisant le MULTI JOG, puis
appuyez sur MULTI JOG.

4  Faites tourner MULTI JOG pour sélectionner
la source d’entrée a lire puis appuyez sur
MULTI JOG.

9 Faites tourner MULTI JOG pour régler la
durée (de 30 a 90 min) puis appuyez sur
MULTI JOG.

Vous pouvez régler la durée par tranches de
10 minutes.

B Pour annuler la minuterie
Sélectionnez “TIMER OFF” au cours de 1’opération 2 ci-
dessus.



REGLAGE DE LA MINUTERIE D’ARRET

Vous pouvez régler cette minuterie pour mettre automatiquement I’ampli-tuner DVD hors service a I’expiration d’un
certain délai.

N\ Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur SLEEP pour
s"”" %ﬂ régler la durée de la minuterie d’arrét.
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur SLEEP, la durée
N R N RN change de la fagon suivante:
(2]
== nﬁn g —p SLEEP-30

] @ O C= SLEEP ¢
SLEEP-60

TV.CH FREQITEXT.
fionE P1Y SEEK ST SLEEP-120
Il
PRESET\ APRESET . . ’ ~ z P
- E] - Minuterie d’arrét désactivée
- 5 .

O=>0

‘ NOA o
* L’ampli-tuner DVD passe automatiquement en mode r?b
‘TOP MENU . .
55&5 '@‘ e luminosité. 0
O >
TvvoL VOLUME R g
noE emarques
(- 9 -
[ | [ | . . N N N . s . wn
- — ¢ La minuterie d’arrét n’agit que sur I’ampli-tuner DVD. Elle o
- n’est pas capable de mettre hors service d’autres appareils, m
EQ Tv DVD/CD A S TN 10 M
o Y | méme s’ils sont reliés a I’ampli-tuner DVD.
:ID'REW |:|M TUNER ¢ La minuterie d’arrét est annulée dés lors que vous mettez
I’ampli DVD i1l !
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO amp 1-tuner en vetlle.
e L’ampli-tuner DVD conserve en mémoire les réglages de mode
et de lecture au moment ou il est mis en veille. Ces réglages
PIANOCRAFT

sont donc disponibles au moment ou vous remettez 1’ampli-

\t @YAMAHA ;/ tuner DVD en service.

B Pour régler la minuterie d’arrét en
utilisant MULTI JOG

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur TIMER sur le panneau

avant jusqu’a ce qu’apparaisse “SLEEP” sur I’écran de

I’ampli-tuner DVD.

Faites tourner MULTI JOG pour régler la durée (de 5 a

240 min).

Vous pouvez régler la durée par tranches de 5 minutes (de

5 a 60 min), par tranches de 10 minutes (de 60 a 120 min)

ou par tranches de 30 minutes (de 120 a 240 min).

B Pour désactiver la minuterie

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur SLEEP jusqu’a ce que
“SLEEP” disparaisse de I’écran de I’ampli-tuner DVD.
Vous pouvez aussi annuler la minuterie d’arrét en utilisant
MULTI JOG. Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur TIMER
sur le panneau avant jusqu’a ce qu’apparaisse “SLEEP”
sur I’écran de 1I’ampli-tuner DVD puis faites tourner
MULTI JOG pour sélectionner “SLEEP-00".

M
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MODIFICATION DE LA LUMINOSITE DE LECRAN

Vous pouvez modifier la luminosité de I’écran de I’ampli-tuner DVD.

—
[ P I Appuyez sur DIMMER.

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur DIMMER, la
luminosité de 1’écran sélectionne Luminosité activée et

Luminosité désactivée.
G =
@ @I e B Pour annuler le mode luminosité

DIMMER

Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur DIMMER.

Vet FREQTEXT

=J|&=)

MODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET., APRESET

=) (=) (=)

[ MENU

O =20

O

Y8

TV VOL VOLUME
MUTE
=3 L
[ ] [ |
' = '

Q

E v DVD/CD
I
DIRECT AUX TUNER
I |

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N
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MODIFICATION DU REGLAGE DVD SUR LE TELEVISEUR

(MENU AFFICHAGE A LECRAN)

Vous pouvez modifier divers réglages relatifs a la lecture de DVD a partir du menu affiché sur 1’écran du téléviseur relié
a I’ampli-tuner DVD. Pour de plus amples détails concernant les optioins proposées par le menu, reportez-vous a “Guide
de I’affichage a I’écran” (page 20).

Utilisation du menu de I’affichage 1 Appuyez sur DVD/CD, puis appuyez sur

N gy < - )
a l’ecran SET UP pour afficher le menu sur I’écran du
téléviseur.
()
STANDBYION sowen 2 Appuyez sur A\ ou sur X pour
sélectionner une option du menu puis
OO M@ appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur ENTER
= = pour préciser la valeur a donner au
ommeR  sieee arameétre sélectionné.
COOOO
LANGUAGE eETvE ENGLISH %
B e NIpE SSrs m
D\G(I:TAANLOUTPUT }gﬁv}! > ;
mo
AN ®
m
ENTER 3 Appuyez sur SET UP pour quitter le menu de
I'affichage a I’écran.
SET UP
N

DVD/CD DVD/CD

TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N,

sieduelq
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MODIFICATION DU REGLAGE DVD SUR LE TELEVISEUR (MENU AFFICHAGE A L’ECRAN)

Guide de I’affichage a I’écran

Menu Role

LANGUAGE Définit la langue du menu et des messages de I’affichage a I’écran. Vous pouvez choisir entre 1’anglais, 1’allemand,
le frangais, I’espagnol, I’italien et le chinois simplifié. Le chinois simplifié est disponible pour le modele standard
uniquement. Ce menu change également la langue de la piste son. Si la langue sélectionnée n’est pas disponible sur
le DVD, I'une des langues enregistrées est automatiquement sélectionnée.

SUBTITLE Définit la langue des sous-titres. Sélectionnez I'une des options proposées; Son coupé, Anglais, Allemand, Frangais, Espagnol, Italien,
etc. Si la langue sélectionnée n’est pas disponible sur le DVD, I'une des langues enregistrées est automatiquement sélectionnée.

TV TYPE Ce menu permet de préciser le format de I'image de votre téléviseur. Sélectionnez un réglage parmi
“4:3 PS” (4:3 Pan&Scan), “4:3 LB” (4:3 Letter Box) et “16:9”.
TV SYSTEM Pour sélectionner le standard de télévision: “PAL”, “NTSC” ou “AUTO”.

Si le téléviseur est compatible NTSC et PAL, adoptez la valeur “AUTO”.

Mo

NOE

Vous pouvez modifier le standard de télévision en appuyant sur GUI lorsque le menu d’affichage a I’écran apparait.

Remarques

* La qualité de I’image peut se détériorer lors de la lecture en “NTSC” d’un disque formaté dans le systeme PAL ou
lors de la lecture en “PAL” d’un disque formaté dans le systtme NTSC.
« Selon le format vidéo, le réglage “AUTO” peut ne pas fonctionner correctement. Dans ce cas, essayer le réglage “NTSC” ou “PAL”.

PARENTAL Ce menu permet de régler le niveau de restriction de la lecture du DVD.

LOCK Certains disques DVD contiennent un niveau de restriction qui permet aux parents de retirer des scénes ou d’empécher la
lecture de disques par des enfants. Vous pouvez changer un mot de passe ou empécher les enfants de changer de niveau.
<PASSWORD>

Utilisez les touches de chiffres pour modifier les “PARENTAL LOCK” réglages.
Le mot de passe par défaut est défini sur “1234”.

<RATING>

UNLOCK: “PARENTAL LOCK” est désactivé.

LEVEL 1 a 7: Plus le niveau est bas, plus les restrictions sont élevées.

ADULT: Sélectionnez cette touche lorsque vous voulez lire tous les DVD.

<CHANGE PASSWORD>

Saisissez un nouveau mot de passe dans le champ “NEW PASSWORD?” et le champ “CONFIRM PASSWORD”.
DOWN Pour définir le sous-échantillonage de la piste LPCM a 48 kHz sur “OFF” ou “ON”.
SAMPLING OFF: Le signal de sortie audio présent sur la prise DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT n’est pas sous-échantilloné.

ON: Le signal de sortie audio présent sur la prise DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT est sous-échantilloné sur la piste LPCM codée a 48 kHz.
DIGITAL Pour que le type de signal de sortie présent sur la prise DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT soit “RAW” ou “PCM”.
OUTPUT RAW: Pour émettre tous les types de signaux numériques que I’ampli-tuner DVD peut produire.

PCM: Convertit le signal (sauf pour les sources DTS) en signal PCM avant de le restituer.

Remarque
Les signaux ne sont pas fournis par les enceintes ou les prises AUX OUT pendant la lecture de sources DTS.

P-SCAN Pour définir le type de signal de sortie présent sur les prises VIDEO OUT COMPONENT.
OFF: Les signaux entrelancés sont présents sur les prises VIDEO OUT COMPONENT.
ON: Les signaux progressifs sont présents sur les prises VIDEO OUT COMPONENT.

My

S
Vous pouvez arréter le balayage progressif en appuyant sur ZOOM lorsque le menu de I’affichage a 1’écran apparait.

SCREEN Ce menu permet de définir la fonction d’économiseur d’écran (page 22).
SAVER ON: L’économiseur d’écran fonctionne.
OFF: L’ économiseur d’écran ne fonctionne pas.

TV INPUT (Modeles pour I'Europe et le Royaume-Uni uniquement)

Cette touche permet de sélectionner les signaux appliqués sur une entrée lorsque la source d’entrée est définie sur
TV et les signaux appliqués sur les prises TV IN et les signaux appliqués sur la borne AV.

NORMAL RCA: Les signaux appliqués sur les prises TV IN sont restitués.

SCART: Les signaux appliqués sur la borne AV sont restitués.

DivX Code Le code d’enregistrement DivX®VOD (Vidéo 4 la demande) apparait.

Utilisez ce code d’enregistrement pour acheter ou louer des vidéos aupres du service DivX®VOD sur le site www.divx.com/vod.
Suivez les instructions pour télécharger une vidéo sur un CD-R/RW et le lire sur cet ampli-tuner. Sachez toutefois que toutes les
vidéos téléchargées de DivX®VOD ne peuvent étre lues que sur cet ampli-tuner. Pour le détail a ce sujet, voir www.divx.com/vod.
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TYPES DE DISQUES PRIS EN CHARGE

L’ ampli-tuner DVD est congu pour la lecture des disques portant film ou musique. Etant donné que certaines opérations
de I’ampli-tuner DVD dépendent du disque utilisé, des marques de type de disque pris en compte accompagnent ces
opérations. La présence d’une marque de disque signifie que 1I’opération dont il s’agit est possible sur ce type de disque.
Pour de plus amples détails concernant les normes régissant les disques pris en compte et les remarques sur leur
utilisation, reportez-vous aux paragraphes “Informations sur les disques” (page 48) et “Manipulation des disques”
(page 49). Les opérations qui ne sont pas accompagnées d’une marque de type de disque, sont possibles avec tous les

types.
DVD vidéo Video CD Music CD
DVD-V VCD CcD

Quelques mots sur les disques MP3, WMA, DivX® et les disques JPEG

Vous pouvez demander la lecture de fichiers MP3, WMA
et DivX® enregistrés sur CD-R ou CD-RW comme s’il
s’agissait d’une plage de CD de musique ou de DVD.
L’ampli-tuner DVD considére que les dossiers d’un disque
sont des albums, et que les fichiers sont des plages
(comme le montre I’illustration ci-dessous). Vous pouvez
également demander la lecture des fichiers image JPEG
enregistrés sur CD-R ou CD-RW. Pour de plus amples
détails concernant la lecture de ces fichiers, reportez-vous
au paragraphe “PROFITER DES FICHIERS
MULTIMEDIA SUR LES DISQUES” (page 32).

Racine
[ Album

(Dossier)

[ ] Plage (Fichier)

T

Qu’est-ce que MP3?

“MP3 (MPEG-1 Audio Layer-3)” est une technique
connue pour comprimer les données audio de maniere a
réduire la taille des fichiers. La qualité de la reproduction
est préservée par cette technique.

Remarques

* Selon les conditions d’enregistrement, et en particulier les
parametres employés, I’ampli-tuner DVD peut étre dans
I’incapacité de lire le disque, ou de le lire dans I’ordre ou il a été
gravé.

» L’ampli-tuner DVD peut prendre en compte les trains binaires a
32, 64,96, 128, 192, 256 ou 320 kb/s, ainsi que les fichiers MP3
a train binaire variable.

» L’ampli-tuner DVD peut prendre en compte les fréquences
d’échantillonnage de 16, 32, 44,1 et 48 kHz.

Qu’est-ce que WMA?

“WMA (Windows Media Audio)” est un format de fichier
Microsoft de compression des fichiers audio numériques
similaire au format MP3 mais avec une fréquence de
compression plus élevée que MP3.

Qu’est-ce que JPEG?

“JPEG” est un format de compression des données
d’images fixes. Avec une perte acceptable au niveau de la
qualité (une fraction des données est supprimée), la taille
d’une image peut étre réduite a 1/10, voire 1/100, de
I’original.

(©)
)
m
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Remarque

Cet appareil ne prend pas en compte le format JPEG progressif.

Qu’est-ce que DivX® ?

“DivX®” est une méthode de compression mise au point
par DivX® Networks, Inc. Les données vidéo numériques
sont compressées dans des formats permettant de les
transmettre par Internet sans réduire la qualité originale de
I’image. Vous devez posséder un logiciel a codec DivX®
pour lire les films DivX® ou bien pour convertir les
données dans le format DivX®.

sieduelq
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OPERATIONS DE BASE POUR LA LECTURE

Procédez de la maniere indiquée ci-dessous pour la lecture de base. L’ampli-tuner DVD possede, par ailleurs, de
nombreuses fonctions pouvant étre employées lors de la lecture d’un disque. Pour de plus amples détails concernant cette
question, reportez-vous a “OPERATIONS UTILES POUR LA LECTURE” (page 23).

%

STANDBY/ON POWER

Touches
numériques

O
oo

B Pour commander la lecture
Appuyez sur >,

Mo

RO

* Si vous n’effectuez aucune opération dans les 180 minutes qui
suivent 1’affichage du menu sur I’écran de votre téléviseur,
I’ampli-tuner DVD active la fonction d’économiseur d’écran.
Pour annuler la fonction d’économiseur d’écran, appuyez sur
n’importe quelle touche. Si vous n’effectuez aucune opération
dans les 30 minutes qui suivent I’activation de 1I’économiseur
d’écran, I’ampli-tuner DVD se met en veille.

. Vous pouvez lire les 10 premiéres secondes de chaque

piste en appuyant sur => et en maintenant la touche enfoncée.
Appuyez A nouveau sur => pour lire la plage actuelle.

B Pour arréter la lecture
Appuyez sur .

Mo

RO

Lorsque vous arrétez la lecture, I’ampli-tuner DVD met en
mémoire le point d’arrét et le message “RESUME?” s’affiche sur
I’écran du panneau avant. Si vous appuyez sur =, la lecture
commence 1a ou elle a été arrétée.

22

Bl Pour interrompre la lecture
Appuyez sur 0.
Pour reprendre la lecture normale, appuyez sur =

¢

Si vous n’effectuez aucune opération dans les 15 minutes qui
suivent 1’arrét ou I’interruption de la lecture du disque, 1’ampli-
tuner DVD active I’économiseur d’écran. Pour annuler la
fonction d’économiseur d’écran, appuyez sur n’importe quelle
touche. Si vous n’effectuez aucune opération dans les 30 minutes
qui suivent I’activation de I’économiseur d’écran, I’ampli-tuner
DVD se met en veille.

B Pour déplacer rapidement le capteur
dans un sens ou dans l'autre

¢

Pour atteindre le début du disque, appuyez sur <<l et maintenez
la touche enfoncée. Pour atteindre la fin du disque, appuyez sur
>I>] et maintenez la touche enfoncée.

Des que le déplacement rapide vers la fin ou le début du disque
démarre, vous pouvez modifier la vitesse (2X, 4X, 8X ou 20X) en
appuyant plusieurs fois de suite sur <3< ou >I>1. Appuyez sur
> pour poursuivre la lecture normale.

Remarque

Les enceintes n’émettent aucun son pendant le déplacement
rapide du capteur au-dessus d’un disque Dolby Digital.

B Pour sauter un chapitre (ou une plage)
Pour revenir au début du chapitre (de la plage) actuel,
appuyez sur <.

Pour atteindre le début du chapitre (de la plage) suivant,
appuyez sur >,

Pour atteindre le début du chapitre (de la plage) précédent,
appuyez rapidement deux fois sur k<3<l

Remarque

Le saut de chapitre (de plage) peut ne pas fonctionner
parfaitement lorsque la lecture du Video CD est commandée par
menu (page 27).

B Pour préciser la plage a lire
Utilisez les touches numériques pour taper le numéro de la
plage a lire puis appuyez sur>.

Pour taper un nombre de 2 chiffres, appuyez sur la touche
correspondant au deuxieme chiffre puis sur la touche
correspondant au premier chiffre.



OPERATIONS UTILES POUR LA LECTURE

Gréce a I’ampli-tuner DVD, vous pouvez profiter d’un film ou d’un concert de diverses manieres. Pour de plus amples
détails concernant les opérations de lecture de base, reportez-vous au paragraphe “OPERATIONS DE BASE POUR LA
LECTURE” (page 22).

Lecture dans un ordre donné 1 Appuyez sur DVD/CD, puis sur PROG aprés
(Lecture programmée) avoir arrété la lecture du disque.
Le menu “Program Input” s’affiche sur 1’écran du
Vous pouvez personnaliser 1’ ordre de lecture. Vous pouvez téléviseur.
aussi afficher 1’ordre de lecture ou supprimer toute la
programmation apres avoir spécifié I’ordre de lecture. 2 Appuyez sur les touches numériques pour

spécifier un couple de plage ou titre/chapitre

Remarque N
a programmer.

Pour personnaliser 1’ordre de lecture, allumez le téléviseur

raccordé a 1’ampli-tuner DVD. -
3 A~ /Q / [> pour faire avancer le
p———— curseur au champ suivant.
(7 —))
STANDBY/ON POWER o
L . . s )
© 4 Répétez les étapes 2 et 3 jusqu’a ce que tous g\
() C) I Touches les couples de plages ou titres/chapitres g >
BN numériques souhaités soient enregistrés. 7 o
Vous pouvez enregistrer 12 couples de plages ou 5
titres/chapitres au maximum. ()
)
TveH FREQTEXT PROG m
PRO!
o—w;; 5 Appuyez sur A\ | N\ /Q / [> pour
sélectionner “Play Program” puis appuyez
=) A sur ENTER.
a LS Le t¢émoin “PROG” s’éclaire sur I’afficheur de 1’ampli-
tuner DVD, le menu de 1’affichage a 1’écran disparait et la
q [> lecture programmée commence aussitot. Si la lecture ne
commence pas automatiquement, appuyez sur =>.
MUTE v
ENTER —- [ +] Remarque
| [ ]
- NGHT - La lecture programmée n’est pas disponible lorsque la commande
CJ de la lecture (fonction PBC) des CD vidéo est activée.

o Y i | DVD/CD

CJ Vous pouvez lire de fagon répétée les couples de plages ou

AR D titres/chapitres programmés (page 25).

Mo
S

PIANOCRAFT

N
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OPERATIONS UTILES POUR LA LECTURE

Lecture aléatoire

Vous pouvez lire des plages ou des chapitres de fagon
aléatoire.

Remarques

* La lecture aléatoire peut étre impossible avec certains DVD.

* Si vous appuyez sur >I>| pendant la lecture aléatoire, la plage
ou le chapitre suivant sera sélectionné et lu de facon aléatoire.
Si vous appuyez sur k<<, la plage ou le chapitre actuellement
en cours de lecture sera lu a partir du début. La lecture d’une
plage ou d’un chapitre ne peut pas étre répétée pendant la

lecture aléatoire.
(7 S\

STANDBY/ON POWER

©)
Do m
Do m

DIMMER SLEEP

OO0 O
| =]

FREQITEXT

TODE PTY SEEKSTART

RANDOM

(= >

GUI MENU

O=z20

S

MUTE
()
[ ]
| e [
-

EQ v DVD/CD
[ —

DIRECT AUX TUNER

RANDOM

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N
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Appuyez sur RANDOM.
Le témoin “RANDOM?” s’éclaire sur I’afficheur de
I’ampli-tuner DVD.

B Pour abandonner la lecture aléatoire
Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur RANDOM.



OPERATIONS UTILES POUR LA LECTURE

Hepefltlaﬂ de la lecture 1 Commandez la lecture du disque, du titre, du
([_ecture re’pe’[e'e) chapitre ou de la plage qui doivent étre
répétés.
Vous pouvez répéter un chapitre (une plage), un titre ou un Pour de plus amples détails concernant cette question,
disque. Par ailleurs, vous pouvez préciser deux points (le reportez-vous 3 “OPERATIONS DE BASE POUR
point de départ et le point d’arrivée) et demander la LA LECTURE” (page 22).

répétition de I’intervalle A-B (page 26).

2 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur REPEAT.
Le témoin REPEAT (> )s’éclaire sur I’afficheur de
 La lecture répétée peut' étre impossible avec certains DVD. I’ampli-tuner DVD.
¢ Dans le cas d’un CD vidéo, la lecture commandée par menu
(page 27) n’est pas disponible en méme temps que la lecture

Remarques

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur REPEAT, le
témoin sur I’afficheur de 1’ampli-tuner DVD change

(lecture normale)

APRESET
Slala —
B A

Y
» - s
e —> (La lecture répétée de la plage en cours de

répétée.
P de la fagon suivante:
f/’a\\, DVD-V
STANDBY/ON POWER
N D Le témoin CHAP clignote
(La lecture répétée du chapitre en cours de
EANENREY lecture)
o © 3
DIMMER SLEEP o
& ) S Le témoin TITLE clignote R
(RepeAim— REPEAT (inlecture répétée du title en cours de lecture) g
FREQITEXT _|
E]—w-mr Le témoin REPEAT s’éteint CZD
(7))
o
m

SET UP
O @ O lecture)
= e
' &] ' (La lecture répétée du disque en cours de lecture)
DIRECT Aux TUNER Le témoin REPEAT s’éteint
(lecture normale)
O O O O —
PIANOCRAFT B Pour abandonner la lecture répétée

\ w@m‘ :/ Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur REPEAT jusqu’a ce

que le témoin REPEATS’éteigne.

M
=
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O
=
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B Pour répéter I'intervalle entre 2 points

(Répétition de I'intervalle A-B)

Vous pouvez demander la répétition d’un passage d’un
titre (d’une plage) défini par 2 points (point de départ et
point d’arrivée).

Remarques

 La répétition de I’intervalle A-B peut étre impossible avec
certains DVD.

* Dans la répétition de ’intervalle A-B, I’intervalle doit étre tout
entier a I'intérieur d’un titre (d’une plage).

26

©
OmEm
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DIMMER SLEEP

O0CO0OO

%

REPEAT A-B

vieH FREQITEXT

WODE PTY SEEKSTART

TVINPUT

= O

TV VOL VOLUME

MUTE
(=)
[ 1 [ 1
- NIGHT -
-

EQ v DVD/CD

I N O
DIRECT ﬁ %

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT
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A-B

1 Commandez la lecture du titre ou de la plage
qui contiennent le passage devant étre
répété.

Pour de plus amples détails concernant cette question,
reportez-vous a “OPERATIONS DE BASE POUR
LA LECTURE” (page 22).

2 Au moment ou se présente le point de
départ, appuyez sur A-B.
Le témoin “ > A-” s’éclaire sur I’afficheur de
I’ampli-tuner DVD.

3 Au moment ou se présente le point d’arrivée,
appuyez a nouveau sur A-B.
La répétition de I’intervalle A-B commence.
Le témoin “ > A-B” s’éclaire sur ’afficheur de
I’ampli-tuner DVD.

H Pour abandonner la répétition de
I'intervalle A-B

Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur A-B.

Le témoin “ > A-B” s’éteint et la répétition de I’intervalle

A-B est abandonnée.



OPERATIONS UTILES POUR LA LECTURE

Utilisation des menus de disque
(menu de DVD, menu de
commande de lecture de Video
CcD)

De nombreux DVD et Video CD portent des menus de
lecture appelés “menu DVD” et “menu de commande de
lecture de Video CD”. Ces menus fournissent un moyen
commode d’employer le disque. Procédez comme il est dit
ci-dessous pour utiliser, grace a I’ampli-tuner DVD, le
menu d’un DVD ou la lecture commandée par menu d’un

CD vidéo.

Remarque

Les menus et les modes opératoires varient avec chaque disque.
Pour de plus amples détails sur le disque, reportez-vous a son
menu ou au livret qui I’accompagne.

B Pour utiliser le menu du DVD

= I~ (>—-— MENU
N P
ENTER
N

EQ v DVD/CD
[

DIRECT AUX TUNER

I

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

1 Appuyez sur MENU.
Le menu du DVD s’affiche sur 1’écran.

¢

Avec certains disques, le menu du DVD apparait dés que le
chargement du disque est terminé.

2 Appuyez sur 2\ / N/ Q /[> pour
sélectionner une option du menu puis
appuyez sur ENTER.

B Pour utiliser le menu de commande de
lecture d’un Video CD | vCD

Si le Video CD posséde un menu de commande de lecture,

ce menu s’affiche sur I’écran du téléviseur dés que le

disque est chargé. Pour utiliser le menu de commande de

lecture a partir du boitier de t€lécommande de 1’ampli-

tuner DVD, servez-vous des touches suivantes.

k@ﬁ

STANDBY/ON POWER

—— Touches
numériques

©
malaio)
sl o)

vicH] FREQIEXT

&)

TODE_PTY SEEK"START

K =] (=] (=g P

GUI MENU

OC

s\

OK=>

MENU: Active ou désactive la lecture commandée par
menu.

Touches numeériques: Pour sélectionner une option.
D>I>1: Pour accéder 2 la page suivante.

i1 ou TOP MENU/RETURN: Pour revenir 2 la page
précédente.

MENU

TOP MENU/
RETURN
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CHOIX DES DIALOGUES, DES SOUS-TITRES ET DE LANGLE

Vous pouvez choisir la langue des dialogues et celle des sous-titres qui seront employées pour la lecture du DVD. Vous
pouvez aussi sélectionner I’angle de prise de vues qui sera utilisé pour la lecture du DVD.

Remarque

Ce choix n’est possible que si le disque porte la méme gravure en plusieurs langues ou la méme sceéne filmée sous plusieurs angles. Pour
de plus amples détails sur le disque, reportez-vous a son menu ou au livret qui I’accompagne.

Choix de la langue des dialogues
et des sous-titres

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

SUBTITLE AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

Pendant la lecture du disque, ou pendant une
pause, appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur AUDIO
ou SUBTITLE pour sélectionner la langue des
dialogues ou celle des sous-titres.

La langue des dialogues ou des sous-titres apparait sur
I’écran du téléviseur.

Bl Pour supprimer les sous-titres
Sélectionnez “Off”.
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Choix de I’angle de prise de vues

i

MUTE
-
[ 1

NIGHT

P

VoL

an

EQ v DVD/CD
DIRECT AUX TUNER
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

ANGLE I

PIANOCRAFT

N

Pendant la lecture du disque, appuyez plusieurs
fois de suite sur ANGLE pour sélectionner
I’angle de prise de vues.



Z00M SUR LES IMAGES

Pendant la lecture d’un DVD ou d’un CD vidéo, vous pouvez effectuer un zoom sur une partie de I’image.

—\ -
M cmonron A 1 Pendant lalecture du disque, ou pendant une
© pause, appuyez sur ZOOM.
o0& E L}a ,va.leur actuelle du zoom s’affiche sur I’écran du
téléviseur.
O ©
DIMMER SLEEP
e 2 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur ZOOM
pour sélectionner I’échelle du zoom.
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur ZOOM, le zoom
change de la fagon suivante:
PRESET\ ~PRESET e 1
= 9
O =0 %

s Q¢
TOPMENY 3
‘ /RETURN

o
L&D qe) i S
e % o
B (e B Zoom Off ® o
| =
EQ v DVD/CD w
H P ir a I’échelle d’origi m

e e ) .our rivenlra ’ec elle a origine

SUsTTLE ANGLE Zoom AUDIO Sélectionnez “Zoom Off”.
' zoom e
DIANOCRAFT Vous pouvez aussi effectuer un zoom sur un VCD, JPEG et des

\ @®YAMAHA J DivX® images.

sieduelq
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UTILISATION DE L'IUG

Vous pouvez afficher sur 1’écran du téléviseur plusieurs informations sur le disque en cours de lecture et préciser le
moment a partir duquel doit commencer la lecture.

GUI

ENTER —

30
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STANDBY/ON POWER

O &EEE
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TVCH FREQTEXT

WODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET., APRESET

=) (=) =)
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—— Touches

numériques

Pendant la lecture du disque, ou pendant une
pause, appuyez sur GUI.

Le type de disque, le temps écoulé, le temps restant,
les informations sur le titre/chapitre/plage, les
informations sur I’angle de prise de vues, les
informations sur les dialogues, les informations sur
les sous-titres et le débit binaire s’affichent.

DVD VIDEO 00:08:32 02:07:27
Title 1/5 CHAPTER 4/52 Angle &1 1/1
Audio L1173 00 6ch Eng
Preferred Sub B Off

Bitrate 7.168Mbps

Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur GUI.
L’écran d’entrée du temps écoulé s’affiche.

Utilisez les touches numériques pour taper le
temps écoulé au passage duquel doit
commencer la lecture puis appuyez sur
ENTER.

Si vous appuyez sur GUI sans appuyer sur les touches
numériques, 1’écran d’entrée du temps écoulé
disparait.



PROFITER D’UNE VIDEO D’EXCELLENTE QUALITE

(NTSC/BALAYAGE PROGRESSIF)

Avec le balayage progressif, une image se forme en une seule passe, une ligne étant définie a la suite de celle qui la
précede; avec le balayage entrelacé, celui qui est le plus souvent adopté par les téléviseurs, deux passages sont
nécessaires pour former une image. Le balayage progressif donne une image de meilleure qualité car il réduit le bruit
vidéo. Pour profiter des DVD compatibles avec le balayage progressif, vous devez relier I’ampli-tuner DVD a un
téléviseur possédant des entrées pour les composantes vidéo et compatible avec le balayage progressif. Pour de plus
amples détails concernant les raccordements, reportez-vous au paragraphe “Autres méthodes de raccordement” (page 9).

B Pour mettre en service le balayage

progressif
O @ O Apres avoir arrété la lecture du disque, appuyez sur
e» SET UP pour afficher le menu de I’affichage a 1’écran
s N\ R et appuyez sur ZOOM.
SETUP % Le balayage progressif est adopté et le témoin
() “PROGRESSIVE” s’éclaire sur I’afficheur de la face
E - i avant de I’ampli-tuner DVD.
] . . o
Y e B Pour arréter le balayage progressif =
bREcT _ax TuNeR Apres avoir arrété la lecture du disque, appuyez sur g
—— Zm% SET UP pour afficher le menu de 1’affichage a 1I’écran =
P O et appuyez sur ZOOM. CZJ
ZOOM 7]
DIANOCRAFT R o
\! HYAMAHA ) * Lorsque le balayage progressif est hors service, 1’ampli-tuner m
%// DVD fournit un signal vidéo a balayage entrelacé.
* Pendant la lecture vous ne pouvez pas passer du balayage
progressif au balayage entrelacé.
Remarques

« Lorsque vous faites reproduire une image 4/3 sur une téléviseur 16/9, le balayage progressif peut engendrer une image qui occupe
toute la surface de 1’écran. Dans ce cas, modifiez le format de I’image en utilisant le menu affiché sur I’écran du téléviseur (page 19).
Si vous ne pouvez pas trouver un format satisfaisant, appuyez sur SET UP pour afficher le menu affiché sur 1’écran puis appuyez sur
ZOOM de maniere a arréter le balayage progressif (et utilisez la sortie a balayage entrelacé).

« L'UTILISATEUR DOIT SAVOIR QUE TOUS LES TELEVISEURS HAUTE DEFINITION NE SONT PAS COMPATIBLES AVEC
CET APPAREIL, CE QUI PEUT PROVOQUER L’ APPARITION DANS L’IMAGE DE SIGNAUX INDESIRABLES. DANS LE
CAS D’ANOMALIES RENCONTREES AVEC DES IMAGES 525 LIGNES A BALAYAGE PROGRESSIF, IL EST CONSEILLE
D’OPTER POUR LA SORTIE A “DEFINITION STANDARD”. SI VOUS AVEZ DES QUESTIONS CONCERNANT LA
COMPATIBILITE DE CAT APPAREIL, CONSULTEZ UN DE NOS CENTRES DE SERVICE APRES-VENTE.

« Cet appareil est compatible avec la gamme des projecteurs et des écrans a plasma fabriqués par YAMAHA.

Modeéles pour I’Europe et le Royaume-Uni uniquement

Lorsque le commutateur RGB/YUYV (page 9) est défini sur “RGB”, Balayage progressif n’est pas disponible.

sieduelq
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PROFITER DES FICHIERS MULTIMEDIA SUR LES DISQUES

Cet ampli-tuner DVD peut lire les fichiers MP3, WMA, DivX® et JPEG enregistrés sur les CD-R/RW ou les CD du

commerce.
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1

Placez un disque dans le tiroir.
Le menu du disque s’affiche sur I’écran du téléviseur.

00:00:06
&3 ROOT 5.
3 JPEG 3 Pat
‘ﬁ MP3 ‘ ‘ impressions.MP3 2

£ WMA one_for_rose.MP3 3

sunny.MP3 4

Song: Impressions
Album: Blueprint
Genre: Jazz

Artist: Baiyina
Year: 2005
Comment: Fast

Selon la complexité de 1’arborescence des dossiers et
des fichiers, il faut parfois attendre plus de

30 secondes avant que la lecture du disque
commence.

Appuyez sur A\ / X7 pour sélectionner le
dossier souhaité et sur ENTER pour ouvrir le
dossier.

Pour passer au dossier supérieur, sélectionnez 1’icone
du dossier avec deux points.

Mo

Nod

Appuyez sur A\ / X7 pour sélectionner un
fichier puis sur ENTER pour le confirmer.

La lecture commence a partir du fichier sélectionné
jusqu’a la fin du dossier.

Lorsque vous sélectionnez un fichier JPEG, un
diaporama du dossier en cours démarre
automatiquement. Appuyez sur 0 pour interrompre
le diaporama ou sur [ pour afficher I’écran de liste.
Pour sélectionner le fichier précédent/suivant,

appuyez sur <3<l / >,

* Vous pouvez sélectionner un fichier en appuyant sur les touches
numériques.

« Avec certains CD JPEG, vous pouvez afficher I’écran de
vignettes en appuyant sur MENU. Appuyez sur k<<l / >I>]
pour passer aux pages précédente/suivante, puis sur

VANV VS q / D et ENTER pour sélectionner une image a

afficher en plein écran.
* Vous pouvez faire pivoter I’image affichée en appuyant sur

yay <] / [> lorsqu’une image est affichée en plein écran.

* Vous pouvez effectuer un zoom et un panorama sur I’'image

affichée en appuyant sur ZOOM puis sur 2\ / N / <] / [>
pendant la pause du diaporama.



ACCORD DES STATIONS RADIO

L’ ampli-tuner DVD offre plusieurs manieres d’effectuer I’accord sur les stations AM ou FM: accord automatique, accord
manuel et accord par rappel d’une présélection. Procédez de la maniere décrite ci-dessous pour vous mettre a I’écoute

d’une station.

Ce qui est affiché

|

@ Témoin ST
Ce témoin s’éclaire lors de la réception d’un signal FM
puissant.

@ Témoin nll
Ce témoin s’éclaire lors de la réception d’un signal radio
puissant.

3 Numéro de présélection
Cette indication est le numéro de la présélection (page 36).

@ Gamme
La gamme (AM ou FM) est affichée.

® Fréquence
La fréquence est affichée.

Accord automatique sur une station
(Syntonisation automatique)

Quand la réception des ondes radio est bonne, 1’accord
automatique est un moyen rapide et commode de capter
une station.

1 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur INPUT
sur le panneau avant pour sélectionner AM
ou FM.

Chaque pression sur cette touche provoque le
changement de mode, entre “AM” et “FM”.

B Pour sélectionner le pas en fréquence
(Modéle standard uniquement)

Parce que I’espacement de fréquences est différent entre

les stations suivant les zones, il peut étre nécessaire de

sélectionner le mode de pas en fréquence.

Amérique du Nord, Amérique Centrale et
Amérique du Sud: 100 kHz/10 kHz

Procédez de la maniere ci-dessous pour définir les pas en
fréquence.

Pendant que I’ampli-tuner DVD est mis en veille, appuyez
sur les touches SOUND et INPUT situées sur le panneau
avant tout en les maintenant enfoncées, puis appuyez sur
la touche STANDBY/ON et maintenez-la enfoncée
pendant au moins 4 secondes.

Le mode de pas en fréquence sera défini sur 100 kHz/

10 kHz.

w
>
n
m

INPUT

3d SNOILVH3dO

| || ¢

I | =2 |
| )l | Jj

MULTIJOG MODE

Accord par syntonisation manuelle
(Accord manuel)

Si la réception des ondes radio est faible, utilisez 1’accord
manuel.

2 Appuyez sur MODE pour sélectionner
“TUNING MODE” puis faites tourner
rapidement MULTI JOG dans les sens des
aiguilles d’une montre.

L’ampli-tuner DVD détecte automatiquement les
stations dont les signaux regus sont puissants.

My

RO
Vous pouvez sélectionner le mode d’accord des stations radio
FM. Appuyez sur Il sur le boitier de télécommande pour
sélectionner le mode d’accord entre stéréo et mono.

1 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur INPUT
sur le panneau avant pour sélectionner “AM”
ou “FM”.

2 Appuyez sur MODE pour sélectionner
“TUNING MODE?” puis faites tourner
MULTI JOG pour régler la fréquence.

sieduelq
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ACCORD DES STATIONS RADIO

Choix d’une présélection (Accord
par rappel d’une présélection)

Apres avoir présélectionné les stations de maniere
automatique (page 36) ou manuelle (page 36), I’ampli-
tuner DVD peut capter une station en indiquant
simplement le numéro de la présélection.

f@Q

STANDBY/ON POWER

OOEEM
&O©EE

- |t 55

IVicH FREQTEXT

Touches
numériques

WODE PTY SEEK START

VT

PRESET APRESET
=] (=] (=3

[ MENU

O.=n0

PRESET ~

PRESET v

Utilisez les touches numériques ou appuyez
plusieurs fois de suite sur PRESET A /\ pour
choisir le numéro de la station présélectionnée a
capter.

¢
Vous pouvez aussi sélectionner les stations radio en faisant
tourner MULTI JOG sur le panneau avant.

Réception d’une station FM
Radio Data System (Modéles
pour I’Europe, y compris le
Royaume-Uni)

Radio Data System est un systeme d’émission FM
largement utilisé en Europe y compris au Royaume-Uni.
Les stations Radio Data System transmettent diverses
informations telles que PS (Nom de la station), PTY (Type
d’émission), RT (Message écrit), et CT (Heure). Procédez
de la maniere décrite ci-dessous pour capter une station
FM Radio Data System grace a I’ampli-tuner DVD.

= s FREQ/TEXT
PTY SEEK =N En]:—;
MODE 0 ] [ PTY SEEK
lPHE_SET-Vj APRESET START

[ MENU

O/@\O
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B Pour sélectionner les modes de
fréquence et Radio Data System

Lors de la réception d’une station FM Radio Data
System, appuyez sur DISPLAY.

Chaque pression sur cette touche provoque la sélection
d’un autre mode, comme ceci:

1

PS

d

PTY

N

RT

N

CT

|

Quelques mots sur les informations transmises
Une station Radio Data System peut transmettre les
informations suivantes.

¢ PS (Nom de la station)
Le nom de la station s’affiche en clair.

¢ PTY (Type d’émission)
Le type (genre) des émissions habituellement diffusées
par la station peut étre transmis.

* RT (Message écrit)
Un message écrit peut étre diffusé par la station Radio
Data System. (Le caractére de soulignement est utilisé
quand le caractere a afficher n’est pas identifié.)

e CT (Heure)
L’heure actuelle apparait sur I’afficheur. (La mention
“CT WAIT” s’affiche si les données d’heure ne
peuvent pas étre regues convenablement.)

Remarques

* Les informations Radio Data System transmises par une station,
dépendent de la station.

« Si le signal recu de la station FM Radio Data System est trop
faible, I’ampli-tuner DVD peut étre incapable de restituer
I’information Radio Data System. Cela est tout particulierement
vrai de RT (Message écrit) qui exige une grande largeur de
bande et qui peut &tre indisponible alors que d’autres
informations le sont.

« Les informations Radio Data System peuvent étre difficiles a
capter lorsque les conditions de réception sont médiocres. Dans
ce cas, appuyez sur la touche 00 du boitier de télécommande, de
maniere a ce que le mode de réception des ondes de 1’ampli-
tuner DVD devienne de lui-méme monophonique, ce qui accroit
la qualité de la détection.



ACCORD DES STATIONS RADIO

B Sélection d’une station par le type
(genre) des émissions diffusées
Vous pouvez demander d’effectuer 1’accord sur une
station FM Radio Data System qui diffuse un type donné
d’émission. Apres avoir choisi un type d’émission,
I’ampli-tuner DVD recherche automatiquement parmi les
stations FM Radio Data System qui sont actuellement a
I’antenne, celles qui diffusent une émission de ce type.

1 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur
FREQ/TEXT (PROG) pour sélectionner PTY.
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur FREQ/TEXT,
I’affichage sur le téléviseur change de la facon
suivante:

1

PS

d

PTY

d

RT

N

CT

N

Mode Radio Data System désactivé

o
>
(7]
m
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2 Appuyez sur PTY SEEK MODE.
Le type d’émission précédemment choisi est indiqué
sur I’afficheur de la face avant de 1’ampli-tuner DVD.

3 Appuyez sur PRESET A /\/ pour
sélectionner le type d’émission que vous
désirez écouter.

4 Appuyez sur PTY SEEK START.
L’ampli-tuner DVD commence a rechercher les
stations Radio Data System présélectionnées.

B Pour annuler PTY SEEK MODE
Appuyez sur PTY SEEK START.

M
=
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=
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PRESELECTION DES STATIONS RADIO

Vous pouvez présélectionner vos stations radio préférées de facon a capter les stations en indiquant simplement le
numéro de présélection. L’ampli-tuner DVD peut garder en mémoire jusqu’a 20 stations AM et 30 stations FM.

Présélection automatique des
stations radio (Présélection
automatique)

Procédez de la maniére ci-dessous pour présélectionner
automatiquement les stations radio.

weuT

| || O

—=_|f [ = |zl
I |l )| J( Jj
—

oo 0 O O wo

MULTI JOG

Appuyez sur MULTI JOG et maintenez la touche
enfoncée pendant au moins 3 secondes.

Le préréglage automatique s’effectue de la fréquence
inférieure vers la fréquence supérieure.

L’ampli-tuner DVD applique automatiquement un numéro
présélectionné a chaque station détectée.

Remarque

Vous pouvez présélectionner jusqu’a 20 stations AM et 30
stations FM avec la présélection automatique.

Mo

RO

Vous pouvez supprimer la station présélectionnée actuellement
captée en appuyant sur . Vous pouvez aussi supprimer toutes
les stations présélectionnées en appuyant sur [ et en maintenant
la touche enfoncée pendant au moins 3 secondes.
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Présélection manuelle des stations
(Présélection manuelle)

Suivez la procédure ci-dessous pour présélectionner
manuellement les stations radio.

NpuT

| || O

L= ==}

]| J( Jj
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(@) @@@@OOMQ

v/

MULTI JOG

1 Réalisez I'accord sur la station a
présélectionner.
Pour de plus amples détails concernant cette question,
reportez-vous a “ACCORD DES STATIONS
RADIO” (page 33).

2 Appuyez sur MULTI JOG.
Le témoin MEMORY clignote sur I’afficheur de
I’ampli-tuner DVD pendant environ 5 secondes.

3 En I’espace de 4 secondes, faites tourner
MULTI JOG pour sélectionner le numéro de
présélection (de 1 a 20 pour AM, de 1 a 30
pour FM) sur lequel vous voulez mémoriser
la station actuellement captée.

4 Appuyez sur MULTI JOG.

s,

Sz

Vous pouvez supprimer la station présélectionnée actuellement
captée en appuyant sur (. Vous pouvez aussi supprimer toutes
les stations présélectionnées en appuyant sur [ et en maintenant
la touche enfoncée pendant au moins 3 secondes.



PRESELECTION DES STATIONS RADIO

Edition du nom des présélections

Procédez de la maniere ci-dessous pour éditer le nom des
stations présélectionnées.

J

MULTIJOG  MODE

1 Sélectionnez la station radio présélectionnée
dont vous souhaitez éditer le nom.
Pour de plus amples détails concernant cette question,
reportez-vous a “Choix d’une présélection (Accord
par rappel d’une présélection)” (page 34).

o
>
(7]
m
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2 Appuyez sur MODE et maintenez la touche
enfoncée pendant au moins 4 secondes.

Le curseur clignote dans 1’afficheur de I’ampli-tuner
DVD.

3 Faites tourner MULTI JOG pour sélectionner
un caracteére puis appuyez sur MULTI JOG
pour saisir le caracteére.

Le curseur passe au suivant.

Vous pouvez taper les lettres de 1’alphabet (de A a Z)
et les chiffres (de 0 2 9).

Pour introduire un espace vide, sélectionnez
“Z” et “0”.

Pour supprimer le caractére précédemment entré,
appuyez sur . Pour supprimer tous les caractéres,
appuyez sur [ pendant au moins 3 secondes.

IR

entre

4 Répétez I'étape 3 jusqu’a ce que la saisie soit
terminée.

9 Appuyez sur MODE.
Le nom de la station présélectionnée est mémorisée.
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LECTURE DES SOURCES EXTERNES

Si vous reliez un appareil externe a 1’ampli-tuner DVD, vous pouvez, grace a I’ampli-tuner DVD, profiter des sources
lues par cet appareil. Pour de plus amples détails concernant les raccordements, reportez-vous au paragraphe
“RACCORDEMENT D’UN TELEVISEUR” (page 9) et “/RACCORDEMENT D’APPAREILS EXTERIEURS”
(page 11). De plus, vous pouvez agir a distance sur votre téléviseur grace au boitier de télécommande et apreés avoir

enregistré le code de commande qui convient (page 42).

Remarque

Veillez a lire le mode d’emploi qui accompagne 1’appareil extérieur avant de le raccorder ou de 1’employer.

Utilisation du téléviseur

Apres avoir reli€ les prises TV L/R de I’ampli-tuner DVD
aux prises gauche et droite du téléviseur, en utilisant pour
cela un cable audio muni de fiches (page 9), les sons de
I’émission de télévision peuvent étre reproduits par
I’ampli-tuner DVD.
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Lecture d’autres appareils

Apres avoir reli€ les prises AUX IN L/R de I’ampli-tuner
DVD aux prises gauche et droite de votre appareil, en
utilisant pour cela un cable audio (page 11), les sources
lues sur 1’appareil peuvent étre reproduites par 1’ampli-
tuner DVD.
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1 STANDBY/ON POWER 1
STANDBY/ON @ @
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1 Mettez le téléviseur en service puis appuyez
sur STANDBY/ON (/1) pour mettre
également I’ampli-tuner DVD en service.

1 Mettez I’appareil en service puis appuyez sur
STANDBY/ON (/1) pour mettre également
I’ampli-tuner DVD en service.

2 Appuyez sur TV.
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2 Appuyez sur AUX.

3 Démarrez la lecture sur I’appareil relié.



ENREGISTREMENT DE SOURCES AVEC DES APPAREILS

EXTERNES

Si vous reliez un appareil extérieur d’enregistrement a I’ampli-tuner DVD, vous pouvez enregistrer les sources lues sur
I’ampli-tuner DVD. Pour de plus amples détails concernant les raccordements, reportez-vous au paragraphe
“RACCORDEMENT D’ APPAREILS EXTERIEURS” (page 11).

Remarque

N6oubliez pas de lire le mode d’emploi de 1’appareil que vous désirez utiliser.

Enregistrement d’une source audio
grace a I’'ampli-tuner DVD

Si vous reliez la prise DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT de
I’ampli-tuner DVD a la prise d’entrée optique pour
signaux numériques de I’appareil extérieur
d’enregistrement, par exemple un graveur de CD ou un
enregistreur MD, et que vous effectuez cette liaison au
moyen de cébles a fibres optiques (page 11), vous pouvez
enregistrer les signaux audio fournis par I’ampli-tuner
DVD.

Remarques

* Les signaux provenant des stations de radio ne sont pas présents
sur la prise DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT. Pour enregistrer une
émission AM ou FM, utilisez un cable audio, disponible dans le
commerce, de facon a relier la prise AUX OUT L/R de I’ampli-
tuner DVD a la prise d’entrée analogique de 1’appareil
d’enregistrement.

Effectuez un essai d’enregistrement avant de réaliser le
document final.

La mise hors service de I’appareil extérieur d’enregistrement
relié a I’ampli-tuner DVD peut provoquer une distorsion ou une
atténuation des sons. Dans ce cas, mettez en service 1’appareil
extérieur d’enregistrement.

Le niveau du volume et la qualité audio ne jouent aucun rdle
vis-a-vis des sons enregistrés. Toutefois, si la source d’entrée
est définie sur DVD/CD, les sons présents en sortie pour
enregistrement peuvent &tre coupés si le casque est branché/
débranché.

En fonction de 1’appareil d’enregistrement, certains signaux
audio de gravures DTS ne seront pas enregistrés
convenablement.

Les enregistrements audio que vous réalisez ne peuvent étre
destinés qu’a votre divertissement, & moins que vous ne
disposiez d’une autorisation spécifique du détenteur des droits.
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1  Mettez I'appareil d’enregistrement en service
puis appuyez sur STANDBY/ON (¢ /1) pour
mettre également I'ampli-tuner DVD en

service.

2 \Utilisez les touches de sélection d’entrée
pour sélectionner la source.

3 Ccommandez I’enregistrement sur I'appareil
d’enregistrement puis démarrez la lecture.
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REGLAGE DES PARAMETRES SONORES

Vous pouvez procéder aux réglages des parametres sonores suivants: BASS, TREBLE, L/R BALANCE, EQ MODE, et le
mode DIRECT.

.....

I = |z}l
|l )| J( Jj

@ S O v

/ /
SOUND  MULTIJOG

Remarque
Ces réglages ne jouent aucun rdle vis-a-vis du signal sonore
enregistré. 2 Faites tourner MULTI JOG pour régler chaque
paramétre.
- \ BASS: Cette touche sert a régler le niveau
Réglage des parametres sonores du GRAVE.
(-10a+10dB)
1 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur SOUND TREBLE: dC:t]t,th Cl}llcjhe sert & régler le niveau
pour sélectionner le paramétre que vous (-102 +10'dB)
souhaitez régler. L/R BALANCE: Pour régler I’équilibre entre
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur SOUND, enceintes.
I’affichage sur le téléviseur change de la facon (L+6 dB 2 R+6 dB)
suivante: MODE EQ: Pour sélectionner le mode
égaliseur.
BASS (ROCK, POP, JAZZ, CLASSIC,
FLAT)
TRE. (TREBLE) DIRECT: Active/Désactive le mode DIRECT.

Lorsque le réglage est ON, le son
sort directement sans étre traité par
le processeur de signal numérique
(DSP).

BAL. (L/R BALANCE)
EQ MODE*

DIRECT
— 3 Appuyez sur MULTI JOG.

* Le mode EQ actuellement sélectionné s’ affiche sur
I’afficheur de I’ampli-tuner DVD.

R

 Vous pouvez sélectionner EQ MODE en appuyant plusieurs fois
de suite sur EQ sur le boitier de télécommande.

* Vous pouvez activer/désactiver le mode DIRECT en appuyant
sur DIRECT sur le boitier de télécommande.
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REGLAGE DES PARAMETRES SONORES

Mode d’écoute nocturne Appuyez sur NIGHT.

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur NIGHT, le mode

Comme le mode d’écoute nocturne réduit les effets iy .
d’écoute change de la facon suivante:

sonores importants et éclaircit les dialogues ou la musique
vocale, vous pouvez écouter le son méme lorsque le NIGHT OFF
volume est réduit.

(fg\\\,

STANDBY/ON POWER

NIGHT ON

H Pour annuler le mode d’écoute nocturne

R lsala A lusi fois de suit NIGHT

_ ppuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur pour
nn sé€lectionner “NIGHT OFF”.

N 0 I

) (c= e

FREQITEXT

WODE PTY SEEK STRRT

RANDOM

PRESET. APRESET

(=] (=] (=]

[ MENU

O,=0

<
B

[ 1
- -_—— NIGHT

EQ v DVD/CD
I N )
DIRECT AUX TUNER

C
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COMMANDE DES APPAREILS EXTERIEURS

Outre le réglage de cet appareil, le boitier de télécommande de I’ampli-tuner DVD vous permet celui des appareils
externes reliés des lorsque vous avez enregistré les codes de commande convenables (reportez-vous a “LISTE DES
CODES DE COMMANDE?”, a la fin de ce mode d’emploi).

Remarque

11 peut arriver que le boitier de télécommande de 1’ampli-tuner DVD ne puisse pas agir sur certains appareils. Dans un tel cas, vous
devez utiliser le boitier de télécommande fourni avec 1’appareil en question.

Enfeglstfement des codes de 1 Appuyez sur TV ou AUX pour définir la
ggmmandg source d’entrée de I'ampli-tuner DVD sur
I’appareil que vous voulez actionner a I’aide
Vous pouvez enregistrer un code de commande pour le du boitier de télécommande.
téléviseur sur la touche TV du boitier de télécommande et
un code de commande pour le syntoniseur de télévision . . , .
2 Tout en maintenant la pression d’un doigt

par cable ou le syntoniseur de satellite de radiodiffusion

numérique sur la touche AUX du boitier de sur PROG, appuyez sur TV ou sur AUX, puis,

sans relacher la touche PROG, tapez, au

télécommande.
moyen des touches numériques, le code de
)\ commande a 3 chiffres (reportez-vous a
[[| srasosvion ouen || | “LISTE DES CODES DE COMMANDE?”, a la
&) © fin de ce mode d’emploi) correspondant au
] ] Touches fabricant de I'appareil.

Bl numériques

| 3 Reportez-vous au paragraphe “Opérations

W‘. accessibles” (page 43) et faites une essai
=) P PROG pour vous assurer que tout fonctionne
TG0 T SEEK S normalement.

T = Si vous notez une anomalie, il se peut que le code de
= = commande tapé ne soit pas le bon. En ce cas,

GUI MENU 9 z 3
O > O reprenez 1’ opération 1.
e» Remarques
TOP MENU
SET UP RETURN
'@‘ O ¢ Le code de commande que vous avez enregistré est effacé dans
ey w vor MWE VOLUME les 2 minutes qui suivent I’épuisement des piles du boitier de
télécommande. Si cela se produit, effectuez un nouvel
mem enregistrement du code apres avoir remplacé les piles. (Veillez a
ne pas appuyer sur les touches du boitier de télécommande
|:| 20D, TV tandis que vous remplacez les piles. Cela pourrait effacer les
omecT _TUNER enregistrements.)
- : AUX

Si plusieurs codes sont prévus pour le fabricant de 1’appareil,
essayez chaque code 1’un apres 1”autre pour déterminer celui qui
convient.

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

o J
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COMMANDE DES APPAREILS EXTERIEURS

Opérations accessibles

Apres avoir procédé a I’opération 1 de “Enregistrement
des codes de commande” (page 42), vous pouvez utiliser
le boitier de télécommande pour accéder aux fonctions

suivantes.

(r’g\ﬂ

Do ®
@ i)

(.

FREQTEXT

WODE PTY SEEK STRRT

PRESET PRESET

===
O O

=V

.mv HEWY
JRETURN

B E

TTVvoL

@ :I
- )|y (=
=

HotE

EQ v DVD/CD

DIRECT AUX TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

Fonctions relatives au téléviseur (TV)

(1 Touches numériques
Sélection du numéro de chaine.

@ TV CH +—

Sélection des canaux de télévision.

® TV INPUT
Sélection de I’entrée du téléviseur.

@® TV VOL +/-
Réglage du niveau de sortie du téléviseur.

® POWERTV

Mise en service ou en veille du téléviseur.

(rg\\\i

STANDBY/ON POWER

@ ®
OO
© EN o

e n |

®
E] EH']VSEEK_
®
@
@
= e
DIRECT &] &]

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

\
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T
m
>
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PIANOCRAFT

)

Fonctions pour I'utilisation du syntoniseur
de télévision par céble ou du syntoniseur de
satellite de radiodiffusion numérique (AUX)

[w)
u
=
r-
r-
m
m
(7]

(1 Touches numériques
Sélection du numéro de chaine.

@ TV CH +/~
Sélection des chaines.

® TVINPUT
Sélection de I’entrée du téléviseur.

@® TV VOL +/-
Réglage du niveau de sortie du téléviseur.

® POWERTV
Mise en service ou mise en veille du syntoniseur de télévision par
cable ou du syntoniseur de satellite de radiodiffusion numérique.

® MENU

Affichage du menu a I’écran (uniquement pour le
syntoniseur de satellite de radiodiffusion numérique).

@ 1~ 1<1]>,ENTER

Ces touches agissent sur le menu de 1’affichage a 1’écran.

M
=
V)
=]
O
=
(7]
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GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

En cas d’anomalie de fonctionnement de 1’ampli-tuner DVD, vérifiez les points suivants. Si I’anomalie constatée n’est
pas mentionnée, ou encore si les actions correctives suggérées sont sans effet, mettez I’ampli-tuner DVD hors service,
débranchez la fiche du cordon d’alimentation et prenez contact avec le revendeur ou le service apres-vente YAMAHA.

Généralités

Anomalies

Causes possibles

Solution

L'alimentation se coupe
immédiatement aprés s’étre
établie.

Le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas
convenablement relié.

Assurez-vous que la fiche du cordon
d’alimentation est completement
introduite dans la prise secteur
(page 12).

Les cables d’enceinte sont en court-
circuit.

Assurez-vous que tous les cables
d’enceintes sont raccordés
convenablement (page 8).

L’ampli-tuner DVD a regu une
secousse €lectrique due a un éclair ou
a une décharge d’électricité statique.

Mettez I’ampli-tuner DVD en veille
puis débranchez la fiche du cordon
d’alimentation. Attendez environ

30 secondes puis branchez la fiche du
cordon d’alimentation et mettez
I’ampli-tuner DVD en service.

Les enceintes n’émettent
aucun son.

Le niveau de sortie est réglé trop bas.

Réglez le niveau de sortie (page 15).

Le silencieux est en service.

Coupez le silencieux (page 15).

La source d’entrée est peut-étre
incorrecte.

Sélectionnez la source d’entrée correcte
(page 14).

Les cables ne sont pas
convenablement reliés.

Assurez-vous que tous les cables sont
convenablement reliés (page 7).

Le disque déposé dans 1’ampli-tuner
DVD n’est pas compatible.

Utilisez un disque accepté par I’ampli-
tuner DVD (page 21).

Vous lisez une source DTS.

Réalisez une liaison numérique avec un
appareil présentant un décodeur DTS et
sélectionnez “RAW” pour “DIGITAL
OUTPUT” avec le menu d’affichage a
I’écran (pages 12 et 20).

Le téléviseur ne donne
aucun image.

Les cables ne sont pas
convenablement reliés.

Assurez-vous que tous les cables sont
convenablement reliés (page 9).

Les sons se coupent
subitement.

La minuterie de mise hors service a
agi (page 17).

Mettez I’ampli-tuner DVD en service et
reprenez la lecture.

Les sons sont trés faibles
d’un coté.

Les cébles ne sont pas
convenablement reli€s.

Assurez-vous que tous les cables sont
convenablement reliés (page 7).

Le niveau de sortie
n’augmente pas, ou encore
les sons sont déformés.

L’alimentation de I’appareil relié a
une prise de sortie de I’ampli-tuner
DVD est coupée.

Alimentez I’appareil relié a la prise de
sortie de I’ampli-tuner DVD.

La source reproduite a I’aide
de IPampli-tuner DVD (DVD,
CD, radio AM ou FM, etc.)
n’est pas enregistrée sur
I'appareil extérieur.

Vous tentez peut-étre d’effectuer un
enregistrement numérique d’une
émission de radio AM ou FM.

Réalisez un enregistrement analogique
(pages 11 et 39).
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GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Anomalies Causes possibles Solution
Lampli-tuner DVD ne L’ampli-tuner DVD a recu une Mettez I’ampli-tuner DVD en veille puis
fonctionne pas secousse €lectrique due a un éclair débranchez la fiche du cordon
correctement. ou a une décharge d’électricité d’alimentation. Attendez environ

statique, ou bien il a été soumis a 30 secondes puis branchez la fiche du
une chute de tension. cordon d’alimentation et mettez 1’ampli-

tuner DVD en service.
Un appareil numérique ou | L’ampli-tuner DVD est trop prés de | Eloignez I’ampli-tuner DVD de celui qui

haute fréquence produit cet appareil numérique ou haute est concerné.
des bruits. fréquence.
Les sons produits par Vous essayez de faire un Utilisez les sources convenables.
I’'ampli-tuner ne peuvent enregistrement numérique d’une
pas étre enregistrés sur source analogique.
un enregistreur.
Le réglage de I’horloge a L’alimentation de I’ampli-tuner Assurez-vous que la fiche du cordon
été efface. DVD a été coupée pendant plus d’alimentation est completement
d’une semaine. introduite dans la prise secteur puis réglez

I’horloge a nouveau (page 16).

Boitier de téléecommande

Anomalies Causes possibles Solution
Le boitier de télécommande | Vous utilisez le boitier de Pour de plus amples détails concernant
n’agit pas sur I’lampli-tuner télécommande hors de portée de cette question, reportez-vous au
DVD. fonctionnement. paragraphe “UTILISATION DU
BOITIER DE TELECOMMANDE”
(page 13).
Le capteur de télécommande de Changez la position de 1’ampli-tuner
I’ampli-tuner DVD est exposé a la DVD par rapport a I’éclairage.

lumiere du soleil ou d’un éclairage
(lampe fluorescente a convertisseur).

Le mode de sélection du boitier de Sélectionnez le mode qui convient
t€lécommande est incorrect. (page 5).
Les piles sont épuisées. Remplacez les piles par les piles neuves
(page 13).
La téelécommande n’agit pas | Le code de commande est incorrect. Enregistrez le code de commande
sur le téléviseur. convenable (page 42). Selon le modele

et I’année de fabrication, le boitier de
télécommande de I’ampli-tuner DVD
peut étre dans I’incapacité totale ou
partielle d’agir sur 1’appareil. Dans un
tel cas, vous devez utiliser le boitier de
télécommande fourni avec 1’ appareil en
question.
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GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Lecture d’un disque

Anomalies

Causes possibles

Solution

Certaines touches
n’agissent pas.

Certains disques ne prennent pas en compte
les fonctions de 1’ampli-tuner DVD.

La lecture ne commence
pas immédiatement quand
vous appuyez sur la touche
>,

Le disque n’est pas convenablement
déposé dans le tiroir.

Placez le disque comme il convient.

Le disque est sale.

Essuyez le disque.

Le disque déposé dans I’ampli-tuner
DVD n’est pas compatible.

Utilisez un disque accepté par I’ampli-
tuner DVD (page 21).

Si vous déplacez 1’ampli-tuner DVD
d’un endroit frais vers un endroit
chaud, la condensation peut se
former sur 1’optique de lecture.

Attendez une ou deux heures puis
tentez une nouvelle fois la lecture.

Il n’est pas possible de choisir
la langue des dialogues ni
celle des sous-titres.

Une seule langue est gravée sur le
disque.

Assurez-vous que plusieurs langues
sont gravées sur le disque.

Les sous-titres
n’apparaissent pas.

La valeur du parametre de sous-
titrage est “Off”.

Sélectionnez la langue des sous-titres
(page 28).

Le disque ne contient aucun sous-
titrage.

Assurez-vous que le disque contient un
sous-titrage.

Pendant la répétition de I’intervalle
A-B, les sous-titres n’apparaissent
pas ailleurs que dans I’intervalle.

Supprimez la répétition de 1’intervalle
A-B (page 26).

La sélection de I'angle de prise
de vues n’est pas possible.

Une seule prise de vues est gravée
sur le disque.

Assurez-vous que plusieurs prises de
vues sont gravées sur le disque.

Un DVD Video ne peut pas
étre copié sur cassette.

Le DVD est protégé contre la copie.

La plupart des DVD vendus dans le
commerce sont protégés. Vous ne
pouvez pas copier un DVD protégé.

Limage est médiocre.

Dans certains cas, lors du
déplacement rapide du capteur dans
un sens ou dans I’autre, I’image est
médiocre; cela n’est pas anormal.

Le téléviseur (moniteur)
n’afficha pas

Le réglage de I’image est incorrect.

Réglez les parametres de I'image a I’aide
du menu affiché a I’écran (page 19).

convenablement les images.

Le balayage progressif est en service alors

que le téléviseur ne le prend pas en compte.

Arrétez le balayage progressif
(page 31).

La taille du téléviseur
(moniteur) parait étrange.

Le réglage de I’image est incorrect.

Réglez les parametres de I'image a I’aide
du menu affiché a I’écran (page 19).

Lorsque le balayage progressif est
actif, les images au format 4:3 sont
affichées sur un écran large au format
16:9.

Changez “TV TYPE” a I’aide du menu
affiché a I’écran (page 19).

Si vous ne pouvez pas modifier le
format de I’image, mettez hors service
le balayage progressif et utilisez le
balayage entrelacé (page 31).

Des images se chevauchent
sur le téléviseur.

Le contenu du disque ne convient pas au
balayage progressif en raison de la méthode
de montage et d’autres conditions.

Arrétez le balayage progressif
(page 31).

Le disque est éjecté sans
lecture.

Le disque déposé dans 1’ampli-tuner
DVD n’est pas compatible.

Utilisez un disque accepté par I’ampli-
tuner DVD (page 21).

Le message “No Disc” apparait
sur Iafficheur de la face avant
de I'ampli-tuner DVD bien
qu’un disque ait été introduit.

Le disque n’est pas convenablement
déposé dans le tiroir.

Placez le disque comme il convient.
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GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Réception de Ia radio
H FM/AM

Anomalies

Causes possibles

Solution

Laccord par rappel d’'une
présélection (page 34) ne
fonctionne pas.

Le contenu de la mémoire des
présélections est effacé.

Reprenez la mise en mémoire des
présélections (page 36).

Les réglages de
présélection des stations
ont été effacés.

L’alimentation de 1’ampli-tuner DVD
a été coupée pendant plus d’une
semaine.

Assurez-vous que la fiche du cordon
d’alimentation est complétement
introduite dans la prise secteur puis
présélectionnez les stations a nouveau
(page 36).

H FM

Anomalies

Causes possibles

Solution

Trop de bruit lors de
I’écoute d’une station
stéréophonique.

L’antenne FM n’est pas
convenablement reliée.

Assurez-vous que I’antenne FM est
convenablement reliée (page 10).

La station est trop éloignée, ou bien
la réception des ondes est médiocre
dans la région ou vous habitez.

Essayez I’accord manuel pour obtenir
un signal de meilleure qualité (page 33)
ou bien utilisez une antenne extérieure.

Méme avec une antenne
extérieure, la réception est
médiocre (sons déformés).

Vous étes en présence de trajets
multiples ou de brouillages radio.

Modifiez la hauteur, 1’orientation ou la
disposition de 1’antenne.

L'accord automatique
(page 33) ne fonctionne pas.

La station est trop €loignée, ou bien
la réception des ondes est médiocre
dans la région ou vous habitez.

Essayez I’accord manuel pour obtenir
un signal de meilleure qualité (page 33)
ou bien utilisez une antenne extérieure.

H AM

Anomalies

Causes possibles

Solution

Trop de bruits sont produits.

Ces bruits peuvent &tre causés par de
I’électricité atmosphérique, un orage,
un éclairage fluorescent, un moteur
ou un appareil électrique a
thermostat.

Utilisez une antenne extérieure ou
améliorez la qualité de la masse. Sachez
qu’il est difficile de supprimer ces
bruits.

Si les bruits sont particulierement
puissants le soir, I’ampli-tuner DVD
est trop pres d’un téléviseur.

Eloignez I’ampli-tuner DVD du
téléviseur.

L'accord automatique
(page 33) ne fonctionne pas.

L’antenne cadre AM n’est pas
convenablement reliée.

Assurez-vous que I’antenne cadre AM
est convenablement reliée (page 10).

La station est trop éloignée, ou bien
la réception des ondes est médiocre
dans la région ou vous habitez.

Essayez I’accord manuel pour obtenir
un signal de meilleure qualité
(page 33).
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INFORMATIONS COMPLEMENTAIRES

Informations sur les disques

Le tableau qui suit mentionne les disques pris en compte par I’ampli-tuner DVD.

Disques vidéo

Type de disque Logos des disques

DVD Video M DVD

TYIDET=> VIDEO

SVCD [ﬂcommcr

(Super Video CD) Ug@

DIGITAL VIDEO

Video CD z [ﬂﬁ%m@

VIDEOCD

COMPACT COMPACT Video CD réalisés par copie d’un film
[ﬂ MPEG sur CD-R ou CD-RW

DIGITAL AUDIO DIGITAL AUDIO

Recordable ReWritable

Cet ampli-tuner DVD peut: o :
. . . . Zone Code régional de Disques
— Lire les fichiers MP3, WMA et les fichiers d’images commerciale | I’'ampli-tuner DVD compatibles

(Kodak, JPEG) enregistrés sur CD-R(W). E -

— Lire les fichiers de format JPEG/ISO 9660 tats-Unis () o) ()
) i : Canada 1 1 AL
— Lire les enregistrements DivX® sur CD-R[W]/

DVD+R[W]/DVD-R[W](3.11, 4.x et 5.x) N/ D i —
Codes régionaux des DVD Europe o o o)
Un code régional (numéro d’identification de la zone Royaume-Uni 2 2 ALL
commerciale) est attribué aux lecteurs de DVD et aux e/ ——r
DVD Video. L’ampli-tuner DVD prend en compte les -
disques portant les codes régionaux indiqués dans le Australie ( ) ( \ ( )
tableau de droite. Pour de plus amples détails, consultez le 4 4 ALL
livret qui accompagne le disque.  — — e/

Corée ~—\ N o)
Autres régions AEL
Asie 3 3
—/ )
Disques de musique
Type de disque Logos des disques

COMPACT

DIGITAL AUDIO

CD de musique

(Compact disc digital audio) comPACT compact  CD de musique réalisé par copie de fichiers (y compris MP3 ou WMA)
[ﬂ [ﬂ sur un CD-R ou CD-RW

DIGITAL AUDIO DIGITAL AUDIO

Recordable ReWritable

Mo

RO
Les logos sont imprimés sur les disques et sur leur pochette.
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Remarques

* Les disques suivants ne sont pas compatibles avec I’ampli-tuner
DVD. CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM, CDV. (Cet appareil
peut lire certains DVD-R (format vidéo uniquement), DVD-RW
(format vidéo uniquement), DVD+R ou DVD+RW.)
L’ampli-tuner DVD ne peut pas lire les CD-R, CD-RW,
DVD-R, DVD-RW, DVD+R ou DVD+RW qui n’ont pas été
finalisés. La finalisation est une opération assurant la
compatibilité avec I’appareil de lecture.

Nutilisez que des disques provenant d’un fabricant réputé. La
lecture de certains disques est impossible en raison des
conditions d’enregistrement ou des caractéristiques des disques.
N’utilisez aucun disque de forme ou de taille inhabituelles.

Certains DVD Video et Video CD peuvent produire des
résultats différents de ceux envisagés dans ce mode d’emploi.
Cela tient au fabricant du disque et ne traduit pas une anomalie
de cet appareil. Pour de plus amples détails, consultez le livret
qui accompagne le disque.

Cet appareil peut lire les disques portant un des logos
mentionnés a la page 48. (N’introduisez pas un autre type de
disque dans ’appareil car cela pourrait I’endommager.)

La lecture de certains disques est impossible parce que leurs
conditions d’enregistrement sont prévues pour un ordinateur.
Une anomalie peut se produire en raison des caractéristiques du
disque, de son matériau, des rayures qu’il porte, de ses
déformations.

INFORMATIONS COMPLEMENTAIRES

Manipulation des disques

* Ne touchez pas la surface des
disques. Tenez le disque par le bord
et le centre.

Ne conservez pas le disque dans le
tiroir lorsque la lecture est
terminée.

N’écrivez rien sur le disque, quel que soit I’instrument utilisé.
Ne collez rien sur le disque (étiquette, ruban), ne le mettez pas
en contact avec de la colle.

Ne protégez pas le disque d’une enveloppe pour éviter les
rayures.

Nutilisez pas de disque dont la surface a ét€ imprimée a 1’aide
d’une imprimante d’étiquette disponible dans le commerce.
Ne conservez pas les disques

- ) =2\

dans la lumiére du soleil, dans . . h IQ“
. . Précaution N

un endroit chaud, humide ou Nz

poussiéreux.

Si le disque est sale, essuyez-le
avec un chiffon sec, en partant du
centre et en déplacant le chiffon
vers le bord. N’utilisez aucun
agent de nettoyage, ni aucun
diluant.

Pour éviter toute anomalie,
n’utilisez aucun dispositif de
nettoyage d’optique.
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GLOSSAIRE

Formats des gravures sonores
B Dolby Digital

Dolby Digital est un syst¢tme numérique de correction
d’ambiance acoustique qui produit des voies totalement
indépendantes. Avec 3 voies avant (gauche, centre et
droite) et 2 voies arriere stéréophoniques, Dolby Digital
est un systeme a 5 voies audio. Une voie supplémentaire,
sur laquelle ne circulent que les effets basse fréquence
(LFE), dénommée voie 0.1, compléte 1’ensemble a

5.1 voies (la voie LFE est comptée pour 0.1). L’ ampli-
tuner DVD mixe les sons multicanaux a 2 canaux pour
pouvoir profiter facilement des sources Dolby Digital.

B PCM linéaire (LPCM)

Signal au format numérique obtenu sans compression. La
gravure de CD utilise 16 bits et la fréquence de 44,1 kHz;
celle des DVD varie de 16 bits et 48 kHz a 24 bits et

192 kHz, ce qui permet d’obtenir une meilleure qualité
sonore. Ce signal existe également en version P.PCM
(Packed PCM), version comprimée mais sans perte de
données.
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Informations relatives aux signaux
sonores

B Dynamique

Différence entre les sons les plus faibles qui peuvent étre
discernés au-dessus du bruit et les sons les plus puissants
reproduits sans distorsion.

B Fréquence d’échantillonnage et taux
binaire de quantification
Lors de la conversion d’un signal analogique en signal
numérique, le nombre d’échantillonnages par seconde est
appelé fréquence d’échantillonnage, et la finesse avec
laquelle I’amplitude du signal est convertie sous forme
numérique est le taux binaire de quantification.
Le spectre reproductible est déterminé par la fréquence
d’échantillonnage, tandis que la dynamique, qui
représente la différence entre les sons les plus forts et les
sons les plus faibles, dépend du taux binaire de
quantification. En principe, plus la fréquence
d’échantillonnage est élevée plus le spectre est large, et
plus le taux binaire de quantification est élevé, plus le
niveau sonore peut étre clairement traduit.

B Plage (CD, Video CD)
Un CD et un Video CD peuvent étre divisés en plages. A
chaque division est attribué un numéro de plage.



GLOSSAIRE

Informations relatives aux signaux
vidéo
B Composantes vidéo
Dans le cas d’un systeme utilisant les composantes vidéo,
le signal vidéo est séparé en signal de luminance Y et
signaux de chrominance Ps et Pr. Les couleurs peuvent
étre reproduites plus fidelement car chaque signal est
indépendant. Le signal de composante est également
appelé “signal de différence de couleur” du fait que le

signal de luminance est soustrait au signal de
chrominance.

B Décodeur

Un appareil capable de convertir les données que portent
un DVD ou d’autres supports afin de restituer le signal
audio ou vidéo d’origine.

B Données de film et données de vidéo

En général, un DVD peut étre classé dans 1’une des

2 catégories ci-dessous.

¢ Données de film
Le signal vidéo est enregistré a raison de 24 images/
seconde. (Le film ayant servi a la prise de vues possede
aussi 24 images/seconde.) Récemment, de la vidéo a
30 images/seconde a été introduite sur le marché.

* Données vidéo
Le signal vidéo est enregistré a raison de 30 images/
seconde.

L’ampli-tuner DVD reconnait automatiquement si le

signal enregistré sur un DVD provient d’un film ou d’une

vidéo et sélectionne la meilleure méthode pour le convertir

en signal a balayage progressif.

B Sortie a balayage entrelacé ou a
balayage progressif

Jusqu’a présent, le signal vidéo standard a été le signal

NTSC a 525i (i: pour entrelacé (interlaced en anglais))

lignes a balayage entrelacé. Le signal 525p (p: pour

progressif) présente lui un nombre de lignes doublé.

B NTSC

NTSC est le standard de vidéo (525 lignes, 30 images par
seconde) employé en Amérique du Nord, en Amérique
centrale, dans certains pays d’ Amérique du Sud et d’ Asie,
par exemple au Japon.

H PAL

PAL est un standard vidéo (625 lignes, 25 images par
seconde) développé en Allemagne et utilisé dans certains
pays d’Europe, plusieurs pays d’ Amérique du Sud,
certains pays du Moyen-Orient, d’Afrique, en Australie,
en Nouvelle-Zélande et dans plusieurs fles du Pacifique.

M Titre, chapitre (DVD Video)

Un DVD Video est divisé en titres qui sont eux-mémes
divisés en chapitres. A chaque division est attribué un
numéro de titre ou un numéro de chapitre.

Droits d’auteur et logos

Cet appareil fait appel a des principes technologiques
destinés a interdire la piraterie des ceuvres protégées par
des droits d’auteurs, principes qui sont eux-mémes
couverts aux Etats-Unis par des brevets et d’autres formes
de propriété intellectuelle. L’ utilisation de ces principes
technologiques visant a la protection des droits d’auteur
doit étre autorisée par Macrovision Corporation, et doit
étre limitée a des fins domestiques, ou similaires, sauf
accord préalable de Macrovision Corporation. La rétro-
technique ou le désassemblage sont proscrits.

O] poLey]

DIGITAL
Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby” et
le symbole double D sont des marques de commerce de
Dolby Laboratories.

“DTS” et “DTS DIGITAL OUT” sont des marques de
commerce de Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

Technique de codage audio MPEG Layer-3 sous licence
de Fraunhofer IIS et Thomson Multimédia.

“DivX”, “DivX Certified” et les logos qui leur sont associés sont
des marques de commerce de DivX Networks, Inc qui sont
utilisées sous licence.
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

SECTION AMPLIFICATEUR

« Puissance de sortie efficace minimale par voie (LPF Usine 20 kHz)
(6 Q, 1 kHz, 0,18% DHT) 20W +20W

« Puissance de sortie efficace maximale par voie (LPF Usine 20 kHz)

(6Q, 1kHz, 10% DHT).....cocooevviiiccriiciiccen 30W+30W
« Distorsion harmonique totale

AUX etc. (1 voie entrainée, 1 kHz).................... inférieure a 0,08%
* Sensibilité d’entrée/Impédance

AUX BLC. o 300 mV/47 kQ
» Réponse en fréquence

AUX BLC. o 10 Hz 2 22 kHz +3 dB

» Rapport Signal/Bruit
(LPF Usine 20 kHz, Réseau IHF-A, court-circuité)

AUX etc. (entrée 0 dB)......ccvevveerieiiiieeieieieieieeeieieie e 93 dB
SECTION VIDEO
* Niveau de signal vidéo
Vidéo ... .. 1Ve-c/75Q
Composantes .1 Ve-c/75 Q (Y)
0,7 Vc-c/75 Q (PB, PR)
Rapport Signal sur bruit..........ccccoccviiiniiiiiiiiis 72 dB
SECTION TUNER

Section FM
* Plage d’accord
 Rapport Signal sur bruit (Mono)

....87,50 a 108,00 MHz

* Sensibilit€ (S/B 30 dB)....c.ccoevirrieueiiiinirieiecteereeeeee 1,0 uv
Section AM
* Plage d’accord
Modgles pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada.............. 530 a 1700 kHz
Autres MOdeIes........coeeirieuieieieieiereesie e 52221629 kHz

» Rapport Signal sur bruit
* Sensibilité (S/B 20 dB)

SECTION LECTEUR CD/DVD
» Rapport Signal sur bruit
« Distorsion harmonique totale
 Séparation

FORMAT AUDIO

¢ Décodeur Dolby Digita/MPEG (pas de décodeur DTS)

* Données PCM: 16 bits

* Données LPCM: 20/24 bits

Fs: 44,1, 48 kHz pris en charge/88,2, 96 kHz conversion prise en
charge

* MP3: 32 kbps a 320 kbps, fréquence d’échantillonnage 16 kHz a
48 kHz

* WMA: Jusqu'a 192 kbps (32 kbps non pris en charge),
fréquence d’échantillonnage 32 kHz, 44,1 kHz, 48 kHz

* Fichiers WMA/MP3 et VBR mono et stéréo pris en charge

52

GENERALITES
¢ Alimentation
Modeles pour le Canada et les Etats-Unis... 120V, 60 Hz
Modele pour I’ Australie ... 240V, 50 Hz
Modeles pour I’Europe, y compris le Royaume-Uni
........ 230V, 50 Hz
.. 220V, 60 Hz

Modele pour la Corée
Modele pour I’ Asie
Modele standard
» Consommation
» Consommation en veille
Modeles pour le Canada et les Etats-Unis....
Modele pour I’ Australie
Modeles pour I’Europe, y compris le Royaume-Uni
Modele pour la Corée ...
Modele pour I’ Asie
Modele standard
 Capteur a laser
Type
Longueur d’onde
Puissance de sortie..
¢ Dimensions (L x Hx P)

Laser a semi-conducteur GaAlAs
...650 nm (DVD), 790 nm (VCD/CD)
1,45 mW (DVD), 1,13 mW (VCD/CD)
.. 215x 112,8 x 295,9 mm
2,65 kg
¢ Gamme de température de fonctionnement...................... +5 a +35°C
¢ Gamme d’humidité de fonctionnement
.............................................................. 52 90% (sans condensation)

Les caractéristiques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.



VORSICHT: VOR DER BEDIENUNG DIESES GERATES DURCHLESEN.

1

Um optimales Leistungsvermogen sicherzustellen, lesen Sie bitte
die Anleitung aufmerksam durch. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung
danach fiir spitere Nachschlagzwecke sorgfiltig auf.
Installieren Sie diese Sound-Anlage an einem gut beliifteten,
trockenen, sauberen Ort mit einem Abstand von mindestens

10 cm an der Oberseite, 10 cm an der linken und rechten Seite,

sowie 10 cm an der Riickseite des RDX-E700, entfernt von
direktem Sonnenlicht, Wirmequellen, Erschiitterungen, Staub
und Feuchtigkeit.

Stellen Sie dieses Geriit entfernt von anderen elektrischen
Haushaltgeriiten, Motoren oder Transformatoren auf, um
Brummgerdusche zu vermeiden.

Setzen Sie dieses Gerit keinen plotzlichen
Temperaturinderungen von kalt auf warm aus, und stellen Sie
dieses Gerit nicht an Orten mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit auf (z.B.
in Rdumen mit Luftbefeuchtern), um Kondensation im Inneren
des Geriites zu vermeiden, da es anderenfalls zu elektrischen
Schlidgen, Feuer, Beschiddigung dieses Gerites und/oder zu
personlichen Verletzungen kommen kann.

Vermeiden Sie die Aufstellung dieses Gerites an Orten, an
welchen Fremdkorper in das Gerit fallen konnen bzw. an
welchen Fliissigkeiten auf das Gerit verschiittet werden konnen.
Stellen Sie auf der Oberseite des Gerites niemals folgendes auf:

— Andere Komponenten, da diese Beschidigung und/oder
Verfirbung der Oberflidche dieses Gerites verursachen
konnen.

— Brennende Objekte (z.B. Kerzen), da diese Feuer,
Beschidigung des Gerites und/oder personliche
Verletzungen verursachen konnen.

— Mit Fliissigkeiten gefiillte Behilter, da diese umfallen und die
Fliissigkeit auf das Gerit verschiitten konnen, wodurch es zu
elektrischen Schldgen fiir den Anwender und/oder zu
Beschidigung des Gerites kommen kann.

Decken Sie dieses Gerit niemals mit Zeitungen, Tischdecken,
Vorhingen usw. ab, damit die Warmeabfuhr nicht behindert wird.
Falls die Temperatur im Inneren des Gerites ansteigt, kann es zu
Feuer, Beschidigung des Gerites und/oder zu personlichen
Verletzungen kommen.

SchlieBen Sie dieses Geriit erst an eine Wandsteckdose an,
nachdem alle anderen Anschliisse ausgefiihrt wurden.

Stellen Sie dieses Gerit niemals mit der Unterseite nach oben
auf, da es sonst beim Betrieb zu Uberhitzung mit moglichen

Beschiddigungen kommen kann.

Wenden Sie niemals Gewalt bei der Bedienung der Schalter,
Knéopfe und/oder Kabel an.

Wenn Sie das Netzkabel von der Wandsteckdose abtrennen,
fassen Sie immer den Netzstecker an; ziehen Sie niemals an dem
Kabel.

Reinigen Sie dieses Gerit niemals mit chemisch behandelten
Tiichern; anderenfalls kann das Finish beschidigt werden.
Verwenden Sie ein reines, trockenes Tuch.

Verwenden Sie nur die fiir dieses Gerit vorgeschriebene
Netzspannung. Falls Sie eine hohere als die vorgeschriebene
Netzspannung verwenden, kann es zu Feuer, Beschiddigung
dieses Gerites und/oder zu personlichen Verletzungen kommen.
YAMAHA kann nicht verantwortlich gemacht werden fiir
Schiden, die auf die Verwendung dieses Gerites mit einer
anderen als der vorgeschriebenen Spannung zuriickzufiihren
sind.

Um Beschidigungen durch Blitzschlag zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie
den Netzstecker von der Netzdose ab, wenn es ein Gewitter gibt.
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Versuchen Sie niemals ein Modifizieren oder Andern dieses
Gerites. Falls eine Wartung erforderlich ist, wenden Sie sich bitte
an einen YAMAHA-Kundendienst. Das Gehiuse sollte niemals
selbst geoffnet werden.

Falls Sie das Geriit fiir lingere Zeit nicht verwenden (z.B.
wihrend der Ferien), ziehen Sie den Netzstecker von der
Netzdose ab.

Lesen Sie unbedingt den Abschnitt
,.STORUNGSBESEITIGUNG,, durch, um iibliche
Bedienungsfehler zu berichtigen, bevor Sie auf eine Storung des
Gerites schliefien.

Bevor Sie dieses Gerit an einen anderen Ort transportieren, driicken Sie
die STANDBY/ON-Taste, um das Gerit auf den Bereitschaftsmodus
zu schalten, und ziehen Sie danach den Netzstecker von der Netzdose
ab.

Es kommt zu Kondensatbildung, wenn die
Umgebungstemperatur plétzlich dndert. Ziehen Sie den
Netzstecker von der Netzdose ab, und lassen Sie das Gerit ruhen.
Falls Sie das Geriit fiir lingere Zeit in Betrieb halten, kann sich
das Gerit erwiarmen. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung aus, und
lassen Sie danach das Gerit abkiihlen.

Dieses Geriit ist nicht vom Netz abgetrennt, so lange der

Netzstecker an eine Netzdose angeschlossen ist, auch wenn
das Gerit selbst ausgeschaltet wurde. Dieser Status wird als
Bereitschaftsmodus bezeichnet. Auch in diesem Status weist
das Gerit einen geringen Stromberbrauch auf.

Gefahr

Wenn dieses Gerit an eine Netzdose angeschlossen ist, blicken
Sie niemals in die Offnung der Disc-Schublade oder in andere
Offnungen.

Die Laser-Komponente in diesem Produkt kann eine
Strahlung abgeben, die den Grenzwert der Klasse 1 iibersteigt.

WARNUNG

UM DIE GEFAHR EINES FEUERS ODER EINES
ELEKTROSCHOCKS ZU VERMEIDEN, DARF DAS
GERAT WEDER REGEN NOCH FEUCHTIGKEIT
AUSGESETZT WERDEN.

VORSICHT

Die Verwendung von Bedienelementen oder die Einstellung
bzw. die Ausfiihrung von anderen als in dieser Anleitung
beschriebenen Vorgéingen kann zu Gefidhrdung durch
gefdhrliche Strahlung fiihren.

9 Das Typenschild ist an der Unterseite des Gerites
angeordnet.
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MERKMALE

e Spielt DVDs, Video-CDs, Audio-CDs, MP3-CDs, ¢ Vollfunktions-Fernbedienung
WMA CDs, DivX CDs und JPEG CDs. ¢ Bildschirmanzeige (OSD) Menii
¢ Leichte Bedienung mit der MULTI JOG e DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT-Buchse

Uber diese Anleitung

* In dieser Anleitung sind die Bedienungsvorginge, die Sie entweder an dem DVD-Empfinger oder mit seiner Fernbedienung
ausfiihren konnen, fiir die Verwendung der Fernbedienung erldutert.

* Die in dieser Anleitung fiir die Fernbedienung verwendeten Beschreibungen und Abbildungen beruhen auf den fiir Grofbritannien
und Europa bestimmten Modellen, wenn nicht anders angegeben.

* 3¢ zeigt einen Tipp fiir Ihre Bedienung an.

* Hinweise enthalten Informationen beziiglich Sicherheits- und Bedienungsinstruktionen.

* Diese Anleitung wurde vor der Produktion gedruckt. Anderungen des Designs und der technischen Daten im Sinne stindiger
Verbesserungen usw. vorbehalten. Im Falle einer Differenz zwischen der Anleitung und dem Produkt, weist das Produkt Prioritét auf.

MITGELIEFERTES ZUBEHOR

Dieses Produkt wird mit dem folgenden Zubehor geliefert. Bevor Sie die Lautsprecher oder einen Fernseher an dieses Produkt
anschlieBen, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die folgenden Artikel erhalten haben.

. Batterien (x2) Video-Cinch-Kabel
Fernbedienung Mignon (AA, R06, UM-3)
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BEDIENUNGSELEMENTE UND FUNKTIONEN
Frontblende

©e© © @ ® ®0

ONNLIFTINIZ

@YAMAHA

"}il [[T= ==
il
| | =

<D MULTIJOG D>
PUSHENTER

STANDBY/ON

_J v/

® ©® @ @ @ ® ® @®
(1 STANDBY/ON ©® TIMER
Schaltet dieses Geriit ein. Driicken Sie diese Taste erneut, Schaltet den DVD-Receiver auf Timerwiedergabe-Modus
um das Geriit auf den Bereitschaftsmodus (Seite14) zu oder Einschlaf-Modus.
schalten.
DISPLAY

® A Zeigt die Statusinformation wie vergangene Zeit fiir

= .
Offnet und schlieBt die Disc-Schublade. Wenn 4 im aktuellen Track/aktuelles Kapitel.
Eereiﬂtsohaftsmodﬁlsl gedrﬁgl;t. w]gd, wird derlll)VDf- @ SOUND
Dt\:;:]gl/\glr)eglzsgcetsl;tzget und die bingangsquetie au Schaltet die einzustellenden Klangeinstellungen um.

@@ MULTIJOG

Stellt verschiedene Einstellungen und die Frequenz beim
Abstimmen des Rundfunksenders ein. Sie konnen auch
@ Display K'apitel oder Tracks tiberspringen, wenn die
Eingangsquelle auf DVD/CD gestellt ist.

(3 Disc-Schublade
Nimmt die wiederzugebende Disc auf.

Zeigt die Wiedergabeinformationen oder Einstellungen an

® O Unterstiitze MULTI JOG und erlaubt verschiedene

Stoppt die Disc-Wiedergabe. Bedienverfahren.

Fernbedienungssensor
Empfingt die Signale von der Fernbedienung.

® INPUT
Wiihlt eine Eingangsquelle.

@® VOLUME

@ o>l ,
Stellt den Lautstérkepegel ein.

Schaltet die Disc-Wiedergabe auf Start und Pause.

PHONES-Buchse
Hier konnen Sie Kopfhorer anschlie3en.




BEDIENUNGSELEMENTE UND FUNKTIONEN

Display

P 99

© 9994

| 1
RNDM PROG | g | PROGRESSIVE SLEEP ®
2 A-B SF MUTE ST MEMORY ll—
TITLE_TRK CHAP|
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu oooo ooooo gooood goooo ooooo goooo goooo ooooo

1 Wiedergabemodusanzeige
Zeigt das Icon fiir den gewéhlten Wiedergabemodus an.

(@ Pausen-icon
Leuchtet auf, wenn die Disc-Wiedergabe auf Pause
geschaltet ist.

(3 Wiedergabe-lcon
Leuchtet wihrend der Disc-Wiedergabe auf.

® MUTE
Leuchtet auf, wenn die Stummschalt-Funktion aktiviert
ist.

(® PROGRESSIVE
Leuchtet auf, wenn progressive Scan-Funktion aktiviert
ist.

(® SLEEP

Leuchtet auf, wenn die Einschlaftimer-Funktion aktiviert
ist.

® G
Leuchtet auf, wenn die Timerwiedergabe-Funktion
aktiviert ist.

il

Leuchtet auf, wenn ein starkes Radiosignal empfangen
wird, wihrend die Eingangsquelle auf MW oder UKW
gestellt ist.

(© Displaymodusanzeige
Leuchtet je nach Disc-Typ auf.

ST
Leuchtet auf, wenn ein starkes UKW-Sendersignal im
UKW-Stereomodus empfangen wird.

i@ MEMORY
Leuchtet auf oder blinkt, wenn ein UKW/MW-Sender
voreingestellt wird.

@ Display
Zeigt verschiedene Informationen wie Titel, Kapitel- oder
Tracknummer bzw. die abgelaufene Wiedergabedauer an.



BEDIENUNGSELEMENTE UND FUNKTIONEN

Fernbedienung

DVD/CD FM/AM
* Wiedergabe * Rundfunksenderabstimmung
* Wahl der Untertitel- * Rundfunksender-

und Dialogsprache Voreinstellung usw.

usw.

Y o
* e ‘Q
DVD/CD-Modus 'o q‘ TUNER

Modus

H :
NIGHT
EQ v DVD/CD DVD/CD
DIRECT AUX TUNER TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT
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B Gemeinsame Funktionen

oo
N e Ny
DO DO

DIMMER ~SLEEP

(R LI__I (=
REPEA‘I,—;?

W FREQITEXT

@Q

WODE PTY SEEK START

PRESET. APRESET

= &=

[ MENU

OO

OO

TV VOL VOLUME
) MUTE

= [ h—®

@

= NIGHT

EQ v DVD/CD
] |||

DIRECT Aux TUNER

v ||l

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

©e®
i

PIANOCRAFT
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Hinweis

Die in dieser Anleitung fiir die Fernbedienung verwendeten
Beschreibungen und Abbildungen beruhen auf den fiir
GroBbritannien und Europa bestimmten Modellen, wenn nicht
anders angegeben.

Der DVD-Receiver hat zwei Hauptbetriebsarten. Bevor
Sie die Funktionen in jedem Modus bedienen, miissen Sie
einen Modus wihlen, um die Zuordnung der Tasten der
Fernbedienung zu dndern.

Umschalten des Betriebsmodus

« DVD/CD-Modus: Driicken Sie DVD/CD.

*« TUNER Modus: Driicken Sie TUNER. Fiir
Einzelheiten iiber die Bedienungsvorgéinge fiir den
Tuner siehe ,,ABSTIMMEN AUF RADIOSENDER*
(Seite 33).

Mo

RO

Sie konnen auch den an den DVD-Receiver angeschlossenen
Fernseher und andere Komponenten unter Verwendung der
Fernbedienung bedienen. Fiir Einzelheiten siehe ,,STEUERN
EXTERNER KOMPONENTEN* (Seite 42).

Fir alle Modi gemeinsame
Bedienungsvorgénge

@ Infrarot-Signalsender
Sendet Signale an den DVD-Receiver.

(@ STANDBY/ON (/1)
Schalten Sie den DVD-Receiver ein oder in den
Bereitschaftsmodus (Seite 14).

® MUTE
Schaltet die Lautstiarke stumm. Erneut driicken, um wieder
die normale Lautstirke zu erhalten.

@ NIGHT
Schaltet den Nachthormodu ein oder aus (Seite 41).

® EQ
Schaltet den EQ MODE um (Seite 40).

® DIRECT
Schaltet den DIRECT-Modus ein oder aus.

@ SLEEP
Stellt den Einschlaf-Timer ein (Seite 17).

DIMMER
Ander die Helligkeit des Displays (Seite 18).

© VOLUME +/-

Stellt den Gesamtlautstdrkepegel ein.

Eingangswahltasten
Wihlt die Eingangsquelle des DVD-Receivers (Seite 14).

5
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BEDIENUNGSELEMENTE UND FUNKTIONEN
H DVD/CD-Modus

I\
1 STANDBY/ON POWER
©
Dalaln)
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®
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In dem DVD/CD-Modus verfiigbare
Bedienungsvorgédnge

1) Zifferntaste (1 bis 9, 0)
Driicken Sie diese Tasten zur Eingabe von Zahlen.

(@ REPEAT
Aktiviert den Wiederholungswiedergabemodus (Seite 25).

® 0O
Stoppt die Disc-Wiedergabe.

@® oo
Schaltet die Disc-Wiedergabe auf Pause.

® >

Startet die Disc-Wiedergabe.

® <G, >

Springt an den Start des aktuellen Kapitels/Tracks oder
des néchsten Kapitels/Tracks.

@ GUI

Zeigt die Statusinformation wie vergangene Zeit fiir
aktuellen Track/aktuelles Kapitel auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm.

SET UP
Zeigt das Bildschirm-Menii auf dem Fernsehbildschirm an
(Seite 19).

©® SUBTITLE
Wiihlt die Untertitelsprache (Seite 28).

ANGLE

Wiihlt einen Blickwinkel (Seite 28).

i A-B

Aktiviert den A-B Wiederholungsmodus (Seite 26).
@@ PROG

Aktiviert den Programmwiedergabemodus (Seite 23).

@ RANDOM
Aktiviert den Zufallswiedergabemodus (Seite 24).

MENU
Zeigt das DVD-Menii auf dem Fernsehbildschirm an
(Seite 27).

@® TOP MENU/RETURN
Schaltet das DVD-Menii auf die vorhergehende Anzeige
zuriick (Seite 27).

. 1~7 1< /> /ENTER
Steuert das Bildschirmanzeige-Menii (Seite 19).

@ AUDIO
Wihlt die Tonspursprache (Seite 28).

ZOOM
VergroBert einen spezifischen Teil des Bildes (Seite 29).



ANSCHLIESSEN DER LAUTSPRECHER

Befolgen Sie den nachfolgend beschriebenen Vorgang, um die Lautsprecher an den DVD-Receiver anzuschlieBen. Hier
verwendet das Anschlussbeispiel den YAMAHA NX-E700 (bestehend aus zwei Lautsprechern) und die mitgelieferten
Kabel. Fiir Informationen iiber Ihre Lautsprecher siehe die damit mitgelieferte Bedienungsanleitung.

Mo
o

Sie konnen auch im Fachhandel erhiltliche Lautsprecher verwenden (siehe Seite 8).

Hinweise

¢ SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel nicht an den DVD-Receiver an, bevor nicht alle anderen Anschliisse beendet wurden.

 Verbinden Sie immer den linken Kanal (L), rechten Kanal (R), ,,+* (rot) und ,,— (schwarz) richtig. Wenn Verbindungen fehlerhaft
hergestellt sind, kommt kein Ton von den Lautsprechern, und wenn die Polung der Lautsprecheranschliisse falsch ist, klingt der Sound
unnatiirlich und mangelt Tiefen.

+ Lassen Sie nicht blanke Lautsprecherdréihte einander beriihren, und lassen Sie diese nicht Metallteile des Gerits berithren. Dadurch
konnten der DVD-Receiver und/oder die Lautsprecher beschadigt werden.

» Verwenden Sie Lautsprecher mit der vorgeschriebenen Impedanz wie auf der Riickseite des Gerits angegeben.

* Verwenden Sie magnetisch abgeschirmte Lautsprecher. Wenn dieser Lautsprechertyp immer noch Stérungen mit dem Monitor
erzeugt, stellen Sie die Lautsprecher weiter vom Monitor entfernt auf.

Rechter Lautsprecher Linker Lautsprecher
& &
N N
Lautsprecherkabel
Lautsprecherkabel y
s

DVD-Receiver

C\
o .,

MAINS

¢

— SPEAKERS —r SUBWOOFER

® ® o ouTt

DIGITAL
OPTICAL

k %u % Pol |
A\ =
=TT (|°
60 MIN. /SPEAKER
) vipeo | component out N N ]
\ VIDEO OUT AUX v /

ONNLITHIFHOA




ANSCHLIESSEN DER LAUTSPRECHER

Anschliefien der Lautsprecher

Anschliefien eines Subwoofers

1 Entfernen Sie etwa 10 mm der Isolierung von
jedem Ende des lautsprecherkabels und
verdrillen Sie die blankgelegten Litzen des
Kabels, um Kurzschliisse zu vermeiden.

o] |

2 Halten Sie den Hebel gedrickt.

Rot: positiv (+)
Schwarz: negativ (-)

3 Setzen Sie einen blanken Draht ein. Durch
Loslassen des Hebels rastet der Hebel
wieder ein.

ol

Ve Rot: positiv (+)
Schwarz: negativ (-)

B Hinweise zum Lautsprecherkabel

Ein Lautsprecherkabel besteht aus einem Paar
nebeneinanderliegender isolierter Kabel. Ein Kabel ist
anders gefarbt oder geformt, moglicherweise mit einem
Streifen, einer Rille oder einer Rippenlinie. SchlieBen Sie
das gestreifte (gerillte usw.) Kabel an die ,,+ (roten)
Klemmen am DVD-Receiver und Ihrem Lautsprecher an.
Schlieen Sie das unmarkierte Kabel an die ,—
(schwarzen) Klemmen am DVD-Receiver und Threm
Lautsprecher an.

Verbinden Sie die SUBWOOFER OUT-Buchse
des DVD-Receivers mit der INPUT-Buchse des
Subwoofers, indem Sie das Subwoofer-Kabel
verwenden.

Subwoofer (Tiefténer)

—

Hinweise

 SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel nicht an den DVD-Receiver oder
den Subwoofer an, bevor nicht alle anderen Anschliisse beendet
wurden.

* Der Niederfrequenzbereich des abgemischten Sounds wird an
der SUBWOOFER OUT-Buchse ausgegeben.



ANSCHLIESSEN EINES FERNSEHERS

Befolgen Sie den nachfolgend beschriebenen Vorgang, wenn Sie Thren Fernseher unter Verwendung des mitgelieferten Video-
Cinch-Kabels und Audiokabels (im Fachhandel erhiltlich) an den DVD-Receiver anschlieBen. Sie konnen auch Bilder mit
hoher Qualitit genielen, wenn Sie ein Videogerit an die Component-Video- oder SCART-Buchse (nur Modelle fiir
GroBbritannien und Europa) anschliefen. Fiir Informationen iiber Ihren Fernseher siehe die damit mitgelieferte Anleitung.

Hinweise

¢ SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel nicht an den DVD-Receiver an, bevor nicht alle anderen Anschliisse beendet wurden.
¢ Schalten Sie den Fernseher aus, bevor Sie diesen an den DVD-Receiver anschlie3en.

B Andere Anschlussmethoden

Um eine Component-Video- oder SCART-Verbindung
(nur Modelle fiir Grofibritannien und Europa)
herzustellen, ist ein entsprechendes Kabel erforderlich.

Component-Video-Verbindung
Verbinden Sie die VIDEO OUT COMPONENT-Buchsen am

v DVD-Receiver mit den Component-Video-Eingangsbuchsen
Video-Cinch-Kabel Audio-Kabel Ihres Fernsehers, indem Sie ein im Fachhandel erhiltliches
(mitgeliefert) (im Fachhandel Component-Video-Kabel verwenden.
erhaltlich)

Component-Video-Buchsen

Scart-Anschluss (fiir Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa)
Verbinden Sie den AV-Anschluss des DVD-Receivers mit
dem Scart-Eingang Ihres Fernsehers, indem Sie ein im
Fachhandel erhiltliches Scart-Kabel verwenden.

1 Verbinden Sie die VIDEO-Buchse des DVD-
Receivers mit der Video-Eingangsbuchse
lhres Fernsehers, indem Sie das mitgelieferte

Video-Cinch-Kabel verwenden. (Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa)

2 Um den Sound iiber die am DVD-Receiver
angeschlossenen Lautsprecher auszugeben,
verbinden Sie die TV IN-Buchsen am DVD-
Receiver mit den linken/rechten Audio-
Ausgangsbuchsen lhres Fernsehers, indem
Sie ein Audio-Cinch-Kabel (im Fachhandel
erhéltlich) verwenden.

fonononong
poooooonnn

AV-Buchse RGB/YUV-Wahlschalter

RGB/YUV-Wahischalter

Wiihlt den Anschluss, wo die Videosignale ausgegeben werden.
Schieben Sie diesen Schalter auf Stellung YUV zur Ausgabe
der Component-Signale an den COMPONENT-Buchsen.
Schieben Sie diesen Schalter auf Stellung RGB zur
Ausgabe der RGB-Signale an der AV-Buchse.

Hinweis

Wenn der Wahlschalter RGB/YUYV auf ,,RGB* gestellt ist, steht
Progressive Scan (Seite 31) nicht zur Verfiigung.

ONNLITHIFHOA




ANSCHLIESSEN VON ANTENNEN

Fiir den Rundfunkempfang auf dem DVD-Receiver miissen Sie MW- und UKW-Antennen an den DVD-Receiver
anschlielen. Dieses Produkt wird mit einer MW-Rahmenantenne und einer UKW-Zimmerantenne geliefert. Falls ein
Problem hinsichtlich schwachem Rundfunkempfang in Threm Gebiet auftreten sollte, oder wenn Sie den
Rundfunkempfang verbessern mochten, empfehlen wir die Verwendung optionaler Hochantennen. Fiir Einzelheiten
wenden Sie sich an den nichsten autorisierten YAMAHA-Fachhindler oder Kundendienst.

UKW-Zimmerantenne
(mitgeliefert)

MW-Rahmenantenne
(mitgeliefert)

NN Erd
\:\\ ((;ngfﬂlemme)
N
B Uber die Erdung

Fiir maximale Sicherheit und minimale Interferenzen
sollten Sie die GND-Klemme an eine gute Erdung
anschlielen. Eine gute Erdung ist ein in den feuchten
Erdboden getriebener Metallstab.

Anschluss der MW-Rahmenantenne

Stecken Sie die MW-Rahmenantennendrihte
in die AM ANT-Klemme.

Wiederholen Sie Schritt 2 bis 4 zum
Einsetzen der MW-Rahmenantennendréhte in
die GND-Klemme.

1 Bringen Sie den Antennenstand an der
Antenne an.
Falls Sie die Antenne an einer Wand anbringen,
miissen Sie den Antennenstand nicht verwenden.

Ordnen Sie die Antenne entfernt vom DVD-
Receiver und den Lautsprecherkabeln an.
Drehen Sie den Antennenkopf wéhrend des
Rundfunkempfangs, um den besten Winkel fiir
optimalen Empfang zu ermitteln.

Anschluss der UKW-Antenne

10

SchlieBen Sie die mitgelieferte UKW-Antenne
an die FM ANT-Buchse am DVD-Receiver an.

Ordnen Sie die Antenne entfernt vom DVD-
Receiver und den Lautsprecherkabeln an.



ANSCHLIESSEN EXTERNER KOMPONENTEN

Sie konnen externe Komponenten wie CD-Recorder oder MD-Recorder an die folgenden Buchsen am DVD-Receiver
anschliefen. Dieser Abschnitt bietet ein Beispiel fiir andere Geriteverbindungen. Fiir Informationen tiber IThre
Ausriistung siehe die damit mitgelieferte Anleitung.

Anschluss eines CD-Recorders

OPTICAL ANALOG

oder MD-Recorders B A G

Falls Sie einen CD-Recorder oder einen MD-Recorder © &
unter Verwendung von Lichtleiterkabeln an den DVD-
Receiver anschlieen, konnen Sie die auf dem DVD- \\
Receiver wiedergegebene Tonquelle digital aufzeichnen. \ . .

Sie konnen auch die auf dem Recorder wiedergegebenen - - Lichtleiterkabel
Tonquellen mit der DVD-Receiver geniefen. [

CD-Recorder oder
MD-Recorder

Mo

NOA

MW/UKW-Sendungen konnen von der DIGITAL OPTICAL = ol

ONNLITHIFHOA

opTicAL s u

OUT-Buchse dieses Gerites nicht ausgegeben werden. Um MW/ ] o — | 7
UKW-Rundfunkprogramme aufnehmen zu kénnen, verwenden 7 i

Sie ein im Fachhandel erhiltliches Audio-Kabel, um die AUX
OUT-Buchse am DVD-Receiver mit der Analog-Eingangsbuchse
Thres Recorders zu verbinden.

Audio-Kabel
—

A\l

Hinweise
* Schalten Sie die Komponente vor dem Anschluss an den 1 Verbinden Sie die DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT-
DVD-Receiver aus. Buchse am DVD-Receiver mit der Digital-

» Schliefen Sie das Netzkabel nicht an den DVD-Receiver an,

Eingan h m R rder mit einem
bevor nicht alle anderen Anschliisse beendet wurden. gangsbuchse a ecorde eine

Optokabel.

2 Verbinden Sie die AUX OUT-Buchsen des
DVD-Receivers mit den Analog-
Eingangsbuchsen am Recorder mit einem
Audio-Kabel.

3 Verbinden Sie die AUX IN-Buchsen am DVD-
Receiver mit den Analog-Ausgangsbuchsen
am Recorder mit einem Audiokabel.

11



ANSCHLIESSEN EXTERNER KOMPONENTEN

B Uber die AUX-Buchsen

* Der Signaleingang von der AUX IN-Buchse wird nicht
von der AUX OUT-Buchse ausgegeben.

* Die Digital- und Analogsignal-Schaltkreise des
DVD-Receivers sind unabhingig von einander.
Anlog-Eingangssignale werden nur von Analog-
Ausgangsbuchsen ausgegeben.

B Uber die DIGITAL-Buchse

* Die digitale Buchse ist mit PCM-, Dolby-Digital- und
DTS-Signalen kompatibel.

¢ Die digitale Buchse ist basierend auf EIA-Standards
ausgelegt. Um eine Digitalverbindung herzustellen,
verwenden Sie ein dem EIA-Standard entsprechendes
Lichtleiterkabel.

Mo

Sz
Das Geriit kenn ein DTS-Signal digital ausgeben. Zum
Reproduzieren einer mit DTS codierten Quelle verbinden Sie die
DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT-Buchse am DVD-Receiver mit der
Digital-Eingangsbuchse an einer Komponente, die einen DTS-
Decoder bietet.

12

Anschluss der Netzkabel

Nachdem Sie alle Anschliisse ausgefiihrt haben, schliefen
Sie die Netzkabel des DVD-Recorders und des
Subwoofers (optional) an.

—|

An eine Netzdose o ®




BATTERIEN IN DIE FERNBEDIENUNG EINSETZEN

1 Driicken Sie die A\ -Markierung auf dem
Batteriefachdeckel, und 6ffnen Sie den
Deckel.

2 Setzen Sie die beiden mitgelieferten
Mignonbatterien (AA, R06, UM-3) in das
Batteriefach ein.

Achten Sie beim Einsetzen der Batterien auf richtige
Polaritit (+ und -).

Driicken Sie £\

3 SchlieBen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel.

ONNLITHIFHOA

B Austauschen der Batterien
Wechseln Sie alle Batterien aus, wenn die Reichweite der
Fernbedienung abnimmt.

Hinweise

» Verwenden Sie niemals eine alte Batterie gemeinsam mit einen
neuen Batterie.

* Verwenden Sie niemals gemeinsam unterschiedliche
Batteriearten (zum Beispiel Alkali-Batterien und Mangan-
Batterien). Jeder Batterietyp weist seine eigenen Eigenschaften
auf, auch wenn die Batterien dhnlich in der Form sind.

« Falls die Batterien erschopft sind, entfernen Sie diese
unverziiglich aus der Fernbedienung, um Explosion oder
Austritt von Batteriesdure (Elektrolyt) zu vermeiden.

* Entsorgen Sie die Batterien gemi8 den ortlichen Vorschriften.

« Falls eine Batterie undicht wird, entsorgen Sie diese
unverziiglich. Achten Sie darauf, dass die austretende
Batteriesdure nicht in Kontakt mit Ihre Haut oder Bekleidung
kommt. Bevor Sie neue Batterien einsetzen, wischen Sie das
Batteriefach sauber.

» Tauschen Sie die Batterien innerhalb von zwei Minuten aus, um
die im Speicher der Fernbedienung abgespeicherten
Einstellungen beizubehalten.

VERWENDUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG

Verwenden Sie die Fernbedienung in einer Entfernung von
innerhalb 6 m gegeniiber dem DVD-Receiver, und richten
Sie die Fernbedienung dabei immer auf den
Fernbedienungssensor (Seite 3).

feyTTy

|

Innerhalb von 6 m

Hinweise

* Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Fliissigkeit auf die
) Fernbedienung vergossen wird.
 Lassen Sie die Fernbedienung nicht fallen.
* Belassen Sie die Fernbedienung niemals an den folgenden Orten:
— HeiB3e oder feuchte Orte wie zum Beispiel in der Néhe einer
Heizung oder eines Badezimmers

— Extrem kalte Orte
— Staubige Orte

13



AUF EIN/BEREITSCHAFT SCHALTEN

%

STANDBY/ON

STANDBY/ON (/1) @

OB M
I I O e N

DIMMER  SLEEP

N N

POWER

Driicken Sie STANDBY/ON einmal, um den
DVD-Receiver einzuschalten.

Driicken Sie STANDBY/ON erneut, um den DVD-
Receiver auf den Bereitschaftsmodus zu schalten.

¢

Sie konnen den DVD-Receiver auf Stromspar-
Bereitschaftsmodus schalten, indem Sie DISPLAY an der
Frontblende im Bereitschaftsmodus driicken. In diesem Modus
sind alle Anzeigen am DVD-Receiver ausgeschaltet. Zum
Aufheben des Stromspar-Bereitschaftsmodus driicken Sie

DISPLAY im Stromspar-Bereitschaftsmodus.

WAHL EINER EINGANGSQUELLE

Mit dem DVD-Receiver konnen Sie sich an verschiedenen Tonquellen erfreuen. Nachdem Sie den Fernseher, die
Lautsprecher, die Antennen und andere Ausriistung angeschlossen haben, befolgen Sie den nachfolgenden Vorgang, um
die Eingangsquelle zu wihlen, die Sie auf dem DVD-Receiver wiedergeben mochten. Fiir Informationen iiber die

Anschlussmethoden siche seiten 8 bis 12.

TV VOL VOLUME
[ 1] [ 1]
B3a
TV —— s W DVD/CD
AUX e ] TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

Flihren Sie einen der folgenden
Bedienungsvorgéange aus

Umschalten auf den DVD/CD-Eingang:
Driicken Sie DVD/CD.

Umschalten auf externen Quelleneingang (an den
DVD-Receiver angeschlossenes externes Gerit):
Driicken Sie AUX.

Umschalten auf den TV-Eingang:
Driicken Sie TV.

Nur Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa
Sie konnen die Eingangssignale zwischen
Signaleingang an den TV IN-Buchsen und

Signaleingang am AV-Anschluss (Seite 20) umschalten.

Umschalten auf den Tuner-Eingang (MW/UKW-Radio):
Driicken Sie TUNER.

Bei jedem Driicken von TUNER schaltet die
Eingangsquelle zwischen AM und FM um.

14

B Um eine Eingangsquelle mit INPUT an
der Frontblende zu wéhlen

Driicken Sie INPUT wiederholt.

Mit jedem Driicken von INPUT é&ndert sich die

Eingangsquelle wie folgt:

—» DVD/CD

+

FM

¥

AM

TV/SCART*

+
AUX
I

* SCART gilt nur Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa.



EINSTELLUNG DES LAUTSTARKEPEGELS

Driicken Sie VOLUME + oder VOLUME —, um den
Lautstéarkepegel zu erh6hen bzw. zu vermindern.

— _— VOLUME +/-

quququ

@®YAMAHA

M
STUMMSCHALTUNG DES TONES (MUTE)

U N U Driicken Sie MUTE, um den Ton
] e | stummzuschalten.

] VOLUME +/— Um wiederum den urspriinglichen Lautstirkepegel des
5 ey - Audio-Ausgangs herzustellen, driicken Sie erneut MUTE
oder betitigen Sie VOLUME +/—.

MUTE

N
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EINSTELLEN DER UHRZEIT

1 Driicken Sie TIMER auf der Frontblende, um
:] ] O ,TIME“ zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie dann
MULTI JOG.
—=_1( = ==]|
It ( [ JC j)
— o N = 7\ 2 Drehen Sie MULTI JOG, um die Stunde
(o) O QO voume ’
571550 @ einzustellen und driicken Sie dann MULTI JOG.

[
[

Drehen Sie MULTI JOG, um die Minute
einzustellen und driicken Sie dann MULTI JOG.

TIMER MULTI JOG

4 Driicken Sie MULTI JOG erneut zum
Einstellen der Zeit.
Hinweis

Sie konnen den Timer nicht einstellen, wenn Sie nicht die Uhrzeit
einstellen.

EINSTELLUNG DES TIMERS

Sie konnen die Timerfunktion so einstellen, dass der DVD-Receiver zur festgelegten Zeit einschaltet und die Wiedergabe
der gewihlten Eingangsquelle automatisch startet.

,,,,, 1 Driicken Sie TIMER auf der Frontblende, um
] ‘ o ,TIMER“ zu wihlen, und driicken Sie dann
MULTI JOG.

O6755 @ 00 m 2 Drehen Sie MULTI JOG im Uhrzeigersinn, um

»TIMER ON“ zu wahlen, und driicken Sie
7 7 danach MULTI JOG.
TIMER MULTIJOG Die aktuelle Timer-Einstellung wird angezeigt.

3 stellen Sie mit MULTI JOG die Zeit ein, zu der
die Timerwiedergabe beginnt, und driicken
dann MULTI JOG.

4 Drehen Sie MULTI JOG zum Wahlen der
Eingangsquelle zur Wiedergabe und driicken
dann MULTI JOG.

9 Drehen Sie MULTI JOG zum Wihlen der
Zeitdauer (30 bis 90 min) und driicken dann
MULTI JOG.

Sie konnen die Zeitdauer in Schritten von 10 Minuten
einstellen.

B Aufheben des Timers
Waihlen Sie ,,TIMER OFF* in Schritt 2.



EINSTELLUNG DES EINSCHLAF-TIMERS

Falls Sie den Einschlaf-Timer einstellen, schaltet der DVD-Receiver nach einer spezifizierten Zeitspanne automatisch auf
den Bereitschaftsmodus.

fg% Driicken Sie SLEEP wiederholt zur Einstellung
s"”" P&“g“ der Zeitdauer des Einschlaf-Timers.
Mit jedem Driicken von SLEEP, wechselt die Zeitdauer
N R N RN wie folgt:
B ©

oo n&u.zln ﬁ SLEEP —» SLEEP-30

<
SLEEP-60

W FREQIEXT

fionE P1Y SEEK ST SLEEP-120

PRESET. APRESET

<
E] Einschlaf-Timer aus

O «=»0 —
SED s =
* Der DVD-Receiver schaltet automatisch auf Abblend-Modus. = =
o ,@s et Ec
=
O — =
TvvoL VOLUME Hlnwelse 2 E
MUTE A . . . (=] %
. (I - * Der Einschlaf-Timer arbeitet nur fiir den DVD-Receiver. Er =
' — schaltet die andere an den DVD-Receiver angeschlossene %’ b
- Ausriistung nicht aus. m
(o I * Der Einschlaf-Timer wird aufgehoben, wenn Sie den DVD-
DRECT  _AUX  TUNER Receiver auf den Bereitschaftsmodus schalten.
ome e zo0m oo * Der DVD-Receiver speichert die Modus- oder
Wiedergabeeinstellungen in seinem Speicher ab, wenn er
A automatisch auf den Bereitschaftsmodus schaltet. Sie konnen
pIANOCl{A}T

diese Einstellungen wieder verwenden, wenn Sie den DVD-

\t @YAMAHA ;/ Receiver das nichste Mal einschalten.

B Zum Einstellen des Einschlaf-Timers mit
MULTI JOG

Driicken Sie TIMER an der Frontblende wiederholt, bis

-SLEEP* im Display des DVD-Receivers erscheint.

Drehen Sie MULTI JOG zum Wihlen der Zeitdauer (5 bis

240 min).

Sie konnen die Zeitdauer in Schritten von 5 Minuten (5 bis

60 min), Schritten von 10 Minuten (60 bis 120 min) oder

Schritten von 30 Minuten (120 bis 240 min) einstellen.

B Freigeben des Einschlaf-Timers

Driicken Sie SLEEP wiederholt, bis ,,SLEEP* aus dem
Display des DVD-Receivers verschwindet.

Sie konnen auch den Einschlaf-Timer mit MULTI JOG
aufheben. Driicken Sie TIMER an der Frontblende
wiederholt, bis ,,SLEEP* im Display des DVD-Receivers
erscheint, und drehen Sie dann MULTI JOG, um
ASLEEP-00 zu wihlen.
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ANDERN DER HELLIGKEIT DES DISPLAYS

Sie konnen die Helligkeit des Displays des DVD-Receivers édndern.

[ A Driicken Sie DIMMER.

STANDBY/ON POWER

C Bei jedem Driicken von DIMMER schaltet die Helligkeit
des Displays zwischen Abblendung ein und Abblendung
aus um.

OO M

(n
® @ 07 & B Abbrechen des Abblendmodus
DIMMER Driicken Sie erneut DIMMER.

Vet FREQTEXT

=J|&=)

MODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET., APRESET

=) (=) (=)

[ MENU

OO

.ﬁ mmzuu
SETUP ' [RETURN

OQ

TV VOL VOLUME

MUTE
(=)
[ 1 [ 1
' NIGHT '
-

Ea ™ oweo

I

DIRECT AUX TUNER
I |

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N
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ANDERN DER DVD-EINSTELLUNG AM TV (0SD MENU)

Sie konnen die verschiedenen Einstellungen fiir die DVD-Wiedergabe dndern, indem Sie das auf dem Bildschirm des am
DVD-Receiver angeschlossenen Fernsehers angezeigte Menii (OSD-Menii) verwenden. Fiir Einzelheiten iiber die
verfiigbaren Meniieintrige siehe ,,OSD-Anleitung* (Seite 20).

Steuern des Bildschirmanzeige- 1 Driicken Sie DVD/CD, und bettigen Sie
Meniis danach SET UP, um das OSD-Menii auf Ihnrem
Fernseher anzuzeigen.
——
1 sranpavion vowen |11 2 Driicken Sie ~\ oder ~” zum Wihlen eines
©) Mentieintrags und driicken Sie dann ENTER
0 @ @ @ wiederholt zum Wahlen der Einstellung fiir
o & den Eintrag.
e s M
o0 7T SEEK S SCREEN saveR N S
e E 2
APRESET % %
[
3 Driicken Sie SET UP, um das OSD-Menii zu S m
(2=
ENTER verlassen. %- m
m
SET UP
N

v DVD/CD DVD/CD
DIRECT AUX TUNER

(-

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N
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0SD-Anleitung

Meni Funktion

LANGUAGE Wiihlen Sie die Sprache fiir das OSD-Menii und die Meldungen. Wihlen Sie eine Einstellung unter Englisch,
Deutsch, Franzosisch, Spanisch, Italienisch und vereinfachtem Chinesisch. Vereinfachtes Chinesisch steht nur fiir
das Modell fiir allgemeine Gebiete zur Verfiigung. Die Einstellung stellt auch die Sprache fiir Audio um. Wenn die
gewihlte Sprache nicht auf DVD vorhanden ist, wird automatisch eine der aufgenommenen Sprachen gewihit.

SUBTITLE Stellt die Untertitel-Sprache ein. Wihlen Sie eine Einstellung unter Aus, Englisch, Deutsch, Franzosisch, Spanisch, Italienisch

usw. Wenn die gewihlte Sprache nicht auf DVD vorhanden ist, wird automatisch eine der aufgenommenen Sprachen gewihlt.
TV TYPE Stellt das Seitenverhéltnis Ihres Fernsehbilds ein. Wihlen Sie eine Einstellung unter ,,4:3 PS* (4:3 Pan&Scan), ,4:3 LB (4:3 Letter Box) und ,,16:9%.
TV SYSTEM Stellt das Videosignalssystem Thres Fernsehers auf ,,PAL“, ,NTSC* oder ,,AUTO* ein.

Falls Sie einen Fernseher verwenden, der kompatibel sowohl mit NTSC als auch mit PAL ist, verwenden Sie die Einstellung ,,AUTO".

My

RO
Sie konnen das Videosignalsystem durch Driicken von GUI dndern, wenn das OSD-Menii erscheint.

Hinweise
* Wenn Sie eine im PAL-Format bespielte Disc mit der Einstellung ,, NTSC* oder eine im NTSC-Format
bespielte Disc mit der Einstellung ,,PAL* abspielen, kann die Videoqualitiit beeintrichtigt werden.
¢ Je nach dem Videoformat kann es sein, dass die Einstellung ,,AUTO* nicht richtig arbeitet. In diesem Fall
probieren Sie die Einstellung ,,NTSC* oder ,,PAL".

PARENTAL Stellt die Restriktionsebene fiir die DVD-Wiedergabe ein.

LOCK Manche DVD-Discs enthalten eine Restriktionsebene, der Eltern erlaubt, Szenen zu entfernen oder Wiedergabe von
Discs durch Kinder zu verhindern. Sie kénnen ein Passwort dndern, um Kinder am Andern einer Ebene zu hindern.
<PASSWORD>

Verwenden Sie die Zifferntasten, um die ,,PARENTAL LOCK*“-Einstellungen zu dndern.
Das Vorgabe-Passwort ist auf ,,1234* eingestellt.

<RATING>

UNLOCK: ,,PARENTAL LOCK* ist deaktiviert.

LEVEL 1 bis 7: Je niedriger die Ebene, desto strenger die Begrenzung.

ADULT: Wihlen Sie dies, wenn Sie alle DVDs abspielen wollen.

<CHANGE PASSWORD>
Geben Sie ein neues Passwort sowohl im Feld ,,NEW PASSWORD* als auch im Feld ,,CONFIRM PASSWORD* ein.
DOWN Stellt das LPCM 48 kHz Downsampling auf ,,OFF oder ,,ON* ein.
SAMPLING OFF: Der Audiosignaleingang von der DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT-Buchse wird nicht Downsampling unterzogen.
ON: Der Audiosignalausgang von der DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT-Buchse wird Downsampling auf LPCM 48 kHz unterzogen.
DIGITAL Stellen Sie das Ausgangssignal der DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT-Buchse auf ,,RAW* oder ,,PCM* ein.
OUTPUT RAW: Gibt alle Typen von Digitalsignalen aus, welche der DVD-Receiver produzieren kann.

PCM: Wandelt das Signal (ausgenommen bei DTS-Quellen) vor der Ausgabe in PCM um.

Hinweis
Es werden keine Signale von den Lautsprechern oder AUX OUT-Buchsen bei der Wiedergabe von DTS-Quellen ausgegeben.
P-SCAN Stellen Sie das Ausgangssignal der VIDEO OUT COMPONENT-Buchsen ein.

OFF: Zeilensprungsignale werden an den VIDEO OUT COMPONENT-Buchsen ausgegeben.
EIN: Progressive Signale werden an den VIDEO OUT COMPONENT-Buchsen ausgegeben.

My

RO
Sie konnen den Progressive-Scan-Modus durch Driicken von ZOOM éndern, wenn das OSD-Menii erscheint.
SCREEN Stellt die Bildschirmschonerfunktion ein (Seite 22).
SAVER ON: Der Bildschirmschoner luft.
OFF: Der Bildschirmschoner lduft nicht.
TV INPUT (Nur Modelle fiir GroRbritannien und Europa)

Schaltet die Eingangssignale um, wenn die Eingangsquelle auf TV zwischen Signaleingang an den TV IN-Buchsen
und Signaleingang am AV-Anschluss eingestellt ist.

NORMAL RCA: Signale, die an den TV IN-Buchsen angelegt werden, werden reproduziert.

SCART: Signale, die am AV-Anschluss angelegt werden, werden reproduziert.

DivX Code Der DivX®VOD (Video On Demand) Registrierungscode erscheint.

Verwenden Sie diesen Registrierungscode zum Kauf oder zur Miete von Videos von dem DivX®VOD-Service auf der
Webseite: www.divx.com/vod. Befolgen Sie die Instruktionen und fiihren Sie den Download des Videos auf eine CD-R/RW fiir
die Wiedergabe auf diesem Receiver aus. Beachten Sie, dass alle von DivX®VOD heruntergeladenen Videos konnen nur auf
diesem Receiver abgespielt werden konnen. Fiir weitere Informationen besuchen Sie die Webseite: www.divx.com/vod.
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UNTERSTUTZTE DISC-TYPEN

Sie konnen sich mit dem DVD-Receiver an Film- oder Musik-Discs erfreuen. Da manche Disc-Operationen des DVD-
Receivers auf bestimmte Disc-Typen begrenzt sind, werden die unterstiitzten Disc-Typen unter Verwendung der
nachfolgend dargestellten Icons angezeigt. Jedes Icon bedeutet, dass die Operation auf den entsprechenden Disc-Typ
begrenzt ist. Fiir Informationen tiber die unterstiitzten Disc-Standards und Hinweise zur Disc-Verwendung siehe ,,Disc-
Informationen* (Seite 48) und ,,Handhabung einer Disc* (Seite 49). Die nicht durch ein Icon bezeichneten Operationen

stehen fiir alle Disc-Typen zur Verfiigung.

DVD-Video Video-CD Musik-CD
DVD-V VvCD CcD

Uber MP3-, WMA, DivX® und JPEG-Discs
Sie konnen auf einer CD-R oder CD-RW aufgezeichnete
MP3-, WMA und DivX®-Dateien mit dhnlichen
Verwendungen wie einer Musik-CD wiedergeben. Der
DVD-Receiver sieht die Ordner auf in der Disc als Alben
bzw. die Dateien als Tracks an (wie es unten dargestellt
ist). Sie konnen auch JPEG-Bilder wiedergeben, die auf
einer CD-R oder CD-RW aufgezeichnet wurden. Fiir
Einzelheiten dariiber, wie Sie diese Dateien abspielen
konnen, siehe ,,GENIESSEN VON MULTIMEDIA-
DATEIEN AUF DISCS* (Seite 32).

Hauptverzeichnis
(] Album (Ordner)

[] Track (Datei)

T

Was ist MP3?

,-MP3 (MPEG-1 Audio Layer-3)* ist eine Standard-
Technologie mit einem Format, um die Audio-Sequenzen
in eine kleinere Datei zu komprimieren. Dabei wird
jedoch das urspriingliche Niveau der Klangqualitit bei der
Wiedergabe beibehalten.

Hinweise

* Abhingig von den Aufnahmebedingungen, wie z.B. den
Einstellungen der Aufnahmesoftware, kann der DVD-Receiver
vielleicht die Disc oder die Tracks nicht in der aufgezeichneten
Reihenfolge wiedergeben.

* Der DVD-Receiver ist kompatibel mit einem Bitratenbereich
von 32, 64, 96, 128, 192, 256 oder 320 kbps sowie mit MP3-
Dateien, die mit variablen Bits codiert wurden.

* Der DVD-Receiver ist kompatibel mit einer Abtastfrequenz von
16, 32, 44,1 oder 48 kHz.

Was ist WMA?

»WMA (Windows Media Audio)* ist ein Microsoft Dateiformat
zur Codierung digitaler Audiodateien dhnlich wie MP3 das
Dateien mit einer hoheren Rate als MP3 komprimieren kann.

Was ist JPEG?

-JPEG" ist ein komprimiertes Format fiir Standbilder. Mit
nur geringem Abfall in der Bildqualitit (Teil der Daten
entfernt), konnen die Standbilddaten auf etwa 1/10 bis
1/100 der Originalgréfe komprimiert werden.
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Hinweis
Dieses Gerit unterstiitzt das progressive JPEG-Format nicht.

Was ist DivX®?

,,DivX®“ ist eine Video-Komprimierungstechnologie, die
von der DivX® Networks, Inc. entwickelt wurde. Diese
Technologie kompromiert die digitalen Videodaten auf
GroBen, die klein genug sind, um iiber das Internet
versandt werden zu konnen, ohne dass dabei die
urspriingliche Videoqualitit verloren geht. Sie bendtigen
die DivX® Codec-Software, um DivX®-Filme
wiedergeben oder Daten in das DivX®-Format
umwandeln zu kdnnen.
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GRUNDLEGENDE BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE WIEDERGABE

Befolgen Sie die nachfolgenden Vorgéinge, um die grundlegenden Bedienungsvorginge fiir die Disc-Wiedergabe
auszufiihren. Der DVD-Receiver verfiigt auch iiber verschiedene niitzliche Funktionen fiir die Disc-Wiedergabe. Fiir
Einzelheiten siehe ,,NUTZLICHE BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE WIEDERGABE* (Seite 23).

%

STANDBY/ON POWER

Zifferntasten

B Starten der Wiedergabe
Driicken Sie >

Mo

RO

* Wenn Sie nicht Verfahren fiir 180 Minuten nach dem
Erscheinen eines Menii-Bildschirms auf dem Fernseher
ausfiihren, schaltet der DVD-Receiver auf den
Bildschirmschoner-Modus. Zum Aufheben des
Bildschirmschoner-Modus driicken Sie eine beliebige Taste.
Wenn Sie 30 Minuten lang nach dem Umschalten des DVD-
Receivers auf Bildschirmschoner-Modus ausfiihren, schaltet der
DVD-Receiver auf Bereitschaftsmodus.

Sie konnen die ersten 10 Sekunden jedes Tracks

abspielen, indem Sie > gedriickt halten. Driicken Sie >
erneut, um den aktuellen Track erneut abzuspielen.

B Stoppen der Wiedergabe
Driicken Sie (1.

Sz

Wenn immer Sie die Wiedergabe stoppen, speichert der DVD-
Receiver automatisch die Stoppposition und ,,RESUME*
erscheint im Display auf der Frontblende. Falls Sie > driicken,
setzt die Wiedergabe ab dem Punkt fort, an dem Sie unterbrochen
wurde.

22

B Schalten der Wiedergabe auf Pause
Driicken Sie 00.
Um an die normale Wiedergabe zuriickzukehren, driicken

Sie >

R

Wenn Sie nicht Verfahren fiir 15 Minuten nach dem Stoppen oder
Pausieren der Disc-Wiedergabe ausfiihren, schaltet der DVD-
Receiver auf den Bildschirmschoner-Modus. Zum Aufheben des
Bildschirmschoner-Modus driicken Sie eine beliebige Taste.
Wenn Sie 30 Minuten lang nach dem Umschalten des DVD-
Receivers auf Bildschirmschoner-Modus ausfiihren, schaltet der
DVD-Receiver auf Bereitschaftsmodus.

H Schneller Riicklauf oder schneller
Vorlauf

¢

Fiir den schnellen Riicklauf halten Sie <3< gedriickt. Fiir den
schnellen Vorlauf halten Sie B> gedriickt.

Wenn schneller Vorlauf oder Riicklauf beginnt, konnen Sie die
Geschwindigkeit (2X, 4X, 8X oder 20X) durch wiederholtes
Driicken von k<<l oder > iéindern. Driicken Sie >, um auf

normale Wiedergabe zuriickzuschalten.

Hinweis
Die Lautsprecher erzeugen keine Sound, wenn Sie den schnellen

Vorlauf/Riicklauf wéhrend der Wiedergabe einer Dolby Digital-
Disc betitigen.

B Uberspringen von Kapiteln (Tracks)

Um an den Start des aktuellen Kapitels (Tracks) zu
springen, driicken Sie <I<.

Um an das nichste Kapitel (Track) zu springen, driicken
Sie D>I>.

Um an das vorhergehende Kapitel (Track) zu springen,
driicken Sie k<I<] zweimal schnell aufeinander folgend.

Hinweis

Die Sprungfunktion arbeitet vielleicht nicht richtig, wenn Sie den
Wiedergaberegler (Seite 27) fiir die Wiedergabe einer Video-CD
verwenden.

B Spezifizieren eines Tracks fiir die
Wiedergabe

Verwenden Sie die Zifferntasten, um die Tracknummer

einzugeben, die Sie wiedergeben mochten, und driicken

Sie dann >,

Um eine zweistellige Zahl einzugeben, driicken Sie die

Zifferntasten fiir die zweite Stelle und danach die

Zifferntaste fiir die erste Stelle.



NUTZLICHE BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE WIEDERGABE

Sie konnen Film- oder Musik-Discs mit verschiedenen niitzlichen Funktionen auf dem DVD-Receiver genief3en. Fiir
Informationen iiber die grundlegenden Bedienungsvorgénge fiir die Disc-Wiedergabe siehe ,, GRUNDLEGENDE
BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE WIEDERGABE* (Seite 22).

Anwenderanpassung der
Wiedergabereihenfolge
(Programmwiedergabe)

Sie konnen die Wiedergabereihenfolge anpassen.

Sie konnen auch die Wiedergabereihenfolge anzeigen
oder alle Programmwiedergabe-Inhalte 16schen, nachdem
dies Anpassung der Wiedergabereihenfolge vorgenommen
wurde.

Hinweis

Zum Anpassen der Wiedergabereihenfolge schalten Sie den an
den DVD-Receiver angeschlossenen Fernseher ein.

( Ir_ \:)
STANDBY/ON POWER
OmEm™® .
—— Zifferntasten
(RN
TVCH FREQITEXT
PRO PROG
PRESET\ ~APRESET
AN
A4
ENTER —
EQ v DVD/CD DV D /C D
CJCJ
PIANOCRAFT

N

1 Driicken Sie DVD/CD, und driicken Sie dann
PROG wiéhrend die Disc-Wiedergabe
gestoppt ist.

Der ,,Program Input*“-Anzeigebild erscheint auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm.

2 Driicken Sie die Zifferntasten zur Eingabe eines
Tracks oder Titel-/Kapitelpaars zur
Programmierung.

3 Verwenden Sie ~ / <7 IQ / D zur
Verschiebung des Cursors zum nachsten Feld.

4 wiederholen Sie Schritt 2 und 3, bis alle
gewiinschten Tracks auf Titel-/Kapitel-Paaren
gespeichert sind.

Sie konnen bis zu 12 Tracks oder Titel-/Kapitel-Paare
speichern.

oo
S
m S
Zc
CZ
Zc
o 2
NP m
S @
S 2
0 =
gc
Zrn
D
m

5 Driicken Sie A / ~7 /<] />, um ,Play
Program“ zu wiahlen, und driicken Sie danach
ENTER.

Die Anzeige ,,PROG* leuchtet im Display des DVD-
Receivers auf, das OSD-Menii verschwindet, und die
Programmwiedergabe startet automatisch. Falls die
Wiedergabe nicht automatisch startet, driicken Sie

>

Hinweis
Die Programmwiedergabe-Funktion steht nicht zur Verfiigung,
wenn die Video-CD-Wiedergaberegelung eingeschaltet ist.
R

Sie konnen die programmierten Tracks oder Titel-/Kapitel-Paare
wiederholt abspielen (Seite 25).
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NUTZLICHE BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE WIEDERGABE

Wiedergabe in zufélliger
Reihenfolge (Zufallswiedergabe)

Sie konnen Tracks oder Kapitel durcheinandermischen.

Hinweise

* Die Zufallswiedergabe arbeitet vielleicht nicht richtig in
Abhingigkeit von den DVD-Typen.

« Wenn Sie >I>| wihrend der Zufallswiedergabe driicken, wird
der nichste Track oder das nichste Kapitel zuféllig gewihlt und
abgespielt. Wenn Sle k<3<l driicken, wird der aktuell spielende
Track oder das aktuelle Kapitel von Anfang an abgespielt. Ein
Track oder Kapitel kann bei Zufallswiedergabe nicht wiederholt
werden.

r@%

STANDBY/ON POWER

©)
DDEOE
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DIMMER SLEEP
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TVVOL VOLUME
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-]
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-
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SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO
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N
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Driicken Sie RANDOM.
Die ,,RANDOM*-Anzeige leuchtet auf dem Display des
DVD-Receivers auf.

B Aufheben der Zufallswiedergabe
Driicken Sie RANDOM erneut.



NUTZLICHE BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE WIEDERGABE

Wiederholte Wiedergabe
(Wiederholungswiedergabe)

Sie konnen einzelne Kapitel (Tracks), einzelne Titel oder
die gesamte Disc wiederholen. Sie konnen auch zwei
Punkte (Start- und Endpunkt) setzen, um einen
bestimmten Abschnitt eines Titels (Tracks) mit A-B
Repeat zu wiederholen (Seite 26).

Hinweise

* Die Wiederholungswiedergabe (Repeat Play) arbeitet vielleicht
nicht richtig in Abhéingigkeit von den DVD-Typen.

* Die Wiederholungswiedergabe arbeitet nicht, wihrend eine
Video-CD unter Verwendung der Wiedergabereglerfunktion
wiedergegeben wird (Seite 27).

%

O&EEM
I I I e N

DIMMER  SLEEP

De00
Co|f—=

FREQTEXT

POWER

REPEAT

WODE PTY SEEK'START

PRESET.. APRESET

(=) (=) (=)

GuI MENU

OO

e‘» TOPENY
SETUP ' JRETURN

0=

TV VOL

VOLUME
MUTE
[—
[ ]

NIGHT

an

EQ v DVDICD
I Y
DIRECT AUX TUNER

I

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N/

1 Geben Sie die Disc, den Titel oder das
Kapitel oder den Track wieder, die/den/das
Sie wiederholen méchten.
Fiir Einzelheiten siehe ,, GRUNDLEGENDE
BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE
WIEDERGABE* (Seite 22).

2 Driicken Sie REPEAT wiederholt.
Die REPEAT-Anzeige (o) leuchtet auf dem Display
des DVD-Receivers auf.
Mit jedem Driicken von REPEAT #ndert die Anzeige
am Frontblenden-Display des DVD-Receivers wie
folgt:

DVD-V

— > Die Anzeige CHAP blinkt
(Wiederholwiedergabe fiir das momentan spielendes Kapitel)

+

> Die Anzeige TITLE blinkt
(Wiederholwiedergabe fiir den momentan spielenden Titel)

+

Die REPEAT-Anzeige schaltet aus
(Normalwiedergabe)

S

—» oS

(Wiederholwiedergabe fiir den momentan spielende Track)

+

o F
(Wiederholwiedergabe fiir die momentan spielende Disc)

+

Die REPEAT-Anzeige schaltet aus
(Normalwiedergabe)

I

B Freigeben der
Wiederholungswiedergabe

Driicken Sie REPEAT wiederholt, bis die REPEAT-

Anzeige ausschaltet.
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NUTZLICHE BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE WIEDERGABE

B Wiederholung zwischen zwei Punkten
(A-B-Wiederholung)

Sie konnen einen bestimmten Abschnitt eines Titels

(Tracks) spezifizieren, indem Sie zwei Punkte (Start- und

Endpunkt) setzen.

Hinweise

» Die A-B-Wiederholung arbeitet vielleicht nicht in Abhédngigkeit
von den DVD-Typen.

« Sie konnen A-B Repeat nur innerhalb eines Titels (Tracks)
verwenden.
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Geben Sie den Titel oder Track wieder, der
den zu wiederholenden Abschnitt enthalt.
Fiir Einzelheiten siehe ,, GRUNDLEGENDE
BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE
WIEDERGABE* (Seite 22).

An der Position, die Sie als Startpunkt des zu
wiederholenden Abschnitts setzen mdéchten,
driicken Sie A-B.

Die ,, > “-Anzeige leuchtet auf dem Display des
DVD-Receivers auf.

An der Position, die Sie als Endpunkt des zu
wiederholenden Abschnitts setzen méchten,
driicken Sie A-B erneut.

Die A-B Wiederholung (A-B Repeat) startet.

Die ,, > A-B“-Anzeige leuchtet auf dem Display des
DVD-Receivers auf.

Freigeben der A-B Wiederholung
(A-B Repeat)

Driicken Sie erneut A-B.

Die ,, > A-B“-Anzeige schaltet aus, und die A-B-
Wiederholung wird aufgehoben.



NUTZLICHE BEDIENUNGSVORGANGE FUR DIE WIEDERGABE
H Bedienen des Video-CD-

Bedienung der Disc-Meniis Wiedergabereglermeniis
( D VD-Menii/Videa-CD- Falls Sie eine Video-CD wiedergeben, welche die

. Wiedergabereglerfunktion enthilt, erscheint das Menii
Wl eder g ab er eg I er, ) automatisch auf dem Fernsehbildschirm. Um die

Wiedergabereglerfunktion mit der Fernbedienung zu

Viele DVDs und Video-CDs schlielen Original- . o
bedienen, verwenden Sie die folgenden Tasten.

Navigationsmeniis ein, die als ,,DVD-Meniis“ und ,,Video-
CD-Wiedergabereglermeniis“ bezeichnet werden. Diese
Meniis bieten eine bequeme Art der Bedienung der Disc. (IS

Befolgen Sie den nachfolgend beschriebenen Vorgang, um 5"‘6");““" PONER
ein DVD-Menii oder den Video-CD-Wiedergaberegler mit
dem DVD-Receiver zu verwenden. (e ew R Zifferntasten
Hii g & &
inweis TIWER  SLEEP
=) m| [
Die Meniiinhalte oder Bedienungsmethoden fiir jede Disc konnen -+ - -
variieren. Fiir Informationen tiber die von Ihnen verwendete Disc (e
siehe die Bedienungsanleitungen in dem Disc-Menii oder auf der E] L= )
Disc-Hiille. (o) | (o0 ) (o)
B Bedienen des DVD-Meniis [ DVD-V << -] =] (> D> -
B T —T T m
— @) C MENU R
- I~ (> MENU m Z2
=
@) A
mer||| TOP MENU/ 2m
\ b O D (G—— RETURN S &
ENTER = . 25
T N MENU: Schaltet das Wiedergaberegelung-Merkmal ein =
[ oder aus. i
E Zifferntasten: Wihlen Sie einen Eintrag.
cC >I>1: Bewegt sich an die niichste Anzeige.
ooy Il oder TOP MENU/RETURN: Kehrt an die
i e vorhergehende Anzeige zuriick.

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

| PIANOCRAFT |
\ GOYAMAHA )

1 Driicken Sie MENU.
Das DVD-Menii erscheint auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm.

¢
Abhingig von der Disc kann das DVD-Menii automatisch
erscheinen, nachdem Sie die Disc eingesetzt haben.

2 Driicken Sie A~ /~7 /<] /][>, um einen
Meniieintrag zu wéhlen, und betétigen Sie
danach ENTER.
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WAHLEN VON AUDIO, UNTERTITEL UND WINKEL

Sie konnen die Audio- und Untertitelsprachen fiir die DVD-Wiedergabe wihlen. Sie konnen auch einen Blickwinkel fiir

die DVD-Wiedergabe wihlen.

Hinweis

Sie konnen diese Wahl nur mit Discs ausfiihren, die mit mehreren Sprachen oder mehreren Blickwinkeln kompatibel sind. Fiir
Informationen iiber die von Thnen verwendete Disc siehe die Bedienungsanleitungen in dem Disc-Menii oder auf der Disc-Hiille.

Wéhlen von Audio- und
Untertitelsprachen

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

SUBTITLE AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

Wiéhrend der Wiedergabe einer Disc oder im
Pausebetrieb driicken Sie AUDIO oder SUBTITLE
wiederholt, um die Sprache zu wéhlen, die Sie fiir
den Ton (Audio) oder die Untertitel verwenden
méchten.

Die Wahlanzeige fiir die Audio-Sprache oder die
Untertitelsprache erscheint auf dem Fernsehbildschirm.

B Ausschalten der Untertitel
Wihlen Sie ,,Off*.
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Wiéhlen eines Blickwinkels

voLuM
MUTE
[
[ |

NIGHT

P

VoL

an

EQ v DVD/CD
DIRECT AUX TUNER

I |

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

ANGLE I

PIANOCRAFT

N

Wiéhrend der Wiedergabe einer Disc driicken Sie
ANGLE wiederholt, um den Blickwinkel zu
wahlen.



ZOOMEN VON BILDERN

Sie konnen einen bestimmten Teil des Bildes wihrend der DVD- oder Video-CD-Wiedergabe einzoomen.

[ s mcevon A 1 Wihrend der Wiedergabe oder Pause einer

© Disc driicken Sie ZOOM. f

Die aktuelle Zoom-Einstellung erscheint auf dem
e Fernsehbildschirm.
O ©
DIMMER SLEEP
N - 2 Driicken Sie ZOOM wiederholt, um den
ZoommaBstab zu wahlen.
Mit jedem Driicken von ZOOM wechselt der
Zoonbetneb wie folgt:
PRESET\ ~PRESET pre— 1
= 1
GUI MENU 02
OZ0 il
mpumu QS @

SET UP JRETURN m
OK=>YO Qt 5 9
TVVOL e VOLUME = c
— { 58
E i Zoom Off S8

) - 25
EQ v DVDICD Z= m
i B Riickkehren an den urspriinglichen e
= MaBstab
| ZOOM Wihlen Sie ,,Zoom Off*.
PIANOCRAFT :\(lﬁ"_

\ GOYAMAHA J Sie konnen auch VCD, JPEG und DivX® Bilder zoomen.
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VERWENDUNG DER GRAFISCHEN BENUTZEROBERFLACHE

Sie konnen verschiedene Informationen der aktuell spielenden Disc im Fernsehbildschirm betrachten und eine

verflossene angeben, bei der die Wiedergabe gestartet werden soll.

=X\

GUI

STANDBY/ON

POWER

OGO
(I I e R

e )

FREQTEXT

WODE PTY SEEKSTART

APRESET

=) =) =)

ENTER —
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DVD/CD

DIRECT AUX TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

— Zifferntasten

1

Wahrend der Wiedergabe oder Pause einer
Disc driicken Sie GUI.

Der Disc-Typ, die verflossene Zeit, die restliche Zeit,
Titel/Kapitel/Track-Information, Blickwinkel-
Information, Audio-Information, Untertitel-
Information und Bitrate werden angezeigt.

DVD VIDEO 00:08:32 02:07:27
Title 1/5 CHAPTER 4/52 Angle &1 1/1
Audio Ca1/3 0 6ch Eng
Preferred Sub B Off

Bitrate 7.168Mbps

2 Driicken Sie erneut GUI.

Das Eingabe-Anzeigebild fiir die verflossene Zeit
erscheint.

Verwenden Sie die Zifferntasten, um die
verflossene Zeit einzugeben, bei der Sie die
Wiedergabe starten méchten, und driicken
Sie dann ENTER.

Wenn Sie GUI ohne Driicken der Zifferntasten
betitigen, erscheint das Anzeigebild fiir Eingabe der
verflossenen Zeit.



GENIESSEN HOCHWERTIGEN VIDEOS

(NTSC/PROGRESSIVE SCAN)

Progressive Scan ist ein Video, bei dem ein Vollbild mit einem Durchgang der sequenziellen Scannzeilen abgetastet wird,
wogegen das fiir die meisten Fernsehgerite verwendete Interlace-Ausgang-Video ein Vollbild mit zwei Durchgingen
abtastet. Progressive Scan bietet bessere Video-Qualitit, indem das Bildrauschen reduziert wird. Um DVDs mit
Progressive Scan genieen zu konnen, miissen Sie den DVD-Receiver an einen Fernseher anschlieen, der iiber Video-
Eingangsbuchsen verfiigt, die kompatibel mit Progressive Scan sind. Fiir Einzelheiten tiber die Anschliisse siehe ,,Andere
Anschlussmethoden* (Seite 9).

B Einschalten des Progressive Scan-

) Modus
O @ O Wihrend die Disc-Wiedergabe gestoppt ist, driicken
e» Sie SET UP zur Anzeige des OSD-Meniis und
R driicken dann ZOOM.

SET UP =) '@‘ O

Vo Der Progressive Scan-Modus ist aktiviert und die
(- ,,PROGRESSIVE*“-anzeige leuchtet auf dem Display
DVD-Receivers auf.

<
g

+ |c

=

&

' wiGHT —

CJ m
B W owo B Ausschalten des Progressive Scan- a9
o s 9 = 3
DIRECT. AUX TUNER MOdUS % —
CJ C . . S =2
—— Waihrend die Disc-Wiedergabe gestoppt ist, driicken @ ﬁ
| O Z00OM Sie SET UP zur Anzeige des OSD-Meniis und % ol
i driicken dann ZOOM. =R

PIANOCRAFT %

m

\ @ YAMAHA J R4
Bﬁ « Wenn der Progressive Scan-Modus ausgeschaltet ist, liefert der

DVD-Receiver das Video im Zeilensprung-Ausgangsmodus.

* Wihrend der Wiedergabe konnen Sie zwischen dem
Progressive-Scan-Modus und dem Zeilensprung-
Ausgangsmodus nicht umschalten.

Hinweise

* Falls Sie ein Video mit einem Seitenverhéltnis von 4:3 auf einem 16:9 Breitbild-Fernsehgerit wiedergeben, kann Progressive Scan den
Bildschirm von oben bis unten ausfiillen. In diesem Falle dndern Sie das Seitenverhéltnis Ihres Fernsehbildschirms mit dem
OSD-Menii (Seite 19). Falls Sie das Seitenverhéltnis nicht einstellen konnen, driicken Sie SET UP zur Anzeige des OSD-Meniis und
driicken dann ZOOM, um den Progressive Scan-Modus auszuschalten (verwenden Sie den Zeilensprung-Ausgangsmodus).

* DIE KUNDEN SOLLTEN WISSEN, DAS ALLE HOCHAUFLOSENDEN FERNSEHGERATE VOLLSTANDIG KOMPATIBEL
MIT DIESEM PRODUKT SIND UND DAZU FUHREN KONNEN; DAS ARTEFAKTE IN DEM BILD ANGEZEIGT WERDEN.
IM FALLE VON 525 PROGRESSIVE SCAN BILDPROBLEMEN, WIRD EMPFOHLEN, DAS SIE DEN ANSCHLUSS AUF DEN
,STANDARD DEFINITION“-AUSGANG UMSCHALTEN. FALLS FRAGEN HINSICHTLICH DER KOMPATIBILITAT IHRES
VIDEOMONITORS MIT DIESEM GERAT AUFTAUCHEN SOLLTEN, WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN UNSEREN
KUNDENDIENST.

* Dieses Gerit ist mit der kompletten Palette von Projektoren und Plasma-Displays von YAMAHA kompatibel.

Nur fiir Modelle fiir GroBibritannien und Europa

Wenn der Wahlschalter RGB/YUYV (Seite 9) auf ,,RGB* gestellt ist, steht Progressive Scan nicht zur Verfiigung.
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GENIESSEN VON MULTIMEDIA-DATEIEN AUF DISCS

Dieser DVD-Receiver kann MP3, WMA, DivX® und JPEG-Dateien auf einer personlich bespielten CD-R/RW oder einer

im Fachhandel erhiltlichen CD abspielen.

fg%

STANDBY/ON POWER

oo o
DOOm

[ cn) = )
L)

—- Zifferntasten

DIRECT AUX TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

L ZooM

PIANOCRAFT

N
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Setzen Sie eine Disc in die Disc-Schublade

ein.
Das Disc-Menii erscheint auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm.
00:00:06
3 ROOT (.
3 JPEG 3 Pat
‘ﬁ MP3 ‘ ‘ impressions.MP3 2
£ WMA one_for_rose.MP3 3
sunny.MP3 4
Song: Impressions Artist: Baiyina
Album: Blueprint Year: 2005
Genre: Jazz Comment: Fast

Die Lesedauer fiir die Disc kann 30 Sekunden
aufgrund der Kompliziertheit der Verzeichnis/
Dateikonfiguration iibersteigen.

Driicken Sie /\ / N\ zur Wahl eines
gewiinschten Ordners, und driicken Sie
ENTER zum Offnen des Ordners.

Zum Weitergehen zum oberen Ordner wihlen Sie das
Ordner-Symbol mit zwei Punkten.

Driicken Sie A\ / X7, um eine Datei zu
wihlen, und driicken Sie danach ENTER zur
Bestétigung.

Die Wiedergabe beginnt ab der angewéhlten Datei
und wird bis zum Ende des Ordners fortgesetzt.
Wenn Sie eine JPEG-Datei wihlen erscheint
automatisch eine Diashow des aktuellen Ordners.
Driicken Sie 00 zum Pausieren der Diashow oder
driicken Sie [ zur Anzeige des Listen-Anzeigebilds.
Zum Wihlen der vorherigen/nédchsten Datei driicken

Sie K< / B>

Mo
o

* Sie konnen eine Datei durch Driicken der Zifferntasten wihlen.
¢ Je nach der JPEG CD konnen Sie die Vorschaubild-Anzeige
durch durch Driicken von MENU abrufen. Driicken Sie
<< / B>I> zum Weitergehen zu den vorherigen/niichsten

Seiten, und driicken Sie dann /\ / \ / q / D und ENTER
zum Wihlen eines Bildes zur Anzeige im Vollbildmodus.
« Sie konnen das angezeigte Bild durch Driicken von

ANy <] / [> drehen, wenn ein Bild im Vollbildmodus

angezeigt wird.
« Sie konnen das angezeigte Bild Zoomen und Schwenken,

indem Sie ZOOM driicken und dann 2\ / N / q / [> wenn
die Diashow auf Pause geschaltet ist.



ABSTIMMEN AUF RADIOSENDER

Der DVD-Receiver bietet verschiedene Methoden fiir das Abstimmen auf MW/UKW-Rundfunksender, wie automatische
Abstimmung (Auto Tuning), manuelle Abstimmung und Festsenderabstimmung. Befolgen Sie den nachfolgend
beschriebenen Abschnitt, um auf Ihre liebsten Rundfunksender abzustimmen.

Uber das Display B Zum Umschalten des Frequenzschritts
(nur Modell fiir alilgemeine Gebiete)
CP ? Da das Zwischensender-Frequenzraster in verschiedenen
Gebieten unterschiedlich ist, kann es erforderlich sein,
sT ul dass Sie den Frequenzschritt-Modus umschalten.

it R S S o Nord-, Mittel- und Siidamerika: 100 kHz/10 kHz
| 1—1 =1 | Verfahren Sie wie unten, um die Frequenzschritte

©) @ ® einzustellen.
Wihrend der DVD-Receiver auf Bereitschaftsmodus
(D ST-Anzeige gestellt ist, halten Sie sowohl SOUND als auch INPUT an

der Frontblende gedriickt, und halten dann STANDBY/

Leuchtet auf, wenn ein starkes UKW-Rundfunksignal
ON an der Frontblende fiir 4 Sekunden oder léinger

empfangen wird.

gedriickt. =
@) il - Anzeige Der Frequenzschritt-Modus wird auf 100 kHz/10 kHz E g
Leuchtet auf, wenn ein starkes Rundfunksignal gestellt. % .é
empfangen wird. g m

INPUT 23

(® Festsendernummer g, =]
Zeigt die Festsendernummer an (Seite 36). 2
@ Empfangsbereich é
Zeigt den Empfangsbereich (AM oder FM) an. | |
® Frequenz = =

Zeigt die Frequenz an.

: ; O 5553 @ O O v
Automatisches Abstimmen von O

Rundfunksendern (Auto Tuning)

Falls Sie die Radiowellen in Threm Gebiet stark
empfangen konnen, dann ist die automatische
Abstimmung (Auto Tuning) ein schneller und niitzlicher

/ /
MULTI JOG MODE

Weg fiir das Abstimmen auf Rundfunksender. MaIIUEIIes Abstimmen von

1  Driicken Sie INPUT auf der Frontblende Rundfunksendern (Manual Tllﬂlﬂg)
wiederholt, um MW oder UKW zu wéhlen. Falls der Rundfunkempfang in Threm Gebiet schwach ist,
Mit jedem Driicken der Taste dndert der Modus stimmen Sie manuell auf die Rundfunksender ab.

zwischen , MW und ,,UKW*.

1 Driicken Sie INPUT auf der Frontblende

2 Driicken Sie MODE, um ,, TUNING MODE* zu wiederholt, um ,,AM“ oder ,,FM“ zu wahlen.
wahlen, und drehen Sie dann MULTI JOG
schnell im Uhrzeigersinn. 2 Driicken Sie MODE, um ,, TUNING MODE* zu
Der DVD-Receiver erkennt automatisch die wihlen, und drehen Sie dann MULTI JOG

Rundfunksender mit starkem Signal fiir Thre Wahl. zum Einstellen der Frequenz.

¢
Sie konnen den Abstimmmodus fiir UKW-Rundfunksender
umschalten. Driicken Sie [ an der Fernbedienung zur Steuerung

des Abstimmmodus zwischen Stereo und Mono.
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ABSTIMMEN AUF RADIOSENDER

Wahl von Festsendern
(Preset Tuning)

Falls Sie Ihre liebsten Rundfunksender mit automatischer
Festsenderprogrammierung (Seite 36) oder manueller
Festsenderprogrammierung (Seite 36) auf dem DVD-
Receiver vorprogrammieren, konnen Sie danach den
gewiinschten Festsender durch einfache Wahl der
Festsendernummer aufrufen.

%

STANDBY/ON POWER

®
I N I R N R
)& EE)
= [EE

W FREQITEXT

Zifferntasten

WoDE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET A [é =) @

Gul MENU

O<=»0

PRESET v

Verwenden Sie die Zifferntasten oder driicken Sie
PRESET A /v wiederholt, um die
Festsendernummer des Rundfunksenders zu
wahlen, den Sie héren méchten.

Mo

RO
Sie konnen auch Festsender durch Drehen von MULTI JOG an
der Frontblende wihlen.

Empfang von UKW-Radio Data
System-Sendern (nur Modelle fiir
GroBbritannien und Europa)

Das Radio Data System ist ein Ubertragungssystem fiir
UKW-Sender, das hauptséchlich in GroBbritannien und
Europa verwendet wird. Die Radio Data System-
Ubertragung schlieBt verschiedene Typen von
Informationen ein, wie zum Beispiel PS
(Programmdienst), PTY (Programmtyp), RT (Radiotext)
und CT (Uhrzeit). Befolgen Sie den nachfolgend
beschriebenen Vorgang, um UKW-Sender mit Radio Data
System-Ubertragung auf dem DVD-Receiver zu

empfangen.
TveH FREQTEXT
= FREQ/TEXT
PTY SEEK E] Wwvsz%: Q
MODE ——— 0 | (oo PTY SEEK
W‘Tﬂ APRESET START
PRESET \/ ———] [=] (== I5— PRESET A
OZ200
VRN

34

B Umschalten der Frequenz und der Radio
Data System-Modi

Wahrend des Empfangs eines UKW-Radio Data
System-Senders driicken Sie DISPLAY.
Mit jedem Driicken der Taste @ndert der Modus wie folgt:

1

PS

N

PTY

N

RT

N

CT

|

Uber den Informationstyp
Das Radio Data System schlief3t die folgenden Typen von
Informationen ein.

¢ PS (Programmdienst)
Zeigt den Sendernamen an.

* PTY (Programmtyp)
Zeigt den Programmtyp (Genre) an.

¢ RT (Radio-Text)
Zeigt Textinformationen an, welche die Radio Data
System-Sendung betreffen. (Zeigt eine Unterstreichung
fiir nicht identifizierbare Zeichen an.)

¢ CT (Uhrzeit)
Zeigt die aktuelle Zeit an. (Zeigt die Meldung ,,.CT
WAIT* an, wenn die Zeitdaten nicht richtig empfangen
werden konnen.)

Hinweise

« Die verfiigbaren Radio Data System-Informationstypen hingen
von dem Sender ab.

» Falls das Signal des UKW-Radio Data System-Senders zu
schwach ist, dann kann der DVD-Receiver die Radio Data
System-Informationen vielleicht nicht vollstindig empfangen.
Besonders die RT (Radio-Text) Informationen verwenden eine
grofle Bandbreite, so dass diese vielleicht nicht zur Verfiigung
stehen, wenn andere Modi gewihlt sind.

 Die Radio Data System-Informationen werden bei schwachen
Radiowellenbedingungen vielleicht nicht iibertragen. In diesem
Fall driicken Sie [ an der Fernbedienung des DVD-Receivers,
um den Radiowellen-Empfangsmodus automatisch auf den
Mono-Modus umschalten kann, um die Signalqualitit zu
verbessern.



ABSTIMMEN AUF RADIOSENDER

B Wahl von Sendern nach Programmtyp
(Genre)
Sie konnen UKW-Radio Data System-Sender abstimmen,
indem Sie einen Programmtyp (Genre) wihlen. Sobald Sie
einen Programmtyp gewihlt haben, sucht der DVD-
Receiver automatisch nach den UKW-Radio Data System-
Sendern, welche gegenwiirtig die entsprechenden
Programme ausstrahlen.

1 Driicken Sie FREQ/TEXT (PROG) wiederholt,
um PTY zu wéhlen.
Mit jedem Driicken von FREQ/TEXT é&ndert sich die
Anzeige auf dem Fernsehbildschirm wie folgt:

1

PS

N

PTY
RT
N

CT

Radio Data System-Modus aus

[<p]
=)
c
=
(=]
=
m
(2]
m
=
(=]
m

2 Driicken Sie PTY SEEK MODE.
Der von Thnen zuletzt gewihlte Programmtyp
erscheint auf dem Display des DVD-Receivers.

@
m
(=]
m
=
[=
=
[
2
o
=l
O
>:
=
(<]
m

3 Driicken Sie PRESET A /\/, um den
gewiinschten Programmtyp zu wéhlen.

4 Driicken Sie PTY SEEK START.
Der DVD-Receiver beginnt nun mit der Suche nach
Radio Data System-Sendern zur
Festsenderprogrammierung.

B Zum Aufheben PTY SEEK MODE
Driicken Sie PTY SEEK START.
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PROGRAMMIEREN VON RADIOSENDERN

Sie konnen Ihre Lieblings-Radiosender zum Abstimmen der Sender durch einfaches Wéhlen der Festsendernummern
programmieren. Der DVD-Receiver kann bis zu 20 MW-Sender und bis zu 30 UKW-Sender in seinem Speicher ablegen.

Automatische Vorprogrammierung

von Sendern (Automatische
Festsenderprogrammierung)

Verfahren Sie wie folgt, um Radiosender automatisch
vorzuprogrammieren.

Manuelles Vorprogrammierung
von Rundfunksendern (Manuelle
Festsenderprogrammierung)

Verfahren Sie wie folgt, um Radiosender manuell
vorzuprogrammieren.

vvvvv

Il L= |[==]
Il )| J( J|

.....

| = |[=m}i
( | )| J( Jj

1< HULT 06 o4

| — | -,
MULTI JOG

/ | -,
MULTI JOG

Halten Sie MULTI JOG fiir 3 Sekunden oder
langer gedriickt.

Automatische Festsenderprogrammierung beginnt bei der

niedrigsten Frequenz und lduft zur hochsten Frequenz.
Der DVD-Receiver weist automatisch jedem erkannten
Sender eine Festsendernummer zu.

Hinweis

Sie konnen bis zu 20 MW-Sender und 30 UKW-Sender mit
automatischer Sendervorwahl programmieren.

Mo
S

Sie konnen den aktuell gewihlten Festsender durch Driicken von

[ 16schen. Sie knnen auch alle Festsender durch
Gedriickthalten von [ fiir 3 Sekunden oder linger 16schen.
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1 Stimmen Sie auf den Rundfunksender ab,
den Sie vorprogrammieren moéchten.
Fiir Einzelheiten siehe ,,ABSTIMMEN AUF
RADIOSENDER* (Seite 33).

2 Driicken Sie MULTI JOG.
Die MEMORY-Anzeige blinkt im Display des DVD-
Receivers fiir etwa 5 Sekunden.

3 Innerhalb von 4 Sekunden drehen Sie MULTI
JOG zum Wéhlen der Festsendernummer (1
bis 20 fiir MW, 1 bis 30 fiir UKW) wo Sie den
aktuell gewéhlten Sender speichern wollen.

4 Driicken Sie MULTI JOG.

R

Sie konnen den aktuell gewéhlten Festsender durch Driicken von
[ I6schen. Sie kénnen auch alle Festsender durch
Gedriickthalten von [ fiir 3 Sekunden oder linger 16schen.



PROGRAMMIEREN VON RADIOSENDERN

Bearbeiten der Namen der
Festsender

Befolgen Sie den nachfolgend beschriebenen Vorgang, um
die Namen von Festsendern zu bearbeiten.

.....

I
(C |l |

J

MULTIJOG MODE

1 Wibhlen Sie den Festsender, dessen Namen
Sie bearbeiten wollen.

Fiir Einzelheiten siehe ,,Wahl von Festsendern
(Preset Tuning)“ (Seite 34).

oo
S
m S
Zc
CZ
Zc
o 2
D m
S @
S 2
0 =
gc
Zrl'l
D
m

2 Halten Sie MODE mindestens vier Sekunden
lang gedriickt.
Der Cursor blinkt auf dem Display des DVD-
Receivers auf.

3 Drehen Sie MULTI JOG zur Wahl eines
Zeichens, und driicken Sie danach MULTI
JOG zur Eingabe des Zeichens.

Der Cursor geht zur nichsten Stelle weiter.

Sie kénnen Buchstaben (A bis Z) und Zahlen (0 bis 9)
eingeben.

Zur Eingabe einer Leerstelle wihlen Sie ,,
zwischen ,,Z“ und ,,0%.

Zum Loschen des vorher eingegebenen Zeichens
driicken Sie [J. Zum Loschen aller Zeichen driicken
Sie [ fiir lidnger als 3 Sekunden.

13

4 wiederholen Sie Schritt 3 bis zum Beenden
der Eingabe.

9 Driicken Sie MODE.
Der Name des Festsenders wird gespeichert.
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WIEDERGABE EXTERNER QUELLEN

Falls Sie eine externe Komponente an den DVD-Receiver anschliefen, konnen Sie die auf dieser Komponente
wiedergegebene Quellen mit dem DVD-Receiver genieen. Fiir Informationen iiber die Anschlussmethoden siehe
,L/ANSCHLIESSEN EINES FERNSEHERS* (Seite 9) und ,, ANSCHLIESSEN EXTERNER KOMPONENTEN*
(Seite 11). Sie konnen Thren Fernseher auch unter Verwendung der Fernbedienung bedienen, indem Sie einen

Fernbedienungscode einstellen (Seite 42).

Hinweis

Lesen Sie unbedingt die Bedienungsanleitung Ihrer externen Komponente durch, bevor Sie irgendwelche Anschliisse ausfiihren oder die

Komponente bedienen.

Fernsehwiedergabe

Sie konnen die TV L/R-Buchsen des DVD-Receivers mit
den linken/rechten Audio-Ausgangsbuchsen Ihres
Fernsehers verbinden, indem Sie ein Audio-Cinch-Kabel
verwenden (Seite 9), um die TV-Sounds mit dem DVD-
Receiver zu geniefen.

g\%

STANDBY/ON POWER

STANDBY/ON — %) ®

(O/1) OO mEm
0 e |

DIMMER SLEEP

=]
" -~
e

EQ v DVD/CD
O C=—= v
DIRECT AUX TUNER

I —)

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

N\

1 PIANOCRAFT 1
\ GOYAMAHA )

1 Schalten Sie den Fernseher ein, und driicken
Sie danach STANDBY/ON (¢/1), um den DVD-
Receiver einzuschalten.

2 Driicken Sie TV.
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Wiedergabe anderer Komponenten

Sie konnen die AUX IN L/R-Buchsen des DVD-Receivers
mit den linken/rechten Audio-Ausgangsbuchsen Ihrer
Komponente verbinden, indem Sie ein Audio-Cinch-
Kabel verwenden (Seite 11), um die Wiedergabe der
Komponenten mit dem DVD-Receiver zu genief3en.
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1 Schalten Sie die Komponente ein, und
driicken Sie danach STANDBY/ON (¢)/1), um
den DVD-Receiver einzuschalten.

2 Driicken Sie AUX.

3 starten Sie die Wiedergabe auf der

angeschlossenen Komponente.



AUFNAHME VON QUELLEN MIT EXTERNEN KOMPONENTEN

Wenn Sie einen externen Recorder an den DVD-Receiver anschlieen, konnen Sie auf dem DVD-Receiver
wiedergegebene Quellen aufnehmen. Fiir Informationen tiber die Anschlussmethoden siehe ,, ANSCHLIESSEN

EXTERNER KOMPONENTEN* (Seite 11).

Hinweis

Lesen Sie unbedingt die Anleitungen Ihrer Ausriistungen durch, um diese richtig bedienen zu konnen.

Aufnahme von Audio-Quellen mit
dem DVD-Receiver

Falls Sie die DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT-Buchse des DVD-
Receivers mit der Lichtleiter-Digital-Eingangsbuchse
eines externen Recorders, wie zum Beispiel eines CD-
Recorders oder MD-Recorders, unter Verwendung von
Lichtleiterkabeln (Seite 11) verbinden, kénnen Sie die
Audio-Quellen vom DVD-Receiver aufnehmen.

Hinweise

* Die Rundfunksender werden an der DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT-
Buchse nicht ausgegeben. Um MW/UKW-
Rundfunkprogramme aufnehmen zu kénnen, verwenden Sie ein
im Fachhandel erhiltliches Audio-Kabel, um die AUX OUT L/
R-Buchse am DVD-Receiver mit der Analog-Eingangsbuchse
Thres Recorders zu verbinden.

Fiihren Sie unbedingt eine Testaufnahme vor der eigentlichen
Aufnahme aus.

Falls Sie den am DVD-Receiver angeschlossenen Recorder
ausschalten, konnen die Wiedergabesounds verzerrt oder die
Lautstédrke reduziert werden. In diesem Fall schalten Sie den
externen Recorder ein.

Das Lautstirkepegel und die Tonqualitit haben keine Wirkung
auf den bei der Aufnahme aufgezeichneten Sound. Wenn Sie
Eingangsquelle auf DVD/CD gestellt ist, kann der
Ausgangssound zur Aufnahme abgeschnitten werden, wenn die
Kopfhéorer angeschlossen/abgetrennt werden.

Abhingig von dem Recorder, konnen manche DTS-Software-
Audiosignale vielleicht nicht richtig aufgezeichnet werden.
Die von Ihnen ausgefiihrten Audio-Aufnahmen diirfen fiir keine
anderen Zwecke als das private Horvergniigen verwendet
werden, wenn Sie nicht das Einverstiindnis des
Urhaberrechtinhabers einholen.
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1 Schalten Sie den Recorder ein, und driicken

Sie danach STANDBY/ON (¢)/1), um den DVD-
Receiver einzuschalten.

2 Verwenden Sie die Eingangswahltasten zur

Wahl der Eingangsquelle.

3 starten Sie die Aufnahme auf dem Recorder,

und starten Sie dann die Wiedergabe.
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EINSTELLEN VON SOUNDS

Sie konnen die folgenden Soundeinstellungen justieren: BASS, TREBLE, L/R BALANCE, EQ MODE und der DIRECT-
Modus.

.....

=il L= =}
I |l ]| J( Jj

/ /
SOUND MULTI JOG

Hinweis
Diese Einstellungen haben keinen Einfluss auf den bei der
Aufnahme aufgezeichneten Sound. 2 Drehen Sie MULTI JOG zum Justieren jeder
Einstellung.
- - BASS: Stellt den BASS-Pegel ein.
Justieren von Soundeinstellungen (_10 bis +10 dB)
TREBLE: Stellt den TREBLE-Pegel ein.

(-10 bis +10 dB)

1 Driicken Sie SOUND wiederholt zum Wéhien L/R BALANCE: Stellt die Lautsprecherbalance ein.

der zu justieren gewiinschten Einstellung. (L+6 dB bis R+6 dB)
Mit jedem Driicken von SOUND, dndert die Anzeige EQ MODE: Wihlt den Equalizer-Modus.
auf dem Fernsehbildschirm wie folgt: (ROCK, POP, JAZZ, CLASSIC,
1 FLAT)
BASS DIRECT: Schaltet den DIRECT-Modus ein
oder aus.
TRE. (TREBLE) Wenn auf ON gestellt, kommt der

Ton direkt ohne Verarbeitung durch

BAL. (L/R BALANCE .. .
( ) den digitalen Signalprozessor

EQ MODE* (DSP).
DIRECT .. .
3 Driicken Sie MULTI JOG.

* Der aktuell gewihlte EQ-Modus wird im Display des
DVD-Receivers angezeigt. R
* Sie konnen den EQ MODE durch wiederholtes Driicken von
EQ an der Fernbedienung wéhlen.
« Sie kénnen den DIRECT-Modus durch Driicken von DIRECT

an der Fernbedienung ein- und ausschalten.

40



EINSTELLEN VON SOUNDS

Nachthérmodus Driicken Sie NIGHT.
Bei jedem Driicken von NIGHT schaltet der

Da der Nachthérmodus grofe Soundeftekte abdampft und .
Klangregelungsmodus wie folgt um:

Sprache und Vokale verdeutlicht, konnen Sie Tonquellen
auch bei niedriger Lautstirke geniefen. NIGHT OFF

— +
( \ NIGHT ON

STANDBY/ON POWER

©

oo B Zum Aufheben des Nachthérmodus
ER RN Driicken Sie NIGHT wiederholt, um ,,NIGHT OFF* zu
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STEUERN EXTERNER KOMPONENTEN

Zusitzlich zu der Steuerung dieses Gerites konnen Sie externe Komponenten mit der Fernbedienung fiir den DVD-
Receiver bedienen, indem Sie den geeigneten Fernbedienungscode wihlen (siehe ,,LISTE DER
FERNBEDIENUNGSCODES* am Ende dieser Anleitung).

Hinweis

Abhingig von dem Produkt, kann die Fernbedienung des DVD-Receivers die externe Komponente vielleicht nicht bedienen. In diesem
Fall verwenden Sie die mit dem Produkt mitgelieferte Fernbedienung.

Einstellung der 1 Driicken Sie TV oder AUX zur Einstellung der
Fernhedienunyscades Eingangsquelle am DVD-Receiver zu der
Komponente, die mit der Fernbedienung
Sie konnen einen Fernbedienungscode fiir Fernseher an gesteuert werden soll.

der TV-Taste der Fernbedienung einstellen und einen
Fernbedienungscode fiir Kabel-TV oder Digital-Sat-Tuner 2
an der AUX-Taste der Fernbedienung.

Wiéhrend Sie PROG gedriickt halten, betatigen
Sie TV oder AUX, und betétigen Sie danach

T\ bei weiterhin gedriickt gehaltener PROG die
| sranoevion ) Zifferntasten, um den dreistelligen
@) Fernbedienugscode (siehe ,,LISTE DER
(KR E | . FERNBEDIENUNGSCODES* am Ende diese
Zifferntasten . .
@) Anleitung) fir den Hersteller lhrer
= @|t5 5 Komponente einzugeben.

&] @ PROG 3 Siehe ,verfliigbare Bedienungsvorgange“

oo Y SEE (Seite 43), und versuchen Sie eine der
Tastenbetétigungen fiir lhre Komponente,
=] um zu lberpriifen, dass die Einstellung
(‘35 > O richtig arbeitet.

=< Falls eine Tastenbetitigung nicht richtig arbeitet, ist
mm vielleicht der Fernbedienungscode falsch. In diesem
“&5 '@ (”“j“““ Fall miissen Sie Schritt 1 erneut ausfiihren.
() Hinweise
[ | |
- I%I ' * Auch wenn Sie einen Fernbedienungscode einstellen, wird
— dieser etwa zwei Minuten nach dem Erschopftwerden der
OO C=——= ™v Batterien der Fernbedienung geldscht. In diesem Fall miissen
. AUX Sie die Fernbedienungscodes erneut speichern, nachdem Sie die
“SUBTTLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO Batterien ausgetauscht haben. (Lassen Sie Vorsicht walten, um

wihrend des Austauschens der Batterien keine der Tasten der
Fernbedienung zu betitigen. Anderenfalls konnen die

[ @®YAMAHA ] Einstellungen geloscht werden.)

\\k_/hﬁ'/ « Falls der Hersteller IThrer Komponente mehr als einen Code
aufweist, versuchen Sie jeden dieser Codes, um den richtigen zu
finden.

PIANOCRAFT
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STEUERN EXTERNER KOMPONENTEN

Verfiighare Bedienungsvorgange

Indem Sie Schritt 1 in ,,Einstellung der
Fernbedienungscodes® (Seite 42) ausfiihren, konnen Sie
die folgenden Funktionen an der externen Komponente
unter Verwendung der Fernbedienung bedienen.

— —
(N [ e N R
oo @ O ©
E E Dﬁﬁ SLEEP E m Dﬁﬁ SLEEP
® =2 ®
|5 = () o=
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SANEDAS ©
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VLT
+ MUTE I
- |
DIRECT AuX TUNER DIRECT AUX_ TUNER m
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO E =
-+
1 PIANOCRAFT | ] PIANOCRAFT | S %
"
Funktionen fir den TV-Betrieb (TV) Funktionen fiir Kabel-TV und Digital-Sat-
@) Zifferntasten Tunerbetrieb (AUX)
Gibt eine Kanalnummer ein. 1 Zifferntasten
@ TV CH +/- Gibt eine Kanalnummer ein.
Schaltet die Fernsehkanile um. @ TV CH +-
@ TV INPUT Schaltet die Kanile um.
Schaltet die TV-Eingénge um. ® TVINPUT
@ TV VOL +/- Schaltet die TV-Eingédnge um.
Stellt den Lautstirkepegel des Fernsehers ein. @® TV VOL +/-
& POWER TV Stellt den Lautstéirkepegel des Fernsehers ein.
Schaltet den Fernseher ein oder stellt ihn auf den 65 POWERTV
Bereitschaftsmodus ein. Schaltet den Kabel-TV- oder Digital-Sat-Tuner ein oder
stellt ihn auf Bereitschaftsmodus.
® MENU

Zeigt das OSD-Menii an (nur Digital-Sat-Tuner).

@ -~ 1~ 1<1]>,ENTER
Steuert das OSD-Menti.
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STORUNGSBESEITIGUNG

Falls ein Problem mit Threm DVD-Receiver-System auftreten sollte, iiberpriifen Sie die folgenden Punkte. Falls Sie Thr
Problem anhand der nachfolgenden Abhilfen nicht 16sen konnen oder Ihr Problem nachfolgend nicht aufgelistet ist,
schalten Sie den DVD-Receiver aus, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker ab und wenden Sie sich an den néchsten autorisierten
YAMAHA-Fachhindler oder -Kundendienst.

Allgemeines

Problem

Ursache

Abhilfe

Die Stromversorgung wird
ein- aber sofort wieder
ausgeschaltet.

Das Netzkabel ist vielleicht falsch
angeschlossen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzstecker
richtig in eine Netzdose eingesteckt ist
(Seite 12).

Das Lautsprecherkabel ist vielleicht
kurzgeschlossen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass alle
Lautsprecherkabel richtig
angeschlossen sind (Seite 8).

Der DVD-Receiver wurde vielleicht
einem starken elektrischen Schlag
ausgesetzt, wie zum Beispiel von
Blitzschlag oder tiberméfiger
statischer Elektrizitit.

Schalten Sie den DVD-Receiver auf
den Bereitschaftsmodus, und ziehen Sie
danach den Netzstecker ab. Warten Sie
etwa 30 Sekunden, stecken Sie danach
den Netzstecker wieder ein und
schalten Sie den DVD-Receiver ein.

Die Lautsprecher erzeugen
keinen Sound.

Die Lautstérke ist vielleicht auf den
minimalen Pegel eingestellt.

Stellen Sie den Lautstirkepegel ein
(Seite 15).

Die Stummschaltfunktion (Mute) ist
vielleicht aktiviert.

Heben Sie die Stummschaltfunktion auf
(Seite 15).

Die Eingangsquelle kann falsch sein.

Wihlen Sie die richtige Eingangsquelle
(Seite 14).

Die Kabel sind vielleicht falsch
angeschlossen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Kabel
richtig angeschlossen sind (Seite 7).

Die in den DVD-Receiver eingesetzte
Disc ist vielleicht nicht kompatibel.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie eine Disc
verwenden, die von dem DVD-Receiver
unterstiitzt wird (Seite 21).

Sie spielen eine DTS-Quelle ab.

Stellen Sie eine Digitalverbindung fiir
eine Komponente her, die einen DTS-
Decoder enthilt und wihlen Sie ,,RAW*
fiir ,,DIGITAL OUTPUT* mit dem
OSD-Menii (Seite 12 und 20).

Der Fernseher zeigt kein
Bild.

Die Kabel sind vielleicht falsch
angeschlossen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Kabel
richtig angeschlossen sind (Seite 9).

Der Sound wird plétzlich
abgeschaltet.

Der Einschlaf-Timer (Seite 17) ist
vielleicht eingestellt.

Schalten Sie den DVD-Receiver ein, und
geben Sie danach die Quelle erneut wieder.

Der Sound ist auf einer Seite
zu niedrig.

Die Kabel sind vielleicht falsch
angeschlossen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Kabel
richtig angeschlossen sind (Seite 7).

Die Lautstarke nimmt nicht
zu oder die Sounds sind
verzerrt.

Die Stromversorgung der an eine
Ausgangsbuchse des DVD-Receivers
angeschlossenen Ausriistung ist
vielleicht ausgeschaltet.

Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der
Ausriistung ein, die an eine
Ausgangsbuchse des DVD-Receivers
angeschlossen ist.

Eine auf dem DVD-Receiver
wiedergegebene Quelle (DVD,
CD, MW/UKW-Sendung usw.)
wird nicht aufgezeichnet,
wenn Sie eine externe
Komponente verwenden.

Sie versuchen vielleicht eine
Digitalaufnahme einer MW/UKW-
Sendung.

Verwenden Sie die
Analogaufnahmemethode (Seite 11 und
39).
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STORUNGSBESEITIGUNG

Problem Ursache Abhilfe

Der DVD-Receiver arbeitet | Der DVD-Recorder wurde vielleicht | Schalten Sie den DVD-Receiver auf den

nicht richtig. einem starken elektrischen Schlag Bereitschaftsmodus, und ziehen Sie
ausgesetzt, wie zum Beispiel von danach den Netzstecker ab. Warten Sie
Blitzschlag oder iibermafiger etwa 30 Sekunden, stecken Sie danach den
statischer Elektrizitét, oder ein Netzstecker wieder ein und schalten Sie
Stromausfall ist aufgetreten. den DVD-Receiver ein.

Eine Digitalausriistung Der DVD-Receiver ist vielleicht zu Stellen Sie den DVD-Receiver weiter

oder eine Hochfrequenz- nahe an der Digitalausriistung oder entfernt von solcher Ausriistung auf.

Ausriistung erzeugt der Hochfrequenz-Ausriistung

Rauschen. aufgestellt.

Der auf dem DVD-Receiver | Sie versuchen moglicherweise, eine | Verwenden Sie die richtigen Audio-

abgespielte Sound kann Digitalaufnahme mit einer Quellen.

mit einem externen Analogquelle auszufiihren.

Recorder nicht

aufgezeichnet werden.

Die Uhreinstellung wurde | Die Stromversorgung des DVD- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzstecker

geléscht. Receivers wurde vielleicht fiir ldnger | richtig in eine Netzdose eingesteckt ist,
als eine Woche unterbrochen. und stellen Sie die Uhrzeit neu ein

(Seite 16).
Fernbedienung
Problem Ursache Abhilfe

Die Fernbedienung arbeitet | Die Fernbedienung wird vielleicht Fiir Informationen iiber den

nicht fir die Bedienung des | auBerhalb des Fernbedienungs- Fernbedienungs-Betriebsbereich siehe

DVD-Receivers. Betriebsbereichs bedient. ,.VERWENDUNG DER

FERNBEDIENUNG* (Seite 13).
Der Fernbedienungssensor am DVD- | Andern Sie die Beleuchtung oder die
Receiver ist vielleicht direktem Ausrichtung des DVD-Receivers.
Sonnenlicht oder direkter
Beleuchtung (Inverter-
Leuchtstofflampen) ausgesetzt.

Die Fernbedienungs-Moduswabhl ist Waihlen Sie den Modus, der Thren

vielleicht falsch. Zwecken entspricht (Seite 5). g ~
Die Batterien sind vielleicht Ersetzen Sie die erschopften Batterien o S
erschopft. durch neue Batterien. (Seite 13). 2 1_>|=
Die Fernbedienung arbeitet | Der Fernbedienungscode ist Stellen Sie den richtigen :_’| .
nicht fiir die Bedienung des | vielleicht falsch. Fernbedienungscode ein (Seite 42). o0
Fernsehgerits. Abhingig von dem Modell und Baujahr E r:F1

Thres Produktes, kann die
Fernbedienung Ihr Produkt vielleicht
nur teilweise oder nicht bedienen. In
diesem Fall verwenden Sie die fiir das
Produkt mitgelieferte Fernbedienung.
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STORUNGSBESEITIGUNG

Disc-Wiedergabe

Problem

Ursache

Abhilfe

Manche Tastenbetéatigungen
arbeiten nicht.

Manche Discs unterstiitzen bestimmte

Funktionen des DVD-Receivers nicht.

Die Wiedergabe startet nicht
sofort, wenn Sie > driicken.

Die Disc ist vielleicht nicht richtig in
die Disc-Schublade eingesetzt.

Setzen Sie die Disc richtig in die Disc-
Schublade ein.

Die Disc ist vielleicht verschmutzt.

Wischen Sie die Disc sauber.

Die in den DVD-Receiver eingesetzte
Disc ist vielleicht nicht kompatibel.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie eine Disc
verwenden, die von dem DVD-Receiver
unterstiitzt wird (Seite 21).

Falls Sie den DVD-Receiver von einem
kalten an einen warmen Ort bringen,
kann sich vielleicht Kondensation an
dem Disc-Leseobjektiv bilden.

Warten Sie fiir eine oder zwei Stunden,
und versuchen Sie es danach nochmals.

Eine Audio- oder Untertitelsprache
wird nicht umgeschaltet.

Die Disc unterstiitzt vielleicht nicht
die Mehrsprachenfunktion.

Verwenden Sie unbedingt eine Disc, welche
die Mehrsprachenfunktion unterstiitzt.

Keine Untertitel erscheinen.

Der Untertitel ist vielleicht auf ,,Off*
eingestellt.

Wihlen Sie eine Untertitelsprache, die
Sie anzeigen mochten (Seite 28).

Die Disc enthilt vielleicht keine
Untertiteldaten.

Verwenden Sie unbedingt eine Disc mit
Untertiteldaten.

Falls Sie die A-B Wiederholungsfunktion
verwenden, erscheinen vielleicht keine Untertitel
an anderen als dem gewahlten Abschnitt.

Deaktivieren Sie die A-B
Wiederholungsfunktion (Seite 26).

Der Blickwinkel wird nicht
umgeschaltet.

Die Disc unterstiitzt vielleicht nicht
die Multiwinkelfunktion.

Verwenden Sie unbedingt eine Disc, welche
die Multiwinkelfunktion unterstiitzt.

DVD-Videos konnen mit
dem Videorecorder nicht
kopiert werden.

Sie versuchen vielleicht, eine mit
Kopierschutz versehene DVD zu
kopieren.

Die meisten im Fachhandel erhéltlichen DVDs
weisen Kopierschutzfunktionen auf. Sie knnen
von solchen DVDs keine Kopien anfertigen.

Bild weist schlechte Qualitat
auf.

In manchen Fillen weist das Bild wéhrend des
schnellen Vorlaufs oder Riicklaufs schlechte

Qualitéit auf, was jedoch keinen Defekt darstellt.

Der TV (Monitor) zeigt das
Bild nicht richtig an.

Die Bildeinstellung ist vielleicht
falsch.

Stellen Sie die Bildeinstellungen mit
dem OSD-Menp ein (Seite 19).

Der Progressive Scan-Modus wird
vielleicht mit einem Fernseher

verwendet, der diesen nicht unterstiitzt.

Schalten Sie den Progressive-Scan-
Modus aus (Seite 31).

Die AnzeigegréBe des TV
(Monitor) erscheint falsch.

Die Bildeinstellung ist vielleicht
falsch.

Stellen Sie die Bildeinstellungen mit
dem OSD-Menp ein (Seite 19).

Wenn der Progressive Scan-Modus
aktiviert ist, werden die Bilder mit

4:3 Seitenverhiltnis auf einem 16:9
Fernsehbildschirm wiedergegeben.

Andern Sie ,,TV TYPE® mit dem
OSD-Menii (Seite 19).

Falls Sie das Seitenverhéltnis nicht einstellen
konnen, schalten Sie den Progressive-Scan-
Modus aus und verwenden den
Zeilensprung-Ausgangsmodus (Seite 31).

Der Fernseher zeigt ein
teilweise liberlapptes Bild
an.

Der Disc-Inhalt stimmt aufgrund der
Bearbeitungsmethode oder anderer Bedingungen
mit dem Progressive Scan-Modus nicht tiberein.

Schalten Sie den Progressive-Scan-
Modus aus (Seite 31).

Die Disc wird ohne Betrieb
ausgeworfen.

Die in den DVD-Receiver eingesetzte
Disc ist vielleicht nicht kompatibel.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie eine Disc
verwenden, die von dem DVD-Receiver
unterstiitzt wird (Seite 21).

Die Meldung ,,No Disc* erscheint auf
dem Display des DVD-Receivers,
obwohl eine Disc eingesetzt ist.

Die Disc ist vielleicht nicht richtig in
die Disc-Schublade eingesetzt.

Setzen Sie die Disc richtig in die Disc-
Schublade ein.
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STORUNGSBESEITIGUNG

Rundfunkempfang
B UKW/MW

Problem

Ursache

Abhilfe

Die
Festsenderabstimmfunktion
(Seite 34) arbeitet nicht.

Die Festsender (Speicher) wurden
vielleicht geloscht.

Fiihren Sie das Programmieren der
Festsender erneut aus (Seite 36).

Die Festsender-
Einstellungen wurden
geléscht.

Die Stromversorgung des DVD-
Receivers wurde vielleicht fiir linger
als eine Woche unterbrochen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzstecker
richtig in eine Netzdose eingesteckt ist,

und stellen Sie die Festsender neu ein
(Seite 36).

B UKW

Problem

Ursache

Abhilfe

Zu starkes Rauschen wird
wéhrend Stereo-Sendungen
generiert.

Die UKW-Antenne ist vielleicht
falsch angeschlossen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die UKW-
Antenne richtig angeschlossen ist
(Seite 10).

Der von Ihnen gewihlte
Rundfunksender ist vielleicht zu weit
entfernt von Ihrem Gebiet oder der
Empfang der Rundfunkwellen ist
schwach in Ihrem Gebiet.

Versuchen Sie die manuelle
Abstimmung, um die Signalqualitét zu

erhohen (Seite 33), oder verwenden Sie

eine Mehrkanal-Hochantenne.

Auch mit einer Hochantenne
ist der Empfang der
Rundfunkwellen schwach
(Ton wird verzerrt).

Mehrwegreflexionen oder andere
Radio-Interferenzen treten vielleicht
auf.

Andern Sie die Hohe, die Richtung oder

den Aufstellungsort der Antenne.

Die automatische
Abstimmfunktion (Seite 33)
arbeitet nicht.

Der von Thnen gewihlte
Rundfunksender ist vielleicht zu weit
entfernt von Ihrem Gebiet oder der
Empfang der Rundfunkwellen ist
schwach in Ihrem Gebiet.

Versuchen Sie die manuelle
Abstimmung, um die Signalqualitét zu

erhohen (Seite 33), oder verwenden Sie

eine Mehrkanal-Hochantenne.

H Mw

Problem

Ursache

Abhilfe

Zu viel Rauschen wird
generiert.

Das Rauschen kann durch die
atmosphérische Elektrizitit,
Gewitter, Leuchtstoffbeleuchtungen,
Motoren oder elektrischen
Thermostatgeriten verursacht
werden.

SchlieBen Sie eine Hochantenne an und

sorgen Sie fiir bessere Erdung, um das

Rauschen zu vermindern. Es ist jedoch

schwierig, diese Arten des Rauschens
zu eliminieren.

Falls zu starkes Rauschen besonders
am Abend generiert wird, ist der
DVD-Receiver vielleicht zu nahe an
einem Fernseher aufgestellt.

Stellen Sie den DVD-Receiver weiter
entfernt von einem Fernseher auf.

Die automatische
Abstimmfunktion (Seite 33)
arbeitet nicht.

Die MW-Rahmenantenne ist
vielleicht falsch angeschlossen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die MW-
Rahmenantenne richtig angeschlossen
ist (Seite 10).

Der von Ihnen gewihlte
Rundfunksender ist vielleicht zu weit
entfernt von Ihrem Gebiet oder der
Empfang der Rundfunkwellen ist
schwach in Ihrem Gebiet.

Versuchen Sie die manuelle
Abstimmung, um die Signalqualitét zu
erhohen (Seite 33).
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WEITERE INFORMATION

Disc-Informationen
In der folgenden Tabelle sind die Disc-Typen erlédutert, die von dem DVD-Receiver unterstiitzt werden.
Video-Discs
Disc-Typ Disc-Logo-Markierung
DVD-Video m D a‘ /D
DEE— VIDEO
SVCD (Super Video CD) @CDMMCT
DIGIQ%@
Video-CD é @COMMCT
VIDEO CD
COMPACT COMPACT Video-CDs, die durch Kopieren einer
@Ug@ MPEG-Filmdatei auf eine CD-R oder
I’_ DFI{_GeI\T/OhtA;;I: CD-RW angefertigt wurden

Dieser DVD-Receiver kann folgende Medien
wiedergeben:
— MP3-, WMA- und Bilddateien (Kodak, JPEG), die
auf CD-R(W) aufgezeichnet sind.
— JPEG/ISO 9660 Format
— DivX® aufgenommen auf CD-R[W]/DVD+R[W]/
DVD-R[W](3.11, 4.x und 5.x)

DVD-Regionalcodes

Der Regionalcode (eine jedem Regionalmarkt
zugeordnete Identifikationsnummer) ist fiir normale DVD-
Player und DVD-Video-Discs eingestellt. Der DVD-
Receiver unterstiitzt die Discs mit den in der rechten
Tabelle aufgefiihrten Regionalcodes. Fiir Einzelheiten
lesen Sie die auf der Disc-Hiille aufgefiihrten
Informationen durch.

Musik-Discs

Bestimmungsg

Regionalcode fiir

abspielbare Discs

ebiet DVD-Receiver
Kanada 1 1 AEL
 S—— —
GroBbritannien r— r— p—
Europa 2 2 AL
—/ — S
Australien r— pr—  p—
4 4| | AL
— —
Korea ) a— r—
Allgemeine AL
Gebiete 3 3
. — —
Asien

Disc-Typ

Disc-Logo-Markierung

COMPACT

DIGITAL AUDIO

Musik-CD (Compact Disc mit
Digital-Audio) @“““‘"““
DIGIQ%@

Recordable

DIGITAL AUDIO

ReWritable

Musik-CDs, die durch Kopieren auf eine CD-R oder CD-RW
(einschlieBlich Dateien im MP3- oder WMA-Format) angefertigt
wurden

Moy

NOA

Disc-Logo-Markierungen sind auf der Disc und der Disc-Hiille aufgedruckt.

48




Hinweise

* Die folgenden Discs konnen auf dem DVD-Receiver nicht
wiedergegeben werden. CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM,
CDV. (Dieses Produkt kann manche Typen von DVD-Rs (nur
Videoformat), DVD-RWs (nur Videoformat), DVD+Rs oder
DVD+RWs wiedergeben.)

Der DVD-Receiver kann eine CD-R, CD-RW, DVD-R,
DVD-RW, DVD+R oder DVD+RW nicht wiedergeben, die
nicht nicht finalisiert wurde. Das Finalisieren ist ein Prozess,
der eine Disc fiir die Wiedergabe auf einem kompatiblen Gerit
vorbereitet.

Verwenden Sie nur Discs von Herstellern mit gutem Ruf.
Manche Discs konnen nicht wiedergegeben werden, abhingig
von den Aufnahmebedingungen und den Disc-Eigenschaften.
Verwenden Sie niemals Discs mit von der Norm abweichenden
Formen oder Grofen.

Manche Video-DVDs oder Video-CDs konnen vielleicht
unterschiedlich von der Beschreibung in dieser Anleitung
arbeiten und funktionieren. Dies ist auf das Design des
Herstellers zuriickzufiihren und stellt keinen Defekt dieses
Gerites dar. Fiir Einzelheiten lesen Sie die auf der Disc-Hiille
aufgefiihrten Informationen durch.

Dieses Gerit kann die Disc-Typen mit den auf Seite 48
angezeigten Logos wiedergeben. (Versuchen Sie niemals einen
anderen Disc-Typ in dieses Gerit einzusetzen, da anderenfalls
das Gerit beschidigt werden kann.)

Manche Discs konnen nicht wiedergegeben werden, abhingig
von den Aufnahmebedingungen wie PC-Umfeld und
Applikationssoftware. Auch aufgrund der Disc-Eigenschaften
und -Bedingungen, wie Materialqualitit, Kratzer oder Verzug,
kann es zu Fehlern kommen.

WEITERE INFORMATION

Handhabung einer Disc

 Beriihren Sie nicht die Oberflidche

der Disc. Halten Sie die Disc an

ihrem Rand und der Mittelbohrung.

Belassen Sie die Dsic nicht in der

Schublade, wenn Sie diese nicht

wiedergeben.

Schreiben Sie niemals mit einem Bleistift oder einem anderen

Schreibuntensiel auf der Disc.

Kleben Sie niemals Klebeband, Aufkleber oder anderes

Material auf eine Disc, und bringen Sie die Disc niemals in

Kontakt mit Klebemittel.

Verwenden Sie keine Schutzabdeckung zur Vermeidung von

Kratzern.

Verwenden Sie keine Disc, deren Oberfldche mit einem im

Fachhandel erhiltlichen Etikettendrucker bedruckt werden

kann.

Legen Sie die Disc niemals an

grten mit direktem Sonnenlicht, Vorsicht h I@‘
ohen Temperaturen, hoher

Luftfeuchtigkeit oder starker

Staubentwicklung ab.

= —

Falls eine Disc verschmutzt ist,
wischen Sie diese mit einem
sauberen, Trockenen Tuch von der
Mitte gegen den Rand ab.
Verwenden Sie niemals
Schaltplattenreiniger oder
Farbenverdiinner.

Um Fehlbetrieb zu vermeiden,
verwenden Sie kein im Fachhandel erhiltliches
Objektivreinigungsmittel.
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GLOSSAR

Audio-Formate

B Dolby Digital

Dolby Digital ist ein Digital-Surround-Soundsystem, das
Ihnen vollstindig unabhéngiges Mehrkanal-Audio bietet.
Mit 3 Frontkanilen (links, Center und rechts) und 2
Surround-Stereokanilen bietet Dolby Digital 5
Vollbereich-Audiokanile. Mit einem zusétzlichen Kanal
fiir besondere Basseffekte, die LFE
(Niederfrequenzeftekt) genannt werden, weist das System
insgesamt 5.1-Kanile auf (LFE wird als 0.1-Kanal
gezihlt). Der DVD-Receiver mischt das Multikanal-
Audion auf 2 Kanile ab, so dass Sie Dolby-Digital-
Quellen leicht genieBen konnen.

B Linear PCM (LPCM)

Ein Signal, dass ohne Komprimierung in das
Digitalformat umgewandelt wurde. Eine CD wird mit 16-
Bit-Sound bei 44,1 kHz bespielt, wogegen eine DVD mit
16 Bit bei 48 kHz bis zu 24 Bit bei 192 kHz aufgezeichnet
wird, sodass diese einen in der Qualitét besseren Sound als
die CD aufweist. Dieses Signal weist auch einen mit
Packed PCM (P.PCM) bezeichneten Typ auf, der ohne
Datenverlust komprimiert werden kann.
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Audio-Informationen
B Dynamikbereich

Die Differenz zwischen dem schwichsten Sound, der tiber
dem Ausriistungsrauschen gehort werden kann, und dem
stirksten Sound, der ohne Verzerrungen im
Dynamikbereich gehort werden kann.

B Abtastfrequenz und quantisierte Bitrate
Wenn ein Analog-Audiosignal in ein Digitalsignal
umgewandelt wird, wird die Anzahl der Abtastungen des
Signals pro Sekunde als Abtastfrequenz bezeichnet,
wogegen der Feinheitsgrad bei der Umwandlung des
Soundpegels in einen numerischen Wert als quantisierte
Bitrate bezeichnet wird.

Das Frequenzband, das wiedergegeben werden kann, wird
anhand der Abtastrate bestimmt, wogegen der die
Soundpegeldifferenz darstellende Dynamikbereich durch
die quantisierte Bitrate bestimmt wird. Im Prinzip wird
mit hoherer Abtastfrequenz der wiederzugebende
Frequenzbereich verbreitert, und je hoher die quantisierte
Bitrate ist, desto feiner kann der Sound reproduziert
werden.

B Track (CD/Video-CD)

Eine CD oder Video-CD kann in eine Anzahl von
Segmenten (Tracks) aufgeteilt werden. Jede Aufteilung
wird mit einer Titelnummer bezeichnet.



GLOSSAR

Videosignalinformationen Urheberrecht und Logo-
Markierungen

Dieses Produkt ist mit Technologie zum Schutz des
Urheberrechts ausgeriistet, die durch bestimmte US-
Patente und andere intellektuelle Eigentumsrechte der
Macrovision Corporation und anderen Rechtsinhabern
geschiitzt ist. Die Verwendung dieser Technologie zum
Schutz des Urheberrechts muss von der Macrovision
Corporation genehmigt werden, und ist nur fiir den
Heimgebrauch und andere begrenzte
Betrachtungsanwendungen gedacht, wenn nicht
ausdriicklich anders von der Macrovision Corporation
genehmigt. Reverse Engineering oder Disassembly ist
verboten.

B Komponentenvideosignal

Bei dem Komponentenvideosignal-System wird das
Videosignal in das Y Signal fiir die Luminanz und die P
und Pr Signale fiir die Chrominanz aufgetrennt. Die Farbe
kann mit diesem System naturgetreuer reproduziert
werden, da jedes dieser Signale unabhingig von dem
anderen ist. Das Komponentensignal wird auch als
,.JFarbdifferenzsignal“ bezeichnet, da das Luminanzsignal
von dem Farbsignal subtrahiert wird.

B Decoder

Ein Gerit, das die codierten Daten auf der DVD und
anderen Medien zuriick in die urspriinglichen Audio- oder
Videosignale umwandelt.

B Film- und Videodaten 00 pboLey]

Im Allgemeinen kann das DVD-Medium in die 2 DIGITAL
folgenden Typen klassifiziert werden.
* Filmdaten

Mit 24 Vollbildern/Sekunde aufgezeichnetes Video.

In Lizenz von Dolby Laboratories hergestellt. ,,Dolby*
und das Doppel-D-Symbol sind Warenzeichen der Dolby

(Die Filmaufnahme wird mit 24 Vollbildern/Sekunde ~ 200raories:

aufgezeichnet.) Jiingst wurde Progressive Video mit 30 .

Vollbildern/Sekunde eingefiihrt. dts
* Videodaten

Mit 30 Vollbildern/Sekunde aufgezeichnetes Video. »DTS" und ,,DTS DIGITAL OUT* sind Warenzeichen der
Der DVD-Receiver stellt automatisch fest, ob es sich bei Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

der auf DVD aufgezeichneten Quelle um einen Film oder
um Video handelt, worauf die beste Methode fiir die

Umwandlung in den progressiven Ausgang gewdhlt wird. MPEG Layer-3 Audio-Decodierungstechnologie unter

Lizenz von Fraunhofer IIS und Thomson Multimedia.
B Interlace- und Progressive-Ausgange
Bis nun war das Standard-Videosignal NTSC mit 525i

(i: Interlaced) Abtastzeilen. Im Gegensatz dazu ist 525p
(p: Progressive) ein hochdichtes Signal mit der doppelten
Anzahl an Abtastzeilen.

Zentralamerika, einer Anzahl von Lindern in Stidamerika
und in einigen Lindern in Asien, einschlieBlich Japan,
verwendet wird.

H PAL

PAL ist ein Videosignalsystem (625 Zeilen, 25 Vollbilder
pro Sekunde), das in GroBbritannien, in den meisten
Lindern in Westeuropa, in mehreren Léindern in
Siidamerika, in manchen Léndern im Mittleren Osten und
in Asien, in verschiedenen Lindern in Afrika, in
Australien, Neuseeland und in anderen Insellindern des
Pazifischen Ozeans verwendet wird.

H Titel, Kapitel (DVD-Video)

DVD-Video lisst Sie eine Disc in groie Abschnitte nach
Titeln oder in kleine Abschnitte nach Kapiteln aufteilen.
Jede Aufteilung wird mit einer Titelnummer oder einer
Kapitelnummer bezeichnet.

N
H NTSC ,DivX*, . DivX Certified* und die einschligigen Logos sind S
NTSC ist ein Videosignalsystem (525 Zeilen, 30 Marken der DivX Networks, Inc und werden unter Lizenz 1_>|=
Vollbilder pro Sekunde), das in Nordamerikas, verwendet. E
(2]
I
m
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TECHNISCHE DATEN

VERSTARKERABSCHNITT
* Minimale effektive Ausgangsleistung pro Kanal
(20 kHz werkseitig LPF)
(6 Q, 1 kHz, 0,18% Klirrfaktor) ..........ccccevveereenrnene 20W +20 W
* Maximale effektive Ausgangsleistung pro Kanal
(20 kHz werkseitig LPF)
(6 Q, 1 kHz, 10% Klirrfaktor) ..........ccccceveivcnnnene 30W+30W
e Klirrfaktor
AUX usw. (1 Kanal angesteuert, 1 kHz) ......... Weniger als 0,08%
« Eingangsempfindlichkeit/Impedanz
AUX USW. oot 300 mV/47 kQ
 Frequenzgang
AUX USW. oo 10 Hz bis 22 kHz +3 dB
« Signal-Rauschabstand
(20 kHz werkseitig LPF, IHF-A-Netzwerk, kurzgeschlossen)

AUX usw. (0 dB Eingang) .........cccceceevviviriniiiciniciniiiciencnnes 93 dB
VIDEOABSCHNITT
* Video-Signalpegel
VIAEO ittt 1 Vp-p/75 Q
COMPONENL ...t 1 Vp-p/75 Q(Y)
0,7 Vp-p/75 Q (PB, PR)
Signal-Rauschabstand ... R 72 dB

TUNER-ABSCHNITT

UKW-Abschnitt
* Empfangsbereich
« Signal-Rauschabstand (Mono) .
» Empfindlichkeit (Signal-Rauschabstand 30 dB)
MW-Abschnitt
* Empfangsbereich
Modelle fiir USA und Kanada
Andere Modelle

530 bis 1700 kHz
522 bis 1629 kHz

* Signal-Rauschabstand ..... 32.dB
» Empfindlichkeit (Signal-Rauschabstand 20 dB) .. 700 v
CD/DVD-PLAYER-ABSCHNITT

e Signal-Rauschabstand ............cccccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 95 dB
« Klirrfaktor ....

* Trennung

AUDIO-FORMAT
* Dolby Digita/MPEG Decodierung (keine Decodierung fiir DTS)
* PCM-DATEN: 16 Bit
* LPCM-DATEN: 20/24 Bit

Fs: 44,1, 48 kHz unterstiitzt/88,2, 96 kHz Abmischen unterstiitzt
* MP3: 32 kbps bis 320 kbps, 16 kHz bis 48 kHz Samplingfrequenz
* WMA: Bis 192 kbps (32 kbps nicht unterstiitzt),

32 kHz, 44,1 kHz, 48 kHz Samplingfrequenz

 Unterstiitzt Mono und Stereo WMA/MP3- und VBR-Dateien
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* Netzspannung/-frequenz

Modelle fiir U.S.A. und Kanada ............ccccouveeurenenn. 120V, 60 Hz
Modell fiir Australien .................... .. 240V, 50 Hz
Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa ... 230V, 50 Hz

Modell fiir Korea
Modell fiir Asien . 220-240V, 50/60 Hz
Modell fiir allgemeine Gebiete ... 110-120V, 50/60 Hz
o Leistungsaufnahme .........c.ccoeeuiceinnininnccicineecceeenes 30W
* Leistungsaufnahme im Bereitschaftsmodus
Modelle fiir U.S.A. und Kanada ....
Modell fiir Australien
Modelle fiir GroBbritannien und Europa
Modell fiir Korea
Modell fiir Asien ..........
Modell fiir allgemeine Gebiete ......
e Laser-Signalabnehmer

220V, 60 Hz

. 09W
LIW
e LOW
L 1LOW
1,1'W
. 09W

TYD o Halbleiter-Laser GaAlAs
Wellenlidnge .........ccccccoeeueuens 650 nm (DVD), 790 nm (VCD/CD)
Ausgangsleistung 1,45 mW (DVD), 1,13 mW (VCD/CD)
e Abmessungen B X HXT) ..ccoccvviiininns 215x 112,8 x 295,9 mm
© GEWICHE .ttt eae e ve e ereeeaee s 2,65 kg

+5 bis +35 °C

 Zulissiger Betriebstemperaturbereich
* Zuldssiger Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeitsbereich
........................................................ 5 bis 90% (ohne Kondensation)

Anderungen der technischen Daten ohne Vorankiindigung vorbehalten.



OBSERVERA: LAS DETTA INNAN ENHETEN TAS | BRUK.

1

11

12

19

Lis noga denna bruksanvisning for att kunna ha storsta mojliga

noje av enheten. Forvara bruksanvisningen néra till hands for

framtida referens.

Installera ljudanldggningen pa en vil ventilerad plats dir det &r

svalt, torrt och rent, limna ett mellanrum pa minst 10 cm ovanfor,

till vénster/hoger och bakom RDX-E700 och se till att

ljudanldggningen inte utsitts for direkt solljus, hog virme,

vibrationer, damm, fukt och/eller kyla.

Placera enheten pa behorigt avstand fran andra elapparater,

motorer, transformatorer och annat som kan orsaka storningar.

Utsiitt inte enheten for hastiga temperaturvixlingar och placera

den inte pa ett stélle dir luftfuktigheten dr hog (t.ex. nira en

luftfuktare) da fuktbildning i enheten skapar risk for brand,

elstotar, skador pa enheten eller personskador.

Placera inte enheten pa ett stille dir frimmande foremal kan

tringa in i den eller dér den kan utsittas for droppar eller

vattenstéink. Placera aldrig det foljande ovanpa enheten:

— Ovriga apparater di sidana kan orsaka skador och/eller
missfirgning av enhetens holje.

— Briinnbara féremal (t.ex. stearinljus) da sddana skapar risk for
brand, skador pa enheten och/eller personskador.

— Viitskebehéllare som kan falla och spilla vitska 6ver enheten,
vilket skapar risk for elstotar och/eller skador pa enheten.

Tick aldrig 6ver enheten med en tidning, duk, gardin el.dyl. da

detta skapar risk for 6verhettning. En alltfor hog temperatur inuti

enheten kan leda till brand, skador pa enheten och/eller

personskador.

Anslut inte enheten till ett vigguttag forrdn samtliga vriga

anslutningar slutforts.

Anvind aldrig enheten vind upp och ned. Detta kan leda till

overhettning som orsakar skador.

Hantera inte tangenter, reglage och kablar onddigt hardhint.

Fatta tag i sjilva kontakten nir niitkabeln kopplas bort fran

vigguttaget; dra aldrig i kabeln.

Anvind aldrig nagra kemiska losningar for rengoring da dessa

kan skada ytbehandlingen. Anvénd en ren, torr trasa.

Anvind endast den spdnning som stdr angiven pa enheten.

Anslutning till en stromkilla med hogre spianning én den angivna

kan orsaka brand, skador pa enheten och/eller personskador.

YAMAHA itar sig inget ansvar for skador beroende pa att

enheten anvinds med en spinning utdver den angivna.

Koppla bort nitkabeln fran vigguttaget for att undvika skador

p.g.a. blixtnedslag om ett askvider uppstér.

Forsoka aldrig att utfora egna reparationer. Kontakta en

kvalificerad tekniker frin YAMAHA om servicebehov foreligger.

Du fér inte under nagra omstindigheter ta av holjet.

Koppla bort nitkabeln fran vigguttaget om enheten inte ska

anvindas under en ldngre tid (t.ex. under semestern).

Lis avsnittet “FELSOKNING” om vanligt férekommande

driftsproblem innan du forutsitter att enheten dr sondrig.

Innan enheten flyttas ska du trycka pA STANDBY/ON for att

stilla den i beredskapslige och sedan koppla bort nitkabeln fran

vigguttaget.

Kondensation (imma) uppstér, om den omgivande temperaturen

plotsligt dndras. Koppla i sa fall loss nitkabeln fran nituttaget

och 1at apparaten vila.

Vid langvarig anvéindning kan det hiinda att apparaten blir vildigt

varm. Sla i sé fall av strommen och 14t apparaten vila tills den har

svalnat.

Den hir enheten ir inte bortkopplad fran nitstrommen sa
ldange den dr inkopplad i vdgguttaget, dven om sjélva enheten
ir avstingd. Detta tillstand kallas for beredskapsliget
(standby). Enheten 4r konstruerad for att forbruka en mycket
liten méngd strom i detta tillstand.

FARA!

Placera inte 6gonen i nirheten av skivfacket eller nagon annan
Oppning for att titta in i apparaten, medan apparaten ir ansluten
till ett nétuttag.

Laserkomponenten i denna apparat kan avge en stralning som
overskrider griansvirdet for klass 1.

VARNING
UTSATT INTE ENHETEN FOR REGN ELLER FUKT DA
DETTA SKAPAR RISK FOR BRAND ELLER ELSTOTAR.

OBSERVERA

Apparaten kopplas inte bort fran vixelstromskéllan (nitet) sa
linge som den &r ansluten till vigguttaget, dven om sjilva
apparaten har stdngts av.

ADVARSEL

Netspzendingen til dette apparat er IKKE afbrudt, saleeenge
netledningen siddr i en stikkontakt, som er t endt — ogsa
selvom der or slukket pa apparatets afbryder.

VAROITUS
Laitteen toisiopiiriin kytketty kédyttokytkin ei irroita koko
laitetta verkosta.
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Spelar DVD-, Video CD-, Audio CD-, MP3 CD-, ¢ Bildskdrmsmeny (OSD)
WMA CD-, DivX CD- och JPEG CD-skivor ¢ Optisk digital ljudutgang
¢ Enkel manévrering med MULTI JOG (DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT)
¢ Fjarrkontroll med full funktion

Angéaende denna bruksanvisning

« For atgirder som kan utforas bade med hjilp av reglagen pd DVD-receivern och knapparna pa fjarrkontrollen beskrivs
tillvigagangssittet vid anvindning av fjirrkontrollen.

* Beskrivningar och illustrationer av fjérrkontrollen i denna bruksanvisning ér baserade pa modeller till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien,
savida inget annat anges.

* 9= indikerar tips for anvindningen.

¢ Anmirkningar ger viktig information géllande séikerhet och mandvrering.

 Denna bruksanvisning dr tryckt fore tillverkningen av produkten. Utforande och tekniska data kan delvis éndras pa grund av
forbattringar etc. I hdndelse av skillnader mellan bruksanvisningen och produkten har produkten foretréde.

MEDFOLJANDE TILLBEHOR

DVD-receivern levereras med foljande tillbehor. Kontrollera att samtliga tillbehor finns med, innan anslutning av hogtalare eller en TV
paborjas.

Fjarrkontroll Batterier (x2) Videokabel med stiftkontakter
(storl. AA, R06, UM-3)
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KONTROLLER OCH FUNKTIONER

Frontpanelen
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STANDBY/ON
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(1 STANDBY/ON ©® TIMER
Denna enhet slés pa. Tryck pa denna knapp igen for att DVD-receivern stills i timeruppspelningsléget eller
stdlla enheten i beredskapslédget (sid. 14). insomningsliget.
® A DISPLAY

Aktuell information sdsom forfluten tid for nuvarande

Skivfacket Sppnas eller stings. Om £ trycks in i spar/kapitel visas.

beredskapsliget, slais DVD-receivern pa och ingangskillan

stills pA DVD/CD. d@ SOUND

@ Skivfack Vixlar mellan olika ljudinstillningar som ska justeras.
En skiva for uppspelning kan séttas i. @ MULTI JOG

@ Display Justerar olika instillningar och frekvensen vid instillning

av en radiostation. Anvinds ocksa for att hoppa 6ver

Uppspelningsinformation eller instéllningar visas (sid. 4). Kapitel eller spér niir ingangskallan i instilld pa

® O DVD/CD.
Skivspelning avbryts. @ MODE
® INPUT Anvinds tillsammans med MULTI JOG och mojliggor

En ingéngskilla viljs. olika operationer.
@ =i Fjarrkontrollsensor

Skivuppspelning startas och stlls i pauslédge. Signaler fran fjdrrkontrollen tas emot.

Utgangen PHONES @® VOLUME

Ett par horlurar kan anslutas. Staller in volymnivan.




KONTROLLER OCH FUNKTIONER

Display
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@ Indikeringar fér uppspelningssitt
Indikeringen for valt uppspelningssitt visas.

(@ Pausindikering
Denna indikering visas nér skivspelning dr pausad.

(3 Uppspelningsindikering

Denna indikering visas under pagéende skivspelning.

@ Indikatorn MUTE
Denna indikering visas nér ljudavstingningen dr
aktiverad.

® Indikatorn PROGRESSIVE
Denna indikering visas nir progressiv skanning anvénds.

® Indikatorn SLEEP

Denna indikering visas nir insomningstimern &r aktiverad.

ONC
Denna indikering visas nir timeruppspelningen &r
aktiverad.

il

Denna indikering visas vid mottagning av en stark
radiosignal nir ingangskillan #r instidlld pd AM eller FM.

@ Indikeringar fér visningssatt
Dessa indikeringar visas beroende pa skivtypen.

Indikatorn ST
Denna indikering visas nér starka FM-radiosignaler tas
emot i FM-stereolédget.

4 Indikatorn MEMORY
Denna indikering lyser eller blinkar nir en FM/AM-
station forinstélls.

@ Display
Hir visas sadan information som titel-, kapitel- eller
sparnummer eller forfluten speltid.



KONTROLLER OCH FUNKTIONER

Fjérrkontroll
DVD/CD FM/AM
» Uppspelning * Instéllning av
* Val av radiostationer
textningssprak och * Forinstillning av
ljudsprék etc. radiostationer etc.
k“ “ﬂ
DVD/CD- ®» ¥ Liget
lage TUNER
+lcC |+
H NIGHT
[
o Y o DVD/CD
DIRECT Aux TUNER
CIOCCs TUNER
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Anmérkning

Beskrivningar och illustrationer av fjarrkontrollen i denna
bruksanvisning &r baserade pa modeller till Europa, inkl.
Storbritannien, savida inget annat anges.

ONINAITINI

DVD-receivern har tva huvudsakliga manovreringsligen.
Innan fjérrkontrollen anvinds maste korrekt
mandvreringslige viljas for att ge knapparna pa
fjarrkontrollen 6nskade funktioner.

Val av manévreringslage

« DVD/CD-laget: Tryck pd DVD/CD.

e Léaget TUNER: Tryck pd TUNER. Vi hénvisar till
“INSTALLNING AV RADIOSTATIONER?” (sid. 33)
angéende mandvrering vid radiomottagning.

O

Fjérrkontrollen kan dven anvéndas till att mandvrera en TV och
andra komponenter anslutna till DVD-receivern. Vi hinvisar till
“STYRNING AV EXTERNA KOMPONENTER?” (sid. 42)
angaende detaljer.

Mandvreringar gemensamma for alla
mandvreringslagen

@ Infraréd sédndare
Infrardda fjérrstyrningssignaler sénds till DVD-receivern.

(@ STANDBY/ON (/1)
Slar pA DVD-receivern eller stiller den i beredskapslidget
(sid. 14).

® MUTE

Ljudet stings av. Tryck en gang till for att sla pa ljudet
igen.

@ NIGHT

Nattlyssningsliaget kopplas in eller ur (sid. 41).

® EQ
Vixlar EQ MODE (sid. 40).

(® DIRECT
Vixlar DIRECT-ldget pa eller av.

@ SLEEP
Stiller in insomningstimern (sid. 17).

DIMMER
Displayens ljusstyrka éndras (sid. 18).

@ VOLUME +/-
Den totala volymnivan dndras.

Ingangsviljare
Ingéngskilla for DVD-receivern viljs (sid. 14).




B DVD/CD-lage
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Mandvreringar tillgéngliga endast i
DVD/CD-laget

@ Sifferknappar (1 till 9, 0)
Tryck pa dessa knappar for att mata in nummer.

(@ REPEAT
Repeterad uppspelning kopplas in (sid. 25).

® 0O
Skivspelning avbryts.

@ 00

Skivspelning pausas.

® >

Skivspelning startar.

® <, >

Borjan pa nuvarande kapitel/spar eller nésta kapitel/spar
viljs.

@ GUI
Aktuell information sdsom forfluten tid for nuvarande
spar/kapitel visas pa TV-skidrmen.

SET UP

OSD-menyn tas fram pa TV-skidrmen (sid. 19).
(® SUBTITLE

Vilj onskat textningssprak (sid. 28).

ANGLE

En kameravinkel viljs (sid. 28).

® A-B

A-B-repetering kopplas in (sid. 26).

@ PROG

Programmerad uppspelning kopplas in (sid. 23).
1 RANDOM

Slumpvis uppspelning kopplas in (sid. 24).
MENU
DVD-menyn tas fram pa TV-skdrmen (sid. 27).

@ TOP MENU/RETURN
Foregdende visning pa DVD-menyn tas fram (sid. 27).

1~ 1< 1]> /ENTER
Val pd OSD-menyn gors (sid. 19).

@ AUDIO
Vilj onskat ljudsprak (sid. 28).

ZOOM

Zoomar in en bestimd del av bilden (sid. 29).



ANSLUTNING AV HOGTALARE

Folj anvisningarna nedan for att ansluta hogtalare till DVD-receivern. I foljande exempel pa en anslutning anvinds
YAMAHA NX-E700 (bestaende av tva hogtalare) och medfoljande kablar. For information om hogtalarna hinvisas till
hogtalarnas bruksanvisning.

Mo
o

Andra separat inkopta hogtalare kan ocksa anvindas (se sid. 8).

Anmérkningar

 Anslut inte nitkabeln till DVD-receivern forrdn alla 6vriga anslutningar 4r klara.

« Se till att ansluta vinster kanal (L), hdger kanal (R), “+” (r6d) och “~” (svart) korrekt. Om anslutningarna gors fel, aterges inget ljud
fran hogtalarna, och om polariteten for hogtalaranslutningarna kastas om, kommer ljudet att lata onaturligt och sakna bas.

« Lat inte blanka hogtalarledningar ligga i kontakt mot varandra. De ska inte heller ligga i kontakt mot nagon metalldel pa denna enhet.
Det kan skada DVD-receivern och/eller hogtalarna.

* Anvind hogtalare med den impedans som anges pa bakpanelen av denna enhet.

* Anvind magnetiskt avskdrmade hogtalare. Om det dnda uppstér interferens med bildskdmen med sadana hogtalare, stills hogtalarna
langre bort fran bildskidrmen.

Héger hogtalare Vanster hogtalare
g &
&2 2
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ANSLUTNING AV HOGTALARE

Anslutning av hogtalare Anslutning av en subwoofer
1 Skala bort cirka 10 mm av isoleringen i Anslut utgdngen SUBWOOFER OUT pa
anden pa varje hogtalarkabel och tvinnaihop =~ DVD-receivern till ingdngen INPUT pa
de blottade tradarna pa kabeln for att subwoofern genom att anvédnda
foérhindra kortslutning. subwooferkabeln.

el |
i » [
el

2 Tryck in och hall spaken intryckt.

Réd: positiv (+)

Svart: negativ (-) Subwoofer

—

3 Férin en blank ledning. Nér spaken slédpps Anmérkningar
upp, fors den tillbaka.

* Anslut inte nétkabeln till DVD-receivern eller till subwoofern
% “ forrin alla dvriga anslutningar 4r klara.
« Lagfrekvensomradet for det nermixade ljudet matas via
utgangen SUBWOOFER OUT.

Ve Ro6d: positiv (+)
Svart: negativ (-)

B Anmaérkningar géallande hégtalarkablar
En hogtalarkabel bestar i sjidlva verket av ett par isolerade
kablar som l6per sida vid sida. En av kablarna har
annorlunda firg eller form; det kan vara en rand, ett spar
eller en upphojd kant. Anslut kabeln med ridnder (spéar
etc.) till de positiva kontakterna “+” (réda) pA DVD-
receivern och pa hogtalaren. Anslut den omérkta kabeln

till de negativa kontakterna “~” (svarta) pa DVD-receivern
och hogtalaren.



ANSLUTNING AV EN TV

Anslut en TV till DVD-receivern med hjilp av den medféljande videokabeln med stiftkontakter och ljudkablar (siljs
separat) enligt nedan. Bra bildatergivning kan dven erhallas genom anslutning av komponentvideokablar eller en
scartkabel (giller endast modeller till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien). For information angédende TV:n hinvisas till TV:ns

bruksanvisning.

Anmérkningar

 Anslut inte nitkabeln till DVD-receivern forrdn alla dvriga anslutningar ar klara.

¢ S1a av TV:n innan den ansluts till DVD-receivern.

TV
Videokabel med .
- Ljudkabel
s“g::g:g:}:i; (séljs separat)

1 Anslutden medféljande videokabeln med
stiftkontakter till utgangen VIDEO pa
DVD-receivern och till en motsvarande
videoingang pa TV:n.

2 Fér att mata ut ljudet fran hégtalarna
anslutna till DVD-receivern, anslut en
ljudkabel med stiftkontakter (saljs separat)
till ingdngarna TV IN pa DVD-receivern och
till motsvarande ljudutgangar pa TV:n.

B Andra anslutningsmetoder

For komponentvideoanslutning eller scartanslutning
(giller endast modeller till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)
kréivs en motsvarande anslutningskabel.

Komponentvideoanslutning

Anslut utgangarna VIDEO OUT COMPONENT pa DVD-
receivern till komponentvideoingangarna pa TV:n genom
att anvinda en separat inkdpt komponentvideokabel.

Komponentvideouttag

Scartanslutning (géller modeller till Europa, inkl.
Storbritannien)

Anslut en separat inkopt scartkabel till kontakten AV pa
DVD-receivern och till scartingangen pa TV:n.

(Modell till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)

fonononong
poooooonnn

Kopplingen AV Viéljaren RGB/YUV

Viéljaren RGB/YUV

Anvinds for att vilja den kontakt dir videosignalerna ska
matas ut.

Skjut denna viljare till positionen YUV for att mata ut
komponentsignalerna via COMPONENT-uttagen.

Skjut denna viljare till positionen RGB for att mata ut
RGB-signalerna via AV-uttagen.

Anmérkning

Nir viljaren RGB/YUV ir instilld pa “RGB”, ér progressiv
skanning (sid. 31) inte tillgénglig.
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ANSLUTNING AV ANTENNER

For att kunna lyssna pa radio pa DVD-receivern, krivs att AM- och FM-antenner ansluts till DVD-receivern. En
AM-ramantenn och en FM-inomhusantenn f6ljer med DVD-receivern. Vi rekommenderar att utomhusantenner (tillval)
ansluts for att forbittra radiomottagningen, om tillfredsstdllande mottagningskvalitet inte uppnas. Kontakta ndrmaste
auktoriserade YAMAHA-handlare eller servicecenter for mer information.

FM-inomhusantenn 3 For in AM-ramantennens ledningstradar i
AM ANT-kontakten.

(medfoljer)

AM-ramantenn
(medféljer)

2 Q: Q Jordning
X\ (GND-kontakt)
» =
H Angaende jordning )
Anslut GND-kontakten till en god jordningspunkt for att

erhélla storsta mojliga sidkerhet och minsta mojliga
interferens. En metallstake nerstucken i fuktig mark

erbjuder en god jordningspunkt. 9 Folj anvisningarna i punkt 2 till 4 for att fora
g in AM-ramantennens ledningstradar i
Anslutning av AM-ramantennen GND-kontakten.
1 sitt fast antennstillet pa antennen. 6 Placera antennen pa avstand fran
Om antennen ska fistas pi en vigg behover DVD-receivern och hogtalarkablarna.
antennstillet inte anvéndas. Vrid pa antennhuvudet under pagaende

AM-radiomottagning for att hitta den riktning som
ger bést mottagning.

Anslutning av FM-antennen

1 Anslutden medféljande FM-
inomhusantennen till antenningangen
FM ANT pa DVD-receivern.

2 Placera antennen pa avstand fran
DVD-receivern och hogtalarkablarna.

10



ANSLUTNING AV EXTERNA KOMPONENTER

En extern komponent, t.ex. en CD-brinnare eller en MD-spelare, kan anslutas till DVD-receivern enligt nedan. Detta
avsnitt ger ett exempel pa anslutning av annan utrustning. Vi hinvisar till de aktuella komponenternas bruksanvisningar

angaende ytterligare information.

Anslutning av en CD-brannare eller
en MD-spelare

Genom att ansluta en CD-brinnare eller en MD-spelare
till DVD-receivern med hjélp av optiska kablar 4r det
mojligt att gora digitala inspelningar av ljudkéllor som
spelas pA DVD-receivern. Det édr ocksd mojligt att aterge
ljud fran den anslutna komponenten ifraga via
DVD-receivern.

R

Mottagna AM/FM-radiosignaler kan inte matas ut via utgangen
DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT pa DVD-receivern. Anslut en separat
inkopt ljudkabel till utgdngen AUX OUT pa DVD-receivern och
till en motsvarande analog ingang pa inspelningskomponenten fér
att kunna spela in AM/FM-radioprogram.

Anmérkningar

« Sla av den aktuella komponenten innan den ansluts till
DVD-receivern.

* Anslut inte nitkabeln till DVD-receivern forrén alla dvriga
anslutningar 4r klara.

DIGITAL
OPTICAL ANALOG
P A Gy
o Gy CD-brénnare eller
MD-spelare 8:
=y )
|
— E
4\)\\ Optisk m
— kabel m
% »
avo [ m
— )
| e @ | Ljudkabel

t@@(})[
2 ©

Anslut en optisk kabel till utgdngen
DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT pa DVD-receivern
och till en motsvarande digital ingang pa
inspelningskomponenten.

Anslut utgdngen AUX OUT pa DVD-receivern
till de analoga ingangarna pa
inspelningskomponenten med hjélp av en
ljudkabel.

Anslut en ljudkabel till ingdngen AUX IN pa
DVD-receivern och till ett par analoga
ljudutgangar pa inspelningskomponenten.

11



ANSLUTNING AV EXTERNA KOMPONENTER

B Angaende ljudin/utgdngarna AUX

¢ Signaler som matas in via ingangen AUX IN matas inte

ut via utgdngen AUX OUT.

» Kretsarna for digitala respektive analoga signaler i
DVD-receivern fungerar oberoende av varandra.
Analoga insignaler matas endast ut via analoga
utgangar.

B Angaende den digitala utgdngen
DIGITAL
¢ Den digitala utgangen &r kompatibel med PCM-,
Dolby Digital- och DTS-signaler.
¢ Den digitala utgéngen #r utformad i enlighet med
gillande EIA-standarder. Anvind en optisk kabel som

uppfyller géllande EIA-standard vid digital anslutning.

R

Receivern kan mata ut en DTS-signal digitalt. For atergivning av
en DTS-kodad killa, anslutning utgangen DIGITAL OPTICAL
OUT pa DVD-receivern till den digitala ingdngen péa en
komponent som har en DTS-dekoder.

12

Anslutning av néatkablar

Anslut nitkablarna till DVD-receivern och subwoofern
(tillval) efter att alla 6vriga anslutningar &r klara.

Till ett natuttag




ISATTNING AV BATTERIER | FJARRKONTROLLEN

Tryck pa

B For att byta ut batterierna
Byt ut alla batterierna om du mirker att avstandet for
fjarrkontrollernas anvindning minskar.

Anmdrkningar

* Anvind inte ett gammalt batteri tillsammans med ett nytt.

* Anvind inte olika typer av batterier (t.ex. ett alkaliskt batteri
tillsammans med ett manganbatteri). Varje batterityp har sin
egen karakteristik, &ven om batterierna har samma form.

 Ta genast ut urladdade batterier ur fjérrkontrollen for att
undvika explosion eller lickage av batterisyra.

* Kassera batterier enligt géllande foreskrifter for miljofarligt
avfall.

» Kassera omedelbart ett batteri som har borjat ldcka. Var noga
med att inte lata lickande batterisyra komma i kontakt med hud
eller kldder. Torka rent batterifacket ordentligt, innan nya
batterier sitts i.

* Byt ut batterier inom tva minuter for att bevara uppgifter
lagrade i fjarrkontrollens minne.

1  Tryck pa mirket ~\ pa locket till
batterifacket och é6ppna locket.

2 Sitti de tva medféljande batterierna (storl.
AA, R06, UM-3) i batterifacket.
Se till att batterierna stts i med batteripolerna
(+ och —) korrekt vinda.

3  satt fast locket igen.

ATT ANVANDA FJARRKONTROLLEN

S

[C—J6o

|

Inom 6 m

Anvindfjiarrkontrollen inom 6 meter frain DVD-receivern
och rikta den mot fjdrrkontrollsensorn (sid. 3).

Anmérkningar

* Var noga med att inte spilla vitska pa fjérrkontrollen.
* Tappa inte fjarrkontrollen i golvet.
 Lémna inte fjérrkontrollen pa en plats dir den utsiitts for:
—hog virme eller hog luftfuktighet, sdsom nira ett element eller
i ett badrum
—extrem kyla eller
—dammiga platser

13
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STROMPASLAG OCH STROMBEREDSKAP

Tryck pa STANDBY/ON for att sla pa
DVD-receivern.

H /wnmn N Tryck pad STANDBY/ON igen for att stélla
STANDBY/ON ((b/1) @ P&vvin DVD-receivern i beredskapsléget.
DEO i
DVD-receivern kan stillas i energibesparande beredskapslige
ERQEN DR genom att trycka pa DISPLAY pa frontpanelen medan
[ I R | beredskapléget ér inkopplat. I detta ldge visas ingenting pa
DVD-receivern. Tryck pa DISPLAY medan energisparléget ir

inkopplat, for att avbryta det energibesparande beredskapsléget.

VAL AV INGANGSKALLA

DVD-receivern kan anvéndas for ljud/bildatergivning fran olika AV-killor. Vilj 6nskad killa for ljud/bildatergivning via
DVD-receivern enligt nedan efter att en TV, hogtalare, antenner och annan utrustning har anslutits till DVD-receivern.
For information angdende anslutningsmetoder hénvisas till sidorna sidor 8 till 12.

B For att vélja en ingangskilla med INPUT

N — Nt o
pa frontpanelen.
— Tryck pa INPUT upprepade ganger.
- — - Med vart tryck pa INPUT éndras ingangskillan enligt
™~ owo foljande:
TV — [ - DVD/CD
AUX DIRECT AUX TUNER TUNER _} DVD/CD
- FM
1 PIANOCRAFT 1 i
o)) Al
A - " . TV/SCART*
Utfér nagon av foljande mandvreringar: IS¢
For att valja en DVD/CD-kalla: AUX
Tryck pa DVD/CD. —
* SCART giller endast for modeller till Europa, inkl.
For att vélja en extern kélla (externa Storbritannien.
komponenter anslutna till DVD-receivern):
Tryck pa AUX.

For att vélja en TV-killa:
Tryck pa TV.

Galler endast modeller till Europa, inkl.
Storbritannien

Inmatningssignalerna kan vixlas mellan signaler
som matas in vid ingangarna TV IN och signaler
som matas in vid kontakten AV (sid. 20).

For att valja radiomottagning (AM/FM):
Tryck pa TUNER.

Med vart tryck pa TUNER éndras ingangskillan
mellan AM och FM.

14



VOLYMREGLERING

Tryck pa VOLUME + for att héja volymen och pa
i VOLUME - fér att sénka volymen.

— ] VOLUME +/-

5|
[

EQ v DVD/CD
I S )
DIRECT TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT
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LJUDAVSTANGNING (MUTE)

U~ U Tryck pa MUTE for att stdnga av ljudet.
ﬁ PR Tryck en gang till pA MUTE eller tryck pA VOLUME +/—

MUTE

MUTE | - I < for att aterstilla volymen till tidigare niva.

— VOLUME +/-

NIGHT -
[

EQ v DVD/CD
I N )
DIRECT AUX TUNER

I

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

ONIHIHAONVIN
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TIDSINSTALLNING

1 Tryck pa TIMER pa frontpanelen for att vilja
] ] O “TIME” och tryck darefter pa MULTI JOG.
== E— I m” 2 Vrid pa MULTI JOG for att justera timtalet och
BrTd @ 50— @ tryck dérefter pa MULTI JOG.
~
—7 — 3 Vrid pa MUI_._TI JOG tor att justera minuterna
TIMER MULTI JOG och tryck darefter pa MULTI JOG.

4 Tryck pa MULTI JOG igen for att stilla in
klockan.

Anmérkning

Det gar inte att stiilla in timern om inte klockan stills.

INSTALLNING AV TIMERN

Timerfunktionen kan stillas in sa att DVD-receivern slas pa automatiskt vid 6nskad tidpunkt och startar ljudatergivning
fran vald ingangskailla.

uuuuu 1 Tryck pa TIMER pa frontpanelen for att vilja
] ‘ O “TIMER” och tryck sedan pa MULTI JOG.

[—=_1f

e — 2  Vrid pa MULTI JOG moturs for att vilja

e @ 50 W “TIMER ON” och tryck déarefter pa
MULTI JOG.

7

Nuvarande timerinstillning visas.

TIMER  MULTIJOG

3 Anvind MULTI JOG for att stilla in den tid da
timern ska sétta igdng uppspelningen, och
tryck darefter pa MULTI JOG.

4  vrid pa MULTI JOG for att vilja 6nskad
ingangskalla som ska spelas och tryck
darefter pa MULTI JOG.

9 Vrid pa MULTI JOG for att stilla in
tidslangden (30 till 90 minuter) och tryck
darefter pa MULTI JOG.

Tidsldangden kan stillas in i steg om 10 minuter.

B For att koppla ur timern
Vilj “TIMER OFF” i punkt 2.



INSTALLNING AV INSOMNINGSTIMERN

Efter instdllning av insomningstimern stills DVD-receivern automatiskt i beredskapslige efter angiven tid.

() Tryck pa SLEEP upprepade ganger for att stélla
o e in tidsliangden fér insomningstimern.
Vid varje tryck pa SLEEP éndras tidslédngden enligt

R ER R ERR KN foljande:
Ce]
= = Dﬁn g —p SLEEP-30
& @ O C= SLEEP ¢
SLEEP-60
E] %sf SLEEP-120
i
e e Insomningstimer av
=EE M

O=20

$ Sez

» * DVD-receivern stills automatiskt i dimmerliget.

QY sk =3
OX=Y'H . =
—_— Anmaérkningar g: g
MUTE ) . R ) < ;=
- — * Insomningstimern paverkar bara DVD-receivern. Komponenter % 2
- kT - som ir anslutna till DVD-receivern slas inte av. ] g

= — — ¢ Om DVD-receivern stills i beredskapsldge kopplas % %
CoC o insomningstimern ur. m
I%I &I TRER * Gillande ldge eller uppspelningsinstillningar lagras i

DVD-receiverns minne, nir DVD-receivern automatiskt stélls i
beredskapsldget. Samma instédllningar kan anvidndas nir
DVD-receivern slds pa nista ging.

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N
B For att stalla in insomningstimern med

MULTI JOG
Tryck pa TIMER pé frontpanelen upprepade ganger tills
“SLEEP” visas pd DVD-receiverns display.
Vrid pd MULTI JOG for att stilla in tidsldngden (5 till
240 minuter).
Tidsldngden stills in steg om 5 minuter (5 till 60 min), i
steg om 10 minuter (60 till 120 min), eller steg om
30 minuter (120 till 240 min).

B For att koppla ur insomningstimern
Tryck pa SLEEP upprepade ganger tills “SLEEP”
slocknar pa DVD-receiverns display.

Insomningstimern kan dven kopplas ur med MULTI JOG.
Tryck pa TIMER pa frontpanelen upprepade génger tills
“SLEEP” visas pA DVD-receiverns display, och vrid
dérefter pA MULTI JOG for att vilja “SLEEP-00".

17



ANDRING AV DISPLAYENS LJUSSTYRKA

Ljusstyrkan for DVD-receiverns display kan dndras.

—) -
H H Tryck pa DIMMER.

STANDBY/ON POWER

Med vart tryck pA DIMMER viixlas ljusstyrkan for
displayen mellan dimmer pa och dimmer av.

O=3E ™

(N B Urkoppling av dimmerlaget
DIMMER SLEEP T k o DIMMER . .

[0 I R | DIMMER ryck pa igen

REPEAT| m

Vet FREQTEXT

=J|&=)

MODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET., APRESET

=) (=) (=)

[ MENU

O =20

O

mF TENY
ETURN

Y8

TV VOL VOLUME
MUTE
=3 L
[ ] [ |
' = '

Q

E v DVD/CD
I
DIRECT AUX TUNER
I |
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ANDRING AV DVD-INSTALLNING PA TV:N (0SD MENY)

Diverse instillningar for DVD-uppspelning kan dndras med hjélp av den OSD (bildskdrmsvisning) som visas pa
bildskidrmen pa en TV ansluten till DVD-receivern. Vi hinvisar till “OSD-guide” angaende tillgidngliga menyposter
(sid. 20).

Att géra olika val p4 0SD-menyn 1 Tryck pa DVD/CD och dérefter pa SET UP for

att ta fram OSD-menyn pa TV-skdrmen.

(N
ST mé«én 2 Tryck pa A\ eller <7 for att vilja en
menypost, tryck darefter upprepade ganger
0 =@ @ @ pa ENTER for att vilja dnskad instillning for
(| posten.
DIMMER SLEEP
I o
e
TVCH TVTYPE 4:3PS
FREQITEXT TV SYSTEM NTSC
B Se

= — DIGITAL OUTPUT RAW
WODE PTY SEEK'START OFF

-SCAN
SCREEN SAVER

DIvX Gode sy o
s2
N Z5
3 Tryck pa SET UP for att avsluta OSD-menyn. & =
S >
(o)
ENTER 5 ©
==
SET UP 05
m
A4

DVD/CD

o s DVD/CD

DIRECT AuX TUNER
I )

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO
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0SD-guide

Meny Funktion

LANGUAGE For instéllning av sprak for OSD-menyn och meddelanden. Vilj nskat sprak bland engelska, tyska, franska, spanska, italiensk
och forenklad kinesiska. Forenklad kinesiska gller endast for allmian modell. Sprék for ljud 4ndras ocksa med denna instdllning.
Om valt sprik inte finns tillgéingligt pd aktuell DVD-skiva, s viljs automatiskt ett sprak som finns inspelat pa skivan.

SUBTITLE For instillning av sprak for textning. Vilj 6nskad instéllning, avstingt eller ndgot av spriken engelska, tyska,
franska, spanska, italienska etc. Om valt sprak inte finns tillgéingligt pa aktuell DVD-skiva, sé viljs automatiskt ett
sprak som finns inspelat pa skivan.

TV TYPE Instillning av bildforhéllande for TV:n. Vilj antingen “4:3 PS” (4:3 Pan&Scan), “4:3 LB” (4:3 Letter Box) eller “16:9”.

TV SYSTEM Instiillning av videosignalsystem for TV:n: “PAL”, “NTSC” eller “AUTO”.
Om TV:n som anvénds dr kompatibel med bade NTSC och PAL, vilj dd “AUTO”.

My

S

Videosignalsystemet kan dndras genom att trycka pa GUI nir OSD-menyn visas.

Anmdrkningar

* Om en PAL-formaterad skiva spelas upp med instillningen “NTSC”, eller en NTSC-formaterad skiva med
instéllningen “PAL”, kan det hinda att videokvaliteten forsamras.

* Beroende pé videoformat kan det hinda att instillningen “AUTO” inte fungerar korrekt. Prova i s fall med
instdllningen “NTSC” eller “PAL”.

PARENTAL For instillning av restriktionsniva for uppspelning av DVD.

LOCK Vissa DVD-skivor innehéller en restriktionsniva vilket ger forildrarna méjlighet att ta bort scener eller forhindra att
barn spelar skivor. Losenordet kan #ndras for att forhindra att barnen édndrar en instélld niva.
<PASSWORD>

Anvind sifferknapparna for att dndra “PARENTAL LOCK”-instdllningarna.
Det forvalda 16senordet dr “1234”.

<RATING>

UNLOCK: “PARENTAL LOCK?” avaktiveras.

LEVEL 1 till 7: Ju ldgre nivé, desto hardare begrinsning.

ADULT: Vilj detta for att spela alla DVD-skivor.

<CHANGE PASSWORD>
Ange ett nytt 16senord i bade filtet “NEW PASSWORD” och filtet “CONFIRM PASSWORD”.
DOWN For instillning av LPCM 48 kHz nersampling pa “OFF” eller “ON"".
SAMPLING OFF: Utgaende ljudsignal fran utgangen DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT nersamplas inte.
ON: Utgaende ljudsignal fran utgdngen DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT nersamplas till LPCM 48 kHz.
DIGITAL Val av signaltyp for utmatning av digitala ljudsignaler via utgdngen DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT, “RAW” eller “PCM”.
OUTPUT RAW: Matar ut alla typer av digitala ljudsignaler som DVD-receivern kan producera.

PCM: Konverterar signalen (utom for DTS kéllor) till PCM innan den skickas ut.

Anmdrkning
Vid uppspelning av DTS-killor matas inga signaler ut via hogtalarna eller utgangarna AUX OUT.

P-SCAN For instillning av utsignal frdn utgdngarna VIDEO OUT COMPONENT.
OFF: Sammanflitade (interlace) signaler matas ut fran utgdngarna VIDEO OUT COMPONENT.
ON: Progressiva signaler matas ut fran utgdngarna VIDEO OUT COMPONENT.

Mo

Sz
Liget for progressiv skanning kan kopplas in eller ur genom att trycka pi ZOOM nidr OSD-menyn visas.
SCREEN For instillning av skiirmslédckaren (sid. 22).
SAVER ON: Skirmsléckaren &r paslagen.
OFF: Skdrmslidckaren dr avslagen.
TV INPUT (Endast modeller till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien)

For att vixla insignalerna nir ingdngskillan &r instilld pa TV mellan signalinmatningen vid ingangarna TV IN och
signalinmatningen vid kontakten AV.

NORMAL RCA: Signaler som matas in vid ingdngarna TV IN aterges.

SCART: Signaler som matas in vid kontakten AV aterges.

DivX Code Registreringskoden DivX®VOD (Video On Demand) visas.

Anvind denna registreringskod till att kipa eller hyra videofilmer frén en DivX®VOD-tjinst pd www.divx.com/vod. Folj
anvisningarna for att ladda ner en videofilm pa en CD-R/RW-skiva eller pi DVD-receivern. Observera att alla videofilmer som
laddas ner fran DivX®VOD kan endast spelas upp pé denna receiver. For vidare information hénvisas till www.divx.com/vod.
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SKIVTYPER SOM STODS

Film- och musikskivor kan spelas upp pa DVD-receivern. Eftersom en del funktioner pA DVD-receivern endast r
anvéndbara for vissa typer av skivor anges de skivtyper som stods av de ikoner som visas nedan. Varje ikon anger att
mandvreringen ifraga dr begrinsad till motsvarande skivtyp. For information om vilka skivstandarder som stods och
anmirkningar gillande skivhantering hénvisas till “Skivinformation” (sid. 48) och “Skivhantering” (sid. 49). Funktioner
for vilka ingen ikon finns angiven kan anvéndas for alla skivtyper.

DVD-videoskiva Video-CD-skiva Musik-CD-skiva

DVD-V VvCD CcD

Om MP3-, WMA-, DivX®- och JPEG-skivor
MP3-, WMA- och DivX®-filer inspelade pa en CD-R-
eller CD-RW-skiva kan spelas upp ungefir pd samma sitt
som en musik-CD eller en DVD. DVD-receivern hanterar
mappar pa skivan som album, och filer som spar (sasom
visas nedan). JPEG-bilder inspelade pa en CD-R- eller
CD-RW-skiva kan ocksa spelas upp. Vi hinvisar till
“UPPSPELNING AV MULTIMEDIAFILER PA
SKIVOR?” (sid. 32) angéende detaljer kring uppspelning

av dessa filer.
Rot
(7 Album (mapp)
‘%D [ spar (fil)

Vad ar MP3?

“MP3 (MPEG-1 Audio Layer-3)” &r en standardteknik
och ett standardformat for komprimering av ljudsekvenser
till sma filer. Vid uppspelning behalls dock den
ursprungliga nivéan gillande ljudkvalitet.

Anmérkningar

* Beroende pa inspelningsforhallanden som instillningar av
programvaran for inspelning, kan det hénda att en viss skiva
inte kan spelas upp pa DVD-receivern eller att sparen pa skivan
inte kan spelas upp i den ordning de har spelats in.

¢ DVD-receivern dr kompatibel med bithastigheterna 32, 64, 96,
128, 192, 256 eller 320 kbit/s samt MP3-filer kodade med
variabel bithastighet.

* DVD-receivern dr kompatibel med samplingsfrekvenserna 16,
32, 44,1 och 48 kHz.

Vad éar WMA?

“WMA (Windows Media Audio)” dr ett Microsoft
filformat for kodning av digitala ljudfiler liknande MP3
men det klarar att komprimera filer med en hogre
bithastighet 4an MP3.

Vad ér JPEG?

“JPEG” dr ett komprimeringsformat for stillbilder. Med
endast en liten forsdmring av bildkvalitet (en del av datat
avldgsnas) kan stillbildsdata komprimeras till omkring
1/10 till 1/100 av dess ursprungliga storlek.

ONIHIHAONVIN

[2)
>
c
=
o
-
(2]
[
>
=
(=]
m

Anmérkning

DVD-receivern stoder inte progressivt JPEG-format.

Vad &r DivX®?

“DivX®” dr en videokomprimeringsteknik utvecklad av
DivX®Networks, Inc. Den komprimerar digitala
videodata till en storlek som ér tillridckligt liten for att
kunna 6verforas via internet, utan att den ursprungliga
videokvaliteten forsimras. DivX®-codec programvara
krévs for att kunna spela upp DivX®-filmer eller
omvandla data till DivX®-format.
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GRUNDLAGGANDE MANOVRERINGAR FOR UPPSPELNING

Utfor grundliggande mandvrering for uppspelning av skivor enligt anvisningarna nedan. DVD-receivern har ocksa olika
anvindbara funktioner for skivuppspelning. Vi hinvisar till “ANVANDBARA MANOVRERINGAR FOR

UPPSPELNING” (sid. 23) angéende detaljer.

%

STANDBY/ON POWER

Sifferknappar

B For att starta uppspelningen
Tryck pd >.

Mo

NOQ

* Om inga mandvreringar utfors under 180 minuter efter att en
menyskirm tagits fram pa TV:n, kopplas skidrmslidckaren in for
DVD-receivern. Tryck pa vilken knapp som helst for att avbryta
skdrmsldckaren. Om inga mandvreringar utfors under
30 minuter efter att skidrmslédckaren kopplats in for
DVD-receivern, stills DVD-receivern i beredskapsliget.

. De forsta 10 sekunderna av varje spar kan spelas upp

genom att hallal> intryckt. Tryck pa = igen for att spela upp
nuvarande spar.

B For att avbryta uppspelning
Tryck pa .

Mo

RO

Nirhelst uppspelningen stoppas, ligger DVD-receivern
stoppositionen i minnet automatiskt, och “RESUME?” visas pa
frontpanelens display. Vid tryck pd B> aterupptas uppspelningen
fran det aktuella stoppléget.

22

B For att pausa uppspelning

Tryck pa O0.

Tryck p& > for att atergd till normal uppspelning.

o=

Om inga mandvreringar utfors under 15 minuter efter att
skivuppspelningen stoppats eller stillts i pauslidge, kopplas
skidrmslidckaren in for DVD-receivern. Tryck pé vilken knapp
som helst for att avbryta skdrmsldckaren. Om inga mandvreringar
utfors under 30 minuter efter att skdrmslidckaren kopplats in for
DVD-receivern, stills DVD-receivern i beredskapsliget.

B For att snabbspela skivan bakat/framat

S

For att snabbspela bakét, hall <3 intryckt. For att snabbspela
framat, hall >I> intryckt.

Nir snabbspelning bakat eller framét vil borjat, kan hastigheten
dndras (2X, 4X, 8X eller 20X) genom att trycka pa k<I< eller
>I> upprepade ganger. Tryck pid > for att dterga till normal
uppspelning.

Anmérkning

Det hors inget ljud fran hogtalarna vid snabbspelning framat/
bakat av en Dolby Digital-skiva.

B For att hoppa over kapitel (spar)

Tryck p& kIl for att g4 till borjan av nuvarande kapitel
(spar).

Tryck pd B> for att g4 till nista kapitel (spér).

Tryck tva génger i snabb foljd pa k<<l for att g4 till
foregaende kapitel (spar).

Anmérkning

Vid uppspelning av en video-CD-skiva med hjélp av
uppspelningskontroll (sid. 27) kan det hinda att 6verhoppning av
spar inte fungerar ordentligt.

B Att ange ett spar fér uppspelning

Anvind sifferknapparna for att mata in 6nskat
sparnummer for uppspelning och tryck pa =

Ange ett 2-siffrigt nummer genom att trycka pa
sifferknappen for den andra siffran forst och dérefter pa
sifferknappen for den forsta siffran.



ANVANDBARA MANOVRERINGAR FOR UPPSPELNING

En rad olika anvindbara funktioner kan anvindas vid uppspelning av film- och musikskivor pa DVD-receivern. For
information om grundliggande uppspelningsfunktioner hiinvisas till ‘GRUNDLAGGANDE MANOVRERINGAR FOR

UPPSPELNING” (sid. 22).

Lagring av spelordning
(programmerad uppspelning)
Det dr mojligt att sjdlv ange spelordningen. Du kan ocksa
visa uppspelningsordningen eller ta bort allt Spela
Program innehall efter att ha @ndrat
uppspelningsordningen.
Anmérkning

Vid lagring av spelordning ska TV:n som &r ansluten till
DVD-receiver slés pa.

(/ra%

STANDBY/ON POWER

O&mGEM

1 Sifferknappar

)|

FREQTEXT

(pros PROG

WODE PTY SEEKSTART

APRESET

VAN
< D
N
ENTER —-
DvVD/CD

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

1 Tryck pa DVD/CD, tryck darefter pa PROG
medan skivuppspelningen &r stoppad.
“Program Input”-skdrmen visas pa TV-skirmen.

2 Tryck pa sifferknapparna foér att mata in ett
sparnummer eller ett titel/kapitel par som ska
programmeras.

3 Anvind A /<7 1 <]/ ]> for att flytta
markoren till nasta falt.

4 Félj anvisningarna i punkt 2 och 3 tills alla
onskade spar eller titel/kapitel par har
lagrats.

Upp till 12 spér eller titel/kapitel par kan lagras.

5 Tryckpa A /~7 1< /]> for att vilja

“Play Program” och tryck darefter pa ENTER.

Indikeringen “PROG” tinds pa DVD-receiverns display,
OSD-menyn tas bort, och programmerad uppspelning
sitts igdng automatiskt. Om uppspelning inte startar
automatiskt, sa tryck pa =>.

Anmérkning

Funktionen for uppspelning av program ér inte valbar nir
kontrollfunktionen fér video CD uppspelning &r pa.

R
De programmerade sparen eller titel/kapitel paren kan spelas flera
ganger i rad (sid. 25).
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ANVANDBARA MANOVRERINGAR FOR UPPSPELNING

Att spela upp slumpvist
(slumpvis uppspelning)

Spar och kapitel kan blandas.

Anmdrkningar

* Beroende pa typen av en DVD-skiva kan det hinda att slumpvis
uppspelning inte fungerar.

» Om B> trycks in under slumpvis uppspelning, sker ett
slumpvist val och uppspelning av nista spar eller kapitel. Om
<I< trycks in, spelas nuvarande spar eller kapitel fran borjan.
Ett spér eller kapitel kan inte spelas flera ganger under slumpvis
uppspelning.

(’rg\\\

STANDBY/ON POWER

©)
DO m
Do om

DIMMER SLEEP

B I e |
|

FREQITEXT

TIODE PTY SEEK START

= RANDOM
APRESET

(o oy

GUI MENU

OO

«'» TOPMENY
JRETURN

LS

MUTE
()
[ ]
| e [
-

EQ v DVDICD.
I

DIRECT AUX TUNER
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Tryck pa RANDOM.
Indikeringen “RANDOM?” téinds pa displayen pa
DVD-receivern.

B For att koppla ur slumpvis uppspelning
Tryck pA RANDOM igen.



ANVANDBARA MANOVRERINGAR FOR UPPSPELNING

Att spela upp upprepade ganger
(repetering)

DVD-receivern medger repeterad uppspelning av ett
kapitel (ett spar), en titel eller en hel skiva. Det dr ocksa
mojligt att ange tva punkter (start- och stoppunkter) for
repetering av ett visst avsnitt inom en titel eller ett spar
(A-B-repetering) (sid. 26).

Anmdrkningar

* Beroende pa typen av en DVD-skiva kan det hinda att
repetering inte fungerar.

* Repetering kan inte anvéndas vid uppspelning av en video-CD-
skiva med hjélp av uppspelningskontroll (sid. 27).

%\\

STANDBY/ON POWER

I e o |
I N e [ |

I o

REPEAT

TODE PTY SEEK START

PRESET. APRESET

(=) (=) (=)

[T MENU

O =50

<

-

' NIGHT
) —

EQ v DVDICD.
[

DIRECT AUX TUNER
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1 starta uppspelning av skivan, titeln, kapitlet
eller sparet som ska repeteras.
Vi hinvisar till “GRUNDLAGGANDE
MANOVRERINGAR FOR UPPSPELNING”
(sid. 22) angéende detaljer.

2 Tryck pa REPEAT upprepade ganger.
Indikeringen REPEAT ( >) tinds pé displayen pa
DVD-receivern.

Vid varje tryckning pda REPEAT é#ndras indikeringen
pa DVD-receiverns display enligt foljande:

DVD-V

—) O CHAP-indikatorn blinkar
(Upprepar spelning for kapitel som spelas)

+

S TITLE-indikatorn blinkar
(Upprepar spelning for titel som spelas)

+

Indikeringen REPEAT sléacks
(normal uppspelning)
I—

—» O S
(Upprepar spelning fér spar som spelas)

+

o F
(Upprepar spelning fér skiva som spelas)

+

Indikeringen REPEAT sléacks
(normal uppspelning)
I—

B For att koppla ur repetering
Tryck pa REPEAT upprepade ganger till indikeringen
REPEAT slicks.
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ANVANDBARA MANOVRERINGAR FOR UPPSPELNING

B For att repetera ett avsnitt mellan tva
punkter (A-B-repetering)

Ett 6nskat avsnitt inom en titel eller ett spar kan repeteras

genom att ange tva punkter (start- och stoppunkter).

Anmdrkningar

* Beroende pa typen av en DVD-skiva kan det hiinda att A-B
repetering inte fungerar.

¢ A-B-repetering kan endast anvindas inom samma titel eller
spar.

K@%

[}
OO
OO ®

DIMMER SLEEP

N Y |
A8

TVeH FREQTEXT

MODE PTY SEEK START

VT

PRESET., APRESET

=) (=) (=)

Ul MENU

OO

.E mpuzw
SETUP ' ‘ [RETURN

=0

TVVOL VOLUME

MUTE
-]

- NIGHT -

) —
EQ Tv DVD/CD
s e
DIRECT AUX TUNER
o )

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

26

Spela upp titeln eller sparet som innehaller
avsnittet som ska repeteras.

Vi hénvisar till “GRUNDLAGGANDE
MANOVRERINGAR FOR UPPSPELNING”

(sid. 22) angédende detaljer.

Tryck in A-B vid den punkt som ska lagras
som startpunkt.

Indikeringen “ > A-” tinds pa displayen pa
DVD-receivern.

Tryck in A-B igen vid den punkt som ska
lagras som stoppunkt.

A-B-repetering startar.

Indikeringen “ > A-B” tinds pa displayen pa
DVD-receivern.

For att koppla ur A-B-repetering

Tryck pa A-B igen.

Indikeringen “ > A-B” slicks och A-B-repetering
kopplas ur.



ANVANDBARA MANOVRERINGAR FOR UPPSPELNING

Anvandning av skivmenyer
(DVD-meny/uppspelningskontroll
for video-CD-skiva)

Manga DVD-skivor och video-CD-skivor innehaller
navigeringsbara menyer kallade “DVD-menyer” och
“video-CD-menyer for uppspelningskontroll”. Dessa
menyer erbjuder ett bekvamt sitt att manovrera skivan
med. Folj anvisningarna nedan for att anvidnda en
DVD-meny eller en video-CD-meny for
uppspelningskontroll med DVD-receivern.

Anmérkning

Menyinnehall och manévreringssitt for varje skiva kan variera.
Vi hénvisar till anvisningar pa skivans meny eller pa skivfodralet
for detaljerad information om den skiva som anvénds.

B For att anvdnda en DVD-meny

= : C MENU
N >
ENTER
~

DIRECT AUX TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

1  Tryck pa menu.
DVD-menyn visas pa TV-skidrmen.

My

RO
Beroende pa skiva kan det hiinda att DVD-menyn visas
automatiskt efter att skivan har satts i.

2 Anvind knapparna A\ / X7 /<] / D till att
vélja 6nskad menypost och tryck sedan pa
ENTER.

B For att anvanda en video-CD-meny for
uppspelningskontroll

Vid uppspelning av en video-CD-skiva med

uppspelningskontroll visas dess meny automatiskt pa

TV-skirmen. Anvind f6ljande knappar pa fjarrkontrollen

till att mandvrera menyerna for uppspelningskontroll.

r@%

STANDBY/ON POWER

©
0O o
=z Nxfwa i)
) (s N

W FREQITEXT

—— Sifferknappar

TODE PTY SEEK"START

PRESET.. APRESET

K =] (=] (=5

D>

[ MENU

O SE (>—— MENU

MENU: Uppspelningskontroll slds pa eller av.
Sifferknappar: Val av 6nskad post.

>I>1: Val av niista menysida.

I eller TOP MENU/RETURN: Atergéng till
foregdende menysida.

TOP MENU/
RETURN

27

ONIHIHAONVIN

[2)
>
c
=
o
-
(2]
[
>
=
(=]
m




VAL AV LJUD, TEXTNING OCH KAMERAVINKEL

Vid DVD-uppspelning ir det mojligt att vilja dnskade sprak for ljud och textning. Onskad kameravinkel kan ocks viljas
vid DVD-uppspelning.

Anmérkning

Detta val kan endast goras for uppspelning av skivor som innehaller flera valbara sprak eller flera kameravinklar. Vi hanvisar till
anvisningar pa skivans meny eller pa skivfodralet for detaljerad information om den skiva som anvinds.

Val av sprak for ljud och textning Val av kameravinkel
[ ] [ ] [ | [ |
8= B=18
é é DVD/CD. EEQ é DVD/CD
SUBTITLE SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO
9 O O C AUDIO ANGLE O ¢ O O
| PIANOCRAFT | | PIANOCRAFT 1
o) o))
Under uppspelning av en skiva eller medan Tryck under pagaende uppspelning av en skiva
pauslaget ar inkopplat, tryck pa AUDIO eller upprepade ganger pa ANGLE for att vélja 6nskad

SUBTITLE upprepade ganger for att valja dnskat kameravinkel.
sprak for ljudet eller textning.
Valt ljudsprék eller textningssprak visas pa TV-skdrmen.

B For att koppla ur textning
Vilj “Off”.
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BILDZOOMNING

Vid DVD- eller video CD-uppspelning dr det mgjligt att zooma in en viss del av bilden.

———\ - .
[ s mcevon H 1 Under uppspelning av en skiva eller medan
© pausliaget dr inkopplat, tryck pa ZOOM.

Nuvarande zoominstillning visas pa TV-skiirmen.

e R
=)
== Dﬁn SEEP 2 Tryck upprepade ganger pa ZOOM for att
Ly vélja 6nskad zoomningsgrad.
Vid varje tryck pd ZOOM indras zoomningsgraden
enligt foljande:
— Q1
= 3
OZ»0 I

S

(o)

O = O Q4 =3

TVVOL VOLUME ¢ Z Z

MUTE 0 U

Zoom Off e

= S5 >

' g ' 1 m @

EQ ' DVDICD as N =

oo B For att koppla ur zoomning o35

DIRECT. AUX TUNER Va-lj “ZOOI’I] Off’. m
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZD;)M 'AUDIO :‘(;{:

ZOoom Det ér ocksa mojligt att zooma in VCD-, JPEG- och DivX®-

DIANOCRAFT bilder.

s
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VISNING PA SKARMEN

Olika typer av information for skivan som haller pa spelas upp kan visas pa TV-skdrmen. Det dr ocksa mgjligt att ange en
tidpunkt pa skivan ddr uppspelningen ska startas.

GUI

STANDBY/ON

POWER

O&mEM
OO EE

] IEIII:I (]

TVCH FREQTEXT

WODE PTY SEEKSTART

APRESET

ENTER —
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PIANOCRAFT
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=X\

—— Sifferknappar

Under uppspelning av en skiva eller medan
pauslaget ar inkopplat, tryck pa GUI.
Skivtyp, forfluten tid, aterstaende tid, titel/kapitel/
sparinformation, kameravinkelinformation,
ljudinformation, textningsinformation och
bithastighet visas.

DVD VIDEO 00:08:32 02:07:27
Title 1/5 CHAPTER 4/52 Angle &1 1/1
Audio Ca1/3 0 6ch Eng
Preferred Sub B Off

Bitrate 7.168Mbps

Tryck pa GUI igen.
Skdrmen for inmatning av en tidpunkt pa skivan
visas.

Anvand sifferknapparna for att mata in den
tidpunkt pa skivan dar uppspelningen ska
startas och tryck darefter pa ENTER.

Om GUT har tryckts in utan att man trycker pa
sifferknapparna, tas inmatningsskidrmen for tidpunkt
pé skivan bort.



ATERGIVNING AV BASTA BILDKVALITET

(NTSC/PROGRESSIV SKANNING)

Vid progressiv skanning visas varje bildruta vid videouppspelning med dubbla skanningslinjer, medan bildrutorna vid
sammanflidtad videoutmatning, som de flesta TV-apparater vanligtvis anvénder sig av, visas med enkla skanningslinjer.
Progressiv skanning sorjer for bittre bildkvalitet genom att bildbrus reduceras. For att kunna spela upp DVD-skivor med
progressiv skanning maste DVD-receivern vara ansluten till komponentvideoingangar pa en TV som &r kompatibel med
progressiv skanning. Vi hénvisar till “Andra anslutningsmetoder” (sid. 9) angdende anslutningar.

B For att koppla in laget fér progressiv

skanning
O @ O Under uppspelning av en skiva eller medan pauslédget
e» ir inkopplat, tryck pa SET UP for att visa
SET UP 555 <> %r&sx OSD-menyn och tryck direfter p4 ZOOM.
—e T v Liget for progressiv skanning kopplas in och
() indikeringen “PROGRESSIVE” visas pa displayen
i - i pé DVD-receivern.
=5 E B For att koppla ur laget fér progressiv o
skanning =2
% Under uppspelning av en skiva eller medan pausliget g: §
| 200M ir inkopplat, tryck pa SET UP for att visa = B=
= OSD-menyn och tryck direfter pa ZOOM. 5 g
NI, 55
&:j// * Nir laget for progressiv skanning dr urkopplat giller Ju
videoutmatning for sammanflitad bild pd DVD-receivern.
* Det dr inte mojligt att viixla mellan ldgena for progressiv
skanning och utmatning for sammanflitad bild under pagaende
uppspelning.
Anmérkningar

* Vid utmatning av videosignaler med bildférhallandet 4:3 till en bredbilds-TV med skidrmférhallandet 16:9 kan det vid progressiv
skanning hiinda att skiirmen fylls ut uppifrin och ner. Andra i s fall instzllningen for TV:ns bildférhallande med hjilp av OSD-menyn
(sid. 19). Om bildférhallandet inte kan éndras, sa tryck pa SET UP for att visa OSD-menyn och tryck direfter pA ZOOM for att koppla
ur ldget for progressiv skanning (anvind utmatning for sammanflétad bild).

« ANVANDARE BOR NOTERA ATT ALLA TV-APPARATER MED HOG UPPLOSNING (HDTV) INTE AR
HUNDRAPROCENTIGT KOMPATIBLA MED DENNA PRODUKT OCH ATT ARTEFAKTER KAN UPPSTA 1 BILDER SOM
VISAS. VID BILDPROBLEM MED 525 LINJERS PROGRESSIV SKANNING REKOMMENDERAS ATT ANSLUTNINGEN
KOPPLAS OM TILL UTMATNING MED “STANDARDUPPLOSNING”. KONTAKTA VAR KUNDSERVICECENTRAL VID
FRAGOR GALLANDE EN VISS BILDSKARMS KOMPATIBILITET MED DENNA PRODUKT.

* Denna enhet dr kompatibel med hela produktlinjen av projektorer och plasmaskirmar tillverkade av YAMAHA.

Giiller endast modeller till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien

Nir viljaren RGB/YUYV (sid. 9) dr instélld pa “RGB?”, ér progressiv skanning inte tillginglig.
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UPPSPELNING AV MULTIMEDIAFILER PA SKIVOR

DVD-receivern kan anvindas for uppspelning av MP3-, WMA-, DivX®- och JPEG-filer pa en egenhéindigt inspelad
CD-R/RW-skiva eller kommersiell CD-skiva.

H( < xuoemon A 1 sattin skivan i skivfacket.
P&Wén Skivmenyn visas pa TV-skéirmen.
OmEX Sifferk 00:00:06
_ [ S'rerknappar £ RrRoOT 3.
= " 3 JPEG £5 Pat 1
] ® ||:| = ‘ﬁ MP3 ‘ ‘ impressions.MP3 2

£ WMA one_for_rose.MP3 3
4

p— sunny.MP3

TVCH

FEE
O =
WOoDE PTY SEEKSTART S I - A t t B —
-wmm oo oo ong: Impressions rtist: Baiyina
— P Album: Blueprint Year: 2005
—_— vy 18 Genre: Jazz Comment: Fast
L === 5] [ P
AN - WENY o . " °
C Lisning av en skiva kan ta 6ver 30 sekunder pa grund

av komplex uppbyggnad av kataloger/filer pa skivan.

2 Tryck pa A\ / X/ for att vdlja 6nskad mapp
och tryck darefter pad ENTER fér att 6ppna
mappen.

For flyttning till den 6vre mappen, vilj den mappikon
som har tva punkter.

DIRECT AUX TUNER

3 Tryck pa 2 / N for att vélja en fil och tryck
L O ZOOM dérefter pa ENTER for att bekrifta.
PIAROCRAFT Uppspelning startar fran borjan av vald fil och pagar

\ ﬂm\/ ) till slutet av aktuell mapp.
Nir en JPEG-fils, startas automatiskt ett bildspel av

den nuvarande mappen. Tryck pa 00 for att gora paus
i bildspelet eller tryck pa [ for att visa listskérmen.
For val av foregiende/nista fil, tryck pa <&l / B>,

0=

« En fil kan viljas genom att trycka pa sifferknapparna.

* Beroende pa JPEG CD:n, dr det mojligt att visa
miniatyrbildskdrmen genom att trycka pa MENU. Tryck pa

<1</ B> for att flytta till foregdende/nista sida, och tryck
direfter pi 2 /7 /<] /> och ENTER for att viilja en

bild som ska visas i fullskérm.
¢ Den visade bilden kan roteras genom att trycka pa

yay <] / [> nir en bild visas i fullskérm.
* Vid paus i bildspelet kan den visade bilden zoomas och
panoreras genom att trycka pa ZOOM och direfter pa

1~ <.

32



INSTALLNING AV RADIOSTATIONER

DVD-receivern olika metoder for instéllning av AM/FM-radiostationer, saisom automatisk stationssokning, manuell
stationsinstéllning och forvalsmottagning. Folj lampliga anvisningar nedan for att stédlla in en onskad radiostation.

Indikeringar pa displayen

O
| |

U
@ Indikatorn ST
Lyser nér en stark FM-radiosignal tas emot.
@ Indikatorn il

Lyser nér en stark radiosignal tas emot.

® Foérvalsnummer
Aktuellt forvalsnummer visas (sid. 36).

® Band
Aktuellt band (AM eller FM) visas.

(® Frekvens
Aktuell frekvens visas.

Automatisk instéllning av
radiostationer
(automatisk stationssdkning)

Om goda mottagningsforhallandena rader erbjuder
automatisk stationssokning en snabb och praktisk metod
for instillning av radiostationer.

1 Tryck pa INPUT pa frontpanelen upprepade
ganger for att vilja AM eller FM.

Med vart tryck pa knappen dndras liget mellan “AM”
och “FM”.

Bl Att vaxla frekvenssteget

(endast allman modell)
Eftersom stationsokningssteget skiljer sig i olika omraden,
kan det vara nodvindigt att vixla frekvenssteget.

Nord-, Mellan- och Sydamerika: 100 kHz/10 kHz
Folj tillvigagangssittet nedan for att stélla in
frekvenssteget.

Medan DVD-receivern star i beredskapsliget, tryck in och
héll bade SOUND och INPUT pa frontpanelen intryckta,
tryck dérefter in STANDBY/ON pa frontpanelen och hall
den intryckt i 4 sekunder eller mer.

Frekvenssteget stills in pa 100 kHz/10 kHz.

INPUT

\\\\\

/

MULTIJOG MODE

Manuell instéllning av
radiostationer
(manuell stationsinstéllning)

Still in radiostationer manuellt, om
mottagningsforhallandena dr daliga.

2 Tryck pa MODE for att valja “TUNING MODE”
och vrid darefter MULTI JOG moturs snabbt.
DVD-receivern kidnner automatiskt av och stiller in
en radiostation med tillrdckligt starka signaler.

Mo

RO

Mottagningsliget for FM-radiostationer kan viixlas. Tryck pa Ol
pa fjarrkontrollen for att vixla mottagningsldget mellan stereo
och mono.

1 Tryck pa INPUT pa frontpanelen upprepade
ganger for att vélja “AM” eller “FM”.

2 Tryck pa MODE fér att vilja “TUNING MODE”

och vrid darefter MULTI JOG for att justera
frekvensen.
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INSTALLNING AV RADIOSTATIONER

Instéllning av forvalsstationer
(forvalsmottagning)

Efter att 6nskade favoritstationer har lagrats i minnet pa
DVD-receivern med hjilp av automatisk (sid. 36) eller
manuell (sid. 36) lagring av forvalsstationer kan en
forvalsstation enkelt stillas in genom att vélja dess
forvalsgrupp och forvalsnummer.

(/fa\\

STANDBY/ON POWER

©)
OEE @™
BN

REPEAT| m

TveH FREQTEXT

Sifferknappar

MODE PTY SEEK START

PRESET A =] (=] [~2

[ MENU

PRESET v

Anvand sifferknapparna eller tryck pa
PRESET A /\/ upprepade ganger for att valja
forvalsnumret for 6nskad férvalsstation.

¢
Forvalsstationer kan dven viljas genom att vrida pA MULTI JOG

pa frontpanelen.

Mottagning av FM Radio Data
System-stationer (géller endast
modeller till Europa, inkl.
Storbritannien)

Radio Data System ér ett sdndningssystem for
FM-stationer, som anvinds huvudsakligen i Europa.
Radio Data System-séndningar inkluderar olika slags
information, t.ex. PS (stationsnamn), PTY (programtyp),
RT (radiotext) och CT (aktuell tid). Folj anvisningarna
nedan for att utnyttja Radio Data System-sédndningar vid
mottagning av FM-stationer pa DVD-receivern.

= pevs FREQ/TEXT
PTY SEEK = @@ PTY SEEK
MODE ] Loy [ po
%J APRESET START
PRESET \/ ‘] =] (=2 PRESET A
O
7\
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Bl Att andra frekvensen och Radio Data
System-ldagena

Under mottagning av en FM Radio Data System-
station, tryck pa DISPLAY.

Med vart tryck pd PRESET/BAND éndras ldget enligt
foljande:

1

PS

d

PTY

N

RT

N

CT

|

Angaende typer av information
I Radio Data System ingér f6ljande typer av information.

¢ PS (stationsnamn)
Aktuellt stationsnamn visas.

* PTY (programtyp)
Aktuell programtyp (genre) visas.

¢ RT (radiotext)
Textinformation i anknytning till Radio Data System-
sdndningen visas. (Ett understreck visas for
oidentifierbara tecken.)

e CT (aktuell tid)
Gdllande tid visas. (Meddelandet “CT WAIT” visas,
om aktuellt tidsdata inte kan tas emot korrekt.)

Anmérkningar

* Vilka typer av Radio Data System-information som ar
tillgdngliga beror pa stationen ifraga.

* Om Radio Data System-signalerna fran en instilld FM-station
ar for svaga kan det hinda att DVD-receivern inte kan ta emot
Radio Data System-information fullstdndigt. Sérskilt RT
(radiotext) anvinder sig av mycket bandbredd, vilket gor att
denna information kanske inte kan tas emot trots att andra
Radio Data System-ldgen &r valbara.

« Under déliga mottagningsforhallanden kan det hiinda att
Radio Data System-information som sinds inte nar fram. Tryck
i s& fall pa lll pa fjarrkontrollen s att radiomottagningssiittet pa
DVD-receivern automatiskt kan é@ndras till enkanalig
mottagning for att 6ka signalstyrkan.



INSTALLNING AV RADIOSTATIONER

B For att stélla in stationer enligt
programtyp (genre)

Vid Radio Data System-mottagning kan en FM-station

stdllas in genom att ange 6nskad programtyp (genre). Efter

val av en programtyp borjar DVD-receivern automatiskt

soka efter FM Radio Data System-stationer som for

tillfallet séander ett motsvarande program.

1 Tryck pa FREQ/TEXT (PROG) upprepade
ganger for att valja PTY.
Vid varje tryckning pd FREQ/TEXT é4ndras visningen
enligt foljande:

1

PS

N

PTY

2

RT

$

CT

1

Radio Data System-ldge av

2 Tryck pa PTY SEEK MODE.
Den senast valda programtypen visas pa displayen pa
DVD-receivern.
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3 Tryck pa PRESET A /\ for att vilja 6nskad
programtyp.

4 Tryck pa PTY SEEK START.
DVD-receivern borjar soka efter forinstéllda
Radio Data System-stationer.

Bl Att avbryta PTY SEEK MODE
Tryck pa PTY SEEK START.
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FORINSTALLNING AV RADIOSTATIONER

Radiostationer som du lyssnar ofta pa kan forinstillas i forval som enkelt viljs med forvalsnummer. DVD-receivern kan

lagra upp till 20 AM-stationer och 30 FM-stationer i minnet.

Automatisk forinstélining av
radiostationer
(automatisk forvalslagring)

Folj tillvigagangssittet ned for automatisk forinstillning
av radiostationer.

Manuell férinstallning av
radiostationer
(manuell forvalslagring)

Folj tillvigagangssittet ned for manuell forinstéllning av
radiostationer.

uuuuu

.....

|| [ = |[=m]| e[ [ = =i
l |l ]| J( Jj I | ]| J( Jj

@@@@)@Ows
- | W | | W

MULTI JOG

MULTI JOG

Tryck in MULTI JOG i 3 sekunder eller mer.

Auto forval startar vid den ldgsta frekvensen mot den
hogsta frekvensen.

DVD-receivern tilldelar automatiskt ett forvalsnummer till
varje lagrad station.

Anmérkning

Det dr mojligt att forinstilla upp till 20 AM-stationer och 30
FM-stationer med automatisk forvalslagring.

My

RO

Den for tillféllet valda forvalsstationen kan raderas genom att
trycka pa . Det #r ocksd méjligt att radera alla forvalsstationer
genom att trycka in och halla CJ intryckt i 3 sekunder eller mer.

36

1 stillin en radiostation som ska lagras i
forvalsminnet.
Vi hénvisar till “INSTALLNING AV
RADIOSTATIONER?” (sid. 33) angaende detaljer.

2 Tryck pa MULTI JOG.
Indikeringen MEMORY blinkar pda DVD-receiverns
display i ungefir 5 sekunder.

3 Inom 4 sekunder, vrid pa MULTI JOG fér att
vélja 6nskat férvalsnummer (1 till 20 for AM,
1 till 30 for FM) dar den for tillfallet valda
stationen ska lagras.

4 Tryck pa MULTI JOG.

Mo
o

Den for tillfdllet valda forvalsstationen kan raderas genom att
trycka pa . Det dr ocksd mojligt att radera alla forvalsstationer
genom att trycka in och halla [ intryckt i 3 sekunder eller mer.



FORINSTALLNING AV RADIOSTATIONER

Inskrivning av namn pa
forvalsstationer

F6lj anvisningarna nedan for att skriva in namnet pa
forvalsstationer.

puT

| || O

I = |[=m i
( |l )| J( J|

------

J

MULTIJOG  MODE

1 Viélj den férvalsstation som ska ges ett namn.
Vi hénvisar till “Instédllning av forvalsstationer
(forvalsmottagning)” (sid. 34) angdende detaljer.
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2 Tryck in och hall MODE intryckt i mer an
4 sekunder.
Markoéren blinkar pa displayen pd DVD-receivern.

3 vrid pa MULTI JOG for att vélja tecken, tryck
darefter pa MULTI JOG for att mata in
tecknet.

Markéren flyttas till ndsta.

Alfabetet (A till Z) och siffror (O till 9) kan skrivas in.
For att lagga in ett mellanslag, vilj “* mellan “Z” och
“0”.

For att radera det nyss inmatade tecknet, tryck pa .
For att radera samtliga tecken, tryck pa [ i mer &n

3 sekunder.

4 Upprepa punkt 3 tills det ar klart.

9 Tryck pa MODE.

Namnet pa forvalsstationen lagras.
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UPPSPELNING AV EXTERNA KALLOR

Efter att en extern komponent har anslutits till DVD-receivern kan killor som spelas upp péa den anslutna komponenten
aterges via DVD-receivern. For information om anslutningsmetoder hinvisas till “ANSLUTNING AV EN TV” (sid. 9)
och “ANSLUTNING AV EXTERNA KOMPONENTER?” (sid. 11). Genom att stélla in korrekt fjérrstyrningskod kan
fjarrkontrollen till DVD-receivern anviéndas till att mandvrera TV:n (sid. 42).

Anmérkning

Se till att 1dsa bruksanvisningen till den externa komponenten, innan den ansluts eller borjar mandvreras.

Ljudatergivning fran TV Uppspelning av andra

Efter att ett par ljudutgangar (L/R) pa en TV har anslutits k amp onen f er
till ingangarna TV L/R pa DVD-receivern med en
ljudkabel med stiftkontakter (sid. 9) kan TV-ljud aterges
via DVD-receivern.

Efter att ett par ljudutgéngar (L/R) pa komponenten har
anslutits till ingdngarna AUX IN L/R pa DVD-receivern
med en ljudkabel med stiftkontakter (sid. 11) kan kéllor

A\ som spelas upp pa komponenten aterges via
1| sranoevion POWER 1 DVD-receivern.
STANDBY/ON @
(O/1) (1 ( S\
E E E STANDBY/ON STANDBY/ON POWER
Do ooh T ©
| o o | =x ez Nenfixa)
;’ NIG ‘/ E B
= el OO —
o N — v ; ,_ —
DIRECT AUX_ TUNER BEU/
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO D D D
P DIRECT AUX TUNER AUX
| | pIANOCRAFl | ] SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO
\ @YAMAHA /
PIANOCRAFT

)
1 slIa pa TV:n och tryck darefter pa w

STANDBY/ON (/1) for att sla pa

DVD-receivern. 1 Sla pa komponenten och tryck dérefter pa
STANDBY/ON (/1) for att sla pa
2 TryckpaTV. DVD-receivern.

2 Tryck pa AUX.

3 starta uppspelningen pa den anslutna
komponenten.
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INSPELNING AV KALLOR MED EXTERNA KOMPONENTER

Efter att en extern inspelningskomponent har anslutits till DVD-receivern &r det mojligt att spela in kéllor som spelas upp
pa DVD-receivern. For information om anslutningsmetoder hinvisas till “ANSLUTNING AV EXTERNA
KOMPONENTER?” (sid. 11).

Anmérkning

Se till att ldsa bruksanvisningarna till de komponenter som ska mangvreras.

Inspelning av ljudkéllor med

- STANDBY/ON
DVD-receivern stanoavion [ 25 %5
o s /1
Efter att ugingen DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT pi |
-receivern har anslutits till den optiska digitala
e ; oA e 2O
ingdngen pd en CD-brinnare eller en MD-spelare med en e e
optisk kabel (sid. 11) kan ljudkillor fran DVD-receivern A IR [
spelas in. AT ‘ i —
Anmdrkningar o e Y -
ioli H ; TUNER AUX TUNER Ingéngsvallare
 Radioljud matas inte ut via utgdngen DIGITAL OPTICAL |
OUT. Anslut en separat inkopt ljudkabel till utgdngen 5“8“ "85 18‘ ‘8’
AUX OUT L/R pa DVD-receivern och till en motsvarande
analog ingang pa inspelningskomponenten for att kunna spela R

in AM/FM-radioprogram. \ @®YAMAHA J
* Se till att en provinspelning gors fore en egentlig inspelning. M

* Om en extern inspelningskomponent ansluten till
DVD-receivern slas av kan det medfora distorsion eller minskad 1

volym vid ljudatergivning. Sla i s fall pa den externa Slé pa inspelninQSkomponenten_.OCh tryck E 2
inspelningskomponenten ifriga. darefter pA STANDBY/ON (()/1) for att sla pa Z3

* Volymnivan och instilld tonklang paverkar inte inspelningen. DVD-receivern. 2 %
Om ingangskillan &r instdlld pa DVD/CD, kan det dock hinda ﬁ m
att ljudet som matas ut for inspelning bryts av om horlurar 2 Tryck pa lamplig ingangsvaljare for att vilja =) g
kopplas in/ur. 20

* Beroende pa inspelningskomponent kan det hénda att 6nskad ingangskalla. ©
ljudsignaler fran viss DTS-mjukvara inte spelas in ordentligt.

* Ljudinspelningar som gors far inte anvindas for annat dndamal 3 Starta inspelningen pa

dn privat bruk utan medgivande fran upphovsrittsinnehavaren. . . "
inspelningskomponenten, starta déarefter

uppspelningen.
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LJUDJUSTERINGAR

Foljande ljudinstillningar kan justeras: BASS, TREBLE, L/R BALANCE, EQ MODE och DIRECT-liget.

.....

=il L= =}
I |l ]|

/ /
SOUND  MULTIJOG

Anmérkning

Dessa instéllningar paverkar inte inspelningen.

2  Vrid pa MULTI JOG for att justera varje
g G i T instéllning.
JUSterI”g av IIUdIHSta”nlngar BASS: Justerar BASS-nivén.
(-10 till +10 dB)
TREBLE: Justerar TREBLE-nivan.
(-10 till +10 dB)
L/R BALANCE: Justerar hogtalarbalansen.

1 Tryck pa SOUND upprepade ganger for att
vélja den instéllning som ska justeras.

Vid varje tryckning pA SOUND é4ndras visningen pa (L+6 dB till R+6 dB)
TVskidrmen enligt foljande: EQ MODE: For att vilja onskat equalizerldge.
—1 (ROCK, POP, JAZZ, CLASSIC,
BASS FLAT)
DIRECT: Slar pa/av DIRECT-ldget.

TRE. (TREBLE) Nir denna ir satt till ON, kommer

ljudet direkt utan att behandlas med

BAL. (L/R BALANCE) Digital Signalprocessor (DSP).

EQ MODE*
3 Tryck pa MULTI JOG.
DIRECT
L1
* Det for tillfillet valda EQ-liget visas pi DVD-receiverns S¢f
display. * EQ MODE kan viljas genom att trycka pa EQ pa

fjérrkontrollen upprepade ganger.
* DIRECT-ldget slas pd/av genom att trycka pa DIRECT pa
fjarrkontrollen.
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LJUDJUSTERINGAR

Nattlyssningslage Tryck NIGHT.

Da nattlysningsléget tonar ner hdga ljudeffekter och gor Varje ging du trycker NIGHT, dndrar sig lyssningsliget

tal eller rost ljud klarare kan du njuta av dessa dven vid lag enligt foljande:
volym. NIGHT OFF
(7 S\ NIGHT ON
STANDBY/ON POWER
©
ERRER R ER R B For att dndra Nattlyssningslage
=) = DR Tryck NIGHT upprepade ganger for att vilja
I [ O “NIGHT OFF”.

EVICH FREQITEXT

WODE PTY SEEK STRRT

VINPUT

APRESET

NIGHT

DIRECT AUX TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

AVH3IONVAVY

=
>
=
O:
<
)
m
)
=
(@)
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STYRNING AV EXTERNA KOMPONENTER

Forutom mandvrering av denna enhet kan fjérrkontrollen till DVD-receivern anvindas till att mandvrera externa
komponenter genom att vilja korrekt fjirrstyrningskod (vi hanvisar till “LISTA OVER FJARRSTYRNINGSKODER” i
slutet av denna bruksanvisning).

Anmérkning

Beroende pa produkten ifraga kan det hiinda att fjarrkontrollen inte kan anvéndas till att mandvrera en viss extern komponent. Anvind i
sa fall den fjarrkontroll som levereras med komponenten ifraga.

Installning av fjarrstyrningskoder 1 Tryck pa TV eller AUX for att stlla in
ingangskallan for DVD-receivern pa den
komponent som ska manévreras med
fjarrkontrollen.

En fjdrrstyrningskod for TV kan stéllas in pa TV-knappen
pa fjéarrkontrollen, och en fjérrstyrningskod for kabel-tv
eller digital satellitmottagare kan stillas in pa
AUX-knappen pa fjarrkontrollen.

2 Tryck in PROG och tryck samtidigt pa TV

X eller AUX, fortsatt halla PROG intryckt och
y mévjﬁ anvand samtidigt sifferknapparna till att mata
in den tresiffriga fjarrstyrningskod som
=N =X Sifferknappar géller for fabrikatet pa komponenten ifraga
ERN I (vi héanvisar till “LISTA OVER
ool FJARRSTYRNINGSKODER” i slutet av denna
bruksanvisning).
&] @g; PROG 3
— | Kontrollera med hjélp av anvisningarna
under “Anvandbara mandvreringar” (sid. 43)
att komponenten ifriga kan mandvreras
O @ O ordentligt.
e» Om ma.n(jvrering inte fungerar koqekt kan det hiinda
e\ att fel fjarrstyrningskod har stéllts in. Utfor i sé fall

O atgirderna i punkt 1 pa nytt.

TVVOL VOLUME

) Anmérkningar
BiEaE

 En instilld fjarrstyrningskod raderas ur fjarkontrollens minne

) ™ oo cirka tvd minuter efter att batterierna i fjdrrkontrollen har
O == v

T — laddats ur. Lagra i sa fall 6nskade fjdrrstyrningskoder pé nytt
— AUX efter att nya batterier har satts i. (Se till att inte trycka pa ndgon

AN knapp pa fjérrkontrollen under pédgdende batteribyte. Det kan

resultera i att instdllningarna raderas.)

PIANOCRAFT * Om tillverkaren av komponenten har flera koder 4n en kod fér

\ YAMAHA ) du prova en i taget tills du hittar den ritta.
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STYRNING AV EXTERNA KOMPONENTER

Anvandbara mandvreringar

Efter att atgidrderna i punkt 1 under “Instillning av
fjarrstyrningskoder” (sid. 42) har utforts kan
fjarrkontrollen anvéndas till mandvrering av foljande
funktioner pa externa komponenter.

aain)
® NG

DIMMER ~ SLEEP

WODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET. PRESET

=) =) =)

Gul MENU

O =220

S
smpm"

OK='0

TTVvoL VOLUME

L[| == E3

' NIGHT '
)

EQ v DVD/CD
I S B
DIRECT AUX TUNER

| —

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

Funktioner féor manévrering av en TV (TV)

@ Sifferknappar

For att mata in ett kanalnummer.

@ TV CH +/-
Valet av TV-kanal édndras.

® TVINPUT
Ingdngsvalet pd TV:n dndras.

@ TV VOL +/-

Volymnivan pa TV:n dndras.

® POWERTV
TV:n slas pa eller stills i beredskapslige.

——\
EEEln)
@® =
®
]| 2] e

[==]
O ®
@

DIRECT AUX TUNER
I B

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

Funktioner fér manévrering av en kabel-tv
och digital satellitmottagare (AUX)

@ Sifferknappar

For att mata in ett kanalnummer.

@ TV CH +/~
Kanalerna andras.

® TVINPUT
Ingdngsvalet pa TV:n dndras.

@® TV VOL +/-
Volymnivan pa TV:n dndras.

® POWERTV
For att sla pa kabel-tv:n eller den digitala

satellitmottagaren, eller for att stélla den i beredskapsliget.

® MENU
For att visa OSD-menyn (giller endast digital
satellitmottagare).

@ -~ 1~71<1]>,ENTER
Val pa OSD-menyn gors.
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FELSOKNING

Om det uppstar nagot problem vid anvéndning av DVD-receivern, sa ta foljande tabeller till hjalp for att forsoka hitta och
ritta till felet. Om problemet inte kan atgidrdas med de 16sningar som anges eller om problemet inte finns med pa ndgon

lista, sa sla av DVD-receivern, koppla loss nitkabeln och radgér dérefter med narmaste YAMAHA -auktoriserade

aterforsiljare eller servicecenter.

Allmént

Problem

Mojlig orsak

Lésning

Strommen slas pa men slas
genast av igen.

Nitkabeln dr felaktigt ansluten.

Se till att stickkontakten pa nitkabeln &r
ordentligt ansluten till ett nédtuttag
(sid. 12).

En hogtalarkabel dr kortsluten.

Se till att alla hogtalarkablar &r
ordentligt anslutna (sid. 8).

DVD-receivern kan ha utsatts for en
kraftig elektrisk stot, exempelvis fran
ett asknedslag eller stark statisk
elektricitet.

Still DVD-receivern i beredskapslédget
och koppla sedan loss nitkabeln. Vinta
i ca 30 sekunder och anslut sedan
nitkabeln pa nytt och sla pa
DVD-receivern.

Inget ljud aterges via
hégtalarna.

Volymen ér instilld pd minimal niva.

Hoj volymnivan (sid. 15).

Ljudet dr avstidngt.

Koppla ur ljudavstdngningen (sid. 15).

Ingangskillan kan vara inkorrekt.

Vilj korrekt ingangskilla (sida 14).

Kablarna &r felaktigt anslutna.

Se till att alla kablar dr ordentligt
anslutna (sid. 7).

Skivan som satts i DVD-receivern dr
inte kompatibel.

Se till att anvidnda en skiva som stods av
DVD-receivern (sid. 21).

En DTS-killa spelas.

Gor en digital anslutning till en
komponent som har en DTS-dekoder
och vilj “RAW” for “DIGITAL
OUTPUT” med hjédlp av OSD-menyn
(sidorna 12 och 20).

Ingen bild visas pa TV:n.

Kablarna &r felaktigt anslutna.

Se till att alla kablar dr ordentligt
anslutna (sid. 9).

Ljudet tystnar plétsligt.

Insomningstimern (sid. 17) dr
instilld.

S14 pa DVD-receivern och starta
uppspelningen pa nytt.

Ljudet ar fér lagt pa ena
sidan.

Kablarna &r felaktigt anslutna.

Se till att alla kablar dr ordentligt
anslutna (sid. 7).

Volymen kan inte héjas eller
storningar uppstar i ljudet.

Strémmen till en komponent ansluten
till en utgang pa DVD-receivern &r
avslagen.

Sl1é pa strommen till komponenten
ansluten till en utgang pa DVD-
receivern.

Den kélla som spelas upp
pa DVD-receivern (DVD, CD,
AM/FM-sandningar etc.)
spelas inte in pa en ansluten
extern
inspelningskomponent.

Ett forsok att spela in AM/FM-
program digitalt gors.

Utfor inspelningen analogt (sidorna 11
och 39).
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FELSOKNING

Problem

Moéjlig orsak

Lésning

DVD-receivern fungerar
inte som den ska.

DVD-receivern kan ha utsatts for en
kraftig elektrisk stot, exempelvis
fran ett dsknedslag eller stark statisk
elektricitet, eller spianningsfall.

Still DVD-receivern i beredskapslédget och
koppla sedan loss nitkabeln. Vinta i ca
30 sekunder och anslut sedan nétkabeln pa
nytt och sla pa DVD-receivern.

Storljud uppstar i en
digital apparat eller
hégfrekvensutrustning.

DVD-receivern ér placerad for nédra
den digitala apparaten eller
hogfrekvensutrustningen.

Flytta DVD-receivern langre bort fran
sadan utrustning.

Ljud som aterges med
DVD-receivern kan inte
spelas in pa en extern
inspelningskomponent.

Ett forsok gors att spela in digitalt
fran en analog killa.

Anpassa anslutningen for inspelning till
kalljudet.

Tidsinstéllningen har
raderats.

Strémmen till DVD-receivern har
varit bruten i 6ver en vecka.

Se till att stickkontakten pa nitkabeln dr
ordentligt ansluten till ett nétuttag, och
stdll ddrefter klockan igen (sid. 16).

Fjarrkontroll

Problem

Mojlig orsak

Lésning

DVD-receivern kan inte
mandévreras med
fjarrkontrollen.

Fjéarrkontrollen anvinds utanfor
fjarrstyrningsomradet.

Vi hinvisar till “ATT ANVANDA
FJARRKONTROLLEN?” (sid. 13)
angaende information om
fjarrstyrningsomradet for
fjarrkontrollen.

Fjirrkontrollsensorn pa DVD-
receivern utsitts for direkt solljus
eller stark belysning (fran lysror av
intervertyp).

Andra belysningen eller riktningen pa
DVD-receivern.

Fel manovreringslige ar valt pa
fjarrkontrollen.

Vilj lampligt manovreringslige
(sid. 5).

Batterierna har laddats ur.

Byt ut batterierna mot nya batterier
(sid. 13).

TV:n kan inte manévreras
med fjarrkontrollen.

Fel fjarrstyrningskod anvinds.

Lagra korrekt fjéarrstyrningskod

(sid. 42). Beroende pa modell och
tillverkningsar kan det hiinda att
produkten ifraga inte kan manovreras
helt eller delvis med fjérrkontrollen.
Anvind i sa fall den fjarrkontroll som
levereras med komponenten ifraga.
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FELSOKNING

Skivspelning

Problem

Mojlig orsak

Lésning

Vissa mandvreringar kan
inte utféras.

En del skivor stoder inte alla
funktioner pa DVD-receivern.

Uppspelning startar inte
genast efter tryck pa >.

Skivan &r felaktigt placerad i
skivfacket.

Placera skivan korrekt i skivfacket.

Skivan dr smutsig.

Torka ren skivan.

Skivan som satts i DVD-receivern dr
inte kompatibel.

Se till att anvidnda en skiva som stods av
DVD-receivern (sid. 21).

DVD-receivern har flyttats fran en kall
till en varm plats, sa att kondensation
har bildats pa linsen for skivldsning.

Vinta i en till tva timmar och forsok
sedan spela upp skivan igen.

Ljud eller textning pa valt
sprak kopplas inte in.

Skivan stoder inte val av alternativa
sprak.

Se till att anvinda en skiva som stoder
val av alternativa sprak.

Ingen textning visas.

Instillningen for textning star i laget
“Off”.

Vilj onskat sprak for textning (sid. 28).

Skivan innehaller inga textningsdata.

Se till att anvinda en skiva med
textningsdata.

Vid anvéndning av A-B-repetering
visas textning inte for andra delar én
det valda avsnittet.

Koppla ur A-B-repetering (sid. 26).

Kameravinkeln kan inte
andras.

Skivan stoder inte val av alternativa
kameravinklar.

Se till att anvédnda en skiva som stoder
val av alternativa kameravinklar.

Inspelning av DVD-
videomaterial pa en
videobandspelare
misslyckas.

DVD-skivan ér forsedd med
kopieringsskydd.

De flesta fiardiginspelade DVD-skivor
som siljs ér forsedda med en funktion
for kopieringsskydd. Innehallet pa

sadana DVD-skivor kan inte kopieras.

Bildkvaliteten &r dalig.

Bildkvaliteten kan vara dalig under
péagéende snabbspelning framét eller
bakat, vilket dock inte tyder pa nagot
fel.

Bilden visas inte korrekt pa
TV:n (bildskédrmen).

Bildinstéllningarna kan vara
felaktiga.

Justera bildinstillningarna med
OSD-menyn (sid. 19).

Léget for progressiv skanning
anvinds till en TV som inte stoder
denna funktion.

Koppla ur lidget for progressiv skanning
(sid. 31).

Visningsformatet pa TV:n
(bildskdrmen) ser konstigt
ut.

Bildinstéllningarna kan vara
felaktiga.

Justera bildinstéllningarna med
OSD-menyn (sid. 19).

Nir laget for progressiv skanning dr
inkopplat aterges bilder med
bildférhallandet 4:3 pa en bredbilds-
TV med skiarmforhéllandet 16:9.

Andra “TV TYPE” med OSD-menyn
(sid. 19).

Om bildférhallandet inte gar att dndra,
sa koppla ur ldget for progressiv
skanning och anvind utmatning for
sammanflitad bild (sid. 31).

Overlappande bilder visas
delvis pa TV-skdrmen.

Innehallet pa skivan &r inte anpassar
till laget for progressiv skanning
p-g.a. dess redigeringsmetod eller
andra forhallanden.

Koppla ur ldget for progressiv skanning
(sid. 31).

Skivan matas ut av sig sjalv.

Skivan som satts i DVD-receivern ir
inte kompatibel.

Se till att anvdnda en skiva som stods av
DVD-receivern (sid. 21).

Meddelandet “No Disc” visas
pa displayen pa DVD-receivern
trots att en skiva ar isatt.

Skivan dr felaktigt placerad i
skivfacket.

Placera skivan korrekt i skivfacket.
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FELSOKNING

Radiomottagning
H FM/AM

Problem

Mojlig orsak

Lésning

Onskad forvalsstation kan
inte stéllas in (sid. 34).

Forvalsstationen har raderats ur
minnet.

Lagra radiostationen i forvalsminnet
igen (sid. 36).

Instéllningarna for
forvalsstationer har
raderats.

Strommen till DVD-receivern har
varit bruten i 6ver en vecka.

Se till att stickkontakten pa nitkabeln &r
ordentligt ansluten till ett nituttag, och
forinstéll ddrefter stationerna igen

(sid. 36).

H FM

Problem

Mojlig orsak

Lésning

Fér mycket stérningar
uppstar vid
stereomottagning.

FM-antennen ar felaktigt ansluten.

Se till att FM-antennen 4r korrekt
ansluten (sid. 10).

Radiostationen ifrdga sidnder fran for
langt avstand eller raidande
mottagningsfoérhallanden &r daliga.

Forsok forbittra signalstyrkan genom
att stélla in stationen manuellt (sid. 33)
eller anvind en flerkanalig
utomhusantenn.

Mottagningskvaliteten ar
dalig (ljudet forvrangs),
trots att en utomhusantenn
anvénds.

Flervigsreflexion eller andra
radiostdrningar forekommer.

Andra antennens hojd, inriktning eller
placering.

Onskad station stélls inte in
vid automatisk
stationssékning (sid. 33).

Radiostationen ifrdga sinder fran for
langt avstand eller raidande
mottagningsfoérhallanden &r daliga.

Forsok forbittra signalstyrkan genom
att stélla in stationen manuellt (sid. 33)
eller anvind en flerkanalig
utomhusantenn.

H AM

Problem

Mojlig orsak

Lésning

F6r mycket stérningar
uppstar i ljudet.

Storningarna orsakas av atmosférisk
elektricitet, askvider,
lysrorsbelysning, en motor eller en
elektrisk klimatanldggning.

Anslut en utomhusantenn och forbéttra
jordningen for att reducera
storningarna. Observera dock att det 4r
svart att helt avldgsna denna typ av
storningar.

DVD-receivern ir placerad for nédra
en TV, om storningarna brukar bli
sarskilt kraftiga kvillstid.

Flytta DVD-receivern lidngre bort fran
TV.

Onskad station stalls inte in
vid automatisk
stationssékning (sid. 33).

AM-ramantennen &r felaktigt
ansluten.

Se till att AM-ramantennen &r korrekt
ansluten (sid. 10).

Radiostationen ifraga sénder fran for
langt avstand eller ridande
mottagningsforhdllanden &r daliga.

Forsok forbittra signalstyrkan genom
att stdlla in stationen manuellt (sid. 33).
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YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION

Skivinformation

Tabellen nedan visar vilka skivtyper som stéds av DVD-receivern.

Videoskivor

Skivtyp Skivlogotyp

DVD-videoskiva M DVD

TYIDET=> VIDEO

SVCD [ﬂcommcr

(super video-CD) Ug@

DIGITAL VIDEO

Video-CD-skiva cOMPACT
i ZAaNIS:

VIDEOCD

COMPACT COMPACT Video-CD-skiva skapad genom kopiering av
[ﬂ MPEG-filer med filmmaterial pa en CD-R-
DIGITAL AUDIO DIGITAL AUDIO :
IR (ReWitable)  cller CD-RW-skiva

DVD-receivern medger uppspelning av: Reglonkod for
— MP3-, WMA- och bildfiler (Kodak, JPEG) Destination DVD-receiver Spelbara skivor
inspelade pd CD-R(W)-skivor. A
— JPEG/ISO 9660-format b ) ) (o)
— DivX® inspelad pd CD-R[W]/DVD+R[W]/ 1 1 ALL
DVD-R[W] (3.11, 4.x och 5.x) —/ —
DVD-regionskoder Storbritannien — pr— —
Alla normala DVD-spelare och DVD-skivor ir férsedda Ovriga Europa 2 2 ALL
med en regionskod (ett ID-nummer tilldelat varje e/ e/ \
marknadsregion). DVD-receivern stdder skivor mérkta -
med regionskoderna enligt tabellen till hoger. Vi hinvisar Australien ( ) ( \ ( )
till information pa skivfodralet angéende detaljer. 4 4 ALL
 — N
Korea ~— N
Allmént 3 3 AL
Ovriga Asien
Musikskivor
Skivtyp Skivlogotyp
COMPACT
Musik-CD-skiva DIGITAL AUDIO
(kompaktskiva for digitalt
ljud) compacT COMPACT Musik-CD-skiva skapad genom kopiering pa en CD-R- eller
[ﬂ [ﬂ CD-RW-skiva (inkl. MP3- eller WMA-filer)
DIGITAL AUDIO DIGITAL AUDIO

Mo

RO
Aktuell skivlogotyp ir tryckt pa skivan och skivfodralet.
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Anmérkningar

« Foljande skivor kan inte spelas upp pd DVD-receivern:
CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM, CDV. (Vissa typer av
DVD-R- (endast videoformat), DVD-RW- (endast
videoformat), DVD+R- och DVD+RW-skivor kan spelas upp pa
DVD-receivern.)

DVD-receivern kan inte anvdndas for uppspelning av en
CD-R-, CD-RW-, DVD-R-, DVD-RW-, DVD+R- eller
DVD+RW-skiva som inte har slutbehandlats. Genom
slutbehandling forbereds skivan for uppspelning pa en
kompatibel apparat.

Anvind endast skivor av tillforlitligt fabrikat. Beroende pa
inspelningsforhallanden och skivkarakteristik kan vissa skivor
inte spelas upp.

Anvind inte skivor av standardavvikande form eller storlek.

De kan hinda att en DVD-videoskiva eller en video-CD-skiva
fungerar annorlunda én vad som anges i denna bruksanvisning.
Det beror i sa fall pa skivans konstruktion och inte pa nagot fel
pa DVD-receivern. Vi hinvisar till information pa skivfodralet
angdende detaljer.

DVD-receivern kan anvindas for uppspelning av skivor mérkta
med nigon av de logotyper som anges pa sid. 48. (Forsok inte
placera ndgon annan typ av skiva i CD-facket, eftersom
DVD-receivern da kan skadas.)

Vissa skivor kan inte spelas upp pa grund av sddana
inspelningsférhallanden som datormilj6é och
tillimpningsprogram. Misslyckad uppspelning kan ocksa bero
pé skivans karakteristik eller skick, sdsom det inspelade
materialets kvalitet, repor eller deformationer.

YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION

Skivhantering

* Vidrér inte skivytan. Hall i en skiva
i ytterkanten och mitthélet.

» Lidmna inte kvar en skiva som inte

spelas upp i skivfacket.

Skriv inte pa en skiva med

blyertspenna, mérkpenna e.dyl.

Sitt inte fast tejp, klistermérken e.dyl. pa en skiva och lat inte en

skiva komma i kontakt med klister.

Anvind inte nagot skydd mot repor.

Anvind inte en skiva pa vars yta det gér att skriva med en

etikettskrivare.

Placera inte en skiva pa en plats

dr den utsitts for direkt solljus,

hog virme, hog luftfuktighet

eller mycket damm.

Om en skiva blivit smutsig, sa
torka den med en ren och torr trasa
fran mitten och ut mot ytterkanten.
Anvind inte skivrengoringsmedel
eller thinner.

Anvind inte en separat inkdpt
linsrengorare, eftersom det kan
resultera i funktionsfel.
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ORDLISTA

Ljudformat

B Dolby Digital

Dolby Digital &r ett digitalt surroundljudsystem som ger
dig fullstéindigt oberoende flerkanaligt ljud. Med

3 framkanaler (vénster, mitt och héger), och

2 surroundstereokanaler, erbjuder Dolby Digital

5 fullbands ljudkanaler. Med en extra kanal speciellt for
baseffekter, kallad LFE (lagfrekvenseffekt) har systemet
totalt 5.1 kanaler (LFE riknas som 0.1 kanal).
DVD-receivern mixar ner flerkanaligt ljud till 2 kanaler sa
att Dolby Digital-skivor kan spelas.

B Linjir PCM (LPCM)

Detta bestar av signaler som har omvandlats till digitalt
format utan komprimering. En CD-skiva spelas in med
16-bitars ljud vid 44,1 kHz, medan DVD-inspelning sker
nagonstans mellan 16 bitar vid 48 kHz och 24 bitar vid
192 kHz vilket resulterar i ljud av hogre kvalitet dn pa en
CD-skiva. Bland dessa signaler finns dven en typ kallad
packad PCM (P.PCM), som kan komprimeras utan nagon
dataforlust.

50

Ljudinformation

B Dynamikomféng

Med dynamikomfang menas skillnaden mellan det
minimala ljud som dr horbart Gver bruset fran utrustningen
och det maximala ljud som kan aterges utan att distorsion
uppstar.

B Samplingsfrekvens och kvantiserad
bithastighet
Vid omvandling av en analog signal till en digital kallas
det antal ganger per sekund som signalen samplas (ldses
in) for samplingsfrekvens, medan graden av finhet vid
omvandlingen av ljudnivan till ett numeriskt virde kallas
for kvantiserad bithastighet.
Det frekvensband som kan spelas upp bestims av
samplingsfrekvensen, medan dynamikomfanget, som
anger ljudnivaskillnanden, bestims av den kvantiserade
bithastigheten. I princip géller att ju hogre
samplingsfrekvensen ir, desto bredare blir det
frekvensomfang som kan spelas upp och ju hogre den
kvantiserade bithastigheten r, desto finare blir ljudet kan
aterges.

B Spar (CD/video-CD)
En CD- eller video-CD-skiva kan vara indelad i flera
segment (spar). Varje indelning har ett eget titelnummer.



ORDLISTA

Videosignalinformation

B Komponentvideosignal

Med systemet for komponentvideosignaler separeras
videosignalen i Y-signaler f6r luminans (ljustithet) och
Ps- och Pr-signaler f6r krominans (fargvirde). Fiarger kan
aterges mer naturtroget med detta system eftersom var och
en av dessa signaler dr oberoende av varandra.
Komponentsignalen kallas dven for
“fargskillnadssignalen” eftersom luminanssignalen &r
borttagen fran féargsignalen.

B Dekoder

En dekoder ér en apparat som kan omvandla data kodade
pé en DVD-skiva eller ett annat medium till ursprungliga
ljud- eller videosignaler.

B Film- och videodata
DVD-media kan i allménhet delas upp i tva
klassificeringstyper enligt nedan.
e Filmdata
Videomaterial inspelat med 24 bildrutor/sekund.
(Filmen som anvints vid filminspelning har spelats in
med 24 bildrutor/sekund.) Nyligen har progressiv
video med 30 bildrutor/sekund borjat forekomma.
* Videodata
Videomaterial inspelat med 30 bildrutor/sekund.
DVD-receiver kidnner automatiskt av om materialet pa en
DVD-skiva bestér av film- eller videodata och viljer sedan
lampligaste metod for omvandling till progressiv
utmatning.

B Sammanflatad och progressiv utmatning
Standard for videosignaler har hittills varit NTSC med
linjeskanningen 525i (dér i star for sammanflitat). 525p
(dér p star for progressiv) erbjuder till skillnad fran detta
signaler med dubbelt antal skannade linjer.

H NTSC

NTSC ér ett videosignalsystem (525 linjer, 30 bildrutor
per sekund) som anvinds i Nordamerika, Centralamerika
och ett antal ldnder i Sydamerika och Asien, bland annat
Japan.

H PAL

PAL ér ett videosignalsystem (625 linjer, 25 bildrutor per
sekund) som anvénds i Storbritannien, stora delar av
Ovriga Visteuropa, ett flertal lander i Sydamerika, nagra
ldnder i MellanGstern och Asien, ett flertal lander i Afrika,
Australien, Nya Zeeland och andra lander pé 6ar i Stilla
havet.

B Titel, kapitel (DVD-video)

En DVD-videoskiva kan vara indelad i storre delar (titlar)
och mindre delar (kapitel). Varje del har ett eget
titelnummer eller kapitelnummer.

Upphovsriétt och logotyper

DVD-receivern anviander sig av en sirskild teknik for
upphovsrittsskydd, vilken dr skyddad genom
metodansprak fran vissa amerikanska patent och andra
intellektuella egendomsrittigheter som dgs av
Macrovision Corporation och andra réttighetsinnehavare.
All anvdndning av denna teknik for upphovsrittsskydd
kréver tillstand fran Macrovision Corporation och &r
endast avsedd for hemmabruk eller annan begrinsad
visning, sa ldnge inte sérskilt tillstand erhallits fran
Macrovision Corporation. Omvént konstruktionsarbete
eller isdrtagning &r forbjudet.

00 poLey|

DIGITAL
Tillverkad pa licens fran Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby” och
dubbel-D-symbolen ér varumirken som tillhor Dolby
Laboratories.

“DTS” och “DTS DIGITAL OUT” dr varumirken som
tillhor Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

Teknik for avkodning av MPEG Layer-3-ljud anvinds pa
licens fran Fraunhofer IIS och Thomson multimedia.

“DivX”, “DivX Certified” och atféljande logotyper &r
varumirken som tillhér DivX Networks, Inc och som anvinds pa
licens.
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TEKNISKA DATA

FORSTARKAR DEL
* Minsta RMS uteffekt per kanal (20 kHz Fabrik LPF)

(6 Q, 1kHz, 0,18% THD) L 20W+20W
* Maximal RMS uteffekt per kanal (20 kHz Fabrik LPF)

(6Q, 1kHz, 10% THD).....ccooeeiieeieiieeeeeseeene 30W+30W
« Total Harmonisk Distorsion

AUX etc. (1 Kanalsdriven, 1 kHz) ..........ccccueeen mindre dn 0,08%
* Ingéngs kinslighet/Impedans

AUX CLC. vttt seeeees 300 mV/47 kQ
* Frekvensatergivning

AUX CLC. ettt 10 Hz till 22 kHz +3dB

* Signal brus forhallande
(20 kHz Fabrik LPF, IHF-A nitverk, forkortad)

AUX etc. (0 dB INZANE) ...vvvvevereniiieirieiereeeneeseiseieieseneeas 93 dB
VIDEO DEL
* Videosignalniva

Video ... 1 Vp-p/75 Q

Komponent coeerenene L VP-p/75 Q (Y)
0,7 Vp-p/75 Q (PB, PR)
Signal brus forhallande ..............ccocoeciiniicineincccenes 72 dB
TUNER DEL
FM del

« Instidllningsomrade
« Signal brus férhallande (Mono) ...
o Kéanslighet (S/N 30 dB)....ccoceueureereieeeininseceeeieieese e
AM del
* Instillningsomrade
Modeller i USA och Canada
Andra modeller.
« Signal brus foérhallande
* Kinslighet (S/N 20 dB)

CD/DVD PLAYER DEL
« Signal brus férhallande
« Total Harmonisk Distorsion ..
* Separering

AUDIO FORMAT
* Dolby Digita/MPEG dekodning (ej dekoda DTS)
* PCM DATA: 16 bit
* LPCM DATA: 20/24 bit
Fs: 44,1, 48 kHz st6d/88,2, 96 kHz stod for nedmixnings

* MP3: 32 kbps till 320 kbps, 16 kHz till 48 kHz samplingsgrad
* WMA: Upp till 192 kbps (stodjer ej 32 kbps),

32 kHz, 44,1 kHz, 48 kHz samplingsgrad
* Stodjer mono och stereo WMA/MP3 och VBR filer
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ALLMANT
 Stromforsorjning
Modeller till U.S.A. och Kanada 120 V nitspdnning, 60 Hz
Modell till Australien ... 240 V nitspdnning, 50 Hz
Modeller till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien
....230 V nitspdnning, 50 Hz
... 220 V nitspdnning, 60 Hz
220-240 V nitspénning, 50/60 Hz
Allméin modell 110-120 V nitspéanning, 50/60 Hz
o EffektfOrbrukning ........cccoeeevvevericoininncnciicceceeceeeen 30 W
« Effektforbrukning i beredskapslige
Modeller till U.S.A. och Kanada....
Modell till Australien
Modeller till Europa, inkl. Storbritannien ...
Modell till Korea...............
Modell till 6vriga Asien
Allmién modell
« Laserpickup

Modell till Korea.
Modell till vriga Asien....

Halvledarlaser, GaAIAs
...650 nm (DVD), 790 nm (VCD/CD)
1,45 mW (DVD), 1,13 mW (VCD/CD)
. 215 x 112,8 X 295,9 mm

Vaglingd
Uteffekt.
e Yttermatt (b x hx d).
* Vikt
« Tillaten arbetstemperatur
« Tillaten luftfuktighet

..5% till 90% (ingen kondensation)

Tekniska data ir foremdl for dndringar utan foregdende meddelande.



ATTENZIONE: PRIMA DI USARE QUEST’UNITA.

1

12

Per assicurarsi le migliori prestazioni dell’unita, leggere questo
manuale per intero. Conservarlo poi in un luogo sicuro per
poterlo riutilizzare al momento del bisogno.
Installare questo sistema audio in una posizione ben ventilata,
asciutta e pulita con almeno 10 cm di spazio libero sopra, sulla
sinistra, sulla destra e dietro il RDX-E700 — lontano da luce
solare diretta, sorgenti di calore, vibrazioni, polvere, umidita e/o
calore.
Installare quest’unita lontano da elettrodomestici, motori o
trasformatori, perché possono causare rombi.
Non esporre quest’unita a variazioni repentine della temperatura
ambiente e non installarle in stanze molto umide (ad esempio
dove ¢ in uso un umidificatore) per evitare che in essa si formi
condensa, che a sua volta puo causare folgorazioni, incendi,
guasti e/o ferite.
Evitare di installare ’unita in una posizione dove possa su di essa
possano cadere oggetti o liquidi. Inoltre, non posare su di essa:
— Altri componenti, dato che possono causare danni e/o lo
scolorimento della superficie dell’apparecchio.
— Candele o altri oggetti che bruciano, dato che possono
causare incendi, danni all’unita e/o ferite a persone.
— Contenitori di liquidi, dato che possono cadere e causare
folgorazioni all’utente e guasti a quest’unita.
Non coprire quest’unita con giornali, tovaglie, tende o altro per
non impedirne la dispersione del calore. Se la temperatura al suo
interno dovesse salire, puo causare incendi, guasti e/o ferite.
Non collegare quest’unita ad una presa di corrente sino a che tutti
i suoi collegamenti sono completi.
Non usare 1'unita capovolta. Potrebbe surriscaldarsi e guastarsi.
Potrebbe surriscaldarsi e guastarsi.
Non agire con forza eccessiva su interruttori, manopole e/o cavi.
Per scollegare un cavo, tirare la spina e mai il cavo stesso.
Non pulire mai quest’unita con solventi ed altre sostanze
chimiche. Essi possono danneggiarne le finiture. Usare
semplicemente un panno soffice e pulito.
Usare solo corrente elettrica del voltaggio indicato sull’adesivo
apposito ad esso affisso. L’uso di voltaggi superiori ¢ pericoloso e
puo causare incendi, guasti e/o ferite. YAMAHA non puo venire
considerata responsabile di danni risultanti dall’uso di
quest’unita con un voltaggio superiore a quello prescritto.
Per evitare danni dovuti a fulmini, scollegare il cavo di
alimentazione dalla presa durante temporali.
Non tentare di modificare o riparare quest’unita. Affidare
qualsiasi riparazione a personale qualificato YAMAHA. In
particolare, non aprirla mai per alcun motivo.
Se si prevede di non dover fare uso di quest’unita per qualche
tempo, ad esempio per andare in vacanza, scollegarne la spina di
alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.
Prima di concludere che I’unita ¢ guasta, non mancate di leggere
la sezione di questo manuale dedicata alla “DIAGNOSTICA”.
Prima di spostare quest’unita, premere il pulsante STANDBY/
ON portandolo nella modalita di attesa, quindi, scollegare la
spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.
Quando la temperatura ambiente cambia improvvisamente, si
forma condensa. Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa
di corrente e lasciare riposare 1’apparecchio.
Se viene usata a lungo, quest’unita si puo surriscaldare.
Spegnerla e lasciarla riposare perché si raffreddi.

Questa unita non viene scollegata dalla fonte di
alimentazione CA fintanto che essa rimane collegata
alla presa di rete, cio anche se 1’unita viene spenta.
Questo stato viene chiamato modo di standby. In
questo stato 1’unita consuma una quantita minima di
corrente.

Pericolo
Quando quest’unita & collegata ad una presa di corrente, non
guardare all’interno del vano portadisco.

11 laser contenuto in questo prodotto & in grado di emettere
radiazioni eccedenti i limiti fissati per la Classe 1.

AVVERTENZA

PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDI E
FOLGORAZIONI, NON ESPORRE QUEST UNITA
A PIOGGIA O UMIDITA.

INDICAZIONI CONCERNENTI
LAPPLICAZIONE DEL D.M. 28.8.95, N. 548

SI DICHIARA CHE:
I’apparecchio: tipo Ricevitore DVD
marca YAMAHA
modello RDX-E700

risponde alle prescrizioni dell’art. 2 comma 1 del D.M.
28 agosto 1995, n. 548

Fatto a Rellingen, il 09/17/2005

Yamaha Elektronik Europa GmbH
Siemensstr. 22-34, 25462
Rellingen, b. Hamburg Germany

ATTENZIONE

L’uso di controlli, regolazioni, operazioni o procedure non
specificati in questo manuale possono risultare in esposizione
a radiazioni pericolose.

9 La targhetta del nome del modello si trova sul fondo
dell’unita.
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CARATTERISTICHE

¢ Riproduce DVD, Video CD, CD Audio, CD MP3, ¢ Telecomando con tutte le funzioni
CD WMA, CD DivX e CD JPEG. ¢ Menu visualizzato sullo schermo (OSD)
e Di facile utilizzo con MULTI JOG e Presa DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT

Questo manuale

* In questo manuale, le operazioni che possono venire eseguire usando il ricevitore a DVD o il suo telecomando vengono spiegate
usando il telecomando.

¢ Le descrizioni e le illustrazioni del telecomando di questo manuale sono basate sul modello europeo e britannico, salva diversa
indicazione.

* 3¢ indica un suggerimento riguardante un’operazione.

 Le note contengono informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sulle istruzioni per 1’uso.

* Questo manuale ¢ stato stampato prima della produzione dell’apparecchio. Il design e i dati tecnici sono soggetti a modifiche senza
preavviso, in parte a causa di migliorie. Il prodotto ed il manuale potrebbero quindi essere leggermente differenti.

ACCESSORI IN DOTAZIONE

Questo prodotto include i seguenti accessori. Prima di collegare i diffusori o un televisore a questo prodotto, controllare di possedere
tutte le parti che seguono.

Telecomando Batterie (x2) Cavo video a spinotti
PRlat— (AA, R06, UM-3)
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COMANDI E FUNZIONI

Pannello anteriore

©e© © @ ® ®0
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@YAMAHA

"}il [[T= ==
il
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<D MULTIJOG D>
PUSHENTER

STANDBY/ON

_/ L
® © ©® & @ ©® ©® @

(1 STANDBY/ON ©® TIMER
Accendere quest’unita. Premere nuovamente questo Imposta I’unita DVD nella modalita di riproduzione via
pulsante per portare 1’unita nella modalita di attesa timer o di risparmio energia.
(pagina 14).
DISPLAY
Visualizza informazioni di stato come il tempo trascorso
ORPAN .
Fa aprire e chiudere il piatto portadisco. La pressione di del branofcapitolo attuale.
é nella modalita di attesa accende 1'unita DVDS ed @ SOUND

imposta la sorgente in ingresso su DVD/CD. Commuta le impostazioni audio da regolare.

(® Piatto portadisco

R A @@ MULTIJOG
Contiene il disco riprodotto. L. L .
Regola varie impostazioni e la frequenza quando si
@ Display sintonizza una stazione radio. E’ anche possibile saltare
Visualizza informazioni o impostazioni di riproduzione capitoli o brani quando la sorgente in ingresso & impostata
(pagina 4). su DVD/CD.
® O @ MODE

Fa fermare Ia riproduzione del disco, Supporta MULTI JOG ed permette varie operazioni.

® INPUT Sensore del telecomando

. . Riceve i segnali del telecomando.
Seleziona una sorgente in ingresso.

#® VOLUME
Regola il volume di riproduzione.

@ =Ml

Avvia e mette in pausa la riproduzione del disco.

Presa PHONES
Permette di collegare una cuffia.




COMANDI E FUNZIONI

Display

P9

P 99

1 1 1 -
RNDM PROG | g | PROGRESSIVE SLEEP ®
2 A-B SF MUTE ST MEMORY ll—
TITLE_TRK CHAP|
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu oooo ooooo gooood goooo ooooo goooo goooo ooooo

@ Indicatore della modalita di riproduzione
Visualizza I’icona della modalita di riproduzione scelta.

@ Icona di pausa
Si illumina quando la riproduzione di un disco ¢ in pausa.

(® Icona di riproduzione
Si illumina durante la riproduzione di un disco.

@ MUTE

Si illumina quando la funzione di silenziamento ¢& attivata.

(® PROGRESSIVE
Si illumina quando la funzione di scansione progressiva ¢
attivata.

® SLEEP

Si illumina quando la funzione del timer di spegnimento ¢
attivata.

ONC

Si illumina quando la funzione di riproduzione via timer ¢
attivata.

il

Si illumina durante la ricezione di un forte segnale radio
quando la modalita in ingresso ¢ AM o FM.

©® Indicatore modalita del display
Si illumina a seconda del tipo di disco.

@ ST

Si illumina durante la ricezione di un forte segnale radio
FM nella modalita FM stereo.

#® MEMORY
Si illumina o lampeggia quando si preimposta una
stazione radio FM/AM.

@ Display

Visualizza varie informazioni, ad esempio il titolo, il
capitolo ed il numero di brano, o il tempo di riproduzione
trascorso.



COMANDI E FUNZIONI

Telecomando

DVD/CD FM/AM

* Riproduzione

* Selezione lingua dei
sottotitoli e lingua
audio, ecc.

* Sintonizzazione
stazioni radio

* Preimpostazione
stazioni radio, ecc.
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Modalita DVD/CD ®» ¢ Modalita

HD :

EQ v DVD/CD

I S )

DIRECT AUX TUNER

CoOC=

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

B Funzioni comuni

N

oo
N e Ny
DO DO

DIMMER ~SLEEP

G0 @ LJ s

TUNER

DVD/CD
TUNER

@Q

REPEAT I,—| o

W FREQITEXT

WODE PTY SEEK START

PRESET. APRESET

= &=

[ MENU

OO

OO

[Tvvor | VOLUME
)| e
® ——cam
— —1
| '
@ — =
EQ v DVDICD
DIRECT AUX TUNER
®

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

Nota

Le descrizioni e le illustrazioni del telecomando di questo
manuale sono basate su modelli per Europa e GB, salva diversa
indicazione.

L'unita DVD possiede due modalita di funzionamento
principali. Prima di usare funzioni di ciascuna modalita, ¢
necessario scegliere una modalita per cambiare le
assegnazioni dei pulsanti del telecomando.

Per cambiare la modalita di funzionamento

* Modalita DVD/CD: Premere DVD/CD.

* Modalita TUNER: Premere TUNER. Per dettagli sul
funzionamento del sintonizzatore, consultare “PER
SINTONIZZARE STAZIONI RADIO” (pagina 33).

Sz

E’ possibile controllare il televisore ed altri componenti collegati
all’unita DVD utilizzando il telecomando. Per maggiori dettagli,
consultare la sezione “CONTROLLO DI COMPONENTI
ESTERNI” (pagina 42).

Operazioni in comune a tutte le modalita

(1) Trasmettitore di raggi infrarossi
Manda segnali all’unita DVD.

(@ STANDBY/ON (/1)
Accende quest’unita DVD o la porta nel modo di attesa
(pagina 14).

® MUTE

Porta a zero il volume. Premerlo di nuovo per riportare il
volume al suo livello originale.

@ NIGHT

Attiva o disattiva la modalita di ascolto notturno (pagina 41).

® EQ
Commuta la modalita EQ MODE (pagina 40).

(® DIRECT
Attiva e disattiva la modalita DIRECT.

@ SLEEP

Attiva il timer di spegnimento (pagina 17).
DIMMER

Cambia la luminosita del display (pagina 18).

@ VOLUME +/-

Regola il volume di riproduzione generale.

Selettori di ingresso
Seleziona la sorgente in ingresso dell’unita DVD
(pagina 14).
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B Modalita DVD/CD
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Operazioni disponibili solo in modalita DVD/
CcD

@ Pulsanti numerici(da1a9,0)
Premere i pulsanti per introdurre i numeri.

@ REPEAT

Attiva la modalita di riproduzione ripetuta (pagina 25).

® O

Fa fermare la riproduzione del disco.

@ 00

Porta la riproduzione in pausa.

® >

Da inizio alla riproduzione del disco.

® <, >

Permettono di passare all’inizio del capitolo/brano attuale
o del capitolo/brano successivo.

@ GUI
Visualizza informazioni di stato come il tempo trascorso
del brano/capitolo attuale sullo schermo del televisore.

SET UP

Visualizza il menu OSD sullo schermo del televisore
(pagina 19).

(©® SUBTITLE
Sceglie la lingua dei sottotitoli (pagina 28).

ANGLE

Seleziona I’angolo di visione (pagina 28).

@ A-B

Attiva la modalita di riproduzione A-B (pagina 26).
@ PROG

Attiva la modalita di riproduzione programmata
(pagina 23).

@ RANDOM
Attiva la modalita di riproduzione casuale (pagina 24).

MENU

Visualizza il menu del DVD sullo schermo del televisore
(pagina 27).

@#® TOP MENU/RETURN
Riporta il menu del DVD alla schermata precedente
(pagina 27).

. 1~7 1< /> /ENTER
Controlla il menu OSD (pagina 19).

@ AUDIO
Sceglie la lingua del parlato (pagina 28).

ZOOM
Esegue lo zoom su una parte specifica dell’immagine
(pagina 29).



COLLEGAMENTO DIFFUSORI

Per collegare i diffusori all’unita DVD, fare quanto segue. Qui I’esempio di collegamento utilizza il YAMAHA
NX-E700 (consistente in due diffusori) ed i cavi ad esso in dotazione. Per informazioni sui vostri diffusori, consultare
il loro manuale dell’utente.

Mo
o

Potete anche fare uso di diffusori acquistati separatamente (vedi pagina 8).

Note

* Non collegare il cavo di alimentazione dell’unita DVD fino a che tutti i collegamenti non sono completati.

* Accertarsi di collegare il canale sinistro (L), il canale destro (R), “+” (rosso) e “~” (nero) in modo appropriato. Se i collegamento sono
diffettosi non si udra alcun suono dai diffusori e se le polarita dei collegamenti dei diffusori sono scorrette il suono sara innaturale e
carente nei bassi.

* Non permettere che i cavi nudi dei diffusori si tocchino 1’un ’altro e che tocchino una qualsiasi parte metallica di questa unita. Cio
potrebbe danneggiare 1’unita DVD e/o i diffusori.

* Utilizzare diffusri dell’impedenza specificata indicata sul pannello posteriore di questa unita.

« Utilizzare siffusori schermati magneticamente. Se questo tipo di diffusori crea ancora interferenze col monitor, allontanare i diffusori
dal monitor.

3NOIZVHVd3dd
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COLLEGAMENTO DIFFUSORI

Collegamento di diffusori

Collegamento di un subwoofer

1 Rimuovere circa 10 mm di isolamento
dall’estremita di ciascun cavo dei diffusori e
attorcigliare assieme i fili esposti del cavo
per prevenire cortocircuiti.

o], |

2 Premere e tenere premuta la leva.

Rosso: positivo (+)
Nero: negativo (-)

3 Inserire un filo nudo. Rilasciando la leva essa
ritorna in posizione.

o

Ve Rosso: positivo (+)
Nero: negativo (-)

B Note sui cavi dei diffusori

Un cavo per diffusori ¢ in effetti una coppia di cavi isolati
appaiati. Un cavo ¢ di forma o colore diverso, forse con
una linea, una scanalatura o una sporgenza. Collegare il
cavo con la linea (scanalatura, ecc.) ai terminali “+”
(rosso) dell'unita DVD e del diffusore. Collegare il cavo
neutro ai terminali “—” (nero) dell'unita DVD e del
diffusore.

Collegare la presa SUBWOOFER OUT del
dell’'unita DVD alla presa INPUT del subwoofer
usando il cavo del subwoofer.

Cavo subwoofer

Subwoofer

Note

* Non collegare il cavo di alimentazione del dell’unita DVD o di
un subwoofer fino a che tutti i collegamenti non sono
completati.

¢ La gamma di bassa frequenza del suono remixato viene emessa
dalla presa SUBWOOFER OUT.



COLLEGAMENTO DI UN TELEVISORE

Seguire la procedura indicata di seguito per collegare il televisore all’unita DVD utilizzando il cavo video a spinotti in
dotazione ed i cavi audio (venduti separatamente). Inoltre, potete ottenere immagini di alta qualita con un collegamento
video component un collegamento scart (solo modelli per Europa e GB). Per informazioni sul televisore, consultarne il
manuale.

Note

* Non collegare il cavo di alimentazione dell’unita DVD fino a che tutti i collegamenti non sono completati.
 Spegnere il televisore prima di collegarlo all’unita DVD.

B Altri metodi di collegamento

Per fare un collegamento video component o un
collegamento scart (solo modelli per Europa e GB), ¢
necessario il cavo adatto.

vioEo
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AUDIO

@3 Collegamento video component
@ Collegare le prese VIDEO OUT COMPONENTdell’ unita
DVD alle prese di ingresso video component del

Cavo video a Cavo audio televisore facendo uso di cavi video component del tipo in
spinotti (venduto commercio
(in dotazione) separatamente) '

TV

Prese video component

Collegamento scart (Modelli per Europa e GB)
Collegare il terminale AV dell’unita DVD al terminale di
ingresso scart del vostro televisore usando un cavo scart in
commercio.

(Modelli per Europa e GB)

1 Collegare la presa VIDEO dell’unita DVD alla
presa di ingresso video del vostro televisore
usando il cavo a spinotti video in dotazione.

2 Per emettere il suono dai diffusori collegati
all’unita DVD, collegare le prese TV IN
dell’unita DVD alle prese di uscita audio del
televisore utilizzando un cavo a spinotti
audio (venduto separatamente).

fonononong
poooooonon

Terminale AV Selettore RGB/YUV

Selettore RGB/YUV

Seleziona il terminale di uscita dei segnali video.

Portare questo selettore sulla posizione YUV per emettere
i segnali component sulle prese COMPONENT.

Portare questo selettore sulla posizione RGB per emettere
i segnali RGB sul terminale AV.

Nota

Quando il selttore RGB/YUYV si trova su “RGB”, la funzione
Progressive Scan (pagina 31) non ¢ disponibile.




COLLEGAMENTO DELLE ANTENNE

Per godere della radio sull’'unita DVD ¢ necessario collegare le antenne AM e FM all’unita DVD stessa. Questo prodotto
include un’antenna AM ad anello ed un’antenna FM interna. Se ci fossero problemi a causa della debolezza della
ricezione radio nella vostra area e voleste migliorare la ricezione, raccomandiamo di usare antenne esterne opzionali. Per
maggiori dettagli, consultare il pil vicino negoziante o centro assistenza YAMAHA.

Antenna 3 Inserire i fili del’antenna AM ad anello nel
FM interna
(inclusa)

terminale AM ANT.

Antenna a
telaio AM
(inclusa)

Shaa T
\‘"_F Q\\\ (t:::inale GND)
N

B Messaaterra ﬁ
Per ottenere una massima sicurezza con minima

interferenza, collegare il terminale GND dell’antenna ad

)y

un buon punto di messa a terra. Esso ¢ di solito costituito
da un paletto in metallo infisso a terra.

Collegamento di un’antenna AM a

5 Ripetere i passi da 2 a 4 per inserire i fili
dell’antenna AM ad anello nel terminale GND.

telaio 6 Installare 'antenna lontana dall’'unita DVD e
dai cavi dei diffusori.
Durante I’ascolto della radio, far girare la testata
1 Applicare il supporto dell’antenna dell’antenna fino a trovare I’angolo di ricezione
all’antenna. migliore.
Quando si applica I’antenna ad un muro, il supporto

non & necessario. @

Collegamento di un’antenna FM

1 Collegare I’antenna FM interna in dotazione
alla presa FM ANT dell’unita DVD.

2 Installare 'antenna lontana dall’'unita DVD e
dai cavi dei diffusori.
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COLLEGAMENTO DI COMPONENTI ESTERNI

Potete collegare a questo ricevitore a DVD componenti esterni, ad esempio masterizzatori di CD o registratori a MD.
Questa sezione fornisce un esempio di collegamento con altri componenti. Per informazioni dettagliate sui componenti,
consultarne il manuale.

Collegamento di un registratore
OPTICAL ANALOG

CDoMD N A G

Se si collega un registratore CD o MD all’unita DVD o Gy Masterizzatore CD
. . . . o MD
usando cavi a fibre ottiche del tipo normalmente in T
commercio, & possibile registrare sorgenti audio riprodotte — m
digitalmente con 1’unita DVD. Inoltre, potete riprodurre \\ . E
con I'unita DVD anche segnale audio riprodotto con il _ gtat;:?h: fibre g
registratore. N
oo [ (©)
S o) c m
Le trasmissioni AM/FM non possono venire emesse dal terminale | /@;7 aj(\il?o
DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT di questa unitd. Per registrare 4] o — | =
trasmissioni AM/FM, usare un cavo audio del tipo in commercio v | | [
per collegare la presa AUX OUT dell’unita DVD alla presa di t@ @ (|°
ingresso analogica del proprio registratore. @ @ j)
: il

Note 7
* Prima di procedere coi collegamenti del ricevitore a DVD,

spegnere tutti i componenti del sistema. 1 Collegare la presa DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT del
* Non collegare il cavo di alimentazione dell’unitd DVD fino a ricevitore a DVD alla presa di ingresso

che tutti i collegamenti non sono completati. digitale del registratore facendo uso di un

cavo digitale a fibre ottiche.

2 Collegare le prese AUX OUT dell’unita DVD
alle prese di ingresso analogiche del
registratore usando un cavo audio.

3 Collegare le prese AUX IN del ricevitore a
DVD alle prese di uscita analogiche del
registratore usando un cavo audio.

11



COLLEGAMENTO DI COMPONENTI ESTERNI

B Le prese AUX

» Il segnale ricevuto dalla presa AUX IN non viene
emesso dalla presa AUX OUT.

e I circuiti digitali ed analogici dell’unita DVD sono
indipendenti I’uno dall’altro. I segnali analogici in
ingresso vengono emessi solo dalle prese di uscita
analogiche.

Bl Le prese DIGITAL

* Le prese digitali sono compatibili con segnali PCM,
Dolby Digital e DTS.

¢ Le prese digitali sono state progettate in accordo con
gli standard EIA. Per fare un collegamento digitale,
usare un cavo ottico corrispondente agli standard EIA.

s

NOE

Questa unita ¢ in grado di emettere digitalmente un segnale DTS.

Per riprodurre una sorgente codificata DTS, collegare la presa
DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT dell’unita DVD alla presa di ingresso
digitale di un componente provvisto di un decodificatore DTS.

12

Collegamento dei cavi di
alimentazione

Fatti tutti i collegamenti, collegare i cavi di collegamento
dell’unita DVD e del subwoofer (opzionale).

MAINS
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INSTALLAZIONE DELLE BATTERIE NEL TELECOMANDO

1 Premere il marchio A\ sul coperchio della
batterie e aprire il coperchio.

2 Inserire le due batterie in dotazione (AA, RO6,
UM-3) nel vano della batteria.
Controllare di aver messo le polarita (+ and —) nella
posizione giusta.

Premere /\

3 Chiudereil coperchio del vano batterie.

3NOIZVHVd3dd

B Sostituzione delle batterie
Cambiare tutte le batterie se il campo di funzionamento del
telecomando diminuisce.

Note

* Non mescolare batterie vecchie e nuove.

* Non usare batterie di tipo differente, ad esempio alcaline ed al
manganese. Ciascun tipo di batteria ha le sue caratteristiche
anche se la forma ¢ identica.

« Se le batterie si scaricano, toglierle immediatamente dal
telecomando per evitare esplosioni e perdite di acido.

* Gettare le batterie in accordo con le regolamentazioni locali.

« Se una batteria inizia a perdere, gettarla immediatamente. Fare
attenzione a non lasciare che 1’acido delle batterie entri in
contatto con la cute e gli abiti. Prima di inserire le batterie
nuove, pulire bene il vano batterie.

* Per non perdere il contenuto della memoria, sostituire le batterie
entro due minuti.

USO DEL TELECOMANDO

Usare il telecomando entro 6 m dal ricevitore DVD e
puntarlo verso il sensore del telecomando (pagina 3).

S

Note

« Fare attenzione a non versare liquido sul telecomando.

@Moo/\Q [

i E * Fare attenzione a non far cadere il telecomando.
] ntro 6 m * Non lasciare il telecomando in luoghi come i seguenti:

30° | | 30" — Un luogo caldo o umido, ad esempio vicino ad un calorifero o
(| 1 a un bagno

— Un luogo molto freddo
— Un luogo polveroso
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PER PORTARE LALIMENTAZIONE SU ON/STANDBY

%

STANDBY/ON

STANDBY/ON ((b/1) @

OB M
I I O e N

DIMMER  SLEEP

)0

POWER

Premere STANDBY/ON una volta per accendere il
ricevitore DVD.

Premere nuovamente STANDBY/ON per portare il
ricevitore DVD nel modo di standby.

¢

E’ possibile impostare il ricevitore DVD nella modalita eco
standby premendo DISPLAY sul pannello anteriore nella
modalita di standby. In questa modalita, tutti i display del
ricevitore DVD si spengono. Per cancellare la modalita eco

standby premere DISPLAY nella modalita eco.

SCELTA DI UNA SORGENTE DI SEGNALE IN INGRESSO

Col ricevitore DVD ¢ possibile godere di svariate sorgenti. Dopo aver collegato un televisore, dei diffusori, delle antenne
ed altri dispositivi, seguire la procedura che segue per scegliere una sorgente di segnale da riprodurre col ricevitore DVD.
per informazioni sui metodi di collegamento, consultare le pagine da pagine 8 a 12.

NIGHT -
)

TV DvD/CD
AUX DIRECT AuX

DvD/CD
TUNER

TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

Eseguire una delle seguenti operazioni.

Per passare all’ingresso DVD/CD:
Premere DVD/CD.

Per passare all’ingresso di una sorgente
esterna (apparecchi esterni collegati al
ricevitore DVD):

Premere AUX.

Per passare all’ingresso TV:
Premere TV.

Solo modelli per GB ed Europa

E’ possibile commutare i segnali in ingresso tra i
segnali in ingresso sulle prese TV IN ed i segnali in
ingresso sul terminale AV (pagina 20).

Per passare all’ingresso del sintonizzatore
(radio AM/FM):

Premere TUNER.

Ogni volta che si preme TUNER, la sorgente in
ingresso si alterna tra AM e FM.

14

B Per selezionare una sorgente in
ingresso usando INPUT sul pannello
anteriore

Premere ripetutamente INPUT.

Ogni volta che si preme INPUT, la sorgente in ingresso

cambia nel modo seguente:

—» DVD/CD

+

FM

¥

AM

TV/SCART*

+
AUX
I

* SCART si applica solo ai modelli per Europa e GB.




REGOLAZIONE DEL VOLUME

Premere VOLUME + per aumentare il livello del
volume e VOLUME - per diminuirlo.

— _— VOLUME +/-

quququ

U N L) Premere MUTE per far tacere la riproduzione.
| e |7 Per far tornare il volume al livello originario, premere

—r— VOLUME +/— MUTE di nuovo o premere VOLUME +/—.
O=E

MUTE

-n
c
&
O —
w2
> >
n =
m m
=
o

N




REGOLAZIONE DELLOROLOGIO

1 Premere TIMER sul pannello anteriore per

:} ] O selezionare “TIME” e quindi premere MULTI
JOG.

13
o
v

— = N\ 2 Ruotare MULTI JOG per regolare I'ora e
VVVVVV
© m 00 @ 0O @ quindi premere MULTI JOG.

[
[

Ruotare MULTI JOG per regolare i minuti e
quindi premere MULTI JOG.

TIMER MULTI JOG

4 Premere nuovamente MULTI JOG per
impostare I'ora.

Nota

Non ¢ possibile impostare il timer senza aver regolato 1’orologio.

IMPOSTAZIONE DEL TIMER

Potete impostare il timer in modo che il ricevitore a DVD si accenda all’ora da voi impostata ed inizi a riprodurre il
segnale di una sorgente da voi scelta.

..... 1 Premere TIMER sul pannello anteriore per
:} ‘ O selezionare “TIMER” e quindi premere MULTI
JOG.

0 O W 2 Ruotare MULTI JOG in senso orario per

selezionare “TIMER ON” e quindi premere
7 7 MULTI JOG.
TIMER MULTI JOG Viene visualizzata 1’attuale impostazione del timer.

3 Impostare I’orario di inizio della riproduzione
via timer usando MULTI JOG, e quindi
premere MULTI JOG.

4 Ruotare MULTI JOG per selezionare la
sorgente in ingresso da riprodurre e quindi
premere MULTI JOG.

5 Ruotare MULTI JOG per impostare la durata
(da 30 a 90 min) e quindi premere MULTI
JOG.

E’ possibile impostare la durata in passi da 10 minuti.

B Per disattivare il timer
Scegliere “TIMER OFF” nella fase 2.
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IMPOSTAZIONE SPEGNIMENTO VIA TIMER

Se si imposta lo spegnimento via timer, il ricevitore DVD si porta in modalita di attesa dopo il periodo impostato.

— Premere ripetutamente SLEEP per impostare il
o e tempo per lo spegnimento via timer.
Ad ogni pressione di SLEEP, il tempo cambia nel modo

N R Y RN seguente:
] =

DIMMER SLEEP _’ SLEEP'30
G @O C=s SLEEP

us
SLEEP-60
=)

ToE PTY SEEK ST SLEEP-120
i
e Spegnimeto via timer off
= .

O=20

RO
» * Il ricevitore DVD passa automaticamente alla modalita di

M

TOP MENY . Cc

@ A attenuazione. =

N

Svvor ] voLume N (@]

MUTE ote z

5 -

' NiGHT ' * Lo spegnimento via timer funziona solo per il ricevitore DVD. m

Esso non spegne i componenti collegati al ricevitore DVD. 3

|E__n| i] % * Lo spegnimento via timer viene cancellato se si porta il o
DIRECT, AKX I&_ERI ricevitore DVD nella modalita di attesa.

e e T ¢ Il ricevitore DVD memorizza la modalita o le impostazioni di

riproduzione in memoria quando si porta automaticamente in
modalita di attesa. Potete usare queste impostazioni quando si

IANOCRAFT e . .
s accende il ricevitore DVD la prossima volta.

N

B Per impostare lo spegnimento via timer
usando MULTI JOG

Premere ripetutamente TIMER sul pannello anteriore fino

a che “SLEEP” non appare sul display del ricevitore DVD.

Ruotare MULTI JOG per impostare la durata (da 5 a

240 min).

E’ possibile impostare la durata in passi da 5 minuti (da 5

a 60 min), da 10 minuti (da 60 a 120 min) o da 30 minuti

(da 120 a 240 min).

B Per disattivare lo spegnhimento via timer
Premere ripetutamente SLEEP fino a che “SLEEP” non
scompare dal display del ricevitore DVD.

E’ anche possibile cancellare lo spegnimento via timer
usando MULTI JOG. Premere ripetutamente TIMER sul
pannello anteriore fino a che “SLEEP” non appare sul
display del ricevitore DVD, e quindi ruotare MULTI JOG
per selezionare “SLEEP-00".
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PER CAMBIARE LA LUMINOSITA’ DEL DISPLAY

E’ possibile cambiare la luminosita del display del ricevitore DVD.

—)
H H Premere DIMMER.

STANDBY/ON POWER
C Ogni volta che si preme DIMMER, 1’attenuazione della
Oom o luminosita del display (Dimmer) si alterna tra on e off.
O B Per cancellare la modalita di
© ot DIMMER attenuazione della luminosita
Premere di nuovo DIMMER.

Vet FREQTEXT

=J|&=)

MODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET., APRESET

=) (=) (=)

[ MENU

OO

.ﬁ mmzuu
SETUP ' [RETURN

OQ

TV VOL VOLUME

MUTE
(=)
[ 1 [ 1
' NIGHT '
-

Ea ™ oweo

I

DIRECT AUX TUNER
I |

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N
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PER CAMBIARE LE IMPOSTAZIONI DVD IN TV (OSD MENU)

E’ possibile cambiare varie impostazioni per la riproduzione di DVD utilizzando il menuOSD (visualizzazione sullo
schermo) visualizzato sullo schermo del televisore collegato al ricevitore DVD. Per dettagli sulle voci del menu
disponibili, consultare “Guida OSD” (pagina 20).

Utilizzo del menu 0SD

SET UP

—

©
DEEm
OO

DIMMER  SLEEP

OO O

TV CH FREQTEXT

WODE PTY SEEK'START

DVD/CD

DIRECT AuX TUNER
I )

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

DvVD/CD

Premere DVD/CD e quindi SET UP per far
comparire sullo schermo del televisore il
menu OSD.

Premere A\ o N\ per selezionare una voce
del menu quindi premere ripetutamente
ENTER per selezionare I'impostazione per

tale voce.
-SETUP -
LANGUAGE ENGLISH
SUBTITLE ENGLISH
TVTYPE 4:3PS

PARENTAL LOCK LEVEL 7
DOWN SAMPLING [__OFF ]
DIGITAL OUTPUT RAW

P-SCAN OFF
SCREEN SAVER ON

TV INPUT NORMAL RCA
DivX Code XXXXXXXX

Premere SET UP per uscire dal menu OSD.

m
(=
2
N
o
2
>
=
m
Z
o
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PER CAMBIARE LE IMPOSTAZIONI DVD IN TV (OSD MENU)

Guida 0SD

Menu Funzione

LANGUAGE Imposta la lingua per il menu OSD ed i messaggi. Selezionare una impostazione tra Inglese, Tedesco, Francese,
Spagnolo, Italiano e Cinese semplificato (English, German, French, Spanish, Italian e Simplified Chinese). Il Cinese
semplificato ¢ disponibile solo sul modello generale. Questa impostazione cambia anche la lingua impostata per
I’audio. Se la lingua scelta non ¢ disponibile nel DVD, viene scelta automaticamente una delle lingue presenti.

SUBTITLE Sceglie una lingua per i sottotitoli. Selezionare una impostazione fra off, inglese, tedesco, francese, spagnolo,
italiano ecc. Se la lingua scelta non ¢ disponibile nel DVD, viene scelta automaticamente una delle lingue presenti.

TV TYPE Imposta il rapporto di forma dello schermo del televisore. Scegliere un’impostazione da “4:3 PS” (4:3 Pan&Scan),
“4:3 LB” (4:3 Letter Box) e “16:9”.
TV SYSTEM Imposta il sistema di colore del televisore su “PAL”, “NTSC” o “AUTO”.

Se si usa un televisore compatibile con NTSC e PAL, impostarlo su “AUTO”.

Sy

E’ possibile cambiare il sistema di colore premendo GUI quando ¢ visualizzato il menu OSD.

Note

* Riproducendo un disco di formato PAL in modalita “NTSC” o un disco di formato NTSC in modalita
“PAL” la qualita video puo scadere.

¢ A seconda del formato video, I’'impostazione “AUTO” potrebbe non funzionare correttamente. In questo
caso, provare invece quella “NTSC” o “PAL”.

PARENTAL Imposta il livello delle restrizioni per la riproduzione di DVD.

LOCK Alcuni dischi DVD contengono un livello di restrizione che permette ai genitori di rimuovere scene o di impedire la riproduzione
dei dischi da parte dei bambini. E” possibile impostare una password per evitare che i bambini possano variare tale livello.
<PASSWORD>

Utilizzare i pulsanti numerici per cambiare le impostazioni “PARENTAL LOCK”.
La password predefinita ¢ impostata su “1234”.

<RATING>

UNLOCK: “PARENTAL LOCK?” ¢ disattivato.

LEVEL da 1 a 7: Piu basso ¢ il livello e piul rigorose sono le restrizioni.

ADULT: Eseguire questa selezione quando si desidera riprodurre tutti i DVD.

<CHANGE PASSWORD>

Introdurre una nuova password in entrambi i campi “NEW PASSWORD” ¢ “CONFIRM PASSWORD”.
DOWN Imposta il ricampionamento LPCM 48 kHz su “OFF” o “ON”.
SAMPLING OFF: 1 segnale audio emesso dalla presa DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT non ¢ ricampionato.

ON: 1l segnale audio emesso dalla presa DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT ¢ ricampionato a LPCM 48 kHz.
DIGITAL Imposta il segnale di uscita della presa DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT su “RAW” o “PCM”.
OUTPUT RAW: Emette tutti i tipi di segnale digitale che il ricevitore DVD ¢ in grado di produrre.

PCM: Converte il segnale (sorgenti DTS escluse) in PCM prima di inviarlo in uscita.

Nota

Durante la riproduzione di segnale con codifica DTS i diffusori collegati alle prese AUX OUT non emettono alcun suono.

P-SCAN Imposta il segnale di uscita delle prese VIDEO OUT COMPONENT.
OFF: I segnali di interallacciamento vengono emessi dalle prese VIDEO OUT COMPONENT.
ON: I segnali video progressive vengono emessi dalle prese VIDEO OUT COMPONENT.

e

E’ possibile attivare o disattivare la modalita Progressive Scan premendo ZOOM quando ¢ visualizzato il menu OSD.

SCREEN Imposta la funzione salvaschermo (pagina 22).
SAVER ON: Il salvaschermo ¢ in funzione.

OFF: 1l salvaschermo non ¢ in funzione.
TV INPUT (Solo modelli per Europa e GB)

Commuta i segnali in ingresso quando la sorgente in ingresso & impostata su TV tra i segnali in ingresso sulle prese
TV IN ed i segnali in ingresso sul terminale AV.

NORMAL RCA: Vengono riprodotti i segnali in ingresso sulle prese TV IN.

SCART: Vengono riprodotti i segnali in ingresso sul terminale AV.

DivX Code Appare il codice di registrazione DivX®VOD (Video On Demand).
Usare questo codice di registrazione per acquistare o affittare video dal servizio DivX®VOD presso www.divx.com/vod.
Seguire le istruzioni e scaricare il video su di un CD-R/RW e riprodurlo con quest’unita. Tutti i video scaricati da

DivX®VOD possono venire riprodotti solo con quest’unita. Per maggiori dettagli, visitare il sito Web www.divx.com/vod.
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TIPI DI DISCO SUPPORTATI

Col ricevitore DVD ¢ possibile godere dischi contenenti sia musica che film. Dato che alcune operazioni del ricevitore
DVD sono limitate a certi tipi di disco, i tipi di disco supportati sono indicati usando le icone che seguono. Ciascuna
indica che quell’operazione ¢ limitata a quel tipo di disco. Per informazioni sui dischi supportati e sulle loro norme di
uso, consultare “Informazioni sul disco” (pagina 48) e “Trattamento dei dischi” (pagina 49). Le operazioni non

contraddistinte da icone sono sempre disponibili.

DVD video Video CD CD musicale
DVD-V VCD CD

Dischi MP3, WMA, DivX® e JPEG

Potete riprodurre file MP3, WMA e DivX® registrati su
CD-R o CD-RW come se fossero un normale CD o DVD
musicale. Il ricevitore DVD inoltre considera le cartelle
nel disco come fossero album ed i file che contengono
come brani (vedere di seguito). Potete anche riprodurre
file JPEG registrate su CD-R o CD-RW. Per dettagli sulla
riproduzione di questi file, consultare la sezione “PER IL
GODIMENTO DI FILE MULTIMEDIALI SU DISCO”
(pagina 32).

Directory
di base

(] Album (cartella)

[ ] Brano (File)

Cos’é il formato MP3?

“MP3 (o MPEG-1 Audio Layer-3)” ¢ una tecnologia
standard ed un formato di compressione di file audio. Il
file che ne risulta ¢ molto pill piccolo ma di qualita quasi
uguale.

Note

* A seconda delle condizioni di registrazione, ad esempio delle
impostazione del software di registrazione, il ricevitore DVD
potrebbe non essere in grado di riprodurre il disco o di
riprodurre i brani nell’ordine di registrazione.

« Il ricevitore DVD & compatibile con una gamma di bitrate da
32, 64, 96, 128, 192, 256 o 320 kbps e file MP3 a bitrate
variabile.

« Il ricevitore DVD & compatibile con frequenze di
campionamento pari a 16, 32, 44,1 o0 48 kHz.

Cos’e il formato WMA?

“WMA (Windows Media Audio)” ¢ un formato di file Microsoft
per la codifica di file audio digitali simile a MP3 anche se in
grado di comprimere i file con un tasso maggiore di MP3.

Cos’¢ il formato JPEG?

“JPEG” ¢ un formato di compressione di immagini ferme.
Con solo una piccola scesa della qualita dell’immagine
(una parte dei cui dati vengono rimossi), questa puo venire
compressa ad 1/10 - 1/100 delle sue dimensioni originali.

Nota

Quest’unita non supporta il formato JPEG a scansione
progressiva.

Cos’e il formato DivX®?

“DivX®” ¢ una tecnologia di compressione video
sviluppata dalla DivX® Networks, Inc. Essa comprime i
dati video digitali sufficientemente per poter venire
trasmessi via Internet senza eccessivo calo della loro
qualita. La riproduzione di film DivX® richiede un codec
DivX® o la conversione dei dati nel formato DivX®.
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OPERAZIONI BASE DI RIPRODUZIONE

Le operazioni base di riproduzione vengono eseguite nel modo che segue. Il ricevitore DVD inoltre fornisce varie
funzioni di riproduzione utili. Per maggiori dettagli, consultare la sezione “OPERAZIONI UTILI DI RIPRODUZIONE”

(pagina 23).

%

STANDBY/ON POWER

Pulsanti
numerici

B Per dare inizio alla riproduzione
Premere =,

Mo

RO

 Se non si esegue alcuna operazione per 180 minuti dopo che un
menu & apparso sullo schermo del televisore, il ricevitore DVD
passa alla modalita salvaschermo. Per cancellare la modalita
salvaschermo premere qualsiasi pulsante. Se non si esegue
alcuna operazione per 30 minuti dopo che il ricevitore DVD
passa alla modalita salvaschermo, il ricevitore DVD passa alla
modalita di attesa.

E’ possibile riprodurre i primi 10 secondi di ciascun

brano tenendo premuto =>. Premere nuovamente => per
riprodurre il brano corrente.

B Per fermare la riproduzione

Premere (7.

R

Quando si interrompe la riproduzione, il ricevitore DVD
memorizza automaticamente la posizione di arresto e
“RESUME” appare sul display del pannello anteriore. Si pulsa
> la reproduccioén se reanudard desde donde se detuvo.

22

B Pausa della riproduzione
Premere [0.
Per tornare alla riproduzione normale, premere =>.

o=

Se non si esegue alcuna operazione per 15 minuti dopo che la
riproduzione del disco viene fermata o portata in pausa, il
ricevitore DVD passa alla modalita salvaschermo. Per cancellare
la modalita salvaschermo premere qualsiasi pulsante. Se non si
esegue alcuna operazione per 30 minuti dopo che il ricevitore
DVD passa alla modalita salvaschermo, il ricevitore DVD passa
alla modalita di attesa.

B Per avanzare o indietreggiare
rapidamente

¢

Tenere premuto KI<] per indietreggiare rapidamente. Tenere
premuto >>1 per avanzare rapidamente.

Una volta che lo scorrimento rapido in avanti o all’indietro si
avvia, ¢ possibile cambiare la velocita (2X, 4X, 8X, o 20X)
premendo ripetutamente <3<l o >I>I. Premere = per riprendere
la riproduzione normale.

Nota

1 diffusori non producono alcun suono se si riproduce
velocemente in una direzione o I’altra durante la riproduzione di

un disco Dolby Digital.
B Salto di capitoli (brani)

per saltare all’inizio del capitolo (o brano) attuale,
premere << .

Per saltare al capitolo (brano) successivo, premere >I>1.
Per saltare al capitolo (brano) precedente, premere
rapidamente <I<] due volte.

Nota

La caratteristica di salto pud non funzionare bene se si usa la
modalita Playback Control (pagina 27) per riprodurre video CD.

B Per specificare il brano da riprodurre
Utilizzare i pulsanti numerici per introdurre il numero del
brano che si desidera riprodurre e quindi premere =>.
Per impostare un numero di 2 cifre, premere un pulsante
per la seconda cifra e quindi un’altro per la prima.



OPERAZIONI UTILI DI RIPRODUZIONE

Potete riprodurre film o dischi musicali con le varie caratteristiche offerte dal ricevitore DVD. Per informazioni sulle
operazioni di riproduzione fondamentali, consultare “OPERAZIONI BASE DI RIPRODUZIONE” (pagina 22).

5 g 5 5 g
Personalizzazione dell’ordine di 1 Premere DVD/CD, quindi premere PROG
ripraduziane quando la riproduzione del disco & ferma.
(RipradUZiane pmgl‘ammafa) La schermata “Program Input” appare sul televisore.

E’ possibile personalizzare 1’ordine di riproduzione. 2 Premerei pulsanti numerici per introdurre un

E’ anche possibile visualizzare I’ordine di riproduzione brano o una coppia titolo/capitolo da

oppure cancellare tutti i contenuti di Program Play dopo programmare.

aver personalizzato I’ordine di riproduzione.

3 A~ /<] / D per portare il cursore nel
campo successivo.

Nota

Per personalizzare I’ordine di riproduzione, accendere il

televisore collegato al ricevitore DVD. ) - - - -
4 Ripetere le fasi 2 e 3 fino a memorizzare tutti i
T brani o le coppie titolo/capitolo desiderati. P
(7 ) R o . . . b=
STANDBYION PowER E’ possibile memorizzare fino a 12 brani o coppie N
@ @ titolo/capitolo. g
>
Il Pulsanti - =
numerici 9 Premere A\ /X7 /<] / [> per selezionare “Play o
Program” e quindi premere ENTER. 5'
= L 1nd-1<:at0re PRQG si illumina nel display del
p— ricevitore DVD, il menu OSD scompare, e la
[ 2 ] [pros; PROG riproduzione programmata inizia automaticamente.
= | Se la riproduzione non inizia automaticamente,
PRESET., APRESET premere > .
= N
GUI IZENU
O <20 Nota
<] HIEDN D La funzione di riproduzione programmata non & disponibile
seru e e quando la caratteristica video CD Playback ¢ attivata.
N\
== <7 i
ENTER —- &l E’ possibile riprodurre ripetutamente i brani o coppie titolo/
— capitolo programmati (pagina 25).
NIGHT
L ) —
EQ v DVD/CD DVDICD
DIRECT AUX TUNER
I —)
PIANOCRAFT

N
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OPERAZIONI UTILI DI RIPRODUZIONE

Riproduzione casuale

E’ possibile mescolare i brani o i capitoli.

Note

* La riproduzione casuale pud non funzionare con certi tipi di
DVD.

* Se si preme >I>1 durante la riproduzione casuale, il brano o
capitolo successivo viene selezionato casualmente e quindi
riprodotto. Se si preme kI<], il brano o capitolo in corso di
riproduzione viene riprodotto dall’inizio. Un brano o un
capitolo non possono essere riprodotti di nuovo durante la
riproduzione casuale.

ﬂrg\\\

STANDBY/ON POWER

I e
B i [

DIMMER SLEEP

B I e |
|

FREQITEXT

WoDE PTY SEEK START
= RANDOM

PRESET APRESET

K —==] (5] (o5 B
O=>0

O
B E

MUTE
()

' i
EQ v DVDICD.

I —

DIRECT AUX TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

24

Premere RANDOM.
L’indicatore “RANDOM?” si illumina sul display del
ricevitore DVD.

B Per cancellare la riproduzione casuale
Premere di nuovo RANDOM.



OPERAZIONI UTILI DI RIPRODUZIONE

Ripetizione della riproduzione 1 Riprodurre il disco, titolo, capitolo o brano
(Riproduzione ripetuta) da ripetere.
Per maggiori dettagli, consultare la sezione
Potete ripetere un singolo capitolo (brano), un singolo “OPERAZIONI BASE DI RIPRODUZIONE”
titolo o un intero disco. Inoltre, potete fissare due punti (pagina 22).
(di inizio e di fine) per ripetere una sezione di un titolo
(brano) con la ripetizione A-B (pagina 26). 2  Premere ripetutamente REPEAT.
Note L’indicatore REPEAT () si illumina sul display del
ricevitore DVD.
* La ripetizione della riproduzione puod non funzionare con certi Ogni volta che si preme REPEAT, I’indicatore del
DVP' o . o ) display del ricevitore DVD cambia nel modo
 Laripetizione della riproduzione inoltre non funziona durante la seguente:
riproduzione di video CD con la funzione di controllo della & )
riproduzione (pagina 27). DVD-V
@ —> > Lindicatore CHAP lampeggia
(7 )

STANDBYION o (Riproduzione ripetuta per il capitolo in corso di riproduzione)

©) +

S Lindicatore TITLE lampeggia

E2 QY (Riproduzione ripetuta per il titolo in corso di riproduzione) -n
Ce] [
i { =
I Lindicatore REPEAT si spegne g
— (Riproduzione normale) >
= REPEAT L E
(=] m
5

= > =8

—_ v (Riproduzione ripetuta per il brano in corso di riproduzione)

OO 3

DF
- W%.‘.x (Riproduzione ripetuta per il disco in corso di riproduzione)

<46 i

TVVOL VOLUME

wure Lindicatore REPEAT si spegne
— (Riproduzione normale)
[ ] [ |
' NIGHT - _I
e e Y B Per cancellare la ripetizione della
DIRECT AUX TUNER riprod uziOne
ToWE (BrE 20 009 Premere ripetutamente REPEAT fino a che I’indicatore
OO0 OO pertt
REPEAT non si spegne.

PIANOCRAFT

N
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OPERAZIONI UTILI DI RIPRODUZIONE

B Ripetizione tra due punti
(Ripetizione A-B) 1 Riprodurre il titolo o brano che include la
sezione desiderata.

Per maggiori dettagli, consultare la sezione
“OPERAZIONI BASE DI RIPRODUZIONE”

Potete specificare una sezione da ripetere di un titolo
(brano) impostando due punti, uno di inizio ed uno di fine.

Note (pagina 22).
« La ripetizione A-B potrebbe non funzionare a seconda dei tipi
di disco DVD. Nel punto di inizio della sezione ripetuta,

* La Ripetizione A-B funziona solo entro un titolo (brano). premere A-B.
— L’indicatore “ > A-” si illumina sul display del
= N e
H swo" vouen |11 ricevitore DVD.
R e el 3 Nel punto di fine della sezione ripetuta,
oo premere nuovamente A-B.
oo Dﬁn SLEEP La Ripetizione A-B inizia.
L’indicatore “ > A-B” si illumina sul display del
- = :m;; A-B ricevitore DVD.
o Y SEEK e B Cancellazione della Ripetizione A-B
Premere di nuovo A-B.
E] L’indicatore “ > A-B” si spegne e la ripetizione A-B
e s peg p
A o viene cancellata.
O m O
% .' &
+ MUTE +
e
' kT '
EQ TV DVD/CD

DIRECT AUX TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N
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OPERAZIONI UTILI DI RIPRODUZIONE

Uso dei menu dei dischi

(Menu DVD/menu di controllo

della riproduzione di video CD)
Molti DVD e video CD includono menu di navigazione
chiamati “menu DVD” e “menu di controllo della
riproduzione del video CD”. Questi menu permettono di
controllare facilmente la riproduzione di un disco. Per fare

uso del menu di un DVD o di controllo della riproduzione
di un video CD col ricevitore DVD, fare quanto segue.

Nota

11 contenuto del menu e il metodo di uso varia da disco a disco.
Per informazioni sul disco usato, consultarne il menu o la sua
custodia.

H Uso del menu DVD

SO

MENU
< P
ENTER
A4

EQ v DVDICD.
I S I B
DIRECT AUX TUNER

I

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

1 Premere MENU.
Il menu DVD appare sul televisore.

Mo
oz

A seconda del disco, il menu DVD puo apparire automaticamente
dopo che il disco viene caricato.

2 Premere N\ /X /<] /D per scegliere una
voce e quindi ENTER.

B Uso del menu di controllo della
riproduzione di un video CD

Se si riproduce un video CD che contiene la caratteristica

di controllo della riproduzione, il menu relativo compare

automaticamente sullo schermo del televisore. Per

utilizzare la funzione di controllo della riproduzione col

telecomando, utilizzare i pulsanti seguenti.

(,KQ\%

STANDBY/ON POWER

—— Pulsanti
numerici

©
malaio)
sl o)

vicH] FREQIEXT

&)

TODE_PTY SEEK"START

< —t =) (5] (=i P

GUI MENU

O D, (—— MENU

s\

OK=>

MENU: Attiva o disattiva la funzione di controllo della
riproduzione.

Pulsanti numerici: Sceglie una voce.

D>>1: Porta alla schermata successiva.

<< or TOP MENU/RETURN: Riporta alla schermata
precedente.

TOP MENU/
RETURN
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SELEZIONE DI AUDIO, SOTTOTITOLI E ANGOLAZIONE

Potete scegliere le lingue per I’audio ed i sottotitoli per la riproduzione DVD. Potete anche scegliere un angolo di visione

per la riproduzione di un DVD.

Nota

Questa selezione ¢ possibile solo con dischi contenenti piu lingue o pill angolazioni di ripresa. Per informazioni sul disco usato,

consultarne il menu o la sua custodia.

Selezione della lingua per parlato
e sottotitoli

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

SUBTITLE ) O O C AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

N

Selezione di un angolo visivo

i

MUTE
-
[ 1

NIGHT

P

VoL

an

EQ v DVD/CD
DIRECT AUX TUNER

)

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

ANGLE I

PIANOCRAFT

N

Durante la riproduzione di un disco o in pausa,
premere ripetutamente AUDIO o SUBTITLE per
selezionare la lingua che si desidera utilizzare
per I'audio o i sottotitoli.

La lingua per I’audio o per i sottotitoli appare sulle
schermo del televisore.

M Per disattivare i sottotitoli
Selezionare “Off”.
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Durante la riproduzione di un disco, premere
ripetutamente ANGLE per scegliere I'angolo di
visione.



ZINGRANDIMENTO DI IMMAGINI

Potete ingrandire una porzione di un’immagine durante la riproduzione di un DVD o di un video CD.

M cmonron A 1 Durante la riproduzione di un disco o in
POWER
® pausa, premere ZOOM.
L’impostazione corrente dello zoom appare sullo
e schermo del televisore.
(I
DIMMER SLEEP
R 2 Premere ripetutamente ZOOM per
selezionare la scala.
Ad ogni pressione di ZOOM, lo zoom cambia nel
WoDE PTY SEEKSTART
= o modo seguente:
N gu
PRESETv APRESET pre— 1
= 1
O «=n0 Q2
SO=<’ 1
mpumu QS M
5%5 '@‘ RETURN ¢ %
TVVOL VOLUME Q4 N
5 + S
= = Zoom Off >
' ikt ' =
3 I o
EQ v DVD/CD . ] . . . . _|
omecr  _ax_ Tome B Per tornare alle dimensioni originali o
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO SeleZionare “Zoom Off"
L ZOOM R
PIANOCRAFT E’ possibile usare lo zoom anche con VCD, JPEG e immagini

\ @YAMAHA ] DivX®.
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USO DELL'INTERFACCIA GUI

E’ possibile vedere sullo schermo del televisore varie informazioni sul disco in corso di riproduzione e specificare il
tempo trascorso dove si desidera avviare la riproduzione.

X\ 1 Durante la riproduzione di un disco o in

]| srasmevon = | pausa, premere GUI.
Q) © Vengono visualizzati il tipo di disco, il tempo
OO @@ U1 puisanti trascorso, il tempo rimanente, le informazioni su
= ©= numerici titolo/capitolo/brano, sull’angolazione, sull’audio, sui

o o= sottotitoli ed sul bitrate.
)

Heie DVD VIDEO 00:08:32  02:07:27
= Title 1/5 CHAPTER 4/52 Angle & 1/1
Audio 03 1/3 D0 6ch Eng

PRESET Preferred Sub B Off

Bitrate 7.168Mbps
GUI
2 Premere di nuovo GUI.
ENTER —- La schermata di introduzione del tempo trascorso
appare.
NIGHT
-
EQ v DVD/CD = - = - -
CoOCoOC 3 Usare i pulsanti numerici per introdurre il
i o [ tempo trascorso dove si desidera avviare la
BEBS riproduzione e quindi premere ENTER.
g Se si preme GUI senza premere i pulsanti numerici,
DIANOCRAFT lo schermo di introduzione del tempo trascorso

7\ : GOYAMAHA / 7/ scompare.
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PER IL GODIMENTO DI VIDEO DI ALTA QUALITA’

(NTSC/PROGRESSIVE SCAN)

La scansione progressiva ¢ una modalita video che visualizza un fotogramma in un solo passaggio una linea alla volta,
mentre la scansione a interlacciamento, usata di solito per la maggior parte dei televisori, visualizza un’immagine in due
passaggi. La scansione progressiva produce video di miglior qualita riducendo il rumore nelle immagini. Per riprodurre
DVD con la modalita di scansione progressiva, collegare il ricevitore DVD ad un televisore dotato di ingressi video di
tipo component compatibili con la scansione progressiva. Per dettagli sui collegamenti, consultare “Altri metodi di
collegamento” (pagina 9).

B Per attivare la scansione progressiva
2l "(55’ Mentre la riproduzione del disco ¢ ferma, premere

O @ SET UP per visualizzare il menu OSD e quindi
e» premere ZOOM.

et La modalita di scansione progressiva viene attivata e

SET UP ' ‘
ET UP “ . . .
SETU %Al I’indicatore “PROGRESSIVE?” si illumina nel display
o5 del ricevitore DVD.

<
g

+ |c

=

&

[ -] - B Per disattivare la scansione progressiva i
T v owoo Mentre la riproduzione del disco & ferma, premere =2
o I s ) produzione de pem N
e — SET UP per visualizzare il menu OSD e quindi o
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO premere ZOOM. §
| S =

ZOOoM =@ m

i « Se la modalita di scansione progressiva ¢ disattivata, il 5

o

1 @®YAMAHA J ricevitore DVD produce video in modalita a scansione

\\—/\\Lﬂ interlacciata.

* Durante la riproduzione, non ¢ possibile passare dalla modalita
a scansione progressiva a quella scansione interlacciata.

Note

« Se si riproduce un video di rapporto di forma 4:3 su di un televisore di rapporto di forma 16:9, la scansione progressiva puo riempire
I’intero schermo dall’alto verso il basso. In questo caso, cambiare il rapporto di forma del televisore con il menu OSD (pagina 19). Se
non & possibile regolare il rapporto di forma, premere SET UP per visualizzare il menu OSD e quindi premere ZOOM per disattivare
la modalita di scansione progressiva (usare la modalita di uscita a scansione interlacciata).

« GLI UTENTI DEVONO TENER PRESENTE CHE NON TUTTI I TELEVISORI DI ALTA DEFINIZIONE SONO COMPATIBILE
CON QUESTO PRODOTTO E POSSONO QUINDI VISUALIZZARE RUMORE NELL'IMMAGINE. IN CASO DI PROBLEMI
CON IMMAGINI A SCANSIONE PROGRESSIVA 525, SIRACCOMANDA DI USARE L’USCITA “STANDARD DEFINITION”.
PER QUALSIASI DOMANDA SULLA COMPATIBILITA’ DE VOSTRO TELEVISORE CON QUEST’UNITA’, ENTRARE IN
CONTATTO CON UN NOSTRO CENTRO DI ASSISTENZA.

* Questa unita ¢ compatibile con I’intera linea di proiettori e display al plasma prodotti da YAMAHA.

Solo modelli per GB ed Europa

Quando il selettore RGB/YUV (pagina 9) viene portato su “RGB”, la funzione Progressive Scan non ¢ disponibile.
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PER IL GODIMENTO DI FILE MULTIMEDIALI SU DISCO

Questo ricevitore DVD pud riprodurre file MP3, WMA, DivX® e JPEG su dischi CD-R/RW da voi registrati o CD
commerciali.

H( cooron ) 1 caricare un disco nel piatto portadisco.
POWER . .
C Il menu del disco appare sul televisore.

BN E R Pulsanti 00:00:06
T Pulsanti

£ RoOT  |l&9
(R numerici

JIMMER _SLEEP 3 JPEG 3 Pat 1
) @O . ‘ﬁ MP3 ‘ impressions.MP3 2

£ WMA one_for_rose.MP3 3
& :

pro— sunny.MP3
—

Song: Impressions Artist: Baiyina
Album: Blueprint Year: 2005
Genre: Jazz Comment: Fast

Il periodo richiesto per la scansione del disco pud
superare i 30 secondi nel caso di configurazioni di
cartella/file molto complesse.

2 Premere A/~ per scegliere la cartella
desiderata e premere ENTER per aprire la
cartella.

Per passare alla cartella di livello superiore
selezionare 1’icona con due punti.

DIRECT Aux TUNER

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

QO ZOOM 3 Premere . / <7 per scegliere un file e
PUANGCRAFT premere ENTER per confermare la scelta

) fatta.
La riproduzione inizia dal file scelto e continua filo

alla fine della cartella.

Qusando si seleziona un file JPEG, inizia
automaticamente una presentazione della cartella
corrente. Premere O per portare in pausa la
presentazione oppure [ per visualizzare lo schermo
con I’elenco.

Per selezionare il file precedente/successivo, premere

<</ B

R

* E’ possibile selezionare un file premendo i pulsanti numerici.

* A seconda del CD JPEG ¢ possibile visualizzare le anteprime
premendo MENU. Premere << / >I>] per passare alla pagina

precedente/successiva, e quindi premere 2N\ / N/ q / [> e
ENTER per selezionare un’immagine da visualizzare a tutto
schermo.

* E’ possibile ruotare I’immagine visualizzata premendo

AN <] / [> mentre 1’'immagine & visualizzata a tutto

schermo.
* E’ possibile usare le funzioni zoom e panoramica su
un’immagine visualizzata premendo ZOOM e quindi

NN q / D durante la pausa della presentazione.
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PER SINTONIZZARE STAZIONI RADIO

Il ricevitore DVD fornisce vari metodi per sintonizzare stazioni radio AM/FM, quali sintonizzazione automatica,
sintonizzazione manuale e sintonizzazione di preselezioni (Auto Tuning, Manual Tuning e Preset Tuning). Seguire la
procedure seguente per mettere in sintonia le vostre stazioni preferite.

Il display B Per commutare il passo di frequenza
(Solo modello generale)
CP ? Dato che la distanza tra le stazioni varia in zone diverse

potrebbe essere necessario cambiare il passo di frequenza.

America settentrionale, centrale e meridionale:
100 kHz/10 kHz
L T Seguire le procedure riportate di seguito per impostare i

® ® passi di frequenza.
Mentre is ricevitore DVD si trova nella modalita di attesa,
@ Indicatore ST tenere premuti SOUND e INPUT sul pannello anteriore e
Si illumina quando si riceve un forte segnale radio FM. quindi premere e tenere premuto STANDBY/ON sul
pannello anteriore per 4 secondi o piu.
@ Indicatore 1l La modalita per il passo di frequenza viene impostata su
Si illumina quando si riceve un forte segnale radio. 100 kHz/10 kHz.

(® Numero di preselezione
Visualizza il numero di preselezione (pagina 36).

(@ Banda
Visualizza la banda di frequenza (AM o FM).

INPUT

-n
c
&
O —
w2
> >
n =
m m
=
o

wpuT

® Frequenza

Visualizza la frequenza. = e |
Sintonizzazione automatica O 8 588 @ B O
delle stazioni

Se la ricezione nella vostra area di residenza €& buona, la _/ _/
sintonizzazione automatica € un metodo efficace di
mettere in sintonia una stazione.

MULTI JOG MODE

1 Premere ripetutamente INPUT sul pannello Sintonizzazione manuale di
anteriore per selezionare AM o FM. stazioni

Ogni volta che si preme il pulsante, la modalita si

alterna tra “AM” e “FM”. Se la ricezione nella vostra area di residenza non € buona,
mettere in sintonia le stazioni manualmente.

2 Premere MODE per selezionare “TUNING

MODE” e quindi ruotare rapidamente 1 Premere ripetutamente INPUT sul pannello

MULTI JOG in senso orario. anteriore per selezionare “AM” o “FM”.

Il ricevitore DVD rileva automaticamente stazioni

radio con segnale forte da selezionare. 2 Premere MODE per selezionare “TUNING
Sz MODE” e quindi ruotare MULTI JOG per
E’ possibile commutare la madalita di sintonizzazione per le regolare la frequenza.

stazioni radio FM. Premere [0 sul telecomando per alternare la
modalita di sintonizzazione tra stereo € mono.
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PER SINTONIZZARE STAZIONI RADIO

Selezione di stazioni
preselezionate (Sintonizzazione di
stazioni preselezionate)

Se avete preselezionate le vostre stazioni preferite con la
preselezione automatica (pagina 36) o quella manuale
(pagina 36) col ricevitore DVD, potete mettere in sintonia
una stazione semplicemente scegliendo il numero di
preselezione.

%

STANDBY/ON POWER

©
e o)
x el 2 )

] | )

I FREQIEXT

Pulsanti
numerici

WODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET., APRESET

PRESET A ) =] (=

PRESET v

Gul MENU

OO0

Utilizzare i pulsanti numerici oppure premere
ripetutamente PRESET A /\~ per selezionare il
numero di preselezione della stazione radio che
si desidera ascoltare.

R
E’ anche possibile selezionare le stazioni radio ruotando MULTI
JOG sul pannello anteriore.

Ricezione di stazioni FM Radio
Data System (Solo modelli per
Europa e GB)

Il sistema Radio Data System & un sistema di trasmissione
per stazioni in FM usato principalmente in Europa ed in
GB. Le trasmissioni Radio Data System includono
informazioni di vario tipo come PS (Program Service),
PTY (Program Type), RT (Radio Text), e CT (Clock
Time). Per ricevere stazioni in FM con trasmissioni Radio
Data System con il ricevitore DVD, fare quanto segue.

IvicH] FREQTEXT
0| =
—

FREQ/TEXT
PTY “ﬁgglé : ﬁwvsss:ﬂ PTY SEEK
PRESET\ APRESET START
PRESET v [ PRESET A
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B Per commutare le modalita di frequenza
e Radio Data System

Mentre si riceve una stazione FM con Radio Data
System, premere DISPLAY.

Ad ogni pressione del pulsante, la modalita cambia come
descritto di seguito:

[l
PS
1

PTY

N

RT

N

CT

|

Il tipo di informazioni
11 sistema Radio Data System include i seguenti tipi di
informazioni.

« PS (Program Service)
Visualizza il nome della stazione.

e PTY (Program Type)
Visualizza il tipo di programma (genere).

¢ RT (Radio Text)
Visualizza testi legati alla trasmissione Radio Data
System. Un carattere non identificato viene sostituito
con una sottolineatura.

e CT (Clock Time)
Visualizza I’ora esatta. Se 1’ora esatta non viene
ricevuta correttamente, il messaggio “CT WAIT” viene
visualizzato.

Note

« I tipi di informazione Radio Data System variano a seconda
della stazione.

» Se il segnale della stazione FM con Radio Data System &
debole, il ricevitore DVD potrebbe non essere in grado di
ricevere completamente le informazioni Radio Data System. In
particolare, le informazioni RT/Radio Text) richiedono una
banda molto larga e possono non essere ottenibili quando le
altre modalita funzionano bene.

* Le informazioni Radio Data System possono non venire
trasmesse affatto se il segnale & debole. In questo caso, premere
00 sul telecomando perché la modalita di ricezione del
ricevitore DVD passi automaticamente a quella quella mono per
aumentare la qualita del segnale.



PER SINTONIZZARE STAZIONI RADIO

B Per scegliere stazioni per tipo (genere)
di programma

Potete mettere in sintonia stazioni FM con Radio Data

System scegliendo un tipo (genere) particolare. Una volta

scelto il tipo, il ricevitore DVD cerca automaticamente

una stazione FM Radio Data System che attualmente

trasmette programmi del tipo cercato.

1 Premere FREQ/TEXT (PROG) piu volte per
scegliere PTY.
Ad ogni pressione di FREQ/TEXT, le indicazioni
visualizzate cambiano nel modo seguente:

1

PS

N

PTY

2

RT

$

CT

1

Modalita Radio Data System disattivata

2 Premere PTY SEEK MODE.
I1 tipo di programma scelto I’ultima volta appare sul
display del ricevitore DVD.

3 Premere PRESET A/\/ per scegliere il tipo
di programma desiderato.

4 Premere PTY SEEK START.

1l ricevitore DVD inizia la ricerca di stazioni Radio
Data System preselezionate.

MW Per cancellare PTY SEEK MODE
Premere PTY SEEK START.
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PER PRESELEZIONARE STAZIONI RADIO

E’ possibile preselezionare le stazioni radio preferite per poi sintonizzarsi su tali stazioni semplicemente selezionando il
numero di preselezione. Il ricevitore DVD ¢ in grado di memorizzare fino a 20 stazioni AM e 30 stazione FM.

Preselezione automatica di
stazioni radio

Seguire la procedura indicata di seguito per preselezionare

stazioni radio automaticamente.

Preselezione manuale di stazioni
radio

Seguire la procedura indicata di seguito per preselezionare
stazioni radio manualmente.

weuT

| || O

—=_f L= |[==]
I |l ]| J( Jj

<1 HULTI 06 Dot
PiSHETE
STanoBYION
PHONES  TMER DSPLAY  SOUND

555550

Ut

| || O

—=_f L= ==}
| ]| J( Jj

1< HULTI 06 Dot

STanoaYION
PHONES  TWER DSPLAY  SOUND

555550

| —
MULTI JOG

/
MULTI JOG

Tenere premuto MULTI JOG per 3 secondi o piu.
La preselezione automatica inizia dalla frequenza piu
bassa e prosegue verso quella piu alta.

Il ricevitore DVD applica automaticamente un numero di
preselezione a ciascuna stazione rilevata.

Nota

Con la preselezione automatica ¢ possibile preselezionare fino a
20 stazioni AM e 30 stazioni FM.

S
E’ possibile cancellare la stazione preselezionata correntemente

selezionata premendo . E’ anche possibile cancellare tutte le
stazioni preselezionate tenendo premuto [ per 3 secondi o pil.
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1 Mettere in sintonia la stazione
preselezionata.

Per maggiori dettagli, consultare la sezione “PER
SINTONIZZARE STAZIONI RADIO” (pagina 33).

2 Premere MULTI JOG.
L’indicatore MEMORY lampeggia sul display del
ricevitore DVD per circa 5 secondi.

3 Entro 4 secondi, ruotare MULTI JOG per
selezionare il numero di preselezione (da 1 a
20 in AM, da 1 a 30 in FM) in cui si desidera
memorizzare la stazione correntemente
selezionata.

4 Premere MULTI JOG.

Mo

RO

E’ possibile cancellare la stazione preselezionata correntemente
selezionata premendo (. E” anche possibile cancellare tutte le
stazioni preselezionate tenendo premuto [ per 3 secondi o piil.



PER PRESELEZIONARE STAZIONI RADIO

Moaodifica del nome delle stazioni
radio preselezionate

Per modificare il nome delle stazioni radio preselezionate,
fare quanto segue.

.....

sssssssssssssss

MULTI JOG MODE

1 Selezionare la stazione preselezionata il cui
nome si desidera modificare.
Per maggiori dettagli, consultare la sezione
“Selezione di stazioni preselezionate
(Sintonizzazione di stazioni preselezionate)”
(pagina 34).

M
c
&
O —=
w2
> >
w=
m m
=
o

2 Tenere premuto MODE per piu di 4 secondi.
11 cursore nel display del ricevitore DVD lampeggia.

3 Ruotare MULTI JOG per selezionare un
carattere e quindi premere MULTI JOG per
introdurre il carattere stesso.

Il cursore passa alla posizione successiva.

E’ possibile introdurre lettere (da A a Z) e numeri
(da0a?9).

Per introdurre uno spazio, selezionare “” tra “Z” e
“0”.

Per cancellare il carattere precedentemente introdotto
premere L. Per cancellare tutti i caratteri premere [
per pil di 3 secondi.

4 Ripetere la fase 3 fino al termine
dell’introduzione di caratteri.

9 Premere MODE.
Il nome della stazione preselezionata &€ memorizzato.
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RIPRODUZIONE DI SORGENTI ESTERNE

Se si collega al ricevitore DVD un componente esterno, potete godere del segnale riprodotto da tale componente col
ricevitore DVD. Per informazioni sui metodi di collegamento, consultare “COLLEGAMENTO DI UN TELEVISORE”
(pagina 9) e “COLLEGAMENTO DI COMPONENTI ESTERNI” (pagina 11). Potete inoltre azionare il televisore
usando il telecomando impostando un codice di telecomando (pagina 42).

Nota

Prima di fare collegamenti o usare il componente esterno, consultarne sempre il manuale dell’utente.

Riproduzione col televisore

Se si collegano le prese TV L/R del ricevitore DVD alle
prese L/R di uscita audio del televisore con un cavo a
spinotti audio (pagina 9), potete riprodurre i segnali audio
del televisore con il ricevitore DVD.

%

STANDBY/ON POWER

STANDBY/ON @

(O/1) OEoE o
I I I O

DIMMER  SLEEP
/‘ i
] NIGH

3
EQ v DVDICD.
O C=—= v
DIRECT AUX TUNER

I

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

N\

PIANOCRAFT

)

1 Accendereiil televisore, poi premere
STANDBY/ON (/1) per accendere il
ricevitore DVD.

2 PremereTV.
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Riproduzione di altri componenti

Se si collegano le prese AUX IN L/R del ricevitore DVD
alle prese L/R di uscita audio del componente con un cavo
a spinotti audio (pagina 11), potete godere i segnali audio
riprodotti dal componente con il ricevitore DVD.

STANDBY/ON POWER

STANDBY/ON @

(O/1) OO m
OO M@
| | /
e -
/’ NiGH I
- AUX

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)

1 Accendereil componente, poi premere
STANDBY/ON (/1) per accendere il
ricevitore DVD.

2 Premere AUX.

3 Avviare la riproduzione sul componente
collegato.



REGISTRAZIONE CON COMPONENTI ESTERNI

Se si collega al ricevitore DVD un registratore esterno, potete registrare i materiali riprodotti col ricevitore DVD. Per
informazioni sui metodi di collegamento, consultare “COLLEGAMENTO DI COMPONENTI ESTERNI” (pagina 11).

Nota

Prima di usare i componenti, non mancare di leggerne i manuali.

Registrazioni audio col ricevitore
DvD

Se si collega la presa DIGITAL OPTICAL OUT del
ricevitore DVD alla presa di ingresso digitale a fibre
ottiche di un registratore esterno come un masterizzatore
CD o MD con cavi a fibre ottiche (pagina 11), ¢ possibile
registrare segnale audio col ricevitore DVD.

Note

« Le stazioni radio non vengono emesse dalla presa DIGITAL
OPTICAL OUT. Per registrare trasmissioni AM/FM, usare un
cavo audio del tipo in commercio per collegare la presa AUX
OUT L/R dell’unita DVD alla presa di ingresso analogica del
proprio registratore.

Prima della registrazione vera e propria, farne sempre una di
prova.

Spegnendo il registratore esterno collegato al ricevitore DVD si
possono distorcere i suoni o ridurre il volume. In tal caso,
accendere il registratore esterno.

Durante la registrazione, il livello del volume e la qualita audio
non hanno alcun effetto sul suono registrato. Comunque, se la
sorgente in ingresso & impostata su DVD/CD, il suono prodotto
per la registrazione potrebbe essere interrotto se le cuffie
vengono collegate/scollegate.

A seconda del registratore, alcuni segnali di software DTS
possono non venire registrati correttamente.

Le registrazioni audio che fate, senza I’autorizzazione del
detentore dei diritti d’autore non possono venire usate che per
I’ascolto privato.

STANDBY/ON
(o1

STANDBY/ON POWER

Q)

f@%

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

I O o
(]
/’E\_/_,/
A - | NIGRY, 1
tonen | _aux  tunem Selettoridi
ingresso

N

Accendere il registratore, poi premere
STANDBY/ON (/1) per accendere il
ricevitore DVD.

Usare i selettori d’ingresso per scegliere la
sorgente del segnale.

3

Avviare la registrazione sul registratore e
quindi avviare la riproduzione.
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REGOLAZIONE DEL SUONO

E’ possibile regolare le seguenti impostazioni per il suono: BASS, TREBLE, L/R BALANCE, EQ MODE e la modalita
DIRECT.

.....

.........

J
SOUND MULTI JOG
Nota
Queste impostazioni non hanno alcun effetto sul suono registrato
durante la registrazione. 2 Ruotare MULTI JOG per regolare ciascuna
impostazione.
. . P BASS: Regola il livello BASS.
Regolazione delle impostazioni del suono (da-102 410 dB)
TREBLE: Regola il livello TREBLE.

(da-102a+10dB)
L/R BALANCE: Regola il bilanciamento dei diffusori.
(daL+6 dB a R+6 dB)

1 Premere ripetutamente SOUND per selezionare
I'impostazione che si desidera regolare.

Ad ogni pressione di SOUN]_)’ le indicazioni sullo EQ MODE: Seleziona la madalita dell’ equalizzatore.
schermo del televisore cambiano nel modo seguente: (ROCK, POP, JAZZ, CLASSIC, FLAT)
DIRECT: Attiva/disattiva la modalita
BASS DIRECT.

Quando impostato su ON, il suono
arriva direttamente senza
I’elaborazione del Digital Signal

TRE. (TREBLE)

BAL. (L/R BALANCE)

Processor (DSP).
EQ MODE*
3 Premere MULTI JOG.
DIRECT
L1

* La modalita EQ correntemente selezionata viene

S
visualizzata sul display del ricevitore DVD. !

 E’ possibile selezionare EQ MODE premendo ripetutamente
EQ sul telecomando.

* E’ possibile attivare/disattivare la modalita DIRECT premendo
DIRECT sul telecomando.
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Modalita di ascolto notturno

Dato che la modalita di ascolto notturno attenua gli effetti
sonori particolarmente ampi e rende piu nitidi i dialoghi e
le parti vocali, ¢ possibile godere di sorgenti sonore anche
ad un basso volume.

ff’g\\\

STANDBY/ON POWER

I Y e O |
I Y o O |

DIMMER SLEEP

(I I e |
)| =)

FREQITEXT

WODE PTY SEEK STRRT

RANDOM

PRESET. APRESET

(=] (=] (=]

[ MENU

O,=0

<
B

()
[ 1
' NIGHT -
-

NIGHT

EQ v DVD/CD
I N )
DIRECT AUX TUNER

I |

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

o)

REGOLAZIONE DEL SUONO

Premere NIGHT.
Ogni volta che si preme NIGHT, la modalita di ascolto
notturno cambia nel modo seguente:

NIGHT OFF

¥

NIGHT ON

B Per cancellare la modalita di ascolto
notturno

Premere ripetutamente NIGHT per selezionare

“NIGHT OFF”.
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CONTROLLO DI COMPONENTI ESTERNI

Oltre a controllare quest’unita, potete controllare dei componenti esterni con il telecomando del ricevitore DVD
scegliendo il codice di telecomando adatto (consultare in proposito la sezione “LISTA DEI CODICI DI

TELECOMANDO?” alla fine di questo manuale).

Nota

A seconda dei casi, il telecomando puo non essere in grado di controllare il componente esterno. In tal caso, usare il telecomando del

prodotto.

Impostazione dei codici di
telecomando

E’ possibile impostare un codice di telecomando per il

televisore nel pulsante TV del telecomando ed un codice

di telecomando per un sintonizzatore TV via cavo o
digitale satellitare nel pulsante AUX del telecomando.

r@%

STANDBY/ON POWER

& EpEY Pulsanti
RN numerici

DIMMER ~ SLEEP

[ I | iy

= PROG

TODE PTY SEEKSTART

PRESET. APRESET

E e

Gul MENU

OO

(’“m’z)“v‘ﬁ:u“

TVVOL VOLUME

MUTE
-
[ 1]
BiEss

-

EQ v DVD/CD. v

DIRECT AUX TUNER

Ce— AUX

[e—

SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM  AUDIO

PIANOCRAFT

)
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1 Premere TV 0 AUX per impostare la sorgente
in ingresso del ricevitore DVD sul
componente che si desidera controllare col
telecomando.

2 Tener premuto PROG, e premere TV o AUX,
quindi, sempre mantenendo premuto PROG,
premere i pulsanyi numerici per impostare le
tre cifre del codice di telecomando
(consultare in proposito la sezione “LISTA
DEI CODICI DI TELECOMANDO?” alla fine di
questo manuale) della marca del
componente.

3 Consultare “Operazioni disponibili”
(pagina 43) e provare una delle operazioni del
componente per vedere se il telecomando
funziona,
Se il pulsante non funziona, il codice di telecomando
¢ forse scorretto. In questo caso, ripetere
I’operazione 1.

Note

* Un codice di telecomando in memoria viene perduto due minuti
dopo che le batterie sono state tolte dal telecomando. In questo
caso, rimettere le batterie nel vano e riprogrammare il
telecomando. Fare attenzione a non premere i pulsanti di
telecomando durante la sostituzione delle batterie. Facendolo si
puo cancellare il contenuto della memoria.

« Se il fabbricante del vostro componente usa pitt di un codice,
provare ciascuno di essi sino a trovare quello giusto.



CONTROLLO DI COMPONENTI ESTERNI

Operazioni disponibili

Eseguendo I’operazione 1 in “Impostazione dei codici di
telecomando” (pagina 42), ¢ possibile controllare le
seguenti funzioni dei componenti esterni usando il

telecomando.
() N\
STANDBY/ON POWER STANDBY/ON POWER
(0 N N N OO &
CO—E © O—mE ®
E E Dﬁﬁ SLEEP E m Dﬁﬁ SLEEP
® ®
) (e | CE) o]
(=] (=] [==]
GUI MENU @
Oz
3©4 @
SE&LJS ' s 6!\]%
+ MUTE I
B
g e ] - o o | - S
SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM AUDIO SUBTITLE ANGLE ZOOM 'AUDIO N
50
= 2
1 PIANOCRAFT | 1 PIANOCRAFT | ; E
\ GYAMAHA ) \ GOYAMAHA ) 3 m
3
Funzioni di un televisore (TV) Funzioni per sintonizzatori TV via cavo e

@ Pulsanti numerici digitali satellitari (AUX)

Introduzione di un numero di canale. @ Pulsanti numerici

@ TV CH +/— Introduzione di un numero di canale.

Cambia il canale. @ TV CH +/-

@ TV INPUT Cambia il canale.

Cambia I’ingresso del televisore. ® TVINPUT

@ TV VOL +/— Cambia I’ingresso del televisore.

Regola il volume di riproduzione del televisore. @® TV VOL +/-

& POWER TV Regola il volume di riproduzione del televisore.
Accende il televisore o lo porta in modalita di attesa. ® POWERTV

Accende il sintonizzatore TV via cavo o digitale satellitare
oppure lo porta nella modalita di attesa.

® MENU
Visualizza il menu OSD (solo sintonizzatore per
trasmissioni digitali satellitari).

@ ~ 1~71<1]>,ENTER
Controlla il menu OSD.
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DIAGNOSTICA

Se il ricevitore DVD ha qualche problema, consultare la sezione che segue. Se il problema non puo venir risolto con i
metodi proposti o se non & elencato, spegnere il ricevitore DVD e scollegarne il cavo di alimentazione, quindi consultare
il negoziante o centro assistenza YAMAHA piu vicino.

Problemi di carattere generale

Problema

Causa

Rimedio

Lunita si accende, ma si
spegne immediatamente.

Il cavo di alimentazione potrebbe
esser collegato in modo scorretto.

Controllare che la spina di
alimentazione sia bene inserita
(pagina 12).

Il cavo di alimentazione puo essere in
corto circuito.

Controllare che i collegamenti dei
diffusori siano corretti (pagina 8).

Il ricevitore DVD potrebbe venir
colpito da una forte scarica elettrica,
ad esempio un fulmine o una scarica
elettrostatica.

Portare il ricevitore DVD in modalita di
attesa, quindi scollegare il cavo di
alimentazione. Attendere 30 secondi
circa, quindi collegare il cavo di
alimentazione e accendere il ricevitore
DVD.

| diffusori tacciono.

Il volume puo essere al minimo.

Regolare il volume di riproduzione
(pagina 15).

La funzione di silenziamento
potrebbe essere attiva.

Cancellare la funzione di silenziamento
(pagina 15).

La sorgente in ingresso potrebbe
essere scorretta.

Selezionare la sorgente in ingresso
corretta (pagina 14).

I cavi di controllo del sistema
potrebbero esser collegati in modo
scorretto.

Controllare che i collegamenti dei cavi
siano corretti (pagina 7).

Il disco caricato nel ricevitore DVD
potrebbe non essere compatibile.

Usare solo dischi riproducibili con
questo ricevitore DVD (pagina 21).

Si sta riproducendo una sorgente
DTS.

Eseguire un collegamento digitale con
un componente fornito di un
decodificatore DTS e selezionare
“RAW” per “DIGITAL OUTPUT” col
menu OSD (pagine 12 e 20).

Il televisore non mostra
alcuna immagine.

I cavi di controllo del sistema
potrebbero esser collegati in modo
scorretto.

Controllare che i collegamenti dei cavi
siano corretti (pagina 9).

La riproduzione cessa
improvvisamente.

Lo spegnimento via timer
(pagina 17) potrebbe essere
impostato.

Accendere il ricevitore DVD e
riprodurre di nuovo la sorgente di
segnale.

Il volume di un diffusore &
molto basso.

I cavi di controllo del sistema
potrebbero esser collegati in modo
scorretto.

Controllare che i collegamenti dei cavi
siano corretti (pagina 7).

Il volume non aumenta o la
riproduzione & distorta.

L’unita collegata alla presa di uscita
del ricevitore DVD potrebbe esser
spenta.

Accendere I’unita collegata alla presa di
uscita del ricevitore DVD.

Una sorgente al momento
riprodotta dal ricevitore DVD
(DVD, CD, stazione AM/FM,
ecc.) non viene registrata
quando si usa un
componente esterno.

SI sta forse tentando di fare una
registrazione digitale di una
trasmissione AM/FM.

Usare la registrazione analogica (pagine
11e39).
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Problema Causa Rimedio
Il ricevitore DVD non 1l ricevitore DVD potrebbe venir Portare il ricevitore DVD in modalita di
funziona in modo corretto. | colpito da una forte scarica elettrica, | attesa, quindi scollegare il cavo di
ad esempio un fulmine o una scarica | alimentazione. Attendere 30 secondi circa,
elettrostatica, o potrebbe esserci quindi collegare il cavo di alimentazione e
stata una caduta di tensione. accendere il ricevitore DVD.
Un componente digitale o | Il ricevitore DVD potrebbe essere Allontanare il ricevitore DVD da tali
ad alta frequenza produce | troppo vicino al componente digitale | componenti.
rumori. o0 ad alta frequenza.
Il suono riprodotto dal State forse cercando di registrare Usare una sorgente di segnale corretta.
ricevitore DVD non puo digitalmente una sorgente analogica.
venire registrato con un
apparecchio esterno.
Limpostazione Il ricevitore DVD non ¢ stato Controllare che la spina di alimentazione
dell’orologio & stata alimentato per oltre una settimana. sia bene inserita e quindi impostare
cancellata. nuovamente 1’orologio (pagina 16).
Telecomando
Problema Causa Rimedio
Il telecomando non funziona | 1l telecomando potrebbe stare Per informazioni sulla gamma di
col ricevitore DVD. venendo usato fuori della sua gamma | operazione del telecomando, consultare
di azione. “USO DEL TELECOMANDO”
(pagina 13).
I1 sensore del telecomando del Cambiare 1’illuminazione o
ricevitore DVD potrebbe essere I’ orientamento del ricevitore DVD.
esposto a luce solare diretta o
illuminazione artificiale intensa
(luci a fluorescenza).
11 codice di telecomando scelto pud Scegliere la modalita adatta (pagina 5).
non essere corretto.
le batterie possono essere consumate. | Sostituirle con altre nuove. (pagina 13).
Il telecomando non puo 11 codice di telecomando pud essere Impostare il codice di telecomando
controllare il televisore. scorretto. corretto (pagina 42). A seconda del
modello e dell’anno di produzione del > 2
prodotto, il telecomando potrebbe non 8 8
essere in grado di controllarlo in parte o N 2
affatto. In tal caso, usare il telecomando o>
del prodotto. :z, g
==
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Riproduzione di dischi

Problema

Causa

Rimedio

Alcuni pulsanti di funzione
non funzionano.

Alcuni dischi non supportano alcune
funzioni del ricevitore DVD.

La riproduzione non inizia

I1 disco potrebbe non essere caricato bene.

Caricare bene il disco.

immediatamente quando si

11 disco potrebbe essere sporco.

Pulire il disco.

preme >

11 disco caricato nel ricevitore DVD
potrebbe non essere compatibile.

Usare solo dischi riproducibili con
questo ricevitore DVD (pagina 21).

Se il ricevitore DVD viene spostato da
un luogo caldo ad uno freddo, della
condensa si forma sulla lente del lettore.

Attendere due ore e riprovare.

Non é possibile cambiare
lingua audio o dei

11 disco puo non supportare pitt
lingue.

Controllare che il disco in effetti
contenga pil lingue.

sottotitoli.
Non appare alcun La modalita dei sottotitoli potrebbe Scegliere una lingua per i sottotitoli
sottotitolo. esser “Off”. (pagina 28).

11 disco potrebbe non contenere
sottotitoli.

Controllare che il disco contenga
sottotitoli.

Quando si usa la funzione di
ripetizione A-B, i sottotitoli possono

non apparire che nella sezione scelta.

Cancellare la funzione di ripetizione
A-B (pagina 26).

Langolo di visione non
cambia.

11 disco puo non supportare la
caratteristica di scelta degli angoli di
visione.

Controllare che il disco in effetti
contenga pill angolazioni.

| video DVD non possono
venire copiati su
videocassetta.

11 DVD potrebbe essere protetto dalla
duplicazione.

La maggior parte dei DVD commerciali
include caratteristiche di protezione
dalla duplicazione. Questi DVD non
sono duplicabili.

Limmagine é scadente.

In alcuni casi, I'immagine puo sembrare
scadente durante I’avanzamento o in

ritorno rapidi, ma questo non ¢ un difetto.

Il televisore (monitor) non
mostra le immagini in modo

L’impostazione dell’immagine
potrebbe essere scorretta.

Regolare le impostazioni dell’immagine
col menu OSD (pagina 19).

corretto.

La modalita di scansione progressiva
non puo venire usata con un televisore
che non la supporta.

Disattivare la modalita di scansione
progressiva (pagina 31).

Il rapporto di forma dello
schermo TV (monitor)

L’impostazione dell’immagine
potrebbe essere scorretta.

Regolare le impostazioni dell’'immagine
col menu OSD (pagina 19).

sembra strano.

Quando la modalita di scansione
progressiva ¢ attivata, le immagine
con rapporto di forma 4:3 vengono
riprodotte su uno schermo a 16:9.

Cambiare “TV TYPE” col menu OSD
(pagina 19).

Se non ¢ possibile regolare il rapporto
di forma, disattivare la modalita di
scansione progressiva ed usare la
modalita di uscita a scansione
interlacciata (pagina 31).

Il televisore mostra immagini
parzialmente sovrapposte.

11 contenuto di un disco non ¢ adatto

per struttura alla scansione progressiva.

Disattivare la modalita di scansione
progressiva (pagina 31).

Il disco viene espulso senza
venire riprodotto.

11 disco caricato nel ricevitore DVD
potrebbe non essere compatibile.

Usare solo dischi riproducibili con
questo ricevitore DVD (pagina 21).

Il messaggio “No Disc”
appare nel display del
ricevitore DVD anche un
disco é presente.

11 disco potrebbe non essere caricato
bene.

Caricare bene il disco.
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Ricezione radio
H FM/AM
Problema Causa Rimedio

La funzione di preselezione
delle stazioni (pagina 34)
non funziona.

La memoria di preselezione pud eser
stata perduta.

Preselezionare di nuovo le stazioni
(pagina 36).

Le impostazioni delle
stazioni preselezionate
sono state cancellate.

Il ricevitore DVD non ¢ stato
alimentato per oltre una settimana.

Controllare che la spina di

alimentazione sia bene inserita e quindi

preselezionare nuovamente le stazioni
(pagina 36).

H FM

Problema

Causa

Rimedio

Le trasmissioni
stereofoniche sono troppo
disturbate.

L’antenna FM potrebbe non esser
collegata bene.

Controllare che il cavo dell’antenna FM
sia collegato correttamente (pagina 10).

La stazione radio scelta potrebbe
essere lontana da voi o la ricezione
puo essere scadente per qualche altro
motivo.

Per aumentare la qualita del segnale,
provare la sintonizzazione manuale
(pagina 33) o usare un’antenna
multicanale esterna.

Anche con un’antenna
esterna, la ricezione di onde
radio & debole (I'audio
distorto).

Si hanno riflessioni per percorsi
multipli o interferenze radio.

Cambiare 1’altezza, la direzione e la
posizione dell’antenna.

La funzione di
sintonizzazione automatica
(pagina 33) non funziona.

La stazione radio scelta potrebbe
essere lontana da voi o la ricezione
puo essere scadente per qualche altro
motivo.

Per aumentare la qualita del segnale,
provare la sintonizzazione manuale
(pagina 33) o usare un’antenna
multicanale esterna.

H AM

Problema

Causa

Rimedio

Troppo rumore.

I rumori vengono generati da
elettricita statica, fulmini, luci a
fluorescenza, motori o dispositivi a
termostato.

Collegare un’antenna esterna e stabilire

una messa a terra migliore. E* pero
difficile eliminare del tutto questo tipo
di rumore.

Se si ha troppo rumore, specialmente
di sera, il ricevitore DVD potrebbe
esser troppo vicino ad un televisore.

Allontanare il ricevitore DVD dal
televisore.

La funzione di
sintonizzazione automatica
(pagina 33) non funziona.

L’antenna a telaio AM potrebbe non
esser collegata bene.

Controllare che il cavo dell’antenna ad
anello AM sia collegato correttamente
(pagina 10).

La stazione radio scelta potrebbe
essere lontana da voi o la ricezione
puo essere scadente per qualche altro
motivo.

Provare a vedere se la sintonizzazione
manuale da risultati migliori
(pagina 33).

47

>
=]
=4
N
o
Z
>
=

INOIZVINHOLNI




INFORMAZIONI AGGIUNTIVE

Informazioni sul disco

Le tabelle seguenti elencano i tipi di disco supportati dal ricevitore DVD.

Video Dischi

Tipi di disco

Logo sul disco

DVD Video M DVD

TYIDET=> VIDEO

SVCD [ﬂcommcr

(Super Video CD) Ug@

DIGITAL VIDEO

Video CD é [ﬂﬁ%m@

VIDEOCD

COMPACT COMPACT
DIGITAL AUDIO DIGITAL AUDIO

Recordable ReWritable

Video CD fatti copiando un file MPEG su

CD-R o CD-RW

Questo ricevitore DVD puo riprodurre:
— File MP3, WMA e di immagini (Kodak, JPEG)
registrati su CD-R(W).
— Formato JPEG/ISO 9660
— Materiale DivX® registrato su CD-R[W]/
DVD+R[W]/DVD-R[W] (3.11,4.x e 5.x)

Codici di regione dei DVD

Il codice di regione (un numero assegnato a ciascuna delle
nove regioni del mercato mondiale) & presente sia nel
lettore che nei dischi. Il ricevitore DVD supporta i dischi
con i codici di regione elencati nella tabella qui a destra.
Per maggiori dettagli, consultare la custodia del disco.

Dischi di musica

Destinazione coizg;ﬁ?;?:g{,%er L Dischi riproducibili
U.S.A. ) ——
Canada 1 1 AL

 S— e e/

GB — —

Europa 2 2 AEL

 S— e e/

Australia ) e

4 4| |ALL

) S— e e/

Corea ~—\ N o)

Generale AEL
Asia 3 3

 S— e\

Tipi di disco

Logo sul disco

COMPACT

. g . DIGITAL AUDIO
Dischi di musica

(Compact disc digitali audio) @compm:r |I]/FIC°MPACT

DIGITAL AUDIO DIGITAL AUDIO

Recordable ReWritable

CD di musica fatti copiando CD su CD-R o CD-RW (compresi i

formati MP3 0 WMA)

Mo

RO
I'logo sono stampati sui dischi e sulla loro custodia.
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INFORMAZIONI AGGIUNTIVE

Note Trattamento dei dischi

« I seguenti tipi di disco non possono venire riprodotti dal

ricevitore DVD. CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM, CDV. * Non toccare la superficie del disco.
Questo prodotto pud riprodurre alcuni tipi di DVD-R (solo Tenere i dischi per i bordi ed il foro
formato Video), DVD-RW (solo formato Video), DVD+R o centrale.
DVD+RW. * Non lasciare i dischi sul piatto
* Il ricevitore DVD non puo riprodurre un disco CD-R, CD-RW, portadisco quando non sono in uso.
DVD-R, DVD-RW, DVD+R 0 DVD+RW non finalizzato. La * Non scrivere sui dischi con matite o pennarelli.
finalizzazione & un processo che rende un disco riproducibile * Non applicare nastri adesivi, etichette o altro ad un disco, € non
con apparecchi appositi. usare colla.
« Usare solo dischi di marche affidabili. Alcuni dischi possono * Non usare coperture per evitare graffi.
non poter venire riprodotti a seconda delle condizioni di * Non usare dischi la cui superficie pud venire stampata con una
registrazione e delle loro caratteristiche fisiche. stampante apposita.
« Non usare dischi di forme e dimensioni non standard. * Non esporre i dischi al sole, a

temperature elevate, umidita
eccessiva o polvere.

¢ Alcuni DVD video o video CD possono non funzionare o * Se un disco si sporca, passarlo
funzionare in modo differente da quello descritto in questo con un panno soffice ed asciutto
manuale. Questo & per ragioni di progetto, e non a causa di dal centro verso i bordi. Non usare
difetti dell’apparecchio. Per maggiori dettagli, consultare la fluidi pulenti o diluente.
custodia del disco. * Per evitare guasti, non usare

* Quest’unita puo riprodurre i dischi dei tipi associati ai logo pulenti per lente del tipo in
mostrati a pagina 48. Non tentare di caricare alcun altro tipo di commercio.

disco, o si avranno danni all’unita.

Alcuni dischi non possono venire riprodotti a seconda delle
condizioni di registrazione, ad esempio dell’ambiente operativo
e dell’applicativo usato. Il mancato funzionamento pud anche
derivare da caratteristiche del disco o dalla sua condizione
fisica, ad esempio dal materiale di cui ¢ fatto, dai suoi graffi o
deformazioni.
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GLOSSARIO

Formati audio
B Dolby Digital

11 sistema Dolby Digital ¢ un sistema di circondamento
digitale che vi da un audio multicanale completamente
indipendente. Con 3 canali anteriori (sinistro, centrale e
destro) e 2 canali stereo di circondamento, Dolby Digital
produce 5 canali stereo a tutta gamma. Con un canale
addizionale specialmente per gli effetti di basso chiamato
LFE (effetti di bassa frequenza), il sistema ha in tutto

5.1 canali (quello LFE viene contato come 0.1 canale).
Il ricevitore DVD esegue il rimissaggio dell’audio
multicanale in 2 canali in modo da poter godere con
facilita di sorgenti Dolby Digital.

B Segnale Linear PCM (LPCM)

Un segnale digitalizzato senza compressione. Un CD &
registrato con suono a 16 bit a 44,1 kHz, mentre i DVD
possono avere segnale da 16 bit a 48 kHz a 24 bita

192 kHz, ed hanno quindi un suono migliore di quello di
un CD. Questo segnale puo anche essere di tipo Packed
PCM (P.PCM) che puo essere compresso senza perdita di
dati.
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B Gamma dinamica

La gamma fra il suono piu debole udibile sulla base del
rumore creato dal sistema e quello piu forte generabile
senza distorsione ¢ detta gamma dinamica.

B Frequenza di campionamento e bitrate
di quantizzazione
Quando si digitalizza un segnale audio analogico, il
numero di volte che viene campionato per secondo viene
chiamato frequenza di campionamento, mentre il grado di
accuratezza nella conversione del livello del suono in un
valore numerico viene chiamato il numero di bit di
quantizzazione.
La gamma di frequenza riproducibile viene determinata
dalla frequenza di campionamento, mentre la gamma
dinamica (vale a dire la differenza di volume fra il suono
piu forte e quello pitia debole) viene espressa dal valore di
bitrate di quantizzazione. In linea di principio, maggiore la
frequenza di campionamento riproducibile e piu alto il
numero di bit di quantizzazione, e piu accurato il suono
riprodotto.

H Brano (CD/Video CD)
Un CD o Video CD puo venire diviso in vari segmenti
(brani). Ciascuna divisione viene chiamata un brano.



GLOSSARIO

Informazioni sul segnale video

B Segnale video Component

In un sistema di segnale Component, il segnale video
viene separato in segnale Y di luminanza e segnali P8 e Pr
di crominanza. Il colore viene riprodotto piu fedelmente
con questo sistema dato che i segnali sono tutti
indipendenti. Il segnale Component viene anche chiamato
a “differenza di colore” perché il segnale di luminanza
viene sottratto da quello di colore.

B Decodificatore
Un dispositivo che converte dato codificati su DVD ed
altri supporti nei loro formati audio o video originali.

B Dati su film e video
In generale, i DVD appartengono alle due categorie che
seguono.
e Dati film
Video registrati a 24 fotogrammi per secondo.
(Le pellicole usate per girare film sono impressionate
a 24 fotogrammi/secondo.) Recentemente ¢ stato
introdotto sul mercato un tipo di video a scansione
progressiva a 30 fotogrammi/secondo.
e Dati video
Video registrati a 30 fotogrammi per secondo.
Il ricevitore DVD riconosce automaticamente se la
sorgente di segnale sul DVD ¢ un film o un video, quindi
sceglie il metodo migliore per convertire il tutto in segnale
a scansione progressiva.

B Uscite a scansione interlacciata e
progressiva

Finora, il segnale video standard ¢ stato NTSC con 525i

(i: scansione interlacciata) linee di scansione. Invece,

quello 525p (p: scansione progressiva) € un segnale con un

numero doppio di linee di scansione.

B NTSC

L’NTSC ¢ un sistema di colore a 525 linee e

30 fotogrammi al secondo usato in America
Settentrionale, America Centrale ed alcuni paesi

dell’ America meridionale, oltre ad alcuni paesi asiatici
come il Giappone.

H PAL

PAL ¢ un sistema di colore a 625 linee, 25 fotogrammi al
secondo usato nel Regno Unito, la maggior parte
dell’Europa occidentale, alcuni paesi dell’ America
meridionale, alcuni paesi del Medio Oriente e dell’ Asia,
alcuni paesi africani, I’ Australia, la Nuova Zelanda ed altri
paesi del Pacifico.

B Titoli e capitoli (DVD Video)

I DVD video dividono il loro contenuto in titoli e quindi i
titoli in capitoli. Ciascuna divisione viene quindi chiamata
titolo o capitolo.

Diritti d’autore e loro logo

Questo prodotto include tecnologie di protezione dei
diritti d’autore protette da rivendicazioni metodologiche di
alcuni brevetti statunitensi ed altri diritti di proprieta
intellettuale posseduti dalla Macrovision Corporation ed
altre entita giuridiche. L'uso di questa tecnologia di
protezione dei diritti d’autore deve venire autorizzata dalla
Macrovision Corporation e deve venire usata in prodotti
domestici o altre applicazioni di visione limitate, salva
espressa autorizzazione della Macrovision Corporation. 11
reverse engineering e lo smontaggio sono proibiti.

O] poLey]

DIGITAL
Costruito su licenza della Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby” ed

il simbolo della doppia D sono marchi di fabbrica della
Dolby Laboratories.

“DTS” e “DTS DIGITAL OUT” sono marchi di fabbrica
della Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

Tecnologia di decodifica audio MPEG Layer-3 usata su
licenza della Fraunhofer IIS e Thomson Multimedia.

'HOME THEATER

CERTIFIED
vV.ipEO

“DivX”, “DivX Certified” e gli altri logo associati sono marchi di
fabbrica della DivX Networks, Inc. e sono usati su licenza.
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DATI TECNICI

SEZIONE AMPLIFICATORE

 Potenza in uscita RMS minima per canale (20 kHz LPF fabbrica)
(6Q, 1kHz, THD 0,18%) .... 20W +20W

 Potenza in uscita RMS massima per canale (20 kHz LPF fabbrica)

(6 Q, 1 kHz, THD 10%) «.oeoveeeeeieieeeeeeeiene 30W+30W
« Distorsione armonica totale

AUX ecc. (1 canale pilotato, 1 kHz) ..................... meno di 0,08%
« Sensibilita/impedenza in ingresso

AUX CCC. vttt ettt 300 mV/47 kQ
* Risposta in frequenza

AUX €CC. vt Da 10 Hz a 22 kHz +3dB

* Rapporto segnale/rumore
(20 kHz LPF fabbrica, rete IHF-A, in corto)

AUX ecc. (ingresso 0 dB) ....ccccevveineenieieneieneineeneceene 93 dB
SEZIONE VIDEO
* Livello segnale video

VIAEO ittt 1 Vp-p/75 Q

Component . 1 Vp-p/75 Q(Y)
0,7 Vp-p/75 Q (PB, PR)

Rapporto segnale/rumore ............ccccceevveeiiirieccnicciiiniienenes 72 dB

SEZIONE SINTONIZZATORE

Sezione FM
* Gamma sintonizzazione
» Rapporto segnale/rumore (Mono) ...
* Sensibilitd (S/N 30 dB) ..c.ceeiriiriiccirienecccereeeeceenes
Sezione AM
* Gamma sintonizzazione
Modelli per U.S.A. e Canada ...
Altri modelli
* Rapporto segnale/rumore (Mono) ...
* Sensibilita (S/N 20 dB)

SEZI